QL. In which language do you wish to answer this survey?

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@»ww & © O 6 B G H o @G-M G ® W m ™ O E QO & 6 M W
Total 1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
Unweighted Total 1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
English/Anglais 1426 247 314 698 39 129 100 1034 403 509 514 351 557 509 494 343 426 589 545 324 293
78% 100% 99% 100% 9% 99% 76% 78% 79% 75% 80% 74% 78% 80% 2% 76% 89% T77% 79% 83% 76%
OE ACE AE AE AE AOP AS
Francais/French 407 - 3 3 400 1 31 284 110 169 128 123 155 127 191 109 53 173 142 65 91
22% 1% *% 91% 1% 24% 22% 21% 25% 20% 26% 22% 20% 28% 24% 11% 23% 21% 17% 24%
TQCDF ACDF AQ 0 T

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



QL. In which language do you wish to answer this survey?

Total
Unweighted Total

English/Anglais

Francais/French

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
w G © O 6 B 6 H GO G W L MW MmO e Q@ ®
1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238
1426 683 743 72 1355 777 106 205 319 1327 62 121 1106 249 60 837 420 168
78% 78% 78% 89% 7% T7% 7% 80% 80% 98% 14% 88% 76% 89% 72% 78% 75% 83%
MKE AE AKL AK AMO

407 196 210 9 397 237 31 51 81 29 382 16 346 32 24 231 138 36
22%  22% 22% 11% 23% 23% 23% 20% 20% 2%  86% 12% 24% 11% 28% 22%  25%  17%

NJLD AD AJL J AN N

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



QA. Are you in a safe place to talk — for example not operating a motor vehicle?

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net

On
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL  Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line

Total 686 99 92 276 168 51 16 671 336 247 103 138 271 272 251 179 206 - 686 389 -

Unweighted Total 415 50 51 141 103 70 34 381 172 149 94 86 161 165 155 107 121 - 415 215 -

Yes 686 99 92 276 168 51 16 671 336 247 103 138 271 272 251 179 206 - 686 389 -
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



QA. Are you in a safe place to talk — for example not operating a motor vehicle?

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle

Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
W G © O 6 G 6 H Gd; G L MmN O e Q@ ®
Total 686 385 301 12 674 462 53 123 41 503 152 75 552 94 34 417 208 61
Unweighted Total 415 238 177 18 397 271 32 66 41 303 94 42 336 55 20 261 117 37
Yes 686 385 301 12 674 462 53 123 41 503 152 75 552 94 34 417 208 61
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



QB. At home, do you have a traditional telephone

Total
Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

line other than a cell phone?

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net Oon
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@»ww & © O 6 B G H O @G-M GO ® wWw m ™ O E QO & 6 @M W
686 99 92 276 168 51 16 671 336 247 103 138 271 272 251 179 206 - 686 389 -
415 50 51 141 103 70 34 381 172 149 94 86 161 165 155 107 121 - 415 215 -
297 45 47 94 86 27 12 285 95 132 70 59 127 110 100 76 96 - 297 - -
43% 45% 51% 34% 51% 53% 74% 43% 28% 53% 68% 43% 47% 41% 40% 43% 47% 43%
I1HD D D AH Al AlJd
389 55 46 183 83 24 4 385 241 115 33 79 144 161 151 103 110 - 389 389 -
57% 55% 49% 66% 49% 47% 26% 57% 72% 47% 32% 57% 53% 59% 60% 57% 53% 57% 100%
JKG AEF AG AJK K



QB. At home, do you have a traditional telephone line other than a cell phone?

Total
Unweighted Total

Yes

No

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle

Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/

TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
wWw G © O 6 & 6 H GO G W L MW MmO e Q@ ®
686 385 301 12 674 462 53 123 41 503 152 75 552 94 34 417 208 61
415 238 177 18 397 271 32 66 41 303 94 42 336 55 20 261 117 37
297 177 120 6 291 202 18 49 25 202 80 34 229 49 16 184 92 21
43% 46% 40% 47% 43% 44% 34% 40% 60% 40% 53% 46% 41% 53% 49% 44% 44% 35%

G J

389 208 181 7 383 260 35 73 17 301 72 41 323 44 17 233 117 40
57% 54% 60% 53% 57% 56% 60% 40% 60% 47% 54% 59%  47%  51% 56% 56%  65%

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

66%
|



QD. Which of the following age groups do you fall into?
HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL  Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@®»” & e O 6 B 6 H GO GO wW m O O EE O ® & M W
Total 1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
Unweighted Total 1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
18 — 24 years of age 187 26 23 70 59 9 6 135 187 - - 88 60 35 90 37 26 15 126 81 46
10% 11% 7% 10% 13% 7% 5% 10% 36% 19% 8% 5% 13% 8% 5% 2% 18% 21% 12%
QMNGF ACF G AMN N APQ ARU ARU R
25 to 34 326 41 60 118 68 39 18 247 326 - - 66 129 129 133 98 81 55 210 160 61
18% 17% 19% 17% 15% 30% 14% 19% 64% 14% 18% 20% 19% 22% 17% 7% 31% 41% 16%
RLG ABCDE G L A ARU ARSU R
35 to 44 313 39 57 108 86 21 25 222 - 313 - 58 120 134 82 80 122 109 138 65 66
17% 16% 18% 15% 20% 16% 19%  17% 46% 12%  17% 21% 12% 18% 26% 14% 20% 17% @ 17%
ROL L AL 0 AOP AR
45 to 54 365 42 61 142 90 30 39 250 - 365 - 67 151 147 99 98 127 179 110 51 76
20% 17% 19% 20% 21% 23% 30%  19% 54% 14% 21% 23% 15% 22% 27% 23% 16% 13% 20%
STOL AH L AL 0 AO AST T
55 to 64 292 39 58 117 65 12 19 212 - - 292 68 134 89 102 64 81 158 73 21 61
16% 16% 18% 17% 15% 9% 15% 16% 45% 14% 19% 14% 15% 14% 17% 21% 11% 5% 16%
STF F F AST T T
65 to 74 237 43 35 92 49 17 15 159 - - 237 85 79 71 114 53 31 148 26 11 62
13% 18%  11%  13% 11% 13% 12% 12% 37% 18%  11%  11%  17%  12% 6%  19% 4% 3%  16%
STQ AMN AQ AST ST
75+ 114 16 22 53 21 2 8 95 - - 114 42 40 31 64 21 10 99 4 2 11
6% 6% 7% 8% 5% 2% 6% 7% 18% 9% 6% 5% 9% 5% 2%  13% 1% *% 3%
STUQF F F A APQ ASTU ST

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/AI1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



QD. Which of the following age groups do you fall into?
GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
@»w & © O 6 B 6 ¢H GO GO & GO W W O QO ®®
Total 1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
Unweighted Total 1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238
18 — 24 years of age 187 83 104 13 174 45 40 99 0 123 45 27 163 15 5 91 76 18
10% 9% 11% 16% 10% 4% 29% 39% *0% 9% 10% 20% 11% 5% 7% 8% 14% 9%
NJFIE AE 1 AFI1 AF1 AJK AN AP
P
25 to 34 326 176 150 22 304 255 21 45 - 245 76 31 239 60 20 189 109 26
18% 20% 16% 27% 17% 25% 15% 18% 18% 17% 22% 16% 22% 24% 18% 20% 13%
RMEC AC AE AGH R
35 to 44 313 138 175 13 300 248 16 42 2 214 89 32 256 44 10 179 103 31
17% 16% 18% 16% 17% 24% 11% 16% 1% 16% 20% 23% 18% 16% 12% 17% 18% 15%
Jl AGHI 1 1
45 to 54 365 179 187 20 345 280 27 42 9 263 95 26 311 41 14 227 96 42
20% 20% 20% 25% 20% 28% 20% 16% 2% 19% 21% 19% 21% 15% 16% 21% 17% 20%
NI AHI 1 1 AN
55 to 64 292 141 151 9 283 149 21 21 96 226 64 12 217 58 16 169 86 37
16% 16% 16% 11% 16%  15%  15% 8% 24% 17%  14% 9%  15% 20%  19% 16%  15%  18%
H H AFH L
65 to 74 237 124 113 4 233 30 11 3 193 187 57 3 182 45 9 136 68 32
13% 14% 12% 5% 13% 3% 8% 1% 48% 14% 13% 2% 13% 16% 11% 13% 12% 16%
LFHD AD AFGH L L
75+ 114 39 74 1 113 7 2 3 100 98 18 7 84 18 10 77 20 17
6% 4% 8% 1% 6% 1% 1% 1% 25% 7% 4% 5% 6% 6% 12% 7% 4% 8%
FGHDB AB AD AFGH A Q
Q

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



QF. Which of the following best identifies you?

Total

Unweighted Total
A non-Aboriginal
peoples

NET: Aboriginal

First Nations

Métis

Inuk

Inuit

Inuvialuit

Caucasian / white

Canadian / Quebecois

Other

REFUSE

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Are you..?
HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@»w & © O 6 B G H O @-M G ® wWw m ™ O E QO & 6 M W
1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
1620 214 278 614 398 117 124 1234 451 594 575 393 630 589 583 395 453 700 658 372 262
88% 87% 88% 87% 91% 90% 95% 94% 88% 88% 90% 83% 88% 93% 85% 87% 95% 92% 96% 96% 68%
uoL A A AL AOP AU AU AU
81 19 22 26 12 2 3 55 35 33 13 43 24 13 43 21 8 46 12 7 23
4% 8% 7% 4% 3% 1% 3% 4% % 5% 2% 9% 3% 2% 6% 5% 2% 6% 2% 2% 6%
S AMN ST
44 10 9 17 6 2 2 31 15 21 8 21 13 10 21 13 6 26 7 3 11
2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3%
31 8 12 6 5 0 1 20 14 11 5 17 11 3 20 6 2 18 3 1 10
2% 3% 4% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 3% 1% *0 2% *0 *% 3%
4 - 0 3 1 0 0 3 4 0 0 3 1 - 1 3 - 1 2 2 1
*% *% *% *% *% *% *% 1% *% *% 1% *% *% 1% *% *% *% *%
1 - - 1 - - - - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - - - - - 1
*% *% *% *0 *% *%
1 - 1 - - - - 1 1 - - 1 - - - - - 1 - - -
*% *% *% *% *% *%
36 5 6 14 8 4 - 3 3 10 22 14 21 2 14 12 5 2 2 2 32
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% *0% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% *% 2% 3% 1% *% *0% *% 8%
STNIH Ald N N ARST
R
26 2 1 9 12 2 1 8 5 5 16 8 12 6 14 6 2 6 2 2 18
1% 1% *0 1% 3% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% *0 1% *0 *% 5%
SHC C AJd ARST
107 13 12 49 25 9 2 24 18 45 45 31 46 30 48 31 14 13 13 8 82
6% 5% 4% 7% 6% 7% 1% 2% 4% 7% 7% 7% 7% 5% 7% 7% 3% 2% 2% 2% 21%
TQIGH 1 0 0 ARST
RS
27 1 4 15 3 3 1 9 11 7 9 6 11 6 14 4 4 4 6 5 17
1% *% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 4%
RH ARST

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



QF. Which of the following best identifies you? Are you..?

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS

Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
W G © O 6 B 6 H GO G W O MW MmO e Q@ ®
Total 1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
Unweighted Total 1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238
A non-Aboriginal 1620 783 837 - 1620 916 112 210 363 1192 400 108 1283 253 74 955 488 175
peoples 88% 89% 88% 92% 90% 81% 82% 91% 88% 90% 79% 88% 90% 88% 89% 87% 86%

H H H L

NET: Aboriginal 81 34 47 81 - 37 13 21 7 71 13 9 69 8 3 39 26 15
——————————————— 4% 4% 5% 100% 4%  10% 8% 2% 5% 3% 6% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 7%
First Nations 44 17 27 44 - 21 6 13 4 38 6 7 40 2 2 18 17 8
2% 2% 3% 54% 2% 5% 5% 1% 3% 1% 5% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 4%
Métis 31 16 15 31 - 13 6 7 3 27 5 1 24 5 1 16 9 6
2% 2% 2% 38% 1% 4% 3% 1% 2% 1% *Y% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3%
Inuk 4 1 3 4 - 2 1 1 0 4 1 1 3 1 - 3 0 1
*% *% *% 5% *% 1% *% *% *% *% 1% *% *% *% *% *%
Inuit 1 - 1 1 - 1 - - - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - -

*% *% 1% *% *% *% *%
Inuvialuit 1 - 1 1 - - - 1 - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - -

*% *% 1% *% *% *% *%
Caucasian / white 36 16 20 - 36 14 2 3 15 28 8 - 26 10 - 15 15 6
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3%

AF
Canadian / Quebecois 26 12 13 - 26 9 1 4 11 14 12 - 23 3 0 15 9 2
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% *% 1% 2% 1%
F
Other 107 48 60 - 107 47 10 20 28 74 27 16 85 17 5 59 37 12
6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 8% 8% 7% 5% 6% 11% 6% 6% 6% 5% 7% 6%
F

REFUSE 27 15 12 - 27 13 2 8 2 20 3 5 16 2 2 15 10 2
1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% *% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1%

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



QF2. Do you participate in any traditional First Nation/Inuit/Metis activities, such as hunting, fishing, trapping, crafts, harvesting of traditional berries,
foods and/or medicines, or other activities?

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE

PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net On
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line

Total 81 19 22 26 12 2 3 55 35 33 13 43 24 13 43 21 8 46 12 7 23
Unweighted Total 288 40 128 55 40 25 137 128 61 102 125 165 73 47 153 60 40 247 18 10 23
Yes 45 11 13 13 7 1 2 32 16 22 7 20 16 9 21 14 5 30 5 1 11
56% 61% 57% 49% 59% 66% 66% 59% 46% 68%  52% 47% 65% 69% 50% 67% 70% 65% 37% 23% 48%
TL Al AST
No 34 7 8 12 5 1 1 22 17 11 6 21 9 4 21 7 2 15 8 5 11
41% 39% 38% 47% 41% 34% 34% 40% 48% 32%  48% 48% 35% 31% 48% 33% 30% 33% 63% 7% 47%
R R AR
DK/NA 2 - 1 1 - - - 1 2 - - 2 - - 1 - - 1 - - 1
3% 5% 4% 2% 6% 5% 3% 2% 5%

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



QF2. Do you participate in any traditional First Nation/lInuit/Metis activities, such as hunting, fishing, trapping, crafts, harvesting of traditional berries,
foods and/or medicines, or other activities?

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS

Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor

Total 81 34 47 81 - 37 13 21 7 71 13 9 69 8 3 39 26 15
Unweighted Total 288 146 142 288 - 138 30 47 64 244 41 39 234 37 14 125 102 59
Yes 45 19 27 45 - 24 5 11 3 40 8 7 37 5 2 21 18 6
56%  55%  56%  56% 64% 37% 50% 51% 56% 65% 85% 53%  66%  72% 54%  69%  41%
AJ R

No 34 15 18 34 - 12 8 9 3 30 4 1 30 3 1 16 8 9
41%  45%  39%  41% 33%  63% 45%  49%  41%  35%  15%  43%  34%  28% 40%  31%  59%

L F L 0Q

DK/NA 2 - 2 2 - 1 - 1 - 2 - - 2 - - 2 - -

3% 50 3% 3% 50 3% 3% 6%

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q1. There has been a lot of discussion lately about the issue of climate change. Do you believe that climate change is something that is definitely happening,
or something which may be happening but is not yet proven, or climate change is not happening at all?

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE

PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net On
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line

TOTAL 1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
Unweighted Total 1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
Climate change is 1452 205 209 553 377 108 92 1049 403 566 483 353 546 545 535 363 380 589 552 323 310
definitely happening 79% 83% 66% 79% 86% 83% 71% 80% 79% 84%  75% 75%  77% 86% 78% 80% 79%  77% 80% 83% 81%
LKGC C C ACD C G AK ALM
Climate change may be 281 32 85 112 34 18 33 194 75 85 121 85 129 67 101 68 81 134 94 44 53
happening but is not yet 15%  13%  27% 16% 8% 14%  25% 15% 15% 13% 19% 18% 18%  10% 15%  15% 17% 18%  14% 11%  14%
proven NJE ABDEF E AH AJd N AN T
Or Climate change is not 84 10 18 28 24 4 5 64 25 24 35 28 35 21 41 17 17 36 34 17 14
happening at all 5% 4% 6% 4% 6% 3% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 6% 5% 3% 6% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4%
DK/NA 17 - 4 9 3 1 0 11 10 3 4 8 2 3 9 3 1 4 7 5 6
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% *% 1% 2% *% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 2%
QM

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q1. There has been a lot of discussion lately about the issue of climate change. Do you believe that climate change is something that is definitely happening,
or something which may be happening but is not yet proven, or climate change is not happening at all?

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS

Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor

TOTAL 1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
Unweighted Total 1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238
Climate change is 1452 658 793 69 1383 797 111 214 311 1061 378 97 1452 - - 856 438 155
definitely happening 79%  75% 83% 85%  79% 79%  81%  83% 78%  78%  85%  71% 100% 80%  78% 76%
B AB AJL
Climate change may be 281 154 127 8 272 164 19 28 68 235 33 26 - 281 - 162 75 44
happening but is not yet 15%  18% 13% 10% 16% 16%  14% 11% 17% 17% % 19% 100% 15% 13% 22%
proven KC AC AK K AQ
Or Climate change is not 84 57 27 3 81 45 4 12 20 51 26 11 - - 84 41 41 2
happening at all 5% 6% 3% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 6% 8% 100% 4% 7% 1%
RJC AC R APR
DK/NA 17 10 7 1 16 8 2 4 2 9 6 3 - - - 9 5 2
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q2. Have you noticed any changes in your community which you think are definitely,

you have not noticed any changes?

Subsample :

Total
Unweighted Total
TOP 2 BOX

Definitely the result
of climate change

Likely the result of
climate change

Possibly the result

of climate change

No changes noticed

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Depends/hard to say

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Believe in climate change

likely, or possibly the result of climate change or

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
®»w & © O 6 & G H G GO w w m O O E O ® & @M W
1749 237 299 673 414 126 126 1254 488 655 607 446 678 615 644 435 462 727 653 372 370
1751 187 452 460 410 242 536 843 343 598 810 528 636 578 697 428 415 984 395 205 372
893 124 122 328 255 64 57 636 251 343 299 198 335 355 330 231 223 360 334 193 199
51% 52% 41% 49% 62% 50% 45% 51% 51% 52% 49% 44% 49% 58% 51% 53% 48% 50% 51% 52% 54%
LC C ACDF ALM
534 75 82 198 138 42 34 399 137 205 192 121 193 216 215 125 132 231 201 122 101
31% 32% 27% 29% 33% 33% 27% 32% 28% 31% 32% 27% 29% 35% 33% 29% 29% 32% 31% 33% 27%
ALM
359 50 40 130 118 22 23 238 114 138 107 77 141 138 116 106 91 129 132 71 98
21% 21% 13% 19% 28% 17% 18% 19% 23% 21% 18% 17% 21% 23% 18% 24% 20% 18% 20% 19% 27%
RHC ACDF o] ART
306 40 46 116 89 15 23 198 86 138 81 76 130 98 109 72 89 121 100 46 84
17% 17% 16% 17% 21% 12% 18% 16% 18% 21% 13% 17% 19% 16% 17% 17% 19% 17% 15% 12% 23%
TKHF F AK ARST
494 69 121 202 58 43 41 401 130 160 204 155 188 148 183 121 135 234 208 124 52
28% 29% 40% 30% 14% 34% 33% 32% 27% 24% 34% 35% 28% 24% 28% 28% 29% 32% 32% 33% 14%
UNJE E ABDE E E A AlJ AMN AU AU u
800 109 167 318 147 58 64 599 216 297 286 231 318 246 292 193 224 354 308 170 137
46% 46% 56% 47% 36% 46% 51% 48% 44% 45% 47% 52% 47% 40% 45% 44% 49% 49% 47% 46% 37%
UNE E ADE E E A AN N U U
40 3 8 19 9 1 3 14 12 12 15 13 14 14 16 11 8 8 8 8 23
2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 6%
RSH ARST
17 1 1 9 2 4 1 5 8 2 7 4 11 - 6 - 7 4 2 1 11
1% >0 *U 1% *U 3% 1% *U 2% *U 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% *U *U 3%
JH ABCE ARST



Q2. Have you noticed any changes in your community which you think are definitely, likely, or possibly the result of climate change or
you have not noticed any changes?

Subsample : Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS

Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor

Total 1749 823 926 78 1671 969 133 245 380 1305 417 126 1452 281 - 1027 518 201
Unweighted Total 1751 852 899 274 1477 872 132 218 503 1305 425 123 1442 294 - 988 526 234
TOP 2 BOX 893 387 506 43 850 509 63 123 188 619 268 70 859 31 - 540 260 93
51% 47% 55% 55% 51% 53% 47% 50% 49%  47% 64%  55%  59% 11% 53% 50%  46%
NJB AB AJ AN
Definitely the result 534 250 284 28 506 306 34 64 121 385 149 47 524 9 - 315 152 67
of climate change 31% 30% 31% 35% 30% 32% 25% 26% 32% 30% 36% 37% 36% 3% 31% 29%  33%
N AJd AN
Likely the result of 359 137 222 16 343 203 29 59 67 234 119 23 335 22 - 225 109 26
climate change 21%  17%  24% 20% @ 21% 21% @ 22% @ 24% 18% 18% 29%  18%  23% 8% 22%  21% 13%
RNJB AB AJL AN R R
Possibly the result 306 133 172 15 290 179 28 39 54 220 87 14 244 61 - 179 92 34
of climate change 17%  16% 19% 19% 17% 19%  21% 16% 14% 17%  21%  11% 17%  22% 17% 18% 17%
L
No changes noticed 494 275 219 16 478 256 33 74 127 423 48 41 309 174 - 285 145 64
28% 33% 24% 20% 29% 26% 24% 30% 33% 32% 11%  33% 21% 62% 28%  28%  32%
MKC AC AF AK K AM
BOTTOM 2 BOX 800 408 392 31 769 436 61 113 181 643 135 55 553 235 - 464 237 98
46%  50%  42%  40%  46%  45%  46%  46%  48% 49% 32% 44% 38%  84% 45%  46%  49%
MKC AC AK AM
Depends/hard to say 40 18 22 4 36 16 7 6 9 29 11 1 24 14 - 18 11 9
2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 5% 2% 2% 5%
ME AE AM
DK/NA 17 10 7 0 17 8 2 3 2 14 3 0 15 - - 5 9 1
1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 2% *%

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q3. And are you aware of any changes in other parts of Canada which you think are definitely,

you have not noticed any changes?

Subsample :

Total
Unweighted Total
TOP 2 BOX

Definitely the result
of climate change

Likely the result of
climate change

Possibly the result

of climate change

No changes noticed

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Depends/hard to say

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Believe in climate change

likely, or possibly the result of climate change or

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
®»w & © O 6 & G H GO GO « w m O O E O ® &6 M W
1749 237 299 673 414 126 126 1254 488 655 607 446 678 615 644 435 462 727 653 372 370
1751 187 452 460 410 242 536 843 343 598 810 528 636 578 697 428 415 984 395 205 372
1023 137 171 393 244 78 64 718 271 398 354 216 379 426 363 272 278 412 370 211 241
58% 58% 57% 58% 59% 62% 51% 57% 56% 61% 58% 48% 56% 69% 56% 63% 60% 57% 57% 57% 65%
LG L ALM ARS
708 103 107 277 165 55 43 530 175 286 247 135 257 314 252 185 192 315 259 159 134
40% 44% 36% 41% 40% 44% 34% 42% 36% 44% 41% 30% 38% 51% 39% 42% 42% 43% 40% 43% 36%
L AG 1 L ALM u

316 34 64 116 80 23 21 188 97 112 106 81 122 112 112 87 86 98 111 52 106
18% 14% 21% 17% 19% 18% 17% 15% 20% 17% 17% 18% 18% 18% 17% 20% 19% 13% 17% 14% 29%
RH ARST
258 31 40 97 73 17 22 173 54 118 86 68 106 84 95 55 68 126 68 43 63
15% 13% 14% 14% 18% 14% 18% 14% 11% 18% 14% 15% 16% 14% 15% 13% 15% 17% 10% 12% 17%
Sl Al AST S
373 57 71 148 74 23 36 310 120 118 135 125 159 87 144 84 102 170 175 96 28
21% 24% 24% 22% 18% 19% 29% 25% 25% 18% 22% 28% 24% 14% 22% 19% 22% 23% 27% 26% 8%

UNJ A A J AN N u AU u
631 88 111 245 147 41 58 482 173 237 222 192 265 171 238 140 170 297 244 139 91
36% 37% 37% 36% 35% 32% 46% 38% 36% 36% 37% 43% 39% 28% 37% 32% 37% 41% 37% 37% 25%

UN AH A AN N AU U U
54 10 11 21 9 4 1 34 26 13 16 26 17 10 29 17 5 7 28 14 19
3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 5% 2% 3% 6% 2% 2% 4% 4% 1% 1% 4% 4% 5%
RONJG G AJ AMN AQ 0 R R AR
40 3 6 14 14 4 2 20 17 7 16 12 17 8 14 6 8 11 11 8 19
2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5%
NJH J ARS



Q3. And are you aware of any changes in other parts of Canada which you think are definitely, likely, or possibly the result of climate change or
you have not noticed any changes?

Subsample : Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS

Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor

Total 1749 823 926 78 1671 969 133 245 380 1305 417 126 1452 281 - 1027 518 201
Unweighted Total 1751 852 899 274 1477 872 132 218 503 1305 425 123 1442 294 - 988 526 234
TOP 2 BOX 1023 453 570 46 977 574 81 128 228 766 252 70 971 48 - 615 278 129
58% 55% 62% 59% 58% 59% 61% 52% 60% 59% 60% 55% 67% 17% 60%  54%  64%
QNB AB AN Q
Definitely the result 708 325 382 34 674 406 54 77 160 542 168 50 689 18 - 419 199 89
of climate change 40%  40%  41%  43%  40%  42%  41%  31%  42%  42%  40%  40%  A7% 6% 41%  38%  44%
NH H H AN
Likely the result of 316 128 188 12 303 168 27 52 68 224 8 20 282 31 - 196 79 40
climate change 18%  15% 20%  16% 18%  17% 20%  21%  18%  17% 20%  16%  19%  11% 19%  15%  20%
NB AB AN
Possibly the result 258 122 136 12 246 158 13 35 48 184 76 14 186 68 - 149 77 32
of climate change 15%  15%  15%  15%  15%  16%  10%  14%  13%  14%  18%  11%  13%  24% 15%  15%  16%
M AM
No changes noticed 373 203 171 18 355 201 27 62 79 285 68 38 225 143 - 213 128 31
21%  25%  18%  24% 21% 21% 20% 25% 21% 22%  16%  30%  15%  51% 21%  25%  15%
MKC  AC K K AM R
BOTTOM 2 BOX 631 325 307 30 601 359 39 97 128 468 144 52 411 211 - 362 206 63
36% 39% 33% 39% 36% 37% 30% 40% 34% 36% 34% 41%  28%  75% 35%  40%  31%
MC  AC AM
Depends/hard to say 54 24 30 2 52 26 a4 12 12 45 7 2 37 17 - 34 15 5
3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 6% 3% 3% 3%
MK K AM
DK/NA 40 21 19 - 40 10 9 8 12 26 14 2 33 3 - 16 19 a
2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 6% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% A% 2%
PF AF F AP

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q4. What kinds of changes have you noticed?

Subsample :

Total
Unweighted Total
Warmer temperatures/

warmerweather

Weather more
unpredictable

Less ice/snow
Colder temperatures/

colder weather

Weather events more

extreme

More ice/snow

Less rain

More rain

More storms

Changes in migration
patterns

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Noticed changes

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
»”w & © O 6 B G H GO GO « w m O O E O ® &6 @M W
1454 191 223 558 375 107 99 1035 394 569 490 347 553 548 533 367 381 608 526 301 319
1475 157 358 383 372 205 452 700 276 524 675 419 530 520 591 362 350 830 322 166 323
607 67 76 257 167 41 42 445 159 236 212 129 230 245 222 154 166 254 233 148 121
42% 35% 34% 46% 44% 38% 42% 43% 40% 42% 43% 37% 42% 45% 42% 42% 44% 42% 44% 49% 38%
C ABC C AU
445 64 74 164 109 33 32 315 122 188 135 103 167 175 159 94 130 171 177 98 97
31% 34% 33% 29% 29% 31% 33% 30% 31% 33% 27% 30% 30% 32% 30% 26% 34% 28% 34% 33%  30%
P P
346 38 54 136 99 19 27 257 101 123 121 63 146 134 111 88 107 158 126 81 62
24% 20% 24% 24% 26% 18% 27% 25% 26% 22% 25% 18% 26% 25% 21% 24% 28% 26% 24% 27% 19%
UL L 0] U
185 37 19 68 48 14 13 154 47 73 66 40 70 72 57 54 43 92 76 47 18
13% 19% 8% 12% 13% 13% 13% 15% 12% 13% 13% 11% 13% 13% 11% 15% 11% 15% 14% 16% 6%
u AC A u u u
162 24 20 58 41 19 14 127 27 80 56 25 64 73 43 44 55 78 62 27 22
11% 12% 9% 10% 11% 18% 14% 12% 7% 14% 11% 7% 12% 13% 8% 12% 15% 13% 12% 9% 7%
uoLl AC Al L 0 u
146 38 29 43 26 10 9 111 29 55 62 36 48 61 49 35 47 76 43 22 26
10% 20% 13% 8% 7% 9% 9% 11% 7% 10% 13% 11% 9% 11% 9% 10% 12% 12% 8% 7% 8%
DE ADEF E 1 A
123 14 21 55 23 10 9 110 26 50 47 23 45 55 35 32 40 63 55 31 4
8% 7% 9% 10% 6% 9% 9% 11% 6% 9% 10% 7% 8% 10% 7% 9% 11% 10% 11% 10% 1%
u A AU u u
106 10 17 30 45 5 13 74 11 50 45 26 44 36 38 30 25 61 25 15 19
7% 5% 8% 5% 12% 4% 13% 7% 3% 9% 9% 8% 8% 6% 7% 8% 7% 10% 5% 5% 6%
S1 ABDF AH 1 1 ASTU
103 21 18 32 19 12 6 77 27 34 42 19 31 54 38 23 26 53 30 18 20
7% 11% 8% 6% 5% 12% 6% 7% 7% 6% 9% 5% 6% 10% 7% 6% 7% 9% 6% 6% 6%
DE ALM
99 11 24 41 14 9 7 68 23 45 31 14 45 39 28 30 27 39 37 22 23
7% 6% 11% 7% 4% 8% 7% 7% 6% 8% 6% 4% 8% 7% 5% 8% 7% 6% 7% 7% 7%
E E



(Continued)

Q4. What kinds of changes have you noticed?

Subsample : Noticed changes

Water levels are higher

More flooding/more
severe flooding

More heat waves/extreme
heat

Affecting tundra/
permafrost

Water levels are lower

More air pollution/lower
air quality

Harvesting of foods such
as berries, and
traditional medicines

More forest Fires

Stronger winds

Increase in physical
health issues

Increase in infectious
disease risk or spread

Winter roads

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

*%

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

*%

*%

1% *% *%

*%

*%

*%

*%

*%

*%

*%

*%

*%

*%

*%

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line

»”w & © O 6 & G H GO GO w w m O O E O ® & @M W
79 10 17 24 19 9 5 68 22 30 27 25 20 35 22 22 24 32 40 21 7
5% 5% 7% 4% 5% 9% 5% 7% 6% 5% 5% 7% 4% 6% 4% 6% 6% 5% 8% % 2%
UM A M U U U

70 11 10 26 19 4 3 54 8 29 33 11 27 32 32 11 14 35 22 9 14
5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 3% 5% 2% 5% 7% 3% 5% 6% 6% 3% 4% 6% 4% 3% 4%

1 Al P

65 18 8 24 9 5 2 45 11 24 30 17 24 24 30 14 17 29 18 13 18
4% 10% 4% 4% 2% 5% 2% 4% 3% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 6%

E AE 1

59 15 9 19 9 7 6 43 15 27 18 2 19 39 16 21 19 27 23 18 10
4% 8% 4% 3% 2% 6% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 1% 3% 7% 3% 6% 5% 4% 4% 6% 3%

L E L ALM

35 9 4 12 6 5 2 28 8 18 9 8 15 13 8 9 14 20 10 7 6
2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2%
34 5 4 6 17 2 1 24 14 17 3 7 15 12 14 7 7 8 16 9 10
2% 2% 2% 1% 5% 1% 1% 2% 4% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3%
KD ACD K K

31 5 6 12 5 2 1 26 12 3 17 8 10 13 14 9 4 17 9 7 4
2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% *0 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1%

J J AJd

27 7 5 8 4 5 1 23 7 12 8 8 5 14 14 5 8 13 11 6 3
2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
23 5 4 3 5 6 2 14 1 8 14 6 8 9 11 5 4 13 4 3 7
2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 5% 2% 1% *% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
1D AD 1

14 - 6 6 1 2 12 4 6 4 8 2 3 7 2 11 3 3 -
1% *U 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *0 1% 1% *U 1% 2% 1% 1%

P A

10 - - 6 4 - 1 7 3 6 1 3 5 3 2 5 3 3 5 5 2
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% >0 1% 1% *0 >0 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%

1 - 0 0 - 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 - 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 -



(Continued)

Q4.

Subsample :

Increase in mental
health issues
Less forest Fires

Other

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Noticed changes

What kinds of changes have you noticed?

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
®»w & © O 6 B G H GO GO « w m O O E O ® & M W
1 - - - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - 1 - 1 - - - 1 1 -
*% *% *% *% *% *% *% *%
0 - - 0 - - - 0 - - 0 - 0 - - - - 0 - - -
*0p *0 *U *0p *0p *0
103 16 9 37 34 7 7 58 29 37 36 28 34 41 39 24 24 47 17 8 38
7% 8% 4% 7% 9% 7% 7% 6% 7% 7% 7% 8% 6% 8% 7% 7% 6% 8% 3% 3% 12%
STH C ST AST
38 9 6 14 6 4 1 30 21 5 12 17 18 3 20 10 4 14 17 8 6
3% 5% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 5% 1% 2% 5% 3% 1% 4% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2%
QNJ AJ AN N 0

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q4. What kinds of changes have you noticed?

Subsample : Noticed changes

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/

Fe
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor

Total 1454 654 799 66 1388 811 107 204 315 1067 382 91 1311 134 - 860 419 173
Unweighted Total 1475 695 780 235 1240 744 105 183 423 1080 389 96 1318 150 - 840 435 199
Warmer temperatures/ 607 276 332 27 581 323 41 90 142 431 172 36 560 44 - 352 184 71
warmerweather 42% 42% 41% 41% 42% 40% 38% 44% 45% 40% 45% 40% 43% 33% 41% 44% 41%
Weather more 445 205 239 20 425 271 25 61 85 332 119 32 414 31 - 286 111 47
unpredictable 31% 31% 30% 30% 31% 33% 23% 30% 27% 31% 31% 35% 32% 23% 33%  27%  27%
A A AQ
Less ice/snow 346 166 179 15 330 198 24 45 76 246 109 16 311 35 - 212 90 44
24% 25% 22% 24% 24% 24% 22% 22% 24% 23% 28% 18% 24% 26% 25% 21% 25%
A
Colder temperatures/ 185 84 102 8 177 101 4 29 50 136 51 10 162 23 - 110 55 20
colder weather 13% 13% 13% 12% 13% 12% 4% 14% 16% 13% 13% 11% 12% 17% 13% 13% 12%
G G G G
Weather events more 162 65 97 6 156 101 10 13 37 115 42 11 149 14 - 108 44 9
extreme 11% 10% 12% 9% 11% 13% 9% 7% 12% 11% 11% 12% 11% 10% 13% 11% 5%
RH H R
More ice/snow 146 74 71 8 138 80 8 13 45 119 30 6 131 15 - 79 37 29
10%  11% 9% 12% 10%  10% 7% 6%  14%  11% 8% 7%  10%  11% 9% 9%  17%
AH A APQ
Less rain 123 55 67 3 120 84 5 9 24 103 21 3 111 12 - 93 25 4
8% 8% 8% 5% 9% 10% 4% 5% 8% 10% 6% 3% 8% 9% 11% 6% 2%
RKLH AGH AKL AQR
More rain 106 46 60 4 102 59 4 10 31 63 44 4 97 8 - 72 22 13
7% 7% 7% 5% 7% 7% 4% 5%  10% 6%  12% 4% 7% 6% 8% 5% 7%
J AJ
More storms 103 51 52 1 102 58 1 11 33 81 21 6 98 6 - 61 28 15
7% 8% 6% 2% 7% 7% 1% 5%  10% 8% 5% 6% 7% 4% % 7% 8%
GD AD G AGH
Changes in migration 99 31 68 10 89 61 4 8 23 80 19 14 99 0 - 55 31 13
patterns 7% 5% 9% 15% 6% 8% 4% 4% 7% 7% 5% 15% 8% *0% 6% 7% 8%
NEB AB AE K AN
Water levels are higher 79 45 35 1 79 44 9 8 19 59 20 5 74 4 - 62 13 4
5% 7% 4% 1% 6% 5% 8% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 7% 3% 2%
QD AD AQR

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q4. What kinds of changes have you noticed?

Subsample : Noticed changes

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»w & O O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O ® @ ®
More flooding/more 70 26 44 0 70 36 3 7 24 51 17 2 65 5 - 43 12 15
severe flooding 5% 4% 6% 1% 5% 4% 3% 3% 8% 5% 5% 2% 5% 4% 5% 3% 9%
D AD AH AQ
More heat waves/extreme 65 31 34 5 60 33 3 7 22 56 10 2 56 9 - 44 18 3
heat 4% 5% 4% 7% 4% 4% 3% 3% 7% 5% 3% 3% 4% 7% 5% 4% 2%
A AK
Affecting tundra/ 59 35 25 4 55 32 5 10 11 47 11 2 59 1 - 35 18 7
permafrost 4% 5% 3% 7% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% *% 4% 4% 4%
N AN
Water levels are lower 35 10 25 3 32 25 5 2 2 31 4 0 35 1 - 28 5 2
2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 1% 1% 3% 1% >0 3% *U 3% 1% 1%
NK1 1 AKL AN AQ
More air pollution/lower 34 10 24 3 31 17 - 14 3 17 15 6 34 0 - 20 11 3
air quality 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 7% 1% 2% 4% 6% 3% *Uh 2% 3% 2%
NJ AF1 J J AN
Harvesting of foods such 31 10 21 2 29 17 2 5 7 26 7 2 25 6 - 16 14 0
as berries, and 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 3% *%
traditional medicines R R
More forest Fires 27 8 19 1 26 14 0 5 8 24 4 2 27 - - 16 6 5
2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% *0 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3%
Stronger winds 23 11 12 1 22 10 1 1 11 17 5 1 22 1 - 13 7 4
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
Increase in physical 14 6 8 0 14 8 1 1 4 11 3 1 13 1 - 9 4 1
health issues 1% 1% 1% *U 1% 1% > 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *U
Increase in infectious 10 3 7 1 9 7 1 1 1 6 3 3 10 - - 4 5 2
disease risk or spread 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 3% 1% *% 1% 1%
Winter roads 1 1 - 0 1 1 - - - 1 - 0 1 - - 1 -
*% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *%
Increase in mental 1 - 1 - 1 1 - - - - 1 - 1 - - 1 - -
health issues *% *0 *0 *%h *% *0 *%
Less forest Fires 0 0 - - 0 - - - 0 0 - - 0 - - - - 0

*%

*%

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

*%

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

*%

*%

*%

*%



(Continued)

Q4. What kinds of changes have you noticed?

Subsample : Noticed changes

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»”w & O O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O ® @ ®
Other 103 36 67 9 94 55 14 10 23 74 30 6 95 5 - 59 29 14
7% 5% 8%  14% 7% % 13% 5% 7% 7% 8% 6% 7% 4% 7% 7% 8%
E AE
DK/NA 38 21 17 2 36 13 4 9 10 28 6 6 27 10 - 16 12 9
3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 5% 3% 3% 2% 7% 2% 8% 2% 3% 5%
F AM AP

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5A. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not
cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Melting permafrost in the Arctic regions
Subsample : Believe in climate change
HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@»w & © O 6 & 6 ¢H GO O « W M N O O & & O O
Total 1175 141 214 449 278 93 115 690 324 441 410 323 459 388 436 327 266 465 340 197 370
Unweighted Total 1369 135 402 334 314 184 502 495 258 471 640 439 493 432 551 352 297 797 200 105 372
TOP 2 BOX 1030 127 175 397 249 83 102 612 278 400 353 265 402 359 373 291 242 412 302 175 317
88% 90% 82% 88% 90% 88% 88% 89% 86% 91%  86% 82% 88% 92% 86% 89% 91% 89% 89% 89%  86%
LC c c A ALM
Definitely causes 655 83 97 261 161 53 58 410 167 265 223 155 251 245 254 171 155 268 200 124 188
56% 59% 45% 58% 58% 56% 50% 59% 52% 60%  54% 48%  55% 63% 58% 52% 58% 58% 59% 63% 51%
uLc C C c AG A ALM U
Likely causes 375 43 78 136 88 30 44 202 110 134 130 109 151 113 119 120 88 144 102 50 129
32% 31% 36% 30% 32% 32% 38% 29% 34% 30% 32% 34% 33% 29% 27% 37% 33% 31% 30% 26%  35%
OH H 0
Likely does not cause 54 5 13 24 8 3 7 29 15 18 21 24 16 13 18 21 8 22 14 8 17
5% 4% 6% 5% 3% 3% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 7% 3% 3% 4% 6% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5%
AN
Definitely does not 21 3 9 5 3 2 2 13 4 7 10 10 6 5 11 3 5 9 6 6 5
cause 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1%
AE
BOTTOM 2 BOX 75 8 22 29 11 4 9 43 19 25 31 33 22 18 29 23 13 32 21 14 23
6% 6%  10% 6% 4% 5% 8% 6% 6% 6% 8% 10% 5% 5% 7% 7% 5% 7% 6% 7% 6%
AEF AMN
Depends 23 5 8 6 2 1 - 6 6 5 12 13 6 4 11 3 4 6 - - 17
2% 4% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 4% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 5%
HE ADE AMN AR
DK/NA 47 0 9 17 16 5 4 29 21 11 15 12 28 7 22 9 6 15 18 8 14
4% *% 4% 4% 6% 6% 4% 4% 6% 3% 4% 4% 6% 2% 5% 3% 2% 3% 5% 4% 4%
NB B B B B AN

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5A. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not

cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Melting permafrost in the Arctic regions

Subsample : Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®» & © O 6 B 6 ¢H GO GO K GO W W O O ®®
Total 1175 536 639 72 1103 621 95 180 263 863 287 81 988 172 - 663 373 136
Unweighted Total 1369 660 709 258 1111 660 107 179 402 1023 328 95 1135 221 - 748 430 188
TOP 2 BOX 1030 454 576 61 969 538 86 160 231 757 258 66 915 110 - 586 323 120
88% 85% 90% 86% 88% 87% 91% 89% 88% 88% 90% 81% 93%  64% 88% 87%  88%
NB AB AN
Definitely causes 655 292 364 38 617 346 57 99 146 480 169 41 622 29 - 384 198 73
56% 54% 57% 53% 56% 56% 60% 55% 55% 56% 59% 51% 63% 17% 58% 53%  54%
N AN
Likely causes 375 162 213 23 352 192 30 61 85 277 88 25 293 81 - 202 125 46
32% 30% 33% 32% 32% 31% 31% 34% 32% 32% 31% 30% 30% 47% 30% 34%  34%
M AM
Likely does not cause 54 32 22 5 49 27 2 9 14 41 8 5 25 26 - 29 18 4
5% 6% 3% 7% 4% 4% 2% 5% 5% 5% 3% 6% 3%  15% 4% 5% 3%
M AM
Definitely does not 21 12 9 2 19 11 1 2 7 17 1 2 9 11 - 13 6 2
cause 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% *0% 3% 1% 6% 2% 2% 1%
MK AM
BOTTOM 2 BOX 75 44 30 7 68 38 3 11 21 59 10 7 34 37 - 42 24 6
6% 8% 5%  10% 6% 6% 4% 6% 8% 7% 3% 9% 3% 21% 6% 6% 4%
MKC AC K AM
Depends 23 15 9 1 22 10 2 4 6 21 2 1 7 14 - 10 9 4
2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 8% 1% 2% 3%
MK AK AM
DK/NA 47 23 24 3 44 34 3 4 5 26 18 7 32 11 - 24 16 6
4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 2% 2% 3% 6% 8% 3% 6% 4% 4% 5%
MJ Al

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5B. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not
cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Coastal erosion
Subsample : Believe in climate change
HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@»Ww & © O 6 B 6 ¢H O O W M N O O & &6 O O
Total 1160 173 196 430 271 91 114 676 302 433 424 295 460 396 419 295 312 461 329 185 370
Unweighted Total 1375 154 393 329 310 189 503 500 251 468 656 429 499 439 553 336 325 793 210 109 372
TOP 2 BOX 871 127 132 329 207 76 84 520 226 331 315 203 340 325 315 219 233 344 260 138 268
75%  73% 67% T77% 77% 84% 73% 77% T5% 76% 74% 69% 74% 82% 75% 74% 75% 75% 79% 75%  72%
LC C C ABC ALM
Definitely causes 407 66 63 137 98 42 44 238 91 157 159 89 164 155 153 99 104 172 110 66 125
35% 38% 32% 32% 36% 47% 39% 35% 30% 36% 38% 30% 36% 39% 36% 34% 33% 37% 33% 36% 34%
ACD L
Likely causes 464 60 69 192 109 34 39 282 135 174 155 114 177 170 162 120 129 172 149 72 143
40% 35% 35% 45% 40% 38% 34% 42%  45% 40%  37% 39% 38% 43% 39% 41% 41% 37% 45% 39%  39%
AC
Likely does not cause 123 21 30 33 32 7 15 70 29 47 47 43 44 35 42 39 35 51 34 20 38
11%  12%  15% 8%  12% 7% 13% 10%  10% @ 11% @ 11% 15%  10% 9% 10% 13% 11% 11% 10% 11%  10%
D DF AN
Definitely does not 47 11 18 13 3 2 8 30 13 9 25 15 26 6 14 8 18 27 11 5 9
cause 4% 6% 9% 3% 1% 2% 7% 4% 4% 2% 6% 5% 6% 2% 3% 3% 6% 6% 3% 3% 3%
NJE E ADEF A AJ N AU
BOTTOM 2 BOX 170 33 48 45 36 9 23 100 42 56 72 58 71 41 57 48 53 77 45 25 48
15% 19% 24% 11% 13% 10% 20% 15% 14% 13%  17% 20%  15% 10%  14% 16% 17% 17% 14% 14%  13%
ND DF ADEF A AN
Depends 35 10 4 10 9 1 0 7 9 15 11 14 8 11 10 9 8 1 6 4 28
3% 6% 2% 2% 3% 1% *% 1% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% *% 2% 2% 8%
RGH F M ARST
DK/NA 84 4 11 45 19 4 8 49 25 31 27 20 41 19 37 19 17 39 18 18 27
7% 2% 6%  11% 7% 5% 7% 7% 8% 7% 6% 7% 9% 5% 9% 7% 5% 8% 6%  10% 7%
NB ABF N S

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5B. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not

cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Coastal erosion

Subsample : Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®» & © O 6 B 6 ¢H GO GO & GO W W O @ QO ®®
Total 1160 548 612 73 1087 626 94 168 256 863 278 80 963 185 - 665 352 140
Unweighted Total 1375 676 699 265 1110 666 110 175 402 1035 323 95 1129 234 - 756 420 196
TOP 2 BOX 871 385 486 57 814 481 63 115 200 652 214 57 786 82 - 505 263 103
75%  70% 79% 78% 75% 77% 67% 68% 78% 76% 77% 70% 82%  44% 76%  75%  73%
NB AB AN
Definitely causes 407 178 229 22 385 225 33 48 96 305 105 21 393 14 - 238 120 50
35% 32% 37% 31% 35% 36% 35% 28% 37% 35% 38% 26% 41% 8% 36% 34%  36%
N AN
Likely causes 464 208 256 35 429 256 30 67 104 347 109 36 393 68 - 267 143 53
40%  38% 42% 48% 39% 41% 32% 40% 41% 40% 39% 44%  41%  37% 40%  41%  38%
Likely does not cause 123 71 52 5 118 65 14 21 22 86 30 9 73 50 - 73 38 12
11%  13% 8% 7%  11%  10%  15% @ 13% 9%  10%  11%  11% 8%  27% 11%  11% 9%
mC AC AM
Definitely does not 47 24 24 3 44 19 7 9 11 40 5 5 22 24 - 30 11 6
cause 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 8% 6% 4% 5% 2% 7% 2%  13% 4% 3% 5%
MK K AM
BOTTOM 2 BOX 170 95 76 9 162 84 21 30 33 127 35 14 96 73 - 103 49 18
15%  17% 12% 12% 15% 13% 22% 18% 13% 15% 13% 17% 10%  40% 16%  14%  13%
mMC AC AM
Depends 35 19 16 2 33 20 4 4 6 26 9 3 21 13 - 20 9 3
3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 7% 3% 3% 2%
M AM
DK/NA 84 49 35 5 79 41 6 19 17 59 20 7 61 16 - 37 31 15
7% 9% 6% 7% 7% 7% 7% 11% 7% 7% 7% 9% 6% 9% 6% 9%  11%
PM

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5C. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not
cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Forest fires
Subsample : Believe in climate change
HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL  Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@»w & © O 6 & 6 ¢H O O « W M N O O & &6 @O O
Total 1219 165 226 460 286 82 114 735 345 473 402 338 455 422 438 307 328 469 380 221 370
Unweighted Total 1388 147 405 337 314 185 498 518 266 482 640 448 492 443 558 337 328 792 224 117 372
TOP 2 BOX 875 122 139 338 215 62 83 550 257 354 264 228 323 322 319 218 231 344 289 170 242
72%  74%  61% 74%  75% 75% 72%  75%  75%  75%  66% 68% 71% 76% 73% 71% 71% 73% 76% 77%  66%
UKC C C c C A K K AL u U u
Definitely causes 410 68 65 148 101 29 38 269 111 164 135 101 153 154 171 88 103 162 145 89 103
34% 41% 29% 32% 35% 36% 33% 37% 32% 35% 34% 30% 34% 37% 39% 29% 31% 35% 38% 40%  28%
u C A AP u u
Likely causes 465 54 74 190 114 32 45 281 147 190 129 127 170 168 148 129 128 182 144 82 139
38% 33% 33% 41% 40% 39% 39% 38% 43% 40% 32% 38% 37% 40% 34% 42% 39% 39% 38% 37%  38%
OK K K
Likely does not cause 166 18 38 62 39 10 19 98 39 56 71 62 57 46 60 53 41 71 46 29 50
14%  11% 17% 13% 14% 12% 17% 13% 11% 12%  18% 8%  12% 11% 14%  17% 12% 15% 12% 13% 13%
AlJ AN
Definitely does not 83 13 32 15 20 4 9 59 24 25 34 28 36 19 28 16 31 37 31 13 15
cause 7% 8%  14% 3% 7% 4% 8% 8% 7% 5% 9% 8% 8% 4% 6% 5% 9% 8% 8% 6% 4%
UND ADEF N U
BOTTOM 2 BOX 250 31 70 77 58 14 28 157 63 80 106 90 93 65 88 70 71 108 77 42 65
20% 19% 31% 17% 20% 17% 25% 21% 18% 17%  26% 27% 20% 15% 20% 23% 22% 23% 20% 19% 17%
NJD ABDEF AlJ AN
Depends 41 5 10 19 3 4 - 7 10 16 15 6 19 16 17 9 9 2 6 2 33
3% 3% 4% 4% 1% 5% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% *% 1% 1% 9%
STLHE E E E ARST
R
DK/NA 54 8 8 26 10 2 4 21 14 23 17 13 21 19 14 10 16 15 9 6 29
4% 5% 3% 6% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 3% 8%
SH ARST

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5C. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not

cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Forest fires

Subsample : Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®» & © O 6 B 6 ¢H GO GO & GO W W O @ Q@O ®
Total 1219 595 625 73 1146 662 103 179 253 925 286 76 1009 197 - 701 356 159
Unweighted Total 1388 689 699 262 1126 675 111 178 399 1054 324 95 1134 242 - 762 422 201
TOP 2 BOX 875 402 473 57 819 470 81 132 175 660 222 52 791 80 - 511 254 109
72% 68% 76%  78% 71% 71% 78% 74% 69% 71% 78% 68% 78%  41% 73%  71%  68%
NB AB A AN
Definitely causes 410 182 228 27 383 208 43 56 93 305 105 30 384 23 - 256 95 59
34% 31% 37% 38% 33% 31% 41% 31% 37% 33% 37% 39% 38% 11% 36% 27%  37%
QN AN AQ
Likely causes 465 220 245 29 436 262 39 76 81 354 116 22 406 58 - 255 159 50
38% 37% 39% 40% 38% 40% 37% 43% 32% 38% 41% 29% 40%  29% 36% 45%  31%
N1 AN APR
Likely does not cause 166 97 69 6 160 82 12 22 45 119 37 15 108 55 - 92 44 31
14%  16%  11% 9%  14% 12% 12% 13% 18% 13% 13% 20% 11% 28% 13%  12%  20%
mC AC AM
Definitely does not 83 48 35 4 79 55 3 10 16 66 14 6 44 40 - 57 18 9
cause 7% 8% 6% 6% 7% 8% 2% 6% 6% 7% 5% 8% 4%  20% 8% 5% 6%
M AM
BOTTOM 2 BOX 250 145 105 11 239 137 14 33 60 185 51 21 152 95 - 149 61 40
20% 24% 17% 15% 21% 21% 14% 18% 24% 20% 18% 28%  15%  48% 21%  17%  25%
mMC AC AM
Depends 41 18 22 3 38 22 5 6 7 38 3 1 26 13 - 17 18 6
3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 1% 1% 3% 7% 2% 5% 4%
MK AKL AM
DK/NA 54 29 25 2 51 33 2 7 11 43 10 2 40 9 - 25 24 4
4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 5% 2% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 7% 2%
AR

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5D. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not
cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Extreme heat events or heat waves
Subsample : Believe in climate change
HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
w G © O 6 B 6 ¢H GO GO w m ™ O EHO & &6 O O
Total 1153 148 222 417 280 85 112 671 311 439 403 313 436 398 436 291 289 439 345 199 370
Unweighted Total 1354 140 406 316 312 180 496 486 250 469 635 437 477 434 555 332 307 773 209 111 372
TOP 2 BOX 958 122 170 340 254 71 84 565 265 383 309 244 363 347 370 231 247 349 300 176 308
83% 82% 77% 81% 91% 84% 75% 84% 85% 87% 7% 78% 83% 87% 85% 79% 86% 80% 87% 88% 83%
RLKGC ACD G K AK AL R R
Definitely causes 445 71 68 152 118 36 41 262 125 181 140 126 160 158 196 84 107 162 140 92 143
39% 48% 31% 36% 42% 43% 36% 39% 40% 41%  35% 40%  37% 40%  45% 29%  37% 37% 41% 46%  39%
PC ACD c C AP
Likely causes 512 51 102 188 136 35 43 304 140 203 169 119 203 188 174 147 140 187 160 84 165
44%  34%  46%  45% 49% 41% 38%  45%  45%  46% @ 42% 38% 47% 47% 40% 50%  48% 43%  46%  42%  45%
OLB B L L AO
Likely does not cause 104 8 27 42 19 8 20 63 18 31 55 33 45 26 32 39 21 62 21 11 21
9% 5% 12%  10% 7% 9%  18% 9% 6% 7% 14% 10%  10% 7% 7%  13% 7% 14% 6% 6% 6%
u B AH AlJ AO ASTU
Definitely does not 36 7 16 8 2 3 6 23 10 10 16 16 14 6 17 7 9 18 12 6 7
cause 3% 5% 7% 2% 1% 3% 5% 3% 3% 2% 4% 5% 3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2%
E ADE N
BOTTOM 2 BOX 140 15 43 51 21 11 26 86 28 41 71 49 59 32 49 46 30 79 33 17 28
12%  10%  19%  12% 8%  13% 23% 13% 9% 9%  18% 16%  14% 8% 11% 16% 10%  18% 9% 9% 8%
UNE ABE AH AlJ N N ASTU
Depends 30 5 6 13 3 2 0 8 10 10 10 10 5 13 10 8 5 4 4 - 22
3% 4% 3% 3% 1% 2% *% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 6%
SMGHE ARS
R
DK/NA 26 6 3 14 2 1 2 12 9 5 12 10 10 7 7 6 6 7 7 6 12
2% 4% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3%
E

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/AI1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5D. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not

cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Extreme heat events or heat waves

Subsample : Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
@®»w & © O 6 ;B 6 ¢H GO GO & GO MW W O @ O ®
Total 1153 547 606 70 1084 613 96 167 259 850 274 96 950 197 - 645 357 148
Unweighted Total 1354 663 691 256 1098 655 107 170 399 1015 316 106 1107 239 - 734 421 196
TOP 2 BOX 958 438 520 59 898 514 80 146 203 690 246 78 858 97 - 534 302 121
83% 80% 86% 85% 83% 84% 83% 87% 78% 81% 90% 81% 90%  49% 83% 85% 81%
NJB AB 1 AJd AN
Definitely causes 445 209 237 29 416 232 42 69 94 328 114 35 428 15 - 248 138 59
39% 38% 39% 42% 38% 38% 44% 41% 36% 39% 42% 36%  45% 8% 39%  39%  40%
N AN

Likely causes 512 229 283 30 482 282 38 77 109 362 132 43 430 82 - 285 164 61
44%  42%  AT%  43% 45%  46%  40%  46%  42%  43%  48%  45%  45%  41% 44%  46%  41%
Likely does not cause 104 56 48 3 101 59 6 6 32 81 18 8 44 60 - 61 25 17
9%  10% 8% 5% 9%  10% 6% 4%  12%  10% 7% 8% 5%  31% 10% % 12%

MH H H AM
Definitely does not 36 22 14 4 32 14 3 8 10 31 2 6 16 19 - 19 14 2
cause 3% 4% 2% 6% 3% 2% 3% 5% 4% 4% 1% 6% 2%  10% 3% 4% 1%

MK K AM
BOTTOM 2 BOX 140 78 61 7 132 73 9 14 42 113 20 14 59 79 - 80 39 20
12%  14% 10%  11% 12% 12% 9% 9%  16%  13% % 14% 6%  40% 12%  11%  13%

MK H K AM
Depends 30 17 13 2 28 17 3 2 6 26 3 3 16 13 - 17 7 5
3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 7% 3% 2% 3%

M A AM
DK/NA 26 13 13 1 25 9 4 5 8 21 4 1 17 8 - 14 9 3
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2%

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5E. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not
cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Extreme cold weather
Subsample : Believe in climate change
HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@» & © O 6 & 6 ¢H O O « W M O O O & & O O
Total 1192 169 223 434 279 87 116 707 346 444 403 313 463 409 427 300 317 452 371 206 370
Unweighted Total 1374 147 407 325 317 178 507 495 268 467 639 435 498 436 551 338 321 782 220 112 372
TOP 2 BOX 793 126 121 278 197 71 71 465 244 315 233 200 306 283 274 198 212 269 266 168 257
66% 74% 54% 64% 71% 82% 61% 66% 71% 71% 58% 64% 66% 69% 64% 66% 67% 60% 72% 82%  70%
RKC  ACD c C ACDE K AK AR ARSU R
Definitely causes 332 64 42 113 79 33 30 197 109 127 96 86 126 120 126 81 78 115 112 74 105
28% 38% 19% 26% 28% 37% 26% 28% 32% 29%  24% 27%  27%  29% < 29% 27% 25% 25% 30% 36% 28%
C ACD C ACD S
Likely causes 461 61 79 164 118 38 40 268 135 189 137 115 180 163 148 117 134 154 154 94 153
39% 36% 35% 38% 42% 44% 35% 38% 39% 42%  34% 37% 39% 40% 35% 39% 42% 34% 42%  46%  41%
RK K R
Likely does not cause 208 19 46 85 47 10 31 126 55 65 88 55 89 62 69 64 57 105 52 16 51
17% 11% 21% 20% 17% 12% 26% 18% 16%  15%  22% 18%  19% 15% 16% 21% 18% 23%  14% 8%  14%
TUB B B AH AJ ASTU T
Definitely does not 102 14 33 27 26 1 14 76 19 30 53 38 41 23 53 15 24 56 35 11 11
cause 9% 8%  15% 6% 9% 1%  12%  11% 6% 7% 13% 12% 9% 6%  12% 5% 8%  12% 9% 5% 3%
UPNIF F  ADF F F A A AlJ AN APQ ATU TU
BOTTOM 2 BOX 310 33 80 113 73 11 45 202 74 95 141 93 130 85 122 80 81 160 87 26 62
26% 19% 36% 26% 26% 13% 39% 29% 21% 21%  35% 30% 28% 21% 29% 26% 25% 35% 23% 13% 17%
TUNJF ABDEF F F AH A AlJ N N ASTU T
Depends 37 6 7 20 1 4 0 15 14 11 12 6 12 19 12 9 15 10 5 2 22
3% 3% 3% 5% *0% 4% *% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 5% 2% 1% 1% 6%
STGHE E E E G ARST
DK/NA 53 4 15 24 8 1 1 24 13 22 17 14 16 23 20 13 9 12 13 9 28
4% 3% 7% 6% 3% 1% *% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 6% 5% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 7%
RGF EF F G ARS

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/AI1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5E. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not

cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Extreme cold weather

Subsample : Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
@» & © O 6 B 6 H GO GO & GO W W O QO ®®
Total 1192 571 622 69 1123 651 101 179 246 903 275 83 984 197 - 691 352 146
Unweighted Total 1374 674 700 256 1118 674 113 176 388 1036 324 97 1124 238 - 759 421 191
TOP 2 BOX 793 344 448 46 747 442 60 131 152 594 188 69 714 72 - 451 248 93
66% 60% 72% 66% 67% 68% 59% 73% 62% 66% 68% 84% 73% 37% 65% 70%  63%
NB AB 1 AJK AN
Definitely causes 332 146 186 23 309 172 30 64 61 247 70 40 317 13 - 188 98 45
28% 26% 30% 33% 27% 26% 30% 36% 25% 27% 25% 48%  32% 6% 27%  28%  31%
N 1 AJK AN
Likely causes 461 198 263 23 438 270 30 67 90 346 118 30 397 59 - 263 149 48
39% 35% 42% 33% 39% 41% 29% 38% 37% 38% 43% 36% 40%  30% 38% 42%  33%
NB AB G AN
Likely does not cause 208 109 99 10 198 115 24 25 40 156 53 4 144 63 - 121 57 29
17% 19% 16% 15% 18% 18% 23% 14% 16% 17%  19% 5% 15%  32% 17%  16%  20%
ML L L AM
Definitely does not 102 69 32 5 96 48 7 11 35 73 24 9 61 41 - 70 19 13
cause 9%  12% 5% 8% 9% 7% 7% 6%  14% 8% 9%  11% 6%  21% 10% 5% 9%
QMmC AC AFH AM Q
BOTTOM 2 BOX 310 178 132 15 294 163 30 36 74 228 77 13 205 103 - 190 76 42
26% 31% 21% 22% 26% 25% 30% 20% 30% 25% 28% 15% 21% 53% 28%  22%  28%
MLC AC H L AM
Depends 37 21 16 3 34 19 3 6 8 36 1 1 15 20 - 23 9 6
3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% *% 1% 2%  10% 3% 2% 4%
MK AKL AM
DK/NA 53 27 25 5 48 27 7 5 12 45 8 - 50 1 - 26 20 6
4% 5% 4% 7% 4% 4% 7% 3% 5% 5% 3% 5% 1% 4% 6% 4%
N AN

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5F.

Would you say that climate change definitely causes,

cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
More frequent storms, such as hurricanes and ice storms

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Definitely causes

Likely causes

Likely does not cause

Definitely does not

cause

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Depends

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Believe in climate change

likely causes,

likely does not

cause or definitely does not

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
®»”w & © O 6 B G H GO GO w w m O O E O ® &6 @M W
1184 178 209 431 274 92 113 702 333 443 409 322 458 396 442 304 304 455 360 198 370
1377 152 397 327 313 188 502 503 264 468 645 442 497 431 563 340 314 783 222 110 372
969 155 155 345 235 80 88 577 271 384 314 242 376 346 367 245 243 370 295 163 304
82% 87% 74% 80% 86% 87% 78% 82% 81% 87% T7% 75% 82% 87% 83% 81% 80% 81% 82% 82% 82%
LKC C C C AK L AL
484 83 73 166 123 39 45 296 135 181 168 116 190 177 204 114 111 178 162 89 144
41% 47% 35% 39% 45% 42% 39% 42% 40% 41% 41% 36% 42% 45% 46% 37% 37% 39% 45% 45% 39%
c L APQ
485 72 82 178 112 41 43 282 136 203 146 126 186 169 163 131 131 193 132 74 160
41% 40% 39% 41% 41% 45% 38% 40% 41% 46% 36% 39% 41% 43% 37% 43% 43% 42% 37% 37% 43%
K AK
97 10 22 36 18 10 14 58 25 28 44 38 37 20 32 30 29 41 31 20 24
8% 6% 10% 8% 7% 11% 13% 8% % 6% 11% 12% 8% 5% 7% 10% 9% 9% 9% 10% %
N A J AN
66 8 23 20 16 0 7 47 20 13 34 27 30 9 28 15 16 27 26 9 13
6% 4% 11% 5% 6% *U 6% 7% 6% 3% 8% 8% 7% 2% 6% 5% 5% 6% 7% 4% 4%
UNJF F ABDEF F F AJ AN N
163 18 45 56 33 10 21 105 45 41 78 65 68 29 59 44 45 68 57 28 37
14% 10% 22% 13% 12% 11% 18% 15% 13% 9% 19% 20% 15% 7% 13% 15% 15% 15% 16% 14% 10%
UNJ ABDEF A AJ AN N
17 1 5 9 1 1 0 2 4 6 7 6 4 7 4 6 5 2 - - 16
1% 1% 3% 2% *0 1% *% *0 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% *% 4%
RGHE E AR
35 4 4 21 5 1 4 18 13 12 11 9 10 14 12 9 12 14 8 7 13
3% 2% 2% 5% 2% 1% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3%
A



Q5F. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not

cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
More frequent storms, such as hurricanes and ice storms

Subsample : Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®» & © O 6 B 6 ¢H GO GO & GO W W O O ®®
Total 1184 577 607 74 1111 653 90 174 250 893 293 69 971 200 - 691 351 139
Unweighted Total 1377 683 694 261 1116 677 104 177 396 1037 333 92 1122 243 - 759 420 195
TOP 2 BOX 969 442 528 62 907 541 76 141 197 723 257 49 861 104 - 560 294 112
82% 76% 87% 84% 82% 83% 85% 81% 79% 81% 88% 70% 89%  52% 81% 84%  81%
NB AB AJL AN
Definitely causes 484 214 270 31 453 267 45 62 103 360 133 26 462 21 - 295 134 55
41%  37% 44%  42% 41% 41% 50% 36% 41% 40% 46%  38%  48%  10% 43%  38%  40%
NB AB AN
Likely causes 485 228 258 31 454 275 31 79 94 364 123 23 399 83 - 266 161 57
41%  39%  42% 42% 41% 42% 34%  45% 38% 41% 42% 33%  41%  41% 38% 46%  41%
Likely does not cause 97 63 33 4 93 52 5 16 21 78 14 7 42 53 - 57 30 10
8%  11% 5% 5% 8% 8% 6% 9% 8% 9% 5%  10% 4%  26% 8% 8% 7%
MKC AC AM
Definitely does not 66 39 27 4 63 30 6 12 19 51 16 6 35 30 - 46 10 11
cause 6% 7% 5% 5% 6% 5% 7% 7% 7% 6% 5% 9% 4%  15% 7% 3% 8%
QM AM Q
BOTTOM 2 BOX 163 102 61 7 155 82 12 27 40 128 30 13 77 83 - 102 40 21
14% 18% 10% 10% 14%  13% 13% 16% 16% 14% 10%  19% 8%  41% 15%  11%  15%
mMC AC AM
Depends 17 11 7 2 15 8 1 2 6 15 1 2 8 9 - 8 5 3
1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% *% 3% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2%
MK AM
DK/NA 35 23 12 2 33 22 1 4 7 26 5 5 25 5 - 21 11 3
3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 7% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2%

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5G. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not
cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Loss of wildlife habitat
Subsample : Believe in climate change
HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@ & © O 6 B G ¢H O O « W M N O e O & &6 @O O
Total 1189 154 222 444 282 87 114 705 324 442 423 322 453 408 451 302 293 474 345 203 370
Unweighted Total 1378 143 406 334 314 181 503 503 257 473 648 442 494 438 564 337 314 797 209 111 372
TOP 2 BOX 930 116 145 365 234 70 80 565 261 363 306 243 346 339 369 239 212 353 292 173 285
78% 75% 65% 82% 83% 80% 70% 80% 81% 82% 72% 75%  76% 83% 82% 79% 72% 74% 85% 85% T7%
RQKGC AC c c G K AK ALM AQ ARU  ARU
Definitely causes 501 77 60 202 126 36 41 328 148 198 156 122 194 186 206 126 107 183 186 126 132
42%  50% 27%  46% 45% 41% 36% 46%  46% 45%  37% 38% 43% 46% 46% 42% 36% 39% 54% 62%  36%
UKC C C C C AG K K Q ARU  ARSU
Likely causes 429 38 85 163 108 34 39 237 113 165 150 121 152 153 163 113 105 170 106 47 152
36% 25% 38% 37% 38% 39% 34% 34% 35% 37% 36% 38% 34% 37% 36% 37% 36% 36% 31% 23% 41%
B B B B B T T AST
Likely does not cause 129 21 27 44 24 13 19 76 33 35 61 40 56 33 42 34 39 67 27 16 34
11%  14%  12%  10% 8% 15% 16% 11%  10% 8%  14% 12%  12% 8% 9%  11%  13%  14% 8% 8% 9%
J AH AJ ASTU
Definitely does not 62 10 30 5 16 1 10 37 16 20 26 19 30 13 14 16 26 29 18 9 15
cause 5% 6%  14% 1% 6% 1% 9% 5% 5% 4% 6% 6% 7% 3% 3% 5% 9% 6% 5% 4% 4%
ONDF DF ABDEF DF A AO
BOTTOM 2 BOX 190 31 57 49 39 14 29 113 48 55 87 59 85 46 56 50 65 96 45 25 49
16% 20% 26% 11% 14% 16% 25% 16%  15% 12%  21% 18%  19%  11%  13% 17% 22% 20% 13% 12%  13%
ONJD D ADEF AH AJd N N AO ASTU
Depends 27 6 9 10 1 1 1 6 2 9 15 6 7 12 7 3 9 7 - - 20
2% 4% 4% 2% *0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 5%
IGHE E Al AR
DK/NA 42 1 11 20 8 2 5 21 12 16 14 15 15 11 18 10 7 18 8 5 16
4% 1% 5% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4%
B B B

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5G. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not

cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Loss of wildlife habitat

Subsample : Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
“w”w G ©O© O 6 B 6 H GO GO W O MW MmO e Q@ ®
Total 1189 596 594 73 1117 639 96 171 266 895 284 79 973 203 - 685 358 142
Unweighted Total 1378 697 681 259 1119 671 109 173 402 1039 325 98 1118 247 - 755 428 192
TOP 2 BOX 930 448 482 59 871 500 76 139 202 695 239 58 828 97 - 526 286 116
78%  75% 81% 82% 78% 78% 80% 81% 76% 78% 84% 73% 85%  48% 77%  80% - 82%
NB AB AJd AN
Definitely causes 501 241 260 33 469 276 46 70 104 372 126 42 476 25 - 292 152 58
42%  41%  44%  45% @ 42%  43%  48%  41%  39%  42%  44%  53%  49%  12% 43%  42%  41%
N AN
Likely causes 429 207 222 27 402 224 30 69 98 323 113 16 353 72 - 235 134 58
36% 35% 37% 37% 36% 35% 32% 41% 37% 36% 40% 20% 36%  36% 34%  38%  41%
L L L
Likely does not cause 129 68 60 9 120 67 13 16 30 99 22 11 70 59 - 79 34 14
11%  11% 10% 12%  11% 11%  13% 9%  11%  11% 8%  13% % 29% 12%  10%  10%
M AM
Definitely does not 62 38 23 2 60 41 1 7 13 46 16 3 34 28 - 43 14 4
cause 5% 6% 4% 3% 5% 6% 1% 4% 5% 5% 5% 3% 3% 14% 6% 4% 3%
M AM
BOTTOM 2 BOX 190 107 84 11 179 108 14 23 43 145 37 13 103 87 - 122 48 19
16% 18% 14% 15% 16% 17% 15% 13% 16% 16%  13% 17% 11% 43% 18%  13%  13%
M AM
Depends 27 13 14 1 25 8 4 3 11 22 2 4 18 8 - 16 10 1
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 4% 2% 1% 5% 2% 4% 2% 3% 1%
KF AF K K
DK/NA 42 28 14 1 41 23 1 6 10 33 6 3 24 11 - 21 14 6
4% 5% 2% 1% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 4%
M

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5H. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not
cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Drought conditions
Subsample : Believe in climate change
HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL  Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@» & © O 6 & G ¢ O O « W M O O O & & O O
Total 1174 155 227 442 263 88 112 693 318 452 404 294 478 393 443 300 296 470 334 199 370
Unweighted Total 1362 141 405 331 305 180 497 493 254 472 636 423 498 434 556 333 311 789 201 108 372
TOP 2 BOX 955 127 171 358 224 75 86 561 255 396 304 214 399 335 359 242 234 368 279 172 307
81% 81% 76% 81% 85% 85% 7% 81% 80% 88% 75% 73% 84% 85% 81% 81% 79% 78% 84% 87% 83%
LKC C AlIK L AL R
Definitely causes 449 85 72 163 100 30 41 274 123 180 146 98 183 164 179 100 107 176 140 82 134
38% 54% 32% 37% 38% 34% 37% 40% 39% 40%  36% 33% 38% 42% 41% 33% 36% 37% 42% 41%  36%
ACDEF
Likely causes 505 42 99 195 124 45 45 287 131 216 158 116 216 171 179 142 127 193 139 90 173
43% 27% 44% 44% 47% 51% 40% 41% 41% 48% 39% 40% 45% 44% 41% 47% 43% 41% 42% 45% 47%
B B B B B AK
Likely does not cause 117 14 27 46 26 5 14 82 30 26 61 39 47 31 43 34 38 64 32 15 21
10% 9% 12% 10% 10% 6% 13% 12% 9% 6% 15% 13% 10% 8% 10% 11% 13% 14% 10% 8% 6%
uJ A AlJ AU
Definitely does not 45 8 14 10 11 2 7 32 12 15 19 19 15 11 16 11 15 22 17 9 6
cause 4% 5% 6% 2% 4% 2% 7% 5% 4% 3% 5% 7% 3% 3% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 2%
u AN u
BOTTOM 2 BOX 162 22 41 56 36 7 22 114 42 41 80 58 62 42 59 44 53 86 49 24 27
14% 14% 18% 13% 14% 8% 19% 16% 13% 9% 20% 20% 13% 11% 13% 15% 18% 18% 15% 12% 7%
uJ F A A AlJ AMN AU u
Depends 29 2 10 14 - 3 2 6 12 10 7 11 6 11 13 9 7 5 2 - 22
2% 1% 4% 3% 4% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 6%
RSMH M ARS
DK/NA 28 5 4 14 2 3 2 12 9 5 13 10 10 6 12 5 3 11 4 2 14
2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4%
E

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5H. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not

cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Drought conditions

Subsample : Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®» & © O 6 B 6 ¢H GO GO & GO W W O @ Q@O ®
Total 1174 527 648 72 1102 645 91 168 252 875 287 79 970 190 - 677 359 135
Unweighted Total 1362 652 710 259 1103 665 104 172 399 1021 327 97 1119 230 - 747 424 188
TOP 2 BOX 955 400 554 60 894 532 78 135 194 703 249 58 851 97 - 541 300 112
81% 76% 86% 83% 81% 82% 86% 80% 77% 80% 87% 74% 88% 51% 80% 83% 83%
NB AB AJL AN
Definitely causes 449 181 269 30 420 241 44 61 96 339 111 25 424 21 - 264 132 53
38% 34% 42% 41% 38% 37% 48% 36% 38% 39% 39% 31% 44% 11% 39% 37%  39%
NB AB AN
Likely causes 505 220 285 30 475 291 34 74 98 364 138 33 427 76 - 277 168 59
43%  42%  44%  42%  43%  45%  37%  44%  39%  42%  48%  42%  44%  40% 41%  47T%  44%
Likely does not cause 117 74 43 6 111 58 5 18 35 88 25 8 63 53 - 80 28 9
10%  14% 7% 8%  10% 9% 5% 10% 14%  10% 9%  10% 6%  28% 12% 8% 6%
mC AC A AM AR
Definitely does not 45 28 17 2 43 30 1 7 7 31 8 6 26 18 - 31 8 5
cause 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 1% 4% 3% 4% 3% 8% 3%  10% 5% 2% 4%
M AM
BOTTOM 2 BOX 162 103 60 8 154 87 6 25 42 119 33 14 89 71 - 111 36 14
14%  19% 9%  12%  14%  14% 7%  15%  17% @ 14% 12%  18% 9%  37% 16%  10%  10%
QmC AC G AM AQ
Depends 29 14 16 2 27 15 3 5 6 29 1 2 14 13 - 11 11 7
2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% *% 2% 1% 7% 2% 3% 5%
MK K AM
DK/NA 28 10 18 2 26 10 4 4 10 23 4 5 16 9 - 13 11 3
2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 1% 6% 2% 5% 2% 3% 2%
M

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q51. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not
cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Flooding of rivers and in coastal areas
Subsample : Believe in climate change
HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL  Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@»” & © O 6 B G ¢ O O « W M N O E O & &6 O O
Total 1191 162 236 427 283 82 111 710 316 468 407 326 456 399 452 294 319 462 360 217 370
Unweighted Total 1362 142 411 325 315 169 492 498 256 478 628 441 483 432 556 332 324 777 213 116 372
TOP 2 BOX 975 126 178 342 255 74 86 593 254 395 326 243 377 347 381 226 261 380 299 188 296
82% 78%  75% 80% 90% 90% 77% 84% 80% 84%  80% 75% 83% 87% 84% 77% 82% 82% 83% 87% 80%
PLC ABCD ABCD G L AL P
Definitely causes 510 79 90 177 132 31 46 336 137 209 164 131 192 184 195 110 148 192 191 123 128
43%  49% 38% 41% 47% 38% 41%  47%  43%  45%  40% 40%  42%  46%  43% 37% 46% 41% 53% 57%  35%
u A ARU  ARU
Likely causes 464 47 88 164 122 43 40 257 117 186 162 112 184 163 186 116 113 189 108 65 167
39% 29% 37% 38% 43% 52% 36% 36% 37% 40%  40% 34%  40% 41% 41% 39% 36% 41% 30% 30%  45%
STHB B ABCD ST AST
Likely does not cause 115 19 29 48 14 5 18 69 31 40 45 47 42 27 37 47 26 48 39 18 28
10%  12%  12%  11% 5% 6% 16% 10%  10% 8%  11% 14% 9% 7% 8%  16% 8%  10%  11% 8% 8%
NE E E E AH AN AOQ
Definitely does not 44 8 18 6 11 1 5 29 17 11 17 16 16 10 17 7 17 18 16 9 10
cause 4% 5% 8% 1% 4% 1% 5% 4% 5% 2% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3%
DF ADF F
BOTTOM 2 BOX 160 27 47 54 25 6 23 98 48 50 61 63 58 37 54 54 42 66 55 26 39
13%  17% 20%  13% 9% 7% 21%  14%  15% 11%  15% 19%  13% 9% 12% 18% 13% 14%  15% 12%  10%
NEF EF ADEF AH AMN AO
Depends 26 6 6 10 1 2 1 2 9 8 8 9 5 10 8 6 6 3 0 - 23
2% 4% 2% 2% *0% 3% *% *0% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% *0% 6%
SMGHE E ARS
R
DK/NA 31 2 5 22 2 - 2 16 5 15 11 10 17 4 9 8 9 12 6 2 13
3% 1% 2% 5% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3%
NE AE N

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/AI1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q51. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not

cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Flooding of rivers and in coastal areas

Subsample : Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
@» & © O 6 B 6 ¢H GO GO & GO MW W O O ®®
Total 1191 558 633 75 1116 677 93 153 248 883 288 89 988 190 - 707 339 142
Unweighted Total 1362 666 696 260 1102 686 105 164 384 1020 325 101 1122 228 - 759 411 189
TOP 2 BOX 975 429 545 59 916 555 73 126 203 699 264 71 876 92 - 580 281 112
82%  77% 86% 78% 82% 82% 79% 83% 82% 79% 92% 80% 89%  48% 82%  83%  79%
NJB AB AJL AN
Definitely causes 510 228 282 33 478 287 47 67 103 366 138 42 486 21 - 305 149 55
43%  41%  45% 43% 43% 42% 50%  44%  42% 41%  48%  47%  49%  11% 43%  44%  39%
N AN
Likely causes 464 201 263 26 438 268 27 59 100 334 126 29 390 71 - 275 132 57
39% 36% 42% 35% 39% 40% 29% 39% 40% 38% 44% 33% 39% 38% 39%  39%  40%
Likely does not cause 115 76 40 8 108 67 10 14 23 98 11 10 52 63 - 67 29 19
10%  14% 6% 10% 10%  10%  11% 9% 9%  11% 4%  11% 5%  33% 10% 9%  13%
MKC AC AK AM
Definitely does not 44 28 16 5 40 26 2 5 10 33 10 4 17 25 - 30 8 4
cause 4% 5% 2% 6% 4% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2%  13% 4% 2% 3%
mMC AC AM
BOTTOM 2 BOX 160 104 55 12 147 92 12 19 33 131 21 14 69 88 - 97 38 23
13%  19% 9% 16% 13% 14% 13% 12% 13%  15% 7%  15% 7%  46% 14%  11%  16%
MKC AC AK AM
Depends 26 11 14 2 24 13 6 4 3 25 1 1 18 7 - 14 11 -
2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 6% 3% 1% 3% *% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3%
K AK
DK/NA 31 13 18 2 29 18 2 3 8 28 2 3 25 3 - 15 10 7
3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% 5%
K AK

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5J. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not
cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
More severe forest pest infestation
Subsample : Believe in climate change
HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL  Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@ & © O 6 & 6 ¢H O O « W M N O O & & @O @O
Total 1175 162 242 411 273 87 111 694 316 450 408 314 468 385 445 294 305 471 334 177 370
Unweighted Total 1362 143 412 318 311 178 497 493 253 468 641 439 489 427 561 332 314 782 208 103 372
TOP 2 BOX 801 127 152 266 199 57 72 490 217 324 260 202 309 285 306 199 206 325 237 124 239
68% 78% 63% 65% 73% 66% 64% 71% 69% 72%  64% 65% 66% 74% 69% 68% 68% 69% 71% 70%  65%
K ACDF c A K ALM
Definitely causes 296 61 54 91 71 18 32 182 76 121 99 62 116 116 126 71 63 116 98 48 83
25%  38% 23% 22% 26% 21% 28% 26% 24% 27% 24% 20% 25% 30% 28% 24% 21% 25% 29% 27% 22%
L ACDEF AL
Likely causes 504 65 97 175 128 38 40 308 141 203 160 140 193 168 180 128 143 209 139 77 156
43%  40% 40%  43% 47% 44%  36% 44%  45%  45%  39% 45%  41%  44%  40%  44%  47%  44%  42%  43%  42%
G G
Likely does not cause 143 12 43 42 30 15 24 81 35 52 56 42 69 32 50 43 37 68 37 16 38
12% 7% 18%  10%  11% 18% 21% 12% < 11% 12%  14% 13%  15% 8% 11% 15% 12% 14% 11% 9%  10%
N ABD B AH N
Definitely does not 75 7 25 23 16 4 9 51 24 15 36 27 33 14 34 14 22 35 25 14 15
cause 6% 4%  11% 5% 6% 4% 8% 7% 7% 3% 9% 9% 7% 4% 8% 5% 7% 8% 7% 8% 4%
UNJ ABDF AJd N U
BOTTOM 2 BOX 218 19 69 65 46 19 32 132 58 68 92 69 102 46 84 57 59 103 61 30 53
19%  12% 28%  16%  17% 22% 29% 19%  18%  15%  22% 22% 22% 12% 19% 19% 19% 22%  18% 17%  14%
UNJB ABDE B AH AJd N N u
Depends 38 5 12 20 1 - 0 7 14 12 12 14 10 13 14 12 10 0 7 2 31
3% 3% 5% 5% *0% *% 1% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% *% 2% 1% 8%
RGHE E E R ARST
DK/NA 118 11 9 61 27 11 7 64 27 46 45 28 47 42 42 26 30 43 28 21 47
10% 7% 4%  15%  10%  12% 6% 9% 9%  10%  11% 9%  10%  11% 9% 9%  10% 9% 8% 12%  13%
GC ABC C c

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/AI1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5J. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not

cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
More severe forest pest infestation

Subsample : Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
@» & © O 6 B 6 ¢H GO GO & GO MW W O O ®®
Total 1175 543 632 73 1102 647 92 159 260 885 273 77 960 200 - 683 339 149
Unweighted Total 1362 657 705 258 1104 670 107 166 398 1024 322 96 1113 235 - 754 412 193
TOP 2 BOX 801 344 457 55 745 450 59 111 169 590 205 54 711 82 - 471 234 92
68% 63% 72% 76% 68% 69% 63% 70% 65% 67% 75% 70% 74%  41% 69% 69%  62%
NB AB AJd AN
Definitely causes 296 140 156 22 274 168 23 33 65 219 75 26 279 15 - 172 83 41
25% 26% 25% 31% 25% 26% 25% 21% 25% 25% 27% 34% 29% 8% 25%  24%  27%
N AN
Likely causes 504 204 301 33 471 282 36 79 103 371 130 28 432 67 - 299 151 51
43%  38% 48% 46% 43% 44%  39% 49%  40% 42% 48% 36%  45%  34% 44%  45%  35%
NB AB AN
Likely does not cause 143 74 69 8 134 78 12 18 34 112 29 7 87 54 - 88 40 15
12%  14% 11% 12% 12% 12% 13% 11% 13% 13%  11% 9% 9%  27% 13%  12%  10%
M AM
Definitely does not 75 57 18 1 74 41 4 10 18 61 10 7 40 33 - 44 15 17
cause 6%  11% 3% 1% 7% 6% 5% 6% 7% 7% 4% 9% 4%  16% 6% 4%  11%
MDC AC AD AM AQ
BOTTOM 2 BOX 218 131 87 9 209 119 16 28 52 173 39 14 127 87 - 131 55 32
19% 24% 14% 13% 19% 18% 17% 18% 20% 20% 14% 18% 13% 43% 19%  16%  21%
mMC AC AM
Depends 38 19 19 4 34 23 4 3 8 36 2 2 25 13 - 21 10 8
3% 4% 3% 6% 3% 4% 5% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 7% 3% 3% 5%
MK AK AM
DK/NA 118 49 69 4 114 56 14 17 31 86 26 7 98 17 - 60 40 18
10% 9%  11% 5%  10% 9%  15% 11% 12% 10%  10% 9%  10% 9% 9%  12%  12%
D AD

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5K. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not
cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Physical health conditions of Canadians
Subsample : Believe in climate change
HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL  Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@ & © O 6 B 6 ¢H O O « W M N O E O & & @O O
Total 1170 168 215 430 271 86 112 688 306 454 410 311 458 392 449 288 290 470 330 202 370
Unweighted Total 1361 150 400 326 309 176 494 495 248 476 637 432 488 435 558 330 310 791 198 110 372
TOP 2 BOX 568 76 84 227 136 44 48 370 155 231 183 151 223 192 227 131 129 242 176 112 150
49%  45% 39% 53% 50% 52% 43% 54% 51% 51%  45% 49%  49%  49% 51% 45% 44% 52% 53% 55% 41%
uc c c c AG u u u
Definitely causes 203 28 35 90 36 13 18 143 52 81 71 65 78 59 98 47 38 91 70 49 41
17% 16% 16% 21% 13% 16% 16% 21% 17% 18%  17% 21%  17% 15% 22% 16% 13% 19% 21% 24% 11%
u E A AQ u u u
Likely causes 366 49 49 137 99 31 30 227 103 151 112 86 145 133 129 84 91 151 106 63 109
31% 29% 23% 32% 37% 36% 27% 33% 34% 33% 27% 28%  32% 34% 29% 29% 31% 32% 32% 31% 29%
C C C C
Likely does not cause 311 38 52 118 80 23 38 196 75 119 117 74 117 119 110 91 80 142 92 49 77
27%  22% 24% 27% 30% 26% 34% 28% 25% 26%  28% 24%  25% 30% 24% 31% 28% 30% 28% 24%  21%
u A U
Definitely does not 155 27 49 31 34 13 22 89 47 58 50 46 69 40 57 37 49 65 46 30 43
cause 13%  16%  23% 7%  13% 15% 20% 13% 15% 13%  12% 15%  15% 10% 13% 13% 17% 14% 14% 15% 12%
D D ADE D AH
BOTTOM 2 BOX 465 64 101 149 115 35 60 285 122 177 166 119 186 159 167 128 129 207 138 79 120
40%  38% 47% 35% 42% 41% 54%  41%  40% 39%  41% 38% 41%  41% 37% 44% 44%  44%  42%  39%  33%
ub AD AH AU U
Depends 56 11 15 19 6 5 1 2 11 23 23 21 15 20 21 11 16 2 - - 54
5% 6% 7% 4% 2% 6% 1% *0% 3% 5% 6% 7% 3% 5% 5% 4% 6% *% 15%
RGHE E AR
DK/NA 80 17 14 34 15 1 3 32 19 23 38 20 34 21 34 19 16 19 16 11 45
7%  10% 6% 8% 6% 1% 3% 5% 6% 5% 9% 6% 7% 5% 8% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5%  12%
RGHF F F F F AJd ARST

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5K. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not

cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Physical health conditions of Canadians

Subsample : Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®» & © O 6 B 6 ¢H GO GO &K GO MW W O @ O &
Total 1170 531 639 69 1101 633 99 165 255 883 271 87 986 174 - 680 346 141
Unweighted Total 1361 655 706 256 1105 664 110 169 396 1031 317 99 1125 226 - 752 418 188
TOP 2 BOX 568 197 371 47 522 285 51 101 121 419 139 56 532 33 - 322 179 67
49% 37% 58% 67% 47% 45% 51% 62% 48% 48% 51% 64% 54%  19% 47%  52%  48%
NFEB AB AE AF1 AJd AN
Definitely causes 203 77 126 18 185 106 17 32 43 161 43 29 193 8 - 102 73 27
17%  14% 20% 26%  17% 17% 17% 19% 17% 18% 16% 33%  20% 5% 15%  21%  19%
NB AB AJK AN P
Likely causes 366 121 245 28 337 179 34 70 78 258 96 27 339 25 - 220 106 40
31% 23% 38% 41% 31% 28% 35% 42% 31% 29% 35% 31% 34% 14% 32%  31%  29%
NJFB AB AF1 AN
Likely does not cause 311 161 150 12 299 193 20 30 63 227 83 16 239 71 - 205 62 43
27% 30% 23% 17% 27% 30% 20% 18% 25% 26% 30% 18% 24%  41% 30% 18%  31%
QVMHDC AC AD AH L AM AQ Q
Definitely does not 155 112 43 5 149 99 14 16 24 121 29 11 105 48 - 96 46 13
cause 13%  21% 7% 8% 14% 16% 14% 10% 10% 14% 11% 12% 11% 28% 14%  13% 9%
MC AC Al AM
BOTTOM 2 BOX 465 273 192 17 449 292 34 46 87 348 112 27 344 119 - 300 108 56
40% 51% 30% 24% 41% 46%  34% 28% 34% 39% 41% 30% 35% 68% 44%  31%  40%
QMHDC AC AD  AHI AM AQ
Depends 56 21 35 1 55 23 5 10 18 49 6 2 40 15 - 22 23 10
5% 4% 5% 1% 5% 4% 5% 6% 7% 6% 2% 3% 4% 8% 3% 7% 7%
PMKD AD AK
DK/NA 80 39 41 5 75 33 10 7 29 66 14 2 69 8 - 35 36 8
7% 7% 6% 7% 7% 5%  10% 4%  11% 8% 5% 3% 7% 4% 5%  10% 5%
PF AFH AP

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5L. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not
cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Mental health conditions of Canadians
Subsample : Believe in climate change
HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL  Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@»Ww & © O 6 B 6 ¢H O O W M N O e O & &6 O O
Total 1133 145 224 409 271 84 115 648 301 429 403 288 450 390 422 297 273 439 324 185 370
Unweighted Total 1351 138 407 313 310 183 506 473 244 467 640 428 485 434 546 342 305 781 198 105 372
TOP 2 BOX 408 45 77 155 98 33 45 262 127 162 119 118 157 131 182 102 79 167 141 92 100
36% 31% 34% 38% 36% 40% 39% 40% 42% 38% 29% 41%  35% 34% 43% 34% 29% 38% 44% 50% 27%
UQK A AK K APQ u AU  ARU
Definitely causes 114 15 16 47 24 13 12 71 36 52 26 48 37 29 66 17 15 41 43 31 31
10%  10% % 12% 9%  15%  10% 11% 12% 12% 7% 16% 8% %  16% 6% 5% 9%  13%  17% 8%
PQK K AMN APQ u
Likely causes 293 31 61 108 74 21 33 191 92 109 92 71 121 102 115 85 65 126 98 60 69
26% 21% 27% 26% 27% 24% 29% 29% 31% 26% 23% 25%  27% 26% 27% 29% 24% 29% 30% 33% 19%
u A U U U
Likely does not cause 335 43 56 115 94 27 37 203 76 131 128 77 132 127 107 99 85 142 99 53 95
30% 30% 25% 28% 35% 32% 32% 31% 25% 30% 32% 27%  29% 32% 25% 33% 31% 32% 31% 29% 26%
0 c
Definitely does not 212 25 59 64 50 15 27 116 59 66 88 52 92 66 67 62 61 87 56 29 69
cause 19%  17% 27% 16% 18% 17% 24% 18% 20% 15% @ 22% 18% 20% 17% 16% 21% 22% 20% 17% 15%  19%
J ABDF J
BOTTOM 2 BOX 547 68 116 178 144 42 64 320 135 196 216 128 224 192 174 161 146 229 155 82 164
48%  47%  52%  44% 53% 49% 56%  49%  45%  46%  54% 44%  50% 49% 41% 54% 53% 52% 48% 44%  44%
oD D A AJd AO 0 U
Depends 60 11 7 27 9 5 1 10 13 29 18 16 18 25 18 12 20 6 4 - 49
5% 7% 3% 7% 3% 6% 1% 2% 4% 7% 4% 5% 4% 7% 4% 4% 7% 1% 1% 13%
RSGH ARS
DK/NA 118 21 24 49 20 4 5 56 25 42 51 26 50 42 48 22 28 38 23 11 57
10%  15%  11% @ 12% 7% 5% 4% 9% 8% 10%  13% 9%  11%  11%  11% 7%  10% 9% 7% 6%  15%
STGHF EF F F G ARST

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5L. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not

cause each of the fi
Mental health condi

Ilowing types of impacts in Canada?
ions of Canadians

Subsample : Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
@» & © O 6 B 6 ¢H GO GO & GO W W O @ QO ®®
Total 1133 513 620 69 1064 611 86 160 259 855 275 77 938 188 - 648 344 137
Unweighted Total 1351 649 702 257 1094 663 102 164 400 1021 320 96 1112 231 - 743 415 190
TOP 2 BOX 408 147 261 44 364 204 39 66 88 307 102 36 367 38 - 226 132 50
36% 29% 42% 64% 34% 33% 46% 41% 34% 36% 37% 47% 39%  20% 35% 38%  37%
NEB AB AE AN
Definitely causes 114 28 87 16 98 54 17 20 18 91 28 13 106 7 - 58 38 18
10% 5%  14%  23% 9% 9%  20%  13% 7% 11%  10%  18%  11% 4% 9%  11%  13%
NEB AB AE AF1 AN
Likely causes 293 119 174 28 266 150 22 46 70 216 74 22 261 31 - 168 94 32
26% 23% 28% 40% 25% 25% 26% 28% 27% 25% 27% 29% 28%  16% 26% 27% @ 23%
NE AE AN
Likely does not cause 335 152 183 9 327 198 18 41 76 237 99 19 283 52 - 218 84 34
30% 30% 30% 12% 31% 32% 21% 25% 29% 28% 36% 25% 30% 27% 34%  24%  25%
QJD AD G AJd AQ
Definitely does not 212 124 88 8 204 119 17 27 48 167 47 12 142 69 - 123 64 24
cause 19% 24% 14% 12% 19% 20% 19% 17% 18% 20% 17% 15% 15% 37% 19%  19%  18%
mC AC AM
BOTTOM 2 BOX 547 277 271 17 531 318 35 68 123 404 146 31 424 121 - 340 148 58
48%  54%  44% 24% 50% 52% 41% 42% 48% 47% 53% 40%  45%  64% 52%  43%  43%
QMDC AC AD A AM AQ
Depends 60 26 33 2 57 28 4 13 12 46 9 6 44 14 - 22 26 11
5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 8% 5% 5% 3% 7% 5% 8% 3% 7% 8%
P P P
DK/NA 118 63 55 6 112 61 8 13 35 98 18 4 103 15 - 60 39 17
10%  12% 9% 8% 11%  10% 9% 8%  14%  11% 7% 6%  11% 8% 9%  11%  13%
KL AKL

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5M. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not
cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Negative impacts on the economy or jobs
Subsample : Believe in climate change
HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@ & © O 6 B 6 ¢H O O W M N O E O & & O O
Total 1195 149 211 456 292 88 111 714 324 448 423 328 451 410 460 305 290 469 357 195 370
Unweighted Total 1380 139 398 338 317 188 495 513 256 474 650 444 489 441 564 342 308 795 213 107 372
TOP 2 BOX 604 79 93 242 145 45 59 403 178 243 182 156 228 220 249 140 141 244 218 122 142
51% 53% 44% 53% 50% 51% 53% 56% 55% 54%  43% 48%  51% 54% 54% 46% 49% 52% 61% 63% 38%
UK A K K U ARU AU
Definitely causes 186 37 26 62 45 16 23 128 49 74 63 50 70 66 76 49 37 86 65 41 35
16% 25% 12% 14% 16% 18% 21% 18% 15% 17%  15% 15% 16% 16% 17% 16%  13% 18% 18% 21% 9%
U ACD A U U U
Likely causes 417 42 67 180 100 29 36 275 129 169 120 106 158 153 173 91 104 157 153 81 107
35% 28% 32% 39% 34% 33% 32% 39% 40% 38% 28% 32% 35% 37% 38% 30% 36% 34% 43% 42% 29%
UK AB A K K ARU U
Likely does not cause 303 25 51 115 87 25 34 189 71 119 112 92 110 100 101 94 77 138 85 45 79
25%  17% 24% 25% 30% 28% 31% 27% 22% 27% 27% 28%  25% 24% 22% 31% 27% 30% 24% 23% 21%
B B AO AU
Definitely does not 133 21 34 39 33 6 14 71 34 41 58 33 64 37 44 39 37 54 31 14 48
cause 11%  14%  16% 8%  11% 7% 13% 10%  10% 9%  14% 10%  14% 9%  10% 13% 13%  11% 9% 7%  13%
ADF A
BOTTOM 2 BOX 436 46 86 154 120 31 48 260 105 161 171 125 174 137 146 133 114 192 117 59 128
37% 31% 41% 34% 41% 35% 43% 36% 32% 36%  40% 38% 39% 33% 32% 44% 39% 41% 33% 30%  35%
o] A AO AT
Depends 71 15 16 21 12 7 1 15 24 19 28 21 20 26 24 14 16 8 9 3 54
6%  10% 8% 5% 4% 8% 1% 2% 7% 4% 7% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 6% 2% 3% 2%  15%
RSTGH ARST
DK/NA 85 10 17 39 14 5 3 35 17 25 42 26 29 28 40 18 19 25 13 11 47
7% 7% 8% 9% 5% 6% 3% 5% 5% 6%  10% 8% 6% 7% 9% 6% 6% 5% 4% 6%  13%
SGH AlJ ARST

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5M. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not

cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Negative impacts on the economy or jobs

Subsample : Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
@» & © O 6 B 6 ¢H GO GO & GO W W O @ O ®
Total 1195 545 650 71 1125 635 87 191 265 875 294 86 986 198 - 686 377 129
Unweighted Total 1380 664 716 260 1120 664 101 187 405 1029 330 100 1127 241 - 755 438 184
TOP 2 BOX 604 245 359 44 560 329 50 94 121 439 147 52 544 57 - 355 189 59
51% 45% 55% 62% 50% 52% 58% 49% 46% 50% 50% 61% 55%  29% 52%  50%  46%
NEB AB AE AN
Definitely causes 186 81 105 17 169 100 14 29 40 139 47 10 179 6 - 112 63 11
16% 15% 16% 24% 15% 16% 16% 15% 15% 16% 16% 12%  18% 3% 16%  17% 9%
N AN
Likely causes 417 163 254 27 391 230 36 65 81 300 101 42 365 51 - 243 126 48
35% 30% 39% 38% 35% 36% 42% 34% 31% 34% 34% 49% 37%  26% 35% 33% 37%
NB AB AJK AN
Likely does not cause 303 158 145 11 293 173 19 45 65 216 86 14 236 67 - 172 93 38
25%  29% 22% 15% 26% 27% 22% 23% 25% 25% 29% 17% 24%  34% 25%  25%  29%
DC AC AD L AM
Definitely does not 133 75 58 8 125 65 11 23 34 95 31 14 79 51 - 80 41 12
cause 11%  14% 9% 12% 11% 10% 12% 12% 13% 11% 11% 16% 8%  26% 12%  11%  10%
MC AC AM
BOTTOM 2 BOX 436 233 203 19 418 238 29 68 99 311 117 29 315 118 - 252 134 50
37% 43% 31% 26% 37% 37% 34% 35% 37% 36% 40% 33% 32% 60% 37% 36%  39%
mMDC AC AD AM
Depends 71 30 41 4 66 27 6 19 17 55 13 3 55 13 - 34 26 8
6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 4% 7%  10% 6% 6% 4% 4% 6% 7% 5% 7% 6%
F
DK/NA 85 37 47 4 81 41 1 11 28 70 16 2 72 9 - 45 27 11
7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 7% 2% 6%  10% 8% 6% 2% 7% 4% 7% 7% 9%
G G AG

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5N. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not
cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Weaker connection to one’s culture
Subsample : Believe in climate change
HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@ & © O 6 B 6 ¢H O O w m ™ O EH O & &6 GO O
Total 1182 149 220 444 284 86 116 696 318 463 401 309 476 389 439 294 295 465 347 206 370
Unweighted Total 1370 138 404 331 317 180 504 494 253 479 638 433 500 431 562 334 309 789 209 112 372
TOP 2 BOX 353 44 50 116 121 23 34 217 99 151 102 105 147 101 154 76 80 143 108 64 102
30% 29% 23% 26% 43% 27% 29% 31% 31% 33% 26% 34% 31% 26% 35% 26% 27% 31% 31% 31% 28%
KC ABCDF AP
Definitely causes 106 21 10 35 33 6 9 61 23 48 34 28 43 34 43 27 28 49 21 14 36
9%  14% 4% 8%  12% 7% 8% 9% 7%  10% 9% 9% 9% 9%  10% 9% 9%  11% 6% 7%  10%
C C c
Likely causes 248 22 40 81 88 17 25 156 76 103 68 77 103 67 110 50 53 94 87 50 67
21% 15%  18%  18% 31% 20% 22% 22% 24% 22% 17% 25%  22%  17% 25% 17% 18% 20% 25% 24%  18%
K ABCDF N AP
Likely does not cause 382 42 62 162 87 29 40 249 100 163 119 95 149 137 131 109 93 165 123 78 94
32% 29% 28% 36% 31% 34% 34% 36% 31% 35%  30% 31% 31% 35% 30% 37% 31% 36% 35% 38% 25%
u A U U U
Definitely does not 285 42 70 95 54 25 34 174 79 92 114 62 115 107 84 76 89 118 90 48 77
cause 24%  28% 32% 21% 19% 29% 29% 25% 25% 20%  28% 20% 24% 27% 19% 26% 30% 25% 26% 23% 21%
0JE ADE E AJd L AO
BOTTOM 2 BOX 667 85 132 257 140 54 74 423 180 255 233 157 264 243 215 185 182 283 214 125 171
56% 57% 60% 58% 49% 63% 64% 61% 56% 55%  58% 51% 55% 63% 49% 63% 62% 61% 62% 61%  46%
UOLE E E A A AL AO 0 AU u u
Depends 47 6 9 23 5 4 0 8 13 18 15 17 12 17 25 8 10 5 2 - 39
4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 4% *% 1% 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 4% 6% 3% 4% 1% 1% 11%
SMGHE M ARS
R
DK/NA 115 14 29 50 17 6 8 49 26 39 50 30 53 28 46 25 22 33 24 17 58
10%  10%  13%  11% 6% 7% 7% 7% 8% 8%  13% 10%  11% 7%  10% 9% 8% 7% 7% 8%  16%
RHE EF A ARST

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5N. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not

cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Weaker connection to one’s culture

Subsample : Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
@» & © O 6 B 6 ¢H GO OO &K GO MW W O @ O ®®
Total 1182 551 632 69 1114 652 87 173 254 876 288 83 974 195 - 678 360 141
Unweighted Total 1370 670 700 256 1114 674 101 174 399 1025 330 98 1123 236 - 748 427 192
TOP 2 BOX 353 145 208 33 321 204 27 48 72 221 134 32 310 41 - 195 127 31
30% 26% 33% 48% 29% 31% 30% 28% 28% 25% 47% 39% 32% 21% 29%  35% @ 22%
NJEB AB AE AJd J AN AR
Definitely causes 106 39 67 11 95 62 6 16 21 68 38 15 101 4 - 58 34 14
9% 7% 11%  16% 8% 9% 7% 10% 8% 8% 13% 18%  10% 2% 9% 9%  10%
N AJd AN
Likely causes 248 106 141 22 226 143 20 32 51 153 96 17 209 37 - 137 93 18
21%  19% 22% 32% 20% 22% 23% 18% 20% 17% 33% 21% 21% 19% 20% 26% @ 12%
RJE AE AJL AR
Likely does not cause 382 170 212 24 358 211 26 63 77 290 79 29 321 60 - 224 98 59
32% 31% 34% 35% 32% 32% 29% 36% 30% 33% 28% 35% 33% 31% 33% 27%  42%
Q AQ
Definitely does not 285 149 136 8 277 156 22 39 65 230 53 10 211 73 - 175 79 30
cause 24%  27% 21% 11% 25% 24% 26% 23% 25% 26% 19% 12% 22%  37% 26% 22% @ 21%
MKLD AD AKL AM
BOTTOM 2 BOX 667 320 348 32 635 367 48 102 141 520 133 40 532 133 - 398 177 90
56% 58% 55% 47% 57% 56% 55% 59% 56% 59%  46% 47% 55%  68% 59%  49%  63%
QMK AK AM Q Q
Depends 47 19 27 2 44 19 4 11 10 41 4 5 34 10 - 19 21 7
A% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 7% 4% 5% 1% 6% 3% 5% 3% 6% 5%
PK AK P
DK/NA 115 66 49 1 114 61 9 12 31 94 17 7 99 12 - 65 35 14
10%  12% 8% 2%  10% 9%  10% 7% 12%  11% 6% 8%  10% 6% 10%  10%  10%
NKDC AC AD K N

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q50.

Would you say that climate change definitely causes,

cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Increases isolation and reduces a sense of belonging of the community

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Definitely causes

Likely causes

Likely does not cause

Definitely does not

cause

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Depends

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Believe in climate change

likely causes,

likely does not

cause or definitely does not

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
®»w & © O 6 & G H GO GO w w m O O E O ® &6 @M W
1175 147 228 448 261 91 114 691 311 440 424 305 467 399 432 300 302 454 351 204 370
1374 138 408 332 309 187 503 499 250 471 653 436 494 438 550 343 319 792 210 110 372
343 50 60 118 91 25 30 220 115 137 92 86 133 122 137 94 70 118 131 83 94
29% 34% 26% 26% 35% 28% 26% 32% 37% 31% 22% 28% 29% 31% 32% 31% 23% 26% 37% 41% 25%
QK A AK K Q ARU ARU
112 18 25 34 22 12 9 70 31 56 25 32 49 32 43 27 29 43 37 23 33
10% 12% 11% 8% 9% 13% 8% 10% 10% 13% 6% 10% 10% 8% 10% 9% 10% 9% 10% 11% 9%
K AK
231 31 34 84 68 14 20 150 84 81 67 55 84 90 95 67 40 76 94 61 61
20% 21% 15% 19% 26% 15% 18% 22% 27% 18% 16% 18% 18% 23% 22% 22% 13% 17% 27% 30% 17%
QK ACF AJK Q Q ARU  ARU
363 34 66 148 81 34 38 239 88 136 140 101 142 120 132 99 93 166 111 51 86
31% 23% 29% 33% 31% 38% 33% 35% 28% 31% 33% 33% 30% 30% 31% 33% 31% 37% 32% 25% 23%
u B A ATU TU
311 45 78 105 64 20 40 188 78 111 123 80 125 107 102 72 104 136 92 60 83
26% 30% 34% 23% 24% 22% 35% 27% 25% 25% 29% 26% 27% 27% 24% 24% 34% 30% 26% 29% 22%
U ADEF AH AOP u
674 79 144 253 144 54 78 428 166 247 262 180 266 226 235 171 197 302 203 111 169
57% 54% 63% 56% 55% 60% 68% 62% 53% 56% 62% 59% 57% 57% 54% 57% 65% 66% 58% 54% 46%
u A A A AO ATU u
43 7 8 20 4 4 0 3 9 21 14 10 12 20 18 8 13 0 3 - 40
4% 5% 3% 4% 1% 5% *% *0% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% *% 1% 11%
RSGHE ARS
114 11 17 57 23 7 6 41 21 36 57 28 55 31 42 26 22 34 14 10 66
10% 7% 7% 13% 9% 7% 6% 6% 7% 8% 13% 9% 12% 8% 10% 9% 7% 7% 4% 5% 18%
STGH A AlJ ARST



Q50. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not

cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Increases isolation and reduces a sense of belonging of the community

Subsample : Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
@» & © O 6 B 6 H GO GO & GO W W O QO ®®
Total 1175 520 655 70 1106 612 104 176 264 889 264 90 957 205 - 669 362 142
Unweighted Total 1374 654 720 259 1115 657 112 177 406 1034 321 102 1124 238 - 748 430 193
TOP 2 BOX 343 135 208 30 314 173 35 67 66 231 86 54 312 27 - 194 111 37
29% 26% 32% 42% 28% 28% 34% 38% 25% 26% 33% 61% 33% 13% 29%  31%  26%
NJE AE Al AJK AN
Definitely causes 112 51 61 8 104 62 9 22 18 82 28 16 102 6 - 56 39 17
10%  10% 9%  11% 9%  10% 9%  13% 7% 9% 11% 18%  11% 3% 8% 11%  12%
N AN
Likely causes 231 85 147 22 209 111 26 45 48 149 58 38 209 21 - 138 73 20
20% 16% 22% 32% 19% 18% 25% 25%  18% 17% 22% 43% 22%  10% 21% 20%  14%
NJEB AB AE AJK AN
Likely does not cause 363 160 204 20 343 199 23 44 91 281 84 18 300 62 - 209 108 45
31% 31% 31% 28% 31% 33% 22% 25% 34% 32% 32% 21% 31% 30% 31% 30%  32%
L G L
Definitely does not 311 152 159 11 300 168 34 43 61 244 69 11 215 93 - 184 91 36
cause 26% 29% 24% 15% 27% 27% 33% 24% 23% 27% 26% 12% 22%  45% 28%  25%  25%
MLD AD L L AM
BOTTOM 2 BOX 674 312 363 31 644 367 57 87 152 524 154 29 515 155 - 393 199 81
57% 60% 55% 44% 58% 60% 55% 49% 58% 59% 58% 33% 54% 76% 59% 55% 57%
MLD AD H L L AM
Depends 43 25 18 3 41 21 2 9 9 41 4 2 30 10 - 17 21 6
4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 5% 1% 3% 3% 5% 3% 6% 4%
PK AK AP
DK/NA 114 48 66 7 108 50 10 14 37 92 20 4 100 13 - 65 30 18
10% 9%  10% 9%  10% 8%  10% 8%  14%  10% 8% 4%  10% 6% 10% 8%  13%
L AF L

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5P. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not
cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Air pollution/lower air quality
Subsample : Believe in climate change
HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL  Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@»w & © O 6 B 6 ¢H O O W M N O e O & & O O
Total 1175 165 222 425 281 82 113 693 320 441 413 331 443 398 441 297 306 456 350 202 370
Unweighted Total 1369 149 405 324 308 183 494 503 253 473 643 441 488 435 555 336 321 785 212 113 372
TOP 2 BOX 818 103 134 294 227 61 72 502 223 327 268 234 311 272 319 212 189 325 249 140 244
70% 62% 61% 69% 81% 74% 64% 72% T0% 74%  65% 71% 70% 68% 72% 71% 62% 71% 71% 69%  66%
QKC ABCD c AG AK Q Q
Definitely causes 392 57 49 137 120 28 34 252 116 151 126 116 155 121 176 89 75 148 138 85 106
33% 35% 22% 32% 43% 34% 30% 36% 36% 34%  30% 35% 35% 30% 40% 30% 24% 32% 39% 42% 29%
uQc C C ACD C A APQ AU AU
Likely causes 427 45 85 156 107 33 38 250 107 177 143 118 156 151 143 123 114 177 112 54 138
36% 28% 38% 37% 38% 40% 34% 36% 33% 40%  35% 36% 35% 38% 32% 41% 37% 39% 32% 27% 37%
B 0 T T
Likely does not cause 168 21 37 63 35 12 24 90 50 50 68 43 62 63 57 46 59 72 42 30 54
14%  13% 17% 15% 12% 15% 22% 13% 15% 11%  17% 13%  14% 16% 13% 15% 19% 16% 12% 15%  15%
AH A
Definitely does not 97 18 39 28 9 3 14 70 20 35 43 26 40 31 31 23 35 41 42 24 14
cause 8% 11%  18% 6% 3% 4%  12%  10% 6% 8%  10% 8% 9% 8% 7% 8%  11% 9%  12%  12% 4%
UEF EF ADEF A U AU U
BOTTOM 2 BOX 265 40 76 90 44 16 38 160 70 85 111 69 102 94 87 69 94 113 84 54 68
23% 24% 34% 21% 16% 19% 34% 23% 22% 19%  27% 21% 23% 24% 20% 23% 31% 25% 24% 27%  18%
UE ADEF AH AJd AO U
Depends 36 10 5 15 3 2 1 5 13 12 10 10 10 15 14 7 9 3 2 - 30
3% 6% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 8%
RSGHE E ARS
DK/NA 56 12 7 27 7 4 2 26 15 17 24 18 21 17 22 10 15 14 14 9 28
5% 7% 3% 6% 2% 4% 2% 4% 5% 4% 6% 6% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 8%
GE E AR

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5P. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not

cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Air pollution/lower air quality

Subsample : Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
@» & © O 6 B 6 ¢H GO GO & GO MW W O @ O ®®
Total 1175 584 591 74 1101 620 95 184 258 885 279 79 978 185 - 661 365 145
Unweighted Total 1369 689 680 265 1104 659 107 183 398 1038 316 97 1122 235 - 746 429 191
TOP 2 BOX 818 375 444 59 759 416 67 138 183 587 228 59 729 84 - 459 258 100
70% 64% 75% 80% 69% 67% 71% 75% 71% 66% 82% 75%  75%  45% 69%  71%  69%
NJEB AB AE AJd AN
Definitely causes 392 165 226 34 358 193 35 72 86 274 123 29 370 21 - 222 126 44
33% 28% 38% 46% 32% 31% 37% 39% 34% 31% 44% 36% 38% 11% 34%  35%  30%
NJEB AB AE AJd AN

Likely causes 427 210 217 25 402 224 33 66 96 313 106 30 360 63 - 237 132 56
36% 36% 37% 34% 36% 36% 34% 36% 37% 35% 38% 39% 37%  34% 36% 36%  39%
Likely does not cause 168 89 79 8 160 91 18 18 38 133 30 9 125 43 - 104 a7 17
14%  15%  13% 11% 14% 15% 19% 10% 15% 15% 11% 12% 13% 23% 16%  13%  12%

M AM
Definitely does not 97 71 26 3 95 65 3 10 19 86 10 5 62 36 - 57 33 8
cause 8%  12% 4% 4% 9%  10% 3% 5% 8%  10% 4% 7% 6%  19% 9% 9% 6%

MKC AC AGH AK AM
BOTTOM 2 BOX 265 160 106 11 254 156 21 28 57 219 41 14 186 79 - 161 80 25
23% 27% 18% 15% 23% 25% 22% 15% 22% 25% 15% 18% 19% = 42% 24%  22%  17%

MKHC AC H AK AM
Depends 36 19 17 1 34 15 4 10 6 28 4 5 25 8 - 18 10 5
3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 4% 5% 2% 3% 1% 6% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4%

K

DK/NA 56 31 25 3 53 33 3 8 12 50 7 1 37 14 - 23 18 15
5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 6% 2% 1% 4% 8% 3% 5%  10%
PMK AK APQ

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5Q. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not
cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Increased allergies
Subsample : Believe in climate change
HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL  Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@»w & © O 6 & 6 ¢ O O « W M O O E O & & O O
Total 1149 160 202 428 272 87 115 665 296 435 418 305 440 399 413 303 296 450 330 191 370
Unweighted Total 1363 148 397 323 312 183 509 482 244 467 652 435 487 437 547 343 317 788 203 105 372
TOP 2 BOX 663 92 89 267 170 45 56 429 164 268 230 176 253 232 255 172 153 275 210 137 178
58% 57% 44% 62% 62% 52% 49% 65% 56% 62%  55% 57% 57% 58% 62% 57% 52% 61% 64% 71%  48%
uQGC c AC C AG Q u AU  ASU
Definitely causes 256 34 36 105 64 17 21 174 57 113 85 82 102 71 117 61 48 110 84 47 61
22% 21% 18% 25% 23% 20% 18% 26%  19% 26%  20% 27% 23% 18% 28% 20% 16% 25% 26% 24%  17%
UQN AG N APQ U u
Likely causes 407 57 54 161 106 28 35 256 107 155 145 93 151 160 137 111 105 165 126 90 116
35% 36% 27% 38% 39% 33% 30% 38% 36% 36% 35% 31% 34% 40% 33% 37% 35% 37% 38% 47%  31%
C C C AG AL ASU
Likely does not cause 236 31 48 82 54 21 34 131 72 87 78 68 87 81 81 78 59 90 74 33 72
21%  19% 24% 19% 20% 24% 29% 20% 24% 20%  19% 22% 20% 20% 20% 26% 20% 20% 22% 17%  20%
AH A T
Definitely does not 98 14 31 17 31 5 18 53 26 28 43 27 42 28 29 23 37 45 26 11 27
cause 9% 9%  15% 4%  11% 6%  16% 8% 9% 7%  10% 9%  10% 7% 7% 8%  13%  10% 8% 6% 7%
D ADF D AH AO
BOTTOM 2 BOX 334 44 79 99 85 27 52 184 98 115 121 95 129 109 110 101 96 135 100 44 99
29%  28% 39% 23% 31% 31% 45% 28% 33% 26%  29% 31% 29% 27% 27% 33% 32% 30% 30% 23% 27%
D ABD AH T
Depends 44 4 11 19 4 7 0 7 11 18 14 8 15 21 14 6 16 5 2 2 37
4% 3% 5% 4% 1% 8% *% 1% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 5% 1% 1% 1%  10%
TPGHE E E P ARST
RS
DK/NA 108 20 23 44 13 8 7 45 22 33 53 26 44 37 33 24 31 35 17 9 56
9%  12%  11%  10% 5%  10% 6% 7% 8% 8%  13% 9%  10% 9% 8% 8%  10% 8% 5% 5%  15%
STHE E E E AJ ARST

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5Q. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not

cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Increased allergies

Subsample : Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
“w G ©O© O 6 B 6 H GO GO W O MW MmO e Q@ ®
Total 1149 520 630 69 1080 611 90 167 262 851 273 83 960 179 - 668 344 135
Unweighted Total 1363 656 707 256 1107 658 106 172 404 1020 322 97 1127 226 - 754 414 192
TOP 2 BOX 663 237 426 52 611 350 47 98 158 471 173 55 597 62 - 382 203 75
58% 46% 68% 75% 57% 57% 53% 59% 60% 55% 63% 66% 62%  35% 57% 59%  56%
NJEB AB AE J AN
Definitely causes 256 77 179 27 229 126 22 45 59 181 59 33 243 10 - 143 75 36
22%  15% 28% 39% 21% 21% 24% 27% 22% 21% 22% 39%  25% 6% 21%  22%  27%
NEB AB AE AJK AN
Likely causes 407 160 247 25 382 224 25 53 99 290 114 22 353 52 - 238 128 39
35% 31% 39% 36% 35% 37% 28% 32% 38% 34% 42% 27% 37% 29% 36% 37%  29%
B AB AJL A
Likely does not cause 236 139 97 10 226 139 21 29 44 178 59 13 186 49 - 132 77 27
21% 27% 15%  15% 21% 23% 23% 17% 17% 21% 22% 15% 19%  27% 20% 23%  20%
C AC
Definitely does not 98 63 35 3 95 55 8 17 15 66 26 11 56 41 - 71 16 9
cause 9%  12% 6% 4% 9% 9% 8%  10% 6% 8%  10%  13% 6%  23% 11% 5% 7%
QMmC AC AM AQ
BOTTOM 2 BOX 334 202 132 13 321 194 29 46 59 245 85 23 242 89 - 203 94 36
29%  39% 21% 19% 30% 32% 32% 27% 23% 29% 31% 28% 25%  50% 30% 27% @ 27%
MIDC AC AD 1 AM
Depends 44 18 26 1 43 21 3 8 11 41 4 1 29 15 - 24 15 6
4% 4% 4% 1% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 5% 1% 1% 3% 8% 4% 4% 4%
MKD AD AKL AM
DK/NA 108 62 46 3 105 47 11 15 35 94 11 4 92 13 - 59 32 17
9%  12% 7% 5%  10% 8%  12% 9%  13%  11% 4% 5%  10% 7% 9% 9%  13%
KDC AC AD AF AK

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5R. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not
cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Impact to food supply
Subsample : Believe in climate change
HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL  Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@»w & © O 6 & 6 ¢H O O W M N O E O & & @O O
Total 1174 142 221 439 276 95 116 688 317 434 423 306 450 413 425 297 305 457 347 184 370
Unweighted Total 1376 136 406 329 313 192 509 495 255 467 654 433 498 441 552 337 321 793 211 101 372
TOP 2 BOX 894 116 153 341 205 79 82 552 254 349 291 225 327 337 335 216 231 346 288 157 259
76% 81% 69% 78% 74% 83% 71% 80% 80% 81% 69% 74%  73% 82% 79% 73% 76% 76% 83% 85%  70%
UKC c c c AG K AK ALM ARU  ARU
Definitely causes 426 64 76 161 85 40 43 278 131 178 117 113 163 150 181 82 110 173 148 93 105
36% 45% 35% 37% 31% 42% 37% 40% 41% 41%  28% 37% 36% 36% 43% 28% 36% 38% 43% 51% 28%
UPK E A K AK AP U AU  ARSU
Likely causes 468 52 76 180 120 40 39 274 123 171 173 112 164 187 153 134 121 173 141 64 154
40% 36% 35% 41% 44% 41% 34% 40% 39% 39%  41% 37% 37% 45% 36% 45% 40% 38% 41%  35%  42%
AM 0
Likely does not cause 137 14 30 45 41 8 24 72 25 41 71 48 58 31 42 48 33 71 25 11 41
12% 10% 13% 10%  15% 9% 21%  10% 8% 9%  17% 16%  13% 8% 10% 16% 11%  16% 7% 6%  11%
STNI AH AlJ N N AO AST
Definitely does not 64 7 21 20 13 3 7 44 18 15 31 14 33 17 21 14 19 21 30 13 13
cause 5% 5%  10% 4% 5% 3% 6% 6% 6% 3% 7% 4% 7% 4% 5% 5% 6% 5% 9% 7% 3%
J ADF J AU
BOTTOM 2 BOX 201 21 51 64 54 11 31 116 43 56 102 61 92 48 64 62 51 92 55 24 54
17%  14% 23%  15% 20% 12% 27% 17% 14% 13%  24% 20% 20% 12%  15% 21% 17% 20% 16%  13%  15%
NJ ADF AH AlJ N N
Depends 39 4 11 15 6 3 0 4 9 15 15 7 13 19 15 4 13 5 0 0 34
3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 3% *% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 1% *0% *% 9%
STPGH ARST
R
DK/NA 40 2 7 19 11 2 3 15 11 13 16 12 18 10 11 14 9 14 4 2 23
3% 1% 3% 4% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 1% 1% 6%
STH ARST

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/AI1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5R. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not

cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Impact to food supply

Subsample : Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»w & © O 6 B 6 ¢H GO GO & GO W W O Q@O ®
Total 1174 567 607 67 1107 626 95 180 258 875 279 79 963 196 - 670 358 142
Unweighted Total 1376 683 693 253 1123 665 109 181 401 1033 327 94 1127 236 - 757 421 195
TOP 2 BOX 894 400 494 50 844 488 70 139 186 670 216 59 787 97 - 505 282 106
76% 71% 81% 75% 76% 78% 73% 77% 72% V7% 77% 75% 82%  50% 75%  79%  74%
NB AB AN
Definitely causes 426 176 251 33 393 232 35 75 79 338 91 22 393 28 - 241 132 53
36% 31% 41% 50% 35% 37% 37% 42% 30% 39% 32% 28% 41%  14% 36% 37%  37%
NIEB AB AE 1 A AN
Likely causes 468 224 243 17 451 256 35 64 107 331 125 37 395 69 - 264 150 52
40% 40% 40% 25% 41% 41% 36% 35% 41% 38% 45% 47%  41%  35% 39%  42%  37%
JD AD
Likely does not cause 137 84 53 5 132 61 14 20 41 98 35 8 88 49 - 89 30 18
12%  15% 9% 8% 12% 10% 15% 11% 16% 11% 12%  10% 9%  25% 13% 8%  12%
MC AC F AM
Definitely does not 64 41 23 8 56 35 3 12 13 47 12 7 35 27 - 37 20 5
cause 5% 7% 4%  12% 5% 6% 3% 7% 5% 5% 4% 9% 4%  14% 6% 6% 4%
MEC AC AE AM
BOTTOM 2 BOX 201 125 76 13 188 96 17 33 54 145 46 15 123 76 - 126 50 23
17% 22% 13% 19% 17% 15% 18% 18% 21% 17% 17% 19% 13% 39% 19%  14%  16%
mMC AC AM
Depends 39 20 19 3 36 17 5 6 9 32 7 2 24 13 - 26 10 3
3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 7% 4% 3% 2%
M AM
DK/NA 40 22 18 1 39 24 3 3 9 29 11 3 29 8 - 13 16 11
3% 4% 3% 1% 4% 4% 3% 1% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 8%
P AP

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5S. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not
cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Impact to health care availability
Subsample : Believe in climate change
HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL  Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@ & © O 6 B G ¢H O O « W M N O e O & &6 @O O
Total 1176 147 236 432 273 88 111 695 321 439 416 315 437 415 451 287 299 460 347 203 370
Unweighted Total 1370 136 410 328 316 180 498 500 254 469 647 438 481 444 568 328 312 791 207 112 372
TOP 2 BOX 371 51 60 145 92 22 30 249 122 136 113 112 136 119 168 79 78 151 128 78 92
32% 34% 26% 34% 34% 26% 27% 36% 38% 31% 27% 35% 31% 29% 37% 27% 26% 33% 37% 39% 25%
UQK AG AK APQ u U u
Definitely causes 116 21 25 35 28 7 12 72 36 42 39 41 46 29 52 20 25 44 40 24 32
10%  15%  11% 8%  10% 8% 11% 10%  11%  10% 9% 13%  11% % 12% 7% 8% 10% 11%  12% 9%
N N
Likely causes 255 29 36 110 65 15 18 177 87 94 74 70 90 90 116 58 53 107 88 55 61
22%  20% 15% 25% 24% 18% 16% 25% 27% 21%  18% 22% 21% 22% 26% 20% 18% 23% 25% 27%  16%
UKGC C C AG AK AQ u U u
Likely does not cause 363 36 69 138 81 38 42 229 97 138 129 91 137 136 127 105 90 158 113 61 92
31% 25% 29% 32% 30% 43% 38% 33% 30% 31% 31% 29% 31% 33% 28% 37% 30% 34% 33% 30% 25%
U ABCDE A AO U
Definitely does not 291 36 80 86 75 14 33 174 72 111 108 73 110 106 95 70 99 115 93 57 83
cause 25%  24% 34% 20% 27% 16% 30% 25% 22% 25%  26% 23%  25% 26% 21% 24% 33% 25% 27% 28%  23%
DF ADF F AO
BOTTOM 2 BOX 654 72 149 225 156 52 75 404 168 249 237 164 247 242 222 176 189 273 206 118 176
56% 49% 63% 52% 57% 59% 67% 58% 52% 57% 57% 52% 56% 58% 49% 61% 63% 59% 59% 58%  47%
uo ABD AH o] AO U U
Depends 39 9 8 12 4 6 0 6 10 14 15 14 13 13 14 9 10 4 2 - 33
3% 6% 3% 3% 1% 6% *% 1% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 1% 9%
RSGHE E ARS
DK/NA 112 15 18 50 21 8 6 37 20 41 51 26 42 41 47 24 21 32 11 6 69
10%  10% 8%  11% 8% 9% 6% 5% 6% 9%  12% 8% 10% 10%  10% 8% 7% 7% 3% 3%  19%
RSTGH Al S ARST

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5S. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not

cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Impact to health care availability

Subsample : Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
@» & © O 6 B 6 H GO GO & GO W W O QO ®®
Total 1176 569 607 74 1102 643 79 173 266 893 274 76 980 181 - 673 356 144
Unweighted Total 1370 677 693 262 1108 668 97 177 408 1031 328 96 1131 226 - 754 422 191
TOP 2 BOX 371 150 221 38 333 189 34 65 73 265 94 47 335 31 - 210 116 45
32% 26% 36% 52% 30% 29% 44% 38% 27% 30% 34% 62% 34% 17% 31% 33% 31%
NJEB AB AE AFI AJK AN
Definitely causes 116 54 62 11 105 66 12 16 21 81 33 16 109 4 - 66 38 13
10% 9%  10% 15% 10% 10%  15% 9% 8% 9%  12% 21%  11% 2% 10%  11% 9%
N AJd AN
Likely causes 255 96 159 27 228 123 23 50 52 184 61 31 225 26 - 144 78 32
22%  17% 26% 37% 21% 19% 29% 29% 20% 21% 22% 41% 23%  15% 21%  22% @ 22%
NFEB AB AE F AJK AN
Likely does not cause 363 166 197 15 349 206 13 57 86 283 84 8 299 64 - 213 100 50
31% 29% 32% 20% 32% 32% 17% 33% 32% 32% 31% 11% 31% 35% 32% 28%  34%
LGD AD G G G L L
Definitely does not 291 183 108 13 277 183 18 26 61 225 71 10 222 65 - 177 85 28
cause 25%  32% 18% 18% 25% 28% 23% 15% 23% 25% 26% 14% 23%  36% 26% 24%  20%
MLHC AC AH L L AM
BOTTOM 2 BOX 654 349 305 28 626 389 31 83 147 508 155 19 521 129 - 390 186 78
56% 61% 50% 38% 57% 61% 40% 48% 55% 57% 57% 25% 53% 71% 58% 52%  54%
MLGDC AC AD  AGH G L L AM
Depends 39 19 20 4 35 17 3 7 12 34 5 2 26 12 - 15 14 9
3% 3% 3% 6% 3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 2% 3% 3% 7% 2% 4% 7%
P P
DK/NA 112 50 61 4 108 47 10 17 35 86 20 8 98 9 - 58 41 12
10% 9%  10% 5%  10% 7%  13%  10%  13%  10% 7%  10%  10% 5% 9%  11% 8%
NFD AD AF N

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not
cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Summary Table : Top Box
Subsample : Believe in climate change
HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL  Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@ & © O 6 B 6 ¢H O O « W M N O E O & & @O O
Total 1749 237 299 673 414 126 126 1254 488 655 607 446 678 615 644 435 462 727 653 372 370
Unweighted Total 1751 187 452 460 410 242 536 843 343 598 810 528 636 578 697 428 415 984 395 205 372
Melting permafrost in 655 83 97 261 161 53 58 410 167 265 223 155 251 245 254 171 155 268 200 124 188
the Arctic regions 56% 59% 45% 58% 58% 56% 50% 59% 52% 60% 54% 48% 55% 63% 58% 52% 58% 58% 59% 63% 51%
uLc c c c AG A ALM u
Flooding of rivers and 510 79 90 177 132 31 46 336 137 209 164 131 192 184 195 110 148 192 191 123 128
in coastal areas 43%  49% 38% 41% 47% 38% 41%  47%  43%  45%  40% 40%  42%  46% 43% 37% 46% 41% 53% 57%  35%
U A ARU  ARU
Loss of wildlife habitat 501 77 60 202 126 36 41 328 148 198 156 122 194 186 206 126 107 183 186 126 132
42%  50% 27%  46% 45% 41% 36%  46%  46% 45%  37% 38% 43% 46% 46% 42% 36% 39% 54% 62%  36%
UKC C C C C AG K K Q ARU  ARSU
More frequent storms, 484 83 73 166 123 39 45 2906 135 181 168 116 190 177 204 114 111 178 162 89 144
such as hurricanes and 41%  47% 35% 39%  45% 42%  39% 42% 40% 41%  41% 36% 42% 45%  46%  37% 37% 39% 45%  45%  39%
ice storms C L APQ
Drought conditions 449 85 72 163 100 30 41 274 123 180 146 98 183 164 179 100 107 176 140 82 134
38% 54% 32% 37% 38% 34% 37% 40% 39% 40%  36% 33% 38% 42% 41% 33% 36% 37% 42% 41%  36%
ACDEF
Extreme heat events or 445 71 68 152 118 36 41 262 125 181 140 126 160 158 196 84 107 162 140 92 143
heat waves 39% 48% 31% 36% 42% 43% 36% 39% 40% 41%  35% 40%  37% 40% 45% 29% 37% 37% 41% 46%  39%
PC ACD C C AP
Impact to food supply 426 64 76 161 85 40 43 278 131 178 117 113 163 150 181 82 110 173 148 93 105
36% 45% 35% 37% 31% 42% 37% 40% 41% 41%  28% 37% 36% 36% 43% 28% 36% 38% 43% 51% 28%
UPK E A K AK AP U AU  ARSU
Forest fires 410 68 65 148 101 29 38 269 111 164 135 101 153 154 171 88 103 162 145 89 103
34% 41% 29% 32% 35% 36% 33% 37% 32% 35%  34% 30% 34% 37% 39% 29% 31% 35% 38% 40%  28%
U C A AP u u
Coastal erosion 407 66 63 137 98 42 44 238 91 157 159 89 164 155 153 99 104 172 110 66 125
35% 38% 32% 32% 36% 47% 39% 35% 30% 36% 38% 30% 36% 39% 36% 34% 33% 37% 33% 36% 34%
ACD L
Air pollution/lower air 392 57 49 137 120 28 34 252 116 151 126 116 155 121 176 89 75 148 138 85 106
quality 33% 35% 22% 32% 43% 34% 30% 36% 36% 34%  30% 35% 35% 30% 40% 30% 24% 32% 39% 42%  29%
uQc c C ACD c A APQ AU AU

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/AI1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q5.

Summary Table :

Subsample :

Extreme cold weather

More severe forest pest

infestation

Increased allergies

Physical health

conditions of Canadians

Negative impacts on the

economy or jobs

Impact to health care

availability

Mental
of Canadians
Increases

belonging of the
community

Weaker connection
one’s culture

None of the above

health conditions

isolation and
reduces a sense of

Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not

cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Top Box
Believe in climate change
HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL  Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@®»” & e O 6 B 6 H (GO GO W »m O O EE O ® & M W
332 64 42 113 79 33 30 197 109 127 96 86 126 120 126 81 78 115 112 74 105
28% 38% 19% 26% 28% 37% 26% 28% 32% 29%  24% 27%  27% 29% 29% 27% 25% 25% 30% 36% 28%
C ACD C ACD S
296 61 54 91 71 18 32 182 76 121 99 62 116 116 126 71 63 116 98 48 83
25% 38% 23% 22% 26% 21% 28% 26% 24% 27% 24% 20% 25% 30% 28% 24% 21% 25% 29% 27% 22%
L ACDEF AL
256 34 36 105 64 17 21 174 57 113 85 82 102 71 117 61 48 110 84 47 61
22% 21% 18% 25% 23% 20% 18% 26%  19% 26%  20% 27%  23% 18% 28% 20% 16% 25% 26% 24%  17%
UQN AG N APQ U U
203 28 35 90 36 13 18 143 52 81 71 65 78 59 98 47 38 91 70 49 41
17% 16% 16% 21% 13% 16% 16% 21% 17% 18% 17% 21% 17% 15% 22% 16% 13% 19% 21% 24% 11%
u E A AQ u U u
186 37 26 62 45 16 23 128 49 74 63 50 70 66 76 49 37 86 65 41 35
16% 25% 12% 14% 16% 18% 21% 18% 15% 17% 15% 15% 16% 16% 17% 16% 13% 18% 18% 21% 9%
u ACD A u u V]
116 21 25 35 28 7 12 72 36 42 39 41 46 29 52 20 25 44 40 24 32
10%  15%  11% 8%  10% 8% 11% 10%  11%  10% 9% 13%  11% % 12% 7% 8% 10% 11% 12% 9%
N N
114 15 16 47 24 13 12 71 36 52 26 48 37 29 66 17 15 41 43 31 31
10%  10% % 12% 9%  15% 10%  11% 12% @ 12% 7% 16% 8% 7% 16% 6% 5% 9%  13%  17% 8%
PQK K AMN APQ u
112 18 25 34 22 12 9 70 31 56 25 32 49 32 43 27 29 43 37 23 33
10% 12% 11% 8% 9% 13% 8% 10% 10% 13% 6% 10% 10% 8% 10% 9% 10% 9% 10% 11% 9%
K AK
to 106 21 10 35 33 6 9 61 23 48 34 28 43 34 43 27 28 49 21 14 36
9% 14% 4% 8% 12% 7% 8% 9% 7% 10% 9% 9% 9% 9% 10% 9% 9% 11% 6% 7% 10%
C C C
507 61 128 186 98 34 43 336 132 180 195 142 207 153 149 151 150 210 168 76 128
29% 26% 43% 28% 24% 27% 34% 27% 27% 28% 32% 32% 31% 25% 23% 35% 32% 29% 26% 20%  35%
TONHE ABDEF H N AO 0 T T AST

Comparison Groups:

T-Test for Means,
Uppercase letters

ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU
Z-Test for Percentages

indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5. Would you say that climate change definitely causes,
cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?

Summary Table :

Subsample :

Total
Unweighted Total

Melting permafrost in
the Arctic regions

Flooding of rivers and
in coastal areas

Loss of wildlife habitat

More frequent storms,
such as hurricanes and
ice storms

Drought conditions

Extreme heat events or

heat waves

Impact to food supply

Forest fires

Coastal erosion

Air pollution/lower air
quality

Top Box

Believe in climate change

likely causes,

likely does not cause or definitely does not

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®» & © O 6 B 6 ¢H GO GO & GO W W O O ®®
1749 823 926 78 1671 969 133 245 380 1305 417 126 1452 281 - 1027 518 201
1751 852 899 274 1477 872 132 218 503 1305 425 123 1442 294 - 988 526 234
655 292 364 38 617 346 57 99 146 480 169 41 622 29 - 384 198 73
56% 54% 57% 53% 56% 56% 60% 55% 55% 56% 59% 51% 63% 17% 58% 53% 54%
N AN
510 228 282 33 478 287 47 67 103 366 138 42 486 21 - 305 149 55
43%  41%  45% 43% 43%  42% 50%  44%  42% 41%  48%  47%  49%  11% 43%  44%  39%
N AN
501 241 260 33 469 276 46 70 104 372 126 42 476 25 - 292 152 58
42%  41%  44%  45% @ 42%  43%  48%  41%  39%  42%  44%  53%  49%  12% 43%  42%  41%
N AN
484 214 270 31 453 267 45 62 103 360 133 26 462 21 - 295 134 55
41%  37% 44% 42% 41% 41% 50% 36% 41% 40% 46% 38% 48%  10% 43%  38%  40%
NB AB AN
449 181 269 30 420 241 44 61 96 339 111 25 424 21 - 264 132 53
38% 34% 42% 41% 38% 37% 48% 36% 38% 39% 39% 31% 44% 11% 39% 37%  39%
NB AB AN
445 209 237 29 416 232 42 69 94 328 114 35 428 15 - 248 138 59
39% 38% 39% 42% 38% 38% 44% 41% 36% 39% 42% 36%  45% 8% 39%  39%  40%
N AN
426 176 251 33 393 232 35 75 79 338 91 22 393 28 - 241 132 53
36% 31% 41% 50% 35% 37% 37% 42% 30% 39% 32% 28% 41%  14% 36% 37%  37%
NIEB AB AE 1 A AN
410 182 228 27 383 208 43 56 93 305 105 30 384 23 - 256 95 59
34% 31% 37% 38% 33% 31% 41% 31% 37% 33% 37% 39% 38% 11% 36% 27%  37%
QN AN AQ
407 178 229 22 38 225 33 48 96 305 105 21 393 14 - 238 120 50
35% 32% 37% 31% 35% 36% 35% 28% 37% 35% 38% 26% 41% 8% 36% 34%  36%
N AN
392 165 226 34 358 193 35 72 86 274 123 29 370 21 - 222 126 44
33% 28% 38% 46% 32% 31% 37% 39% 34% 31% 44% 36% 38% 11% 34%  35%  30%
NJEB AB AE AJd AN

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q5. Would you say that climate change definitely causes,
cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?

Summary Table :

Subsample :

Extreme cold weather

More severe forest pest
infestation

Increased allergies

Physical health
conditions of Canadians

Negative impacts on the
economy or jobs

Impact to health care
availability

Mental health conditions
of Canadians

Increases isolation and
reduces a sense of
belonging of the
community

Weaker connection to
one’s culture

None of the above

Top Box

Believe in climate change

likely causes,

likely does not cause or definitely does not

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
@»” & © O 6 B 6 ¢H GO GO & GO W W O O ®®
332 146 186 23 309 172 30 64 61 247 70 40 317 13 - 188 98 45
28% 26% 30% 33% 27% 26% 30% 36% 25% 27% 25% 48%  32% 6% 27%  28%  31%
N 1 AJK AN
296 140 156 22 274 168 23 33 65 219 75 26 279 15 - 172 83 41
25% 26% 25% 31% 25% 26% 25% 21% 25% 25% 27% 34% 29% 8% 25%  24%  27%
N AN
256 77 179 27 229 126 22 45 59 181 59 33 243 10 - 143 75 36
22%  15% 28% 39% 21% 21% 24% 27% 22% 21% 22% 39%  25% 6% 21%  22%  27%
NEB AB AE AJK AN
203 77 126 18 185 106 17 32 43 161 43 29 193 8 - 102 73 27
17% 14% 20% 26%  17% 17% 17% 19% 17% 18% 16% 33% 20% 5% 15%  21%  19%
NB AB AJK AN P
186 81 105 17 169 100 14 29 40 139 47 10 179 6 - 112 63 11
16%  15% 16% 24% 15% 16% 16% 15% 15% 16% 16% 12%  18% 3% 16%  17% 9%
N AN
116 54 62 11 105 66 12 16 21 81 33 16 109 4 - 66 38 13
10% 9%  10% 15% 10% 10%  15% 9% 8% 9%  12% 21%  11% 2% 10%  11% 9%
N AJd AN
114 28 87 16 98 54 17 20 18 91 28 13 106 7 - 58 38 18
10% 5%  14%  23% 9% 9% 20%  13% 7% 11%  10%  18%  11% 4% 9%  11%  13%
NEB AB AE AF1 AN
112 51 61 8 104 62 9 22 18 82 28 16 102 6 - 56 39 17
10%  10% 9%  11% 9%  10% 9%  13% 7% 9%  11%  18%  11% 3% 8%  11%  12%
N AN
106 39 67 11 95 62 6 16 21 68 38 15 101 4 - 58 34 14
9% 7% 11%  16% 8% 9% 7% 10% 8% 8%  13%  18%  10% 2% 9% 9%  10%
N AJd AN
507 268 239 14 493 300 35 53 113 400 95 33 311 189 - 290 150 66
29% 33% 26% 18% 30% 31% 26% 21% 30% 31% 23% 26% 21% 67% 28%  29%  33%
MKHDC AC AD H AK AM

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not
cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?
Summary Table : Top 2 Box
Subsample : Believe in climate change
HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL  Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@ & © O 6 B G ¢H O O « W M N O e O & & @O O
Total 1749 237 299 673 414 126 126 1254 488 655 607 446 678 615 644 435 462 727 653 372 370
Unweighted Total 1751 187 452 460 410 242 536 843 343 598 810 528 636 578 697 428 415 984 395 205 372
Melting permafrost in 1030 127 175 397 249 83 102 612 278 400 353 265 402 359 373 291 242 412 302 175 317
the Arctic regions 88% 90% 82% 88% 90% 88% 88% 89% 86% 91%  86% 82% 88% 92% 86% 89% 91% 89% 89% 89%  86%
LC c c A ALM
Flooding of rivers and 975 126 178 342 255 74 86 593 254 395 326 243 377 347 381 226 261 380 299 188 296
in coastal areas 82% 78% 75% 80% 90% 90% 77% 84% 80% 84%  80% 75% 83% 87% 84% 77% 82% 82% 83% 87% 80%
PLC ABCD ABCD G L AL P
More frequent storms, 969 155 155 345 235 80 88 577 271 384 314 242 376 346 367 245 243 370 295 163 304
such as hurricanes and 82% 87% 74% 80% 86% 87% 78% 82% 81% 87% TT% 75% 82% 87% 83% 81% 80% 81% 82% 82% 82%
ice storms LKC C c C AK L AL
Extreme heat events or 958 122 170 340 254 71 84 565 265 383 309 244 363 347 370 231 247 349 300 176 308
heat waves 83% 82% 77% 81% 91% 84% 75% 84% 85% 87% TT% 78% 83% 87% 85% 79% 86% 80% 87% 88% 83%
RLKGC ACD G K AK AL R R
Drought conditions 955 127 171 358 224 75 86 561 255 396 304 214 399 335 359 242 234 368 279 172 307
81% 81% 76% 81% 85% 85% 77% 81% 80% 88%  75% 73% 84% 85% 81% 81% 79% 78% 84% 87%  83%
LKC C ALK L AL R
Loss of wildlife habitat 930 116 145 365 234 70 80 565 261 363 306 243 346 339 369 239 212 353 292 173 285
78%  75% 65% 82% 83% 80% 70% 80% 81% 82% 72% 75% 76% 83% 82% 79% 72% 74% 85% 85% T7%
RQKGC AC C C G K AK ALM AQ ARU  ARU
Impact to food supply 894 116 153 341 205 79 82 552 254 349 291 225 327 337 335 216 231 346 288 157 259
76% 81% 69% 78% 74% 83% 71% 80% 80% 81%  69% 74%  73% 82%  79% 73% 76% 76% 83% 85%  70%
UKC c c c AG K AK ALM ARU  ARU
Forest fires 875 122 139 338 215 62 83 550 257 354 264 228 323 322 319 218 231 344 289 170 242
72%  74% 61% 74%  75%  75% 72%  75%  75%  75%  66% 68% 71% 76%  73% 71% 71% 73% 76% 77%  66%
UKC C C [ C A K K AL u u u
Coastal erosion 871 127 132 329 207 76 84 520 226 331 315 203 340 325 315 219 233 344 260 138 268
75%  73% < 67% T7% 77% 84% 73% 77% 75% 76%  74% 69% 74% 82%  75%  74%  75% 75% 79%  75%  72%
LC c C ABC ALM
Air pollution/lower air 818 103 134 294 227 61 72 502 223 327 268 234 311 272 319 212 189 325 249 140 244
quality 70% 62% 61% 69% 81% 74% 64% 72% T70% 74%  65% 71% 70% 68% 72% 71% 62% 71% 71% 69%  66%
QKC ABCD c AG AK Q Q

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/AI1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q5.
Summary Table :

Subsample :

More severe forest pest
infestation

Extreme cold weather

Increased allergies

Negative impacts on the
economy or jobs

Physical health
conditions of Canadians

Mental health conditions
of Canadians

Impact to health care
availability

Weaker connection to
one’s culture

Increases isolation and
reduces a sense of
belonging of the
community

None of the above

Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not
cause each of the following types of impacts i

in Canada?
Top 2 Box
Believe in climate change
HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@®»” & e OO 6 B 6 H (O GO W »m O O EE O ® & M W
801 127 152 266 199 57 72 490 217 324 260 202 309 285 306 199 206 325 237 124 239
68% 78% 63% 65% 73% 66% 64% 71% 69% 72%  64% 65% 66% 74% 69% 68% 68% 69% 71% 70%  65%
K ACDF C A K ALM

793 126 121 278 197 71 71 465 244 315 233 200 306 283 274 198 212 269 266 168 257
66% 74% 54% 64% 71% 82% 61% 66% 71% 71% 58% 64% 66% 69% 64% 66% 67% 60% 72% 82% 70%
RKC ACD C C ACDE K AK AR ARSU R
663 92 89 267 170 45 56 429 164 268 230 176 253 232 255 172 153 275 210 137 178
58% 57% 44% 62% 62% 52% 49% 65% 56% 62%  55% 57% 57% 58% 62% 57% 52% 61% 64% 71%  48%
UQGC C AC Cc AG Q U AU ASU

604 79 93 242 145 45 59 403 178 243 182 156 228 220 249 140 141 244 218 122 142
51% 53% 44% 53% 50% 51% 53% 56% 55% 54%  43% 48%  51% 54% 54%  46% 49% 52% 61% 63% 38%

UK A K K U ARU AU

568 76 84 227 136 44 48 370 155 231 183 151 223 192 227 131 129 242 176 112 150
49% 45% 39% 53% 50% 52% 43% 54% 51% 51% 45% 49% 49% 49% 51% 45% 44% 52% 53% 55% 41%

uc C C C AG U u u

408 45 77 155 98 33 45 262 127 162 119 118 157 131 182 102 79 167 141 92 100
36% 31% 34% 38% 36% 40% 39% 40% 42% 38% 29% 41%  35% 34% 43% 34% 29% 38% 44% 50% 27%
UQK A AK K APQ U AU ARU

371 51 60 145 92 22 30 249 122 136 113 112 136 119 168 79 78 151 128 78 92
32%  34% 26% 34% 34% 26% 27% 36% 38% 31% 27% 35% 31% 29% 37% 27% 26% 33% 37% 39% 25%
UQK AG AK APQ U u U

353 44 50 116 121 23 34 217 99 151 102 105 147 101 154 76 80 143 108 64 102
30% 29% 23% 26% 43% 27% 29% 31% 31% 33% 26% 34% 31% 26% 35% 26% 27% 31% 31% 31% 28%

KC ABCDF AP

343 50 60 118 91 25 30 220 115 137 92 86 133 122 137 94 70 118 131 83 94
29%  34% 26% 26% 35% 28% 26% 32% 37% 31% 22% 28% 29% 31% 32% 31% 23% 26% 37% 41%  25%

QK A AK K Q ARU ARU

80 11 32 27 6 3 7 57 21 22 36 19 38 23 17 22 32 26 38 17 16

5% 5%  11% 4% 1% 2% 6% 5% 4% 3% 6% 4% 6% 4% 3% 5% 7% 4% 6% 4% 4%

OE ABDEF E J AO

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5. Would you say that climate change definitely causes,
cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?

Summary Table :

Subsample :

Total
Unweighted Total

Melting permafrost in
the Arctic regions

Flooding of rivers and
in coastal areas

More frequent storms,
such as hurricanes and
ice storms

Extreme heat events or

heat waves

Drought conditions

Loss of wildlife habitat

Impact to food supply

Forest fires

Coastal erosion

Air pollution/lower air
quality

Top 2 Box

Believe in climate change

likely causes,

likely does not cause or definitely does not

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®» & © O 6 B 6 ¢H GO GO & GO W W O O ®®
1749 823 926 78 1671 969 133 245 380 1305 417 126 1452 281 - 1027 518 201
1751 852 899 274 1477 872 132 218 503 1305 425 123 1442 294 - 988 526 234
1030 454 576 61 969 538 86 160 231 757 258 66 915 110 - 586 323 120
88% 85% 90% 86% 88% 87% 91% 89% 88% 88% 90% 81% 93%  64% 88% 87%  88%
NB AB AN
975 429 545 59 916 555 73 126 203 699 264 71 876 92 - 580 281 112
82% 77% 86% 78% 82% 82% 79% 83% 82% 79% 92% 80% 89%  48% 82%  83%  79%
NJB AB AJL AN
969 442 528 62 907 541 76 141 197 723 257 49 861 104 - 560 294 112
82% 76% 87% 84% 82% 83% 85% 81% 79% 81% 88% 70% 89%  52% 81%  84%  81%
NB AB AJL AN
958 438 520 59 898 514 80 146 203 690 246 78 858 97 - 534 302 121
83% 80% 86% 85% 83% 84% 83% 87% 78% 81% 90% 81% 90%  49% 83% 85%  81%
NJB AB 1 AJd AN
955 400 554 60 894 532 78 135 194 703 249 58 851 97 - 541 300 112
81% 76% 86% 83% 81% 82% 86% 80% 77% 80% 87% 74% 88% 51% 80% 83%  83%
NB AB AJL AN
930 448 482 59 871 500 76 139 202 695 239 58 828 97 - 526 286 116
78% 75% 81% 82% 78% 78% 80% 81% 76% 78% 84% 73% 85%  48% 77%  80% - 82%
NB AB AJ AN
894 400 494 50 844 488 70 139 186 670 216 59 787 97 - 505 282 106
76% 71% 81% 75% 76% 78% 73% 77% 72% 77% 77% 75%  82%  50% 75%  79%  74%
NB AB AN
875 402 473 57 819 470 81 132 175 660 222 52 791 80 - 511 254 109
72% 68% 76%  78% 71% 71% 78% 74% 69% 71% 78% 68% 78%  41% 73%  71%  68%
NB AB A AN
871 385 486 57 814 481 63 115 200 652 214 57 786 82 - 505 263 103
75%  70%  79% 78% 75% 77% 67% 68% 78% 76% 77% 70% 82%  44% 76%  75%  73%
NB AB AN
818 375 444 59 759 416 67 138 183 587 228 59 729 84 - 459 258 100
70% 64% 75% 80% 69% 67% 71% 75% 71% 66% 82% 75%  75%  45% 69%  71%  69%
NJEB AB AE AJd AN

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q5. Would you say that climate change definitely causes,
cause each of the following types of impacts in Canada?

Summary Table :

Subsample :

More severe forest pest
infestation

Extreme cold weather

Increased allergies

Negative impacts on the
economy or jobs

Physical health
conditions of Canadians

Mental health conditions
of Canadians

Impact to health care
availability

Weaker connection to
one’s culture

Increases isolation and
reduces a sense of
belonging of the
community

None of the above

Top 2 Box

Believe in climate change

likely causes,

likely does not cause or definitely does not

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
@®» & © O 6 B 6 H GO GO & GO W W O O ®®
801 344 457 55 745 450 59 111 169 590 205 54 711 82 - 471 234 92
68% 63% 72% 76% 68% 69% 63% 70% 65% 67% 75% 70% 74%  41% 69% 69%  62%
NB AB AJ AN
793 344 448 46 747 442 60 131 152 594 188 69 714 72 - 451 248 93
66% 60% 72% 66% 67% 68% 59% 73% 62% 66% 68% 84% 73% 37% 65% 70%  63%
NB AB 1 AJK AN
663 237 426 52 611 350 47 98 158 471 173 55 597 62 - 382 203 75
58% 46% 68% 75% 57% 57% 53% 59% 60% 55% 63% 66% 62%  35% 57% 59%  56%
NJEB AB AE J AN
604 245 359 44 560 329 50 94 121 439 147 52 544 57 - 355 189 59
51% 45% 55% 62% 50% 52% 58% 49% 46% 50% 50% 61% 55%  29% 52% 50%  46%
NEB AB AE AN
568 197 371 47 522 285 51 101 121 419 139 56 532 33 - 322 179 67
49% 37% 58% 67% 47% 45% 51% 62% 48% 48% 51% 64% 54%  19% 47%  52%  48%
NFEB AB AE AF1 AJ AN
408 147 261 44 364 204 39 66 88 307 102 36 367 38 - 226 132 50
36% 29% 42% 64% 34% 33% 46% 41% 34% 36% 37% 47% 39%  20% 35% 38% 37%
NEB AB AE AN
371 150 221 38 333 189 34 65 73 265 94 47 335 31 - 210 116 45
32% 26% 36% 52% 30% 29% 44% 38% 27% 30% 34% 62% 34% 17% 31% 33% 31%
NJEB AB AE AF1 AJK AN
353 145 208 33 321 204 27 48 72 221 134 32 310 41 - 195 127 31
30% 26% 33% 48% 29% 31% 30% 28% 28% 25% 47% 39% 32% 21% 29%  35%  22%
NJEB AB AE AJ J AN AR
343 135 208 30 314 173 35 67 66 231 86 54 312 27 - 194 111 37
29%  26% 32% 42% 28% 28% 34% 38% 25% 26% 33% 61% 33% 13% 29%  31%  26%
NJE AE Al AJK AN
80 56 24 2 78 53 5 6 15 69 4 10 17 58 - 48 29 2
5% 7% 3% 2% 5% 5% 4% 3% 4% 5% 1% 8% 1%  21% 5% 6% 1%
RMKC AC AK K AM R R

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q6.

In what ways,

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Air Quality Impacts

Poor air quality

Increased air
pollution

Increased smog

Weather fluctuation /

warmer / col

der

(general)

NET:

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Infectious Diseases/

Other infectious
diseases

Flu /7
Virus

Influenza

Other Vector Borne
Disease

Lyme Disease

Believe in climate change

if any, do you think climate chang

e poses a risk to the health of Canadians?

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
»”w & © O 6 & G H GO GO w w m O O E O ® & M W
1749 237 299 673 414 126 126 1254 488 655 607 446 678 615 644 435 462 727 653 372 370
1751 187 452 460 410 242 536 843 343 598 810 528 636 578 697 428 415 984 395 205 372
331 40 34 126 104 27 24 262 81 140 110 69 140 123 114 84 95 161 125 75 45
19% 17% 11% 19% 25% 21% 19% 21% 17% 21% 18% 15% 21% 20% 18% 19% 21% 22% 19% 20% 12%
uc C ABCD C A AU u U
168 26 16 71 40 14 15 137 35 81 52 28 66 73 51 38 58 95 57 40 15
10% 11% 5% 11% 10% 11% 12% 11% 7% 12% 9% 6% 10% 12% 8% 9% 13% 13% 9% 11% 4%
uLc C A Al L 6] ASU u u
165 22 15 57 57 13 11 136 48 53 64 45 60 61 66 46 33 75 72 40 18
9% 9% 5% 9% 14% 10% 9% 11% 10% 8% 10% 10% 9% 10% 10% 11% 7% 10% 11% 11% 5%
uc ACD A U U U
60 4 6 24 20 5 5 43 13 29 18 8 35 17 18 16 20 29 19 10 12
3% 2% 2% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3%
L AL
219 46 29 77 49 18 13 176 81 78 60 55 77 87 78 50 68 75 113 70 30
13% 19% 10% 11% 12% 14% 10% 14% 17% 12% 10% 12% 11% 14% 12% 12% 15% 10% 17% 19% 8%
UK ACDE A AK ARU ARU
180 30 26 65 46 12 11 133 43 92 44 42 62 76 62 50 47 68 76 47 36
10% 13% 9% 10% 11% 10% 9% 11% 9% 14% % 9% 9% 12% 10% 12% 10% 9% 12% 13% 10%
K AIK
112 18 16 38 31 9 8 81 28 55 29 23 35 54 30 33 39 44 46 25 23
6% 8% 5% 6% 7% 7% 7% 6% 6% 8% 5% 5% 5% 9% 5% 8% 8% 6% 7% 7% 6%
AK AM
72 13 15 24 15 5 3 58 22 38 12 16 32 23 30 22 10 23 39 23 10
4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 6% 2% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 2% 3% 6% 6% 3%
oK AK AU
15 2 1 10 1 1 1 12 5 9 1 4 1 9 2 1 11 3 10 8 2
1% 1% *0% 1% *0 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% *% *% 2% *% 2% 2% 1%
MKE E M M AOP
9 0 1 2 5 2 0 7 1 4 4 5 1 4 7 1 - 2 6 4 2
1% *U *U *U 1% 1% *U 1% *U 1% 1% 1% *U 1% 1% *U *U 1% 1% 1%



(Continued)

Q6.

In what ways,

Subsample :

West Nile/

NET: Water Quality
Impacts

Decreased water
quality

Decreased drinking
water supply

Impact on water
species

Impact on
recreational
waterways

Respiratory/breathing
problems

Drought / effects food
supply 7/ agriculture

Allergies (related to
pollen/mould)

Lifestyle changes /
impacts everybody
(general)

Stress/anxiety

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

if any, do you think climate change poses a risk to the health of Canadians?

Believe in climate change

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
»w & © O 6 & G H GO GO w w »m O O E O ® & @M W
7 2 - 3 2 0 1 7 - 2 5 0 2 5 4 2 1 6 2 - -
*% 1% *% 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% *% *% 1% 1% *% *% 1% *%
163 25 36 49 37 16 10 137 39 70 54 32 60 70 48 45 47 76 71 37 15
9% 11% 12% 7% 9% 12% 8% 11% 8% 11% 9% 7% 9% 11% 7% 10% 10% 10% 11% 10% 4%
u A L u u u
104 16 25 32 20 11 6 93 27 48 29 26 36 42 34 30 27 52 47 25 6
6% 7% 8% 5% 5% 9% 5% 7% 6% 7% 5% 6% 5% 7% 5% 7% 6% 7% 7% 7% 2%
u A u u u
60 13 14 18 11 5 3 49 19 17 24 12 23 23 25 9 14 29 22 12 8
3% 5% 5% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2%
42 13 7 8 11 3 1 40 8 18 16 8 17 17 14 13 10 22 19 8 1
2% 5% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% *0
ub D AG u u
19 5 6 3 1 4 2 17 3 9 7 3 9 7 6 2 7 11 8 1 -
1% 2% 2% *% *% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% *%
D DE DE
148 14 14 61 47 12 11 117 29 66 53 39 61 48 54 36 40 73 55 34 20
8% 6% 5% 9% 11% 9% 9% 9% 6% 10% 9% 9% 9% 8% 8% 8% 9% 10% 8% 9% 5%
ulcC BC A 1 U
145 31 21 52 32 9 11 100 60 49 36 30 60 55 56 33 39 56 55 38 34
8% 13% 7% 8% 8% 7% 9% 8% 12% 8% 6% 7% 9% 9% 9% 8% 8% 8% 8% 10% 9%
K AJK
121 16 11 59 30 5 10 91 26 53 41 22 55 45 51 31 23 55 46 29 20
7% 7% 4% 9% 7% 4% 8% 7% 5% 8% 7% 5% 8% 7% 8% % 5% 8% 7% 8% 5%
C CF
105 15 16 48 23 3 1 29 37 38 29 23 42 40 37 32 23 14 16 11 74
6% 6% 5% 7% 5% 3% 1% 2% 8% 6% 5% 5% 6% 7% 6% 7% 5% 2% 2% 3% 20%
STGHF F ARST
R
78 10 11 26 23 8 11 61 24 26 28 10 29 37 28 20 15 40 31 20 6
4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 6% 9% 5% 5% 4% 5% 2% 4% 6% 4% 5% 3% 6% 5% 5% 2%
uL AH L u u u

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q6. In what ways, if any, do you think climate change poses a risk to the health of Canadians?

Subsample : Believe in climate change

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
®»w & © O 6 & G H GO GO w w m N O E O ® &6 M W
Heat stroke 76 10 5 36 18 6 6 67 21 39 16 13 28 35 26 15 28 32 41 19 3
4% 4% 2% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 3% 3% 4% 6% 4% 4% 6% 4% 6% 5% 1%
UKC C A AK U AU U
Nutrition 70 15 15 16 20 5 5 64 13 36 21 4 18 48 22 14 20 50 19 11 1
4% 6% 5% 2% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 6% 3% 1% 3% 8% 3% 3% 4% 7% 3% 3% *U
ULMD A A ALM ASTU U
Skin cancer 62 8 12 17 20 4 5 53 14 30 17 11 26 24 18 11 26 38 19 8 4
4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 6% 5% 3% 2% 1%
u A A ATU
Extreme heat / heat 55 7 14 23 7 3 2 31 12 20 24 10 28 17 27 10 15 16 17 13 22
waves 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 6%
H ARS
Cancer 52 9 8 13 18 4 3 45 14 17 21 11 30 11 22 11 15 27 21 8 3
3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 1%
U A AN U U
Flooding 42 3 10 15 11 4 5 34 7 20 16 12 21 9 9 14 13 18 21 16 3
2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 1%
U U u U
Water-borne diseases 41 12 2 13 10 4 0 40 15 17 9 7 14 20 14 5 17 14 26 13 -
2% 5% 1% 2% 2% 3% *% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 4% 4%
PGC C AG P A
Pollution / effects of 32 4 3 11 11 4 2 12 10 11 11 9 8 15 11 8 5 7 8 2 18
pollution (general) 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 5%
TH ARST
Diseases transmitted 30 8 3 13 5 2 1 30 7 13 10 6 6 18 10 7 8 19 11 7 -
from animals/nature to 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
people M AG AM A
Food-borne disease 29 8 5 10 3 4 3 26 9 13 7 1 8 20 13 5 11 12 17 11 -
2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% *0% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3%
L AL
Sunburn 25 3 0 9 11 2 1 24 3 13 9 4 10 11 10 2 11 16 9 5 -
1% 1% *% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% *U% 2% 2% 1% 1%
PC C C A P A

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q6. In what ways,

Subsample :

Forest fires

Frostbite/frozen skin

Depression

Other

None

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Believe in climate change

if any, do you think climate change poses a risk to the health of Canadians?

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
»”w & © O 6 B G H GO GO « w m O O E O ® &6 @M W
24 2 5 12 5 0 1 18 7 10 7 4 7 13 6 7 9 9 9 9 6
1% 1% 2% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
S
23 8 5 6 3 2 3 20 11 7 5 2 11 10 7 6 8 13 11 8 -
1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% *U 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
10 3 2 5 - - 1 4 1 6 3 4 6 - 3 3 3 2 4 2 4
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1%
189 37 23 66 48 15 13 130 56 68 65 43 64 82 71 47 54 69 75 50 45
11% 16% 8% 10% 11% 12% 11% 10% 11% 10% 11% 10% 9% 13% 11% 11% 12% 9% 11% 13% 12%
C
312 38 85 130 42 16 23 250 65 95 153 82 130 98 93 92 94 163 111 60 39
18% 16% 29% 19% 10% 13% 19% 20% 13% 15% 25% 18% 19% 16% 14% 21% 20% 22% 17% 16% 10%
UOIJE ABDEF E A AlJ 0 6] ASU u
202 16 35 94 40 17 12 134 69 56 77 80 66 53 95 52 28 81 65 41 56
12% % 12% 14% 10% 14% 10% 11% 14% 9% 13% 18% 10% 9% 15% 12% 6% 11% 10% 11% 15%
ONJB B B J AMN AQ 0 AS

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q6. In what ways, if any, do you think climate change poses a risk to the health of Canadians?

Subsample : Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/

Fe
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor

Total 1749 823 926 78 1671 969 133 245 380 1305 417 126 1452 281 - 1027 518 201
Unweighted Total 1751 852 899 274 1477 872 132 218 503 1305 425 123 1442 294 - 988 526 234
NET: Air Quality Impacts 331 132 199 13 319 188 30 37 72 242 96 15 306 25 - 206 98 27
———————————————————————— 19% 16% 22% 16% 19% 19% 23% 15% 19% 19% 23% 12% 21% 9% 20% 19% 13%
RNB AB AL AN R
Poor air quality 168 62 105 7 161 110 15 14 25 132 37 9 159 9 - 98 55 15
10% 8% 11% 9% 10% 11% 11% 6% 7% 10% 9% 8% 11% 3% 10% 11% 7%
NIB AB AHI1 AN
Increased air 165 81 84 7 158 86 13 18 46 116 51 6 149 16 - 106 42 17
pollution 9%  10% 9%  10% 9% 9% 9% 8%  12% 9%  12% 5%  10% 6% 10% 8% 9%
N L AN
Increased smog 60 25 35 1 59 33 5 8 14 43 22 2 56 4 - 35 19 5
3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 2% 4% 1% 3% 4% 3%
N L AN
Weather fluctuation / 219 107 112 13 206 116 25 40 36 165 47 25 194 23 - 144 57 18
warmer / colder 13% 13% 12% 17% 12% 12% 19% 16% 9% 13% 11% 20% 13% 8% 14% 11% 9%
(general) N 1 1 AK AN
NET: Infectious Diseases/ 180 77 102 10 170 96 16 33 30 131 48 13 162 14 - 102 51 26
————————————————————————— 10% 9%  11% 13% 10% 10% 12%  14% 8% 10% 11% 10%  11% 5% 10%  10%  13%
N AN
Other infectious 112 49 63 7 106 63 10 18 19 78 33 7 101 9 - 59 37 16
diseases 6% 6% 7% 8% 6% 7% 7% 7% 5% 6% 8% 5% 7% 3% 6% 7% 8%
N AN
Flu / Influenza 72 25 46 4 67 35 7 22 7 57 16 7 63 7 - 46 19 7
Virus 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 9% 2% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3%
1 AFI
Other Vector Borne 15 9 6 0 15 10 - 5 0 14 1 - 15 - - 9 3 3
Disease 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Kl 1 1 AK
Lyme Disease 9 6 3 - 9 5 0 2 1 4 5 - 9 - - 5 4 0
1% 1% *% 1% 1% *0% 1% *0 *% 1% 1% *0 1% *0
West Nile/ 7 5 2 - 7 2 - 2 3 5 2 - 7 - - 7 - 0
*U 1% *% *% *U 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *U

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q6. In what ways, if any, do you think climate change poses a risk to the health of Canadians?

Subsample : Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS

Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor

NET: Water Quality 163 71 92 5 158 95 16 20 30 120 42 15 146 16 - 95 52 16
Impacts 9% 9%  10% 6% 9%  10%  12% 8% 8% 9%  10% 12%  10% 6% 9%  10% 8%
—————————————————— N AN
Decreased water 104 34 70 4 100 51 15 18 20 79 22 12 92 12 - 56 38 10
quality 6% 4% 8% 5% 6% 5%  11% 7% 5% 6% 5%  10% 6% 4% 5% 7% 5%
B AB
Decreased drinking 60 33 27 1 59 27 12 7 13 48 15 3 55 5 - 39 15 6
water supply 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 9% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3%
N AFH AN
Impact on water 42 26 17 1 42 22 0 8 13 33 11 2 41 1 - 20 16 7
species 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% *% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% *U 2% 3% 3%
NG G G AN
Impact on 19 12 7 1 18 9 1 2 6 18 1 - 17 2 - 11 4 4
recreational 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
waterways AK
Respiratory/breathing 148 50 98 6 142 81 7 19 40 105 50 6 134 13 - 86 44 18
problems 8% 6% 11% 8% 8% 8% 5% 8% 11% 8% 12% 5% 9% 5% 8% 9% 9%
NB AB AJL AN
Drought / effects food 145 63 82 5 140 95 14 22 12 110 36 7 132 12 - 97 37 11
supply / agriculture 8% 8% 9% 7% 8% 10%  11% 9% 3% 8% 9% 5% 9% 4% 9% 7% 6%
NI Al 1 1 AN
Allergies (related to 121 44 77 5 116 68 8 15 29 83 36 10 109 9 - 67 33 21
pollen/mould) 7% 5% 8% 6% 7% 7% 6% 6% 8% 6% 9% 8% 8% 3% 7% 6%  10%
NB AB AN
Lifestyle changes / 105 49 55 3 102 46 7 25 22 77 21 14 91 12 - 50 44 11
impacts everybody 6% 6% 6% 4% 6% 5% 6% 10% 6% 6% 5% 11% 6% 4% 5% 8% 6%
(general) F F AP
Stress/anxiety 78 34 44 3 75 44 5 10 15 51 30 8 74 4 - 39 23 17
4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 7% 7% 5% 1% 4% 4% 8%
N AJ AN
Heat stroke 76 37 39 4 71 52 0 15 9 57 19 3 72 4 - 46 25 5
4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% *Uh 6% 2% 4% 4% 2% 5% 1% 4% 5% 2%
NG1 AGI G AN
Nutrition 70 25 45 2 68 45 5 8 13 48 23 2 63 7 - 43 21 6
4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 6% 2% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3%

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q6. In what ways, if any, do you think climate change poses a risk to the health of Canadians?

Subsample : Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»” & O O 6 B 6 H O GO W O W ;™ O ™ Q@O ®
Skin cancer 62 28 34 1 61 36 5 12 9 43 22 1 55 6 - 38 21 3
4% 3% 4% 1% 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 3% 5% 1% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2%
L
Extreme heat / heat 55 24 31 1 54 32 7 2 13 44 5 7 54 2 - 35 13 7
waves 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 5% 1% 3% 3% 1% 6% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3%
NKH H H K AN
Cancer 52 32 19 2 50 30 2 10 11 31 22 1 48 3 - 28 18 5
3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 5% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3%
AJL A
Flooding 42 18 25 0 42 24 3 4 12 26 14 2 41 1 - 26 12 5
2% 2% 3% *U 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% *U 3% 2% 2%
ND AD AN
Water-borne diseases 41 24 16 1 40 23 3 7 5 31 7 3 37 3 - 24 11 6
2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3%
Pollution / effects of 32 12 21 2 30 14 5 5 8 22 12 2 30 2 - 21 7 4
pollution (general) 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Diseases transmitted 30 16 14 1 29 16 3 5 6 26 5 1 30 - - 20 9 1
from animals/nature to 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
people
Food-borne disease 29 9 20 2 27 18 3 4 5 25 5 2 27 3 - 17 11 2
2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Sunburn 25 17 8 0 25 14 1 2 8 15 13 0 24 - 19 5 2
1% 2% 1% *U% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% >0 2% *% 2% 1% 1%
N AJL N
Forest fires 24 17 8 0 24 13 1 8 2 19 5 0 22 3 - 17 7 0
1% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% *%
RD AD R
Frostbite/frozen skin 23 12 12 1 23 16 1 3 4 21 4 1 21 2 - 15 1 8
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 4%
Q A Q Q
Depression 10 2 8 1 9 10 0 - - 10 - 1 8 1 - 6 2 1
1% > 1% 1% 1% 1% *Uh 1% 1% 1% > 1% *% 1%
A

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q6. In what ways, if any, do you think climate change poses a risk to the health of Canadians?

Subsample : Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS

Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor

Other 189 75 114 14 175 103 16 23 43 139 44 19 170 16 - 116 56 15
11% 9%  12%  18%  10% 11% 12% 9% 11% 11% 10% 15%  12% 6% 1% 11% 7%
N AN
None 312 193 119 12 300 190 8 29 84 257 45 22 203 105 - 199 8 31
18% 23% 13% 16% 18% 20% 6% 12% 22% 20% 11% 17% 14%  37% 19%  16%  15%
MKGHC — AC GH AGH  AK AM
DK/NA 202 99 103 7 195 90 15 40 53 156 40 12 158 40 - 99 72 30
12%  12%  11% 9%  12% 9%  12% 16% 14% 12% 10% 10%  11%  14% 10%  14%  15%
PF F F

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q7A. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/

Forest fires

Subsample :

Total
Unweighted Total
TOP 2 BOX

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Believe in climate change

[First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
®»w & © O 6 & G H GO GO « w m O O E O ® &6 @M W
1749 237 299 673 414 126 126 1254 488 655 607 446 678 615 644 435 462 727 653 372 370
1751 187 452 460 410 242 536 843 343 598 810 528 636 578 697 428 415 984 395 205 372
1377 192 222 509 352 101 101 991 374 534 469 343 543 487 514 342 353 572 520 296 285
79% 81% 74% 76% 85% 80% 80% 79% 77% 82% 77% 77% 80% 79% 80% 79% 76% 79% 80% 79% 77%
ACD
801 121 122 307 198 53 51 593 208 312 281 196 296 305 315 185 199 351 293 165 157
46% 51% 41% 46% 48% 42% 40% 47% 43% 48% 46% 44% 44% 50% 49% 43% 43% 48% 45% 44% 42%
576 71 101 203 154 48 50 397 166 222 188 147 247 181 199 157 154 221 227 131 128
33% 30% 34% 30% 37% 38% 40% 32% 34% 34% 31% 33% 36% 29% 31% 36% 33% 30% 35% 35% 35%
AH AN
296 36 56 127 55 21 22 219 88 97 111 78 101 112 101 77 87 126 115 72 55
17% 15% 19% 19% 13% 17% 17% 17% 18% 15% 18% 17% 15% 18% 16% 18% 19% 17% 18% 19% 15%
E E
56 5 16 25 6 4 3 37 17 20 19 19 26 10 23 11 19 24 16 3 16
3% 2% 5% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 4%
TNE E T T T
352 41 73 152 61 25 25 256 105 117 130 97 127 122 124 87 106 150 131 74 71
20% 17% 24% 23% 15% 20% 20% 20% 21% 18% 21% 22% 19% 20% 19% 20% 23% 21% 20% 20% 19%
E E E
21 4 4 12 1 - 0 7 9 3 8 6 8 6 6 6 3 5 2 2 14
1% 2% 1% 2% *U *U 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *U 1% 4%
SHE E ARST

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q7A. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/ [First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?

Forest fires

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»” & O O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O e @ ®®
1749 823 926 78 1671 969 133 245 380 1305 417 126 1452 281 - 1027 518 201
1751 852 899 274 1477 872 132 218 503 1305 425 123 1442 294 - 988 526 234
1377 611 766 60 1317 766 101 193 298 1013 354 87 1207 163 - 814 404 157
79%  74% 83% 76% 79% 79% 76% 79% 78% 78% 85% 69% 83% 58% 7%  78%  78%
NB AB AJL AN
801 328 473 36 765 430 71 109 183 595 204 62 735 61 - 465 253 83
46% 40% 51% 46% 46% 44% 54% 44% 48% 46% 49% 49% 51% 22% 45% 49% 41%
NB AB AN
576 283 293 24 552 336 30 84 115 419 150 26 472 102 - 349 151 74
33% 34% 32% 30% 33% 35% 23% 34% 30% 32% 36% 21% 33% 36% 34%  29%  37%
LG G L L
296 170 126 13 283 165 23 42 64 224 54 32 201 91 - 176 85 34
17% 21% 14% 16% 17% 17% 17% 17% 17% 17% 13% 25% 14% 32% 17% 16% 17%
MKC AC AK AM
56 34 22 6 50 30 6 8 11 47 8 5 33 20 - 27 19 9
3% 4% 2% 7% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 7% 3% 4% 4%
M AM
352 204 148 19 333 196 29 50 74 271 62 37 234 111 - 203 104 42
20% 25% 16% 24% 20% 20% 22% 20% 20% 21% 15% 30% 16%  39% 20%  20% @ 21%
MKC AC K AK AM
21 8 13 0 21 7 2 2 8 20 1 1 11 7 - 10 10 2
1% 1% 1% *U 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% *U 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
MK AK

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q7B. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/
Flooding
Subsample : Believe in climate change

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

[First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
®»w & © O 6 & G H GO GO « w m N O E O ® &6 @M W
1749 237 299 673 414 126 126 1254 488 655 607 446 678 615 644 435 462 727 653 372 370
1751 187 452 460 410 242 536 843 343 598 810 528 636 578 697 428 415 984 395 205 372
1325 190 194 502 342 98 90 943 356 520 449 320 519 479 507 321 332 547 487 280 291
76% 80% 65% 74% 83% T77% 72% 75% 73% 79% 74% 72% 77% 78% 79% 74% 72% 75% 75% 75% 79%
C C C ACD C A Q
738 113 99 281 195 51 50 547 183 302 253 181 262 292 294 151 190 313 284 164 141
42% 48% 33% 42% 47% 40% 40% 44% 37% 46% 42% 41% 39% 48% 46% 35% 41% 43% 44% 44% 38%
PC C C C Al AM P
587 77 95 220 147 47 40 397 173 218 196 139 257 187 214 170 141 234 203 116 150
34% 32% 32% 33% 36% 37% 32% 32% 35% 33% 32% 31% 38% 30% 33% 39% 31% 32% 31% 31% 40%
H AN AQ ARST
339 39 85 136 57 23 29 250 106 112 122 98 121 118 97 95 109 137 142 77 60
19% 16% 28% 20% 14% 18% 23% 20% 22% 17% 20% 22% 18% 19% 15% 22% 24% 19% 22% 21% 16%
OE ABDEF E o] AO
65 5 20 21 13 6 6 50 16 18 30 22 29 14 31 11 20 37 19 10 8
4% 2% 7% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 5% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 2%
AU
404 43 105 157 71 29 35 300 122 130 152 120 150 131 129 107 129 174 161 87 69
23% 18% 35% 23% 17% 23% 28% 24% 25% 20% 25% 27% 22% 21% 20% 25% 28% 24% 25% 23% 19%
UOJE ABDEF E AO
21 4 0 15 1 0 0 10 10 5 6 6 8 4 8 7 1 6 5 5 10
1% 2% *0 2% *0 *U *U 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *0 1% 1% 1% 3%
QC CE ARS

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q7B. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/ [First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?

Flooding

Subsample :

Total
Unweighted Total
TOP 2 BOX

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»”w & © O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O e @ ®
1749 823 926 78 1671 969 133 245 380 1305 417 126 1452 281 - 1027 518 201
1751 852 899 274 1477 872 132 218 503 1305 425 123 1442 294 - 988 526 234
1325 568 757 62 1263 734 100 187 288 964 353 87 1175 144 - 782 393 148
76% 69% 82% 79% 76% 76% 75% 76% 76% 74% 85% 69% 81% 51% 76%  76%  74%
NJB AB AJL AN
738 302 436 30 708 395 62 109 164 537 195 53 683 55 - 436 224 78
42% 37% 47% 38% 42% 41% 47% 44% 43% 41% 47% 42% 47% 20% 42% 43% 39%
NB AB AN
587 266 321 32 554 340 37 78 124 427 159 34 492 89 - 346 169 70
34% 32% 35% 41% 33% 35% 28% 32% 33% 33% 38% 27% 34% 32% 34%  33%  35%
339 197 143 11 328 192 26 46 72 274 49 27 233 105 - 207 89 43
19% 24% 15% 14% 20% 20% 20% 19% 19% 21% 12% 21% 16% 37% 20% 17% 21%
MKC AC AK K AM
65 48 17 5 60 35 6 8 14 49 13 7 34 28 - 29 26 10
4% 6% 2% 6% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 6% 2% 10% 3% 5% 5%
MC AC AM
404 244 160 16 388 227 32 54 86 323 62 34 267 133 - 236 115 52
23%  30% 17% 20% 23% 23% 24% 22% 23% 25% 15% 27% 18%  47% 23%  22% @ 26%
MKC AC AK K AM
21 11 10 1 20 7 1 4 6 17 1 5 10 4 - 9 10 1
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% *0% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
M

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q7C. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/ [First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?
Spread of infectious diseases (Lyme, West Nile, Flu/Influenza)

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/AI1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Believe in climate change

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
»w & © O 6 & G H GO GO w w m O O E O ® & @M W
1749 237 299 673 414 126 126 1254 488 655 607 446 678 615 644 435 462 727 653 372 370
1751 187 452 460 410 242 536 843 343 598 810 528 636 578 697 428 415 984 395 205 372
1233 171 174 480 316 91 87 895 346 480 407 319 480 428 466 296 313 499 483 275 251
70% 72% 58% 71% 76% 72% 69% 71% 71% 73% 67% 71% 71% 70% 72% 68% 68% 69% 74% 74% 68%
C C C AC C K
653 95 83 244 178 52 49 470 183 255 215 190 238 223 272 141 150 260 259 157 134
37% 40% 28% 36% 43% 41% 39% 37% 38% 39% 35% 43% 35% 36% 42% 32% 33% 36% 40% 42% 36%
PQC c c AC c AM APQ
580 76 91 236 138 39 37 425 162 224 193 129 243 206 194 155 163 239 224 118 117
33% 32% 30% 35% 33% 31% 30% 34% 33% 34% 32% 29% 36% 33% 30% 36% 35% 33% 34% 32% 32%
L
378 49 93 135 72 29 31 268 94 130 154 80 147 148 129 103 112 169 130 69 79
22% 21% 31% 20% 17% 23% 25% 21% 19% 20% 25% 18% 22% 24% 20% 24% 24% 23% 20% 18% 21%
E ABDE A
80 7 23 31 13 5 5 67 27 27 26 25 31 23 25 17 29 44 28 15 8
5% 3% 8% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 6% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4% 4% 6% 6% 4% 4% 2%
U ABE A AU
458 56 116 166 85 35 36 335 121 157 180 106 178 171 154 120 141 214 157 84 87
26% 24% 39% 25% 21% 27% 29% 27% 25% 24% 30% 24% 26% 28% 24% 28% 31% 29% 24% 23% 23%
E ABDEF A AU
59 9 8 28 13 1 3 25 21 18 20 22 19 16 24 19 7 14 13 13 31
3% 4% 3% 4% 3% >0 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 8%
RSQHF F F Q ARST

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q7C. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/ [First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?
Spread of infectious diseases (Lyme, West Nile, Flu/Influenza)

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»w & O O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O ® @ ®
1749 823 926 78 1671 969 133 245 380 1305 417 126 1452 281 - 1027 518 201
1751 852 899 274 1477 872 132 218 503 1305 425 123 1442 294 - 988 526 234
1233 514 719 53 1180 684 85 185 262 904 318 87 1072 156 - 727 369 135
70% 63% 78% 68% 71% 71% 64% 76% 69% 69% 76% 69% 74%  56% 7%  71%  67%
NB AB AJ AN
653 238 415 31 622 335 59 115 138 467 172 51 596 54 - 368 204 81
37% 29% 45% 40% 37% 35% 44% 47% 36% 36% 41% 41% 41% 19% 36% 39% 40%
NFB AB AF1 AN
580 276 303 22 558 349 26 71 124 437 145 36 476 101 - 359 165 53
33% 34% 33% 28% 33% 36% 20% 29% 33% 33% 35% 28% 33% 36% 35%  32%  26%
G AG G R
378 219 159 15 363 216 37 35 87 295 72 26 287 86 - 226 105 47
22% 27% 17% 19% 22% 22% 28% 14% 23% 23% 17% 21% 20% 31% 22% 20% 23%
MKHC AC H H H K AM
80 58 22 6 74 42 5 12 20 60 14 9 43 34 - 40 29 10
5% 7% 2% 8% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 3% 7% 3% 12% 4% 6% 5%
MC AC AM
458 278 180 22 436 257 42 48 107 355 87 35 330 120 - 266 134 56
26% 34% 19% 27% 26% 27% 31% 19% 28% 27% 21% 28% 23% 43% 26% 26% 28%
MKHC AC H H K AM
59 31 28 4 55 28 6 12 12 46 13 4 50 5 - 33 15 10

4%

3%

5%

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

3%

3%

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

5%

5%

3%

4%

3%

3%

3%

2%

3%

3%

5%



Q7D. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/ [First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?
Extreme heat events

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Believe in climate change

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
»w & © O 6 B 6 H GO GO « w m O O E O ® &6 @M W
1749 237 299 673 414 126 126 1254 488 655 607 446 678 615 644 435 462 727 653 372 370
1751 187 452 460 410 242 536 843 343 598 810 528 636 578 697 428 415 984 395 205 372
1348 193 196 511 352 95 95 968 365 524 459 329 530 481 512 338 341 567 496 283 285
77% 81% 66% 76% 85% 75% 76% 77% 75% 80% 76% 74% 78% 78% 80% 78% 74% 78% 76% 76% 77%
C C C ACDF C
740 112 95 273 204 54 44 544 184 298 257 187 283 267 314 160 168 307 281 167 152
42% 47% 32% 41% 49% 43% 35% 43% 38% 46% 42% 42% 42% 43% 49% 37% 36% 42% 43% 45% 41%
PQGC c C ACD c G 1 APQ
608 80 101 238 148 41 51 424 181 225 202 142 248 214 199 178 173 260 215 116 134
35% 34% 34% 35% 36% 32% 40% 34% 37% 34% 33% 32% 37% 35% 31% 41% 38% 36% 33% 31% 36%
o] AO
308 34 77 129 47 21 26 221 89 105 114 81 114 113 95 77 95 122 125 71 61
18% 14% 26% 19% 11% 17% 21% 18% 18% 16% 19% 18% 17% 18% 15% 18% 21% 17% 19% 19% 17%
OE ABEF E 0
72 8 20 22 12 9 4 60 23 22 27 25 30 15 31 12 23 33 30 16 9
4% 3% 7% 3% 3% 7% 3% 5% 5% 3% 5% 6% 4% 2% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 4% 2%
UN E ADE A N
380 42 97 151 59 31 30 281 112 126 141 106 144 128 126 90 118 155 155 87 70
22% 18% 32% 22% 14% 24% 24% 22% 23% 19% 23% 24% 21% 21% 20% 21% 26% 21% 24% 23% 19%
E ABDE E E
21 2 6 11 2 1 1 6 10 5 6 11 3 6 6 7 2 4 2 2 15
1% 1% 2% 2% *Up 1% 1% *U 2% 1% 1% 2% *U 1% 1% 2% *U 1% *U 1% 4%
SH M ARST

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q7D. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/ [First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?
Extreme heat events

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»”w & O O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O ® @ ®
1749 823 926 78 1671 969 133 245 380 1305 417 126 1452 281 - 1027 518 201
1751 852 899 274 1477 872 132 218 503 1305 425 123 1442 294 - 988 526 234
1348 576 772 59 1289 739 102 186 303 986 359 83 1195 147 - 794 401 150
77%  70% 83% 75% 77% 76% 77% 76% 80% 76% 86% 66% 82%  52% 7%  77%  75%
NJLB AB AJL AN
740 287 453 27 713 380 62 110 176 537 199 54 699 36 - 419 235 85
42% 35% 49% 34% 43% 39% 47% 45% 46% 41% 48% 43% 48% 13% 41% 45% 42%
NFB AB F AJ AN
608 290 319 32 577 359 40 76 127 449 160 29 496 110 - 375 166 65
35% 35% 34% 41% 35% 37% 30% 31% 33% 34% 38% 23% 34% 39% 37% 32%  33%
L L L
308 180 128 14 294 177 23 47 59 248 45 27 209 95 - 183 84 41
18% 22% 14% 18% 18% 18% 17% 19% 16% 19% 11% 22% 14% 34% 18% 16% 20%
MKC AC AK K AM
72 56 16 4 68 44 4 7 15 51 11 14 35 34 - 43 21 8
4% 7% 2% 5% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 12% 2% 12% 4% 4% 4%
MC AC AJK AM
380 236 144 18 362 221 28 54 74 300 56 42 244 129 - 226 105 49
22% 29% 16% 23% 22% 23% 21% 22% 19% 23% 13% 33% 17% 46% 22% 20% 24%
MKC AC K AK AM
21 11 11 2 20 9 3 5 4 19 2 1 13 5 - 6 12 2
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% *U% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
P

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q7E. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/

Food security

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Believe in climate change

[First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line

»”w & © O 6 & G H GO GO w wW m O O E O ® & @M W
1749 237 299 673 414 126 126 1254 488 655 607 446 678 615 644 435 462 727 653 372 370
1751 187 452 460 410 242 536 843 343 598 810 528 636 578 697 428 415 984 395 205 372
1190 176 176 442 308 87 86 864 333 458 399 302 480 402 473 279 290 507 443 249 240
68% 74% 59% 66% 74% 69% 68% 69% 68% 70% 66% 68% 71% 65% 73% 64% 63% 70% 68% 67% 65%

QC cD ACD APQ

592 94 84 217 156 41 44 449 173 236 184 152 236 203 251 145 127 252 242 137 99
34% 40% 28% 32% 38% 33% 35% 36% 35% 36% 30% 34% 35% 33% 39% 33% 27% 35% 37% 37% 27%

uQ c c A AQ U U U

597 82 92 226 152 46 42 415 160 222 215 150 243 200 222 134 163 255 201 112 141
34% 35% 31% 33% 37% 36% 33% 33% 33% 34% 35% 34% 36% 32% 34% 31% 35% 35% 31% 30% 38%

S

403 46 83 160 81 32 31 290 115 150 138 98 134 169 120 118 123 151 169 103 83
23% 20% 28% 24% 20% 26% 24% 23% 24% 23% 23% 22% 20% 28% 19% 27% 27% 21% 26% 28% 22%

oM E AM o] 0]

113 7 33 47 20 7 8 78 31 35 47 32 49 30 35 26 40 50 37 18 27

6% 3% 11% 7% 5% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 8% 7% 7% 5% 5% 6% 9% 7% 6% 5% 7%

B ABEF B

516 53 116 207 101 39 39 368 146 186 185 130 183 199 155 144 163 201 205 121 110
30% 22% 39% 31% 24% 31% 31% 29% 30% 28% 30% 29% 27% 32% 24% 33% 35% 28% 31% 32% 30%
OBE ABDE B o] AO

44 8 6 24 5 0 1 22 9 11 24 14 15 13 16 12 9 19 5 3 20

2% 3% 2% 4% 1% >0 1% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 5%
STHF F AJ S ARST

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q7E. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/ [First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?
Food security

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»w & O O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O e @ &
1749 823 926 78 1671 969 133 245 380 1305 417 126 1452 281 - 1027 518 201
1751 852 899 274 1477 872 132 218 503 1305 425 123 1442 294 - 988 526 234
1190 487 702 51 1138 647 92 169 264 861 316 83 1044 138 - 681 375 133
68% 59% 76% 66% 68% 67% 69% 69% 70% 66% 76% 66% 72%  49% 66% 72%  66%
NJB AB AJ AN AP
592 239 353 26 566 330 50 83 119 434 150 48 530 58 - 342 183 67
34% 29% 38% 33% 34% 34% 37% 34% 31% 33% 36% 38% 37% 21% 33% 35% 33%
NB AB AN
597 249 349 25 572 317 43 86 145 427 166 36 514 80 - 338 192 66
34% 30% 38% 32% 34% 33% 32% 35% 38% 33% 40% 28% 35% 28% 33% 37% 33%
B AB AJ A
403 231 172 19 384 233 35 58 74 320 73 29 305 95 - 244 103 54
23% 28% 19% 25% 23% 24% 26% 23% 19% 25% 18% 23% 21%  34% 24%  20%  27%
MKC AC AK AM
113 83 31 7 106 71 4 11 26 88 21 12 70 39 - 79 25 8
6% 10% 3% 9% 6% 7% 3% 5% 7% 7% 5% 9% 5% 14% 8% 5% 4%
MC AC AM A
516 313 203 27 490 304 39 69 100 407 94 40 375 134 - 323 129 62
30% 38% 22% 34% 29% 31% 29% 28% 26% 31% 23% 32% 26%  48% 31% 25%  31%
QMKC AC AK AM Q
44 22 21 0 43 18 1 7 16 37 7 2 32 8 - 23 14 7
2% 3% 2% *% 3% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3%
D AD AF

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q7F. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/ [First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?
Loss of permafrost

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Believe in climate change

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
»w & © O 6 B 6 H GO GO « w m O O E O ® & @M W
1749 237 299 673 414 126 126 1254 488 655 607 446 678 615 644 435 462 727 653 372 370
1751 187 452 460 410 242 536 843 343 598 810 528 636 578 697 428 415 984 395 205 372
1151 162 186 445 271 87 91 822 316 434 401 267 452 425 413 314 297 481 431 256 239
66% 68% 62% 66% 65% 69% 72% 66% 65% 66% 66% 60% 67% 69% 64% 72% 64% 66% 66% 69% 65%
L AH L AOQ
671 94 102 271 154 50 53 494 172 260 239 148 240 277 258 163 175 295 252 151 124
38% 40% 34% 40% 37% 40% 42% 39% 35% 40% 39% 33% 35% 45% 40% 37% 38% 41% 39% 41% 34%
uL ALM U
480 68 84 174 117 37 38 328 144 174 163 118 212 148 154 151 122 187 179 105 115
27% 29% 28% 26% 28% 29% 30% 26% 29% 27% 27% 27% 31% 24% 24% 35% 26% 26% 27% 28% 31%
0 AN AOQ
320 41 65 132 54 27 25 223 105 126 89 79 115 126 108 78 100 109 140 69 71
18% 17% 22% 20% 13% 21% 20% 18% 22% 19% 15% 18% 17% 20% 17% 18% 22% 15% 21% 18% 19%
RKE E E E K R
77 14 23 26 10 3 4 62 16 28 33 19 42 16 28 12 31 42 24 12 11
4% 6% 8% 4% 2% 2% 3% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 6% 3% 4% 3% 7% 6% 4% 3% 3%
NE AEF AN AP u
397 55 88 159 64 30 29 285 121 154 122 98 157 142 136 90 131 150 164 81 82
23% 23% 30% 24% 15% 24% 23% 23% 25% 24% 20% 22% 23% 23% 21% 21% 28% 21% 25% 22% 22%
E AE E E AOP
202 19 24 70 79 9 6 148 51 67 84 82 69 48 95 31 34 95 59 35 48
12% 8% 8% 10% 19% 7% 5% 12% 10% 10% 14% 18% 10% 8% 15% 7% 7% 13% 9% 9% 13%
PQNGF ABCDF G AMN APQ
S

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q7F. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/ [First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?
Loss of permafrost

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»”w & O O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O ® @ ®
1749 823 926 78 1671 969 133 245 380 1305 417 126 1452 281 - 1027 518 201
1751 852 899 274 1477 872 132 218 503 1305 425 123 1442 294 - 988 526 234
1151 520 631 49 1102 632 78 162 263 866 274 70 1024 126 - 682 336 131
66% 63% 68% 62% 66% 65% 59% 66% 69% 66% 66% 56% 71%  45% 66% 65%  65%
N AN
671 298 372 32 639 362 47 92 159 507 156 40 643 26 - 410 180 81
38% 36% 40% 40% 38% 37% 36% 38% 42% 39% 37% 32% 44% 9% 40% 35% 40%
N AN
480 222 258 17 463 270 31 70 104 358 118 30 380 99 - 272 155 50
27% 27% 28% 22% 28% 28% 23% 29% 27% 27% 28% 24% 26% 35% 26% 30% 25%
M AM
320 174 146 16 304 195 30 47 45 262 58 19 214 103 - 194 93 33
18% 21% 16% 20% 18% 20% 23% 19% 12% 20% 14% 15% 15% 37% 19%  18%  16%
MKIC AC 1 1 1 AK AM
77 53 23 5 72 44 6 6 19 56 10 13 49 26 - 49 20 7
4% 6% 3% 6% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 4% 2% 10% 3% 9% 5% 4% 3%
MKC AC K AM
397 227 169 21 376 239 36 53 64 318 68 32 264 129 - 244 113 40
23% 28% 18% 26% 22% 25% 27% 22% 17% 24% 16% 25% 18% 46% 24% 22% 20%
MKIC AC 1 AK AM
202 75 126 9 193 98 19 30 54 121 75 24 164 26 - 102 69 31
12% 9%  14% 11% 12% 10% 14% 12%  14% 9%  18% 19%  11% 9% 10%  13%  15%
PJB AB AJd J

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q7G. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/

Changes in air quality

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Believe in climate change

[First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
®»w & © O 6 & G H GO GO « w m O O E O ® &6 M W
1749 237 299 673 414 126 126 1254 488 655 607 446 678 615 644 435 462 727 653 372 370
1751 187 452 460 410 242 536 843 343 598 810 528 636 578 697 428 415 984 395 205 372
1388 192 191 542 366 97 96 992 378 537 473 348 555 475 529 334 355 574 514 292 299
79% 81% 64% 80% 88% 77% 77% 79% 78% 82% 78% 78% 82% T77% 82% 77% 77% 79% 79% 78% 81%
C C C ACDF C
827 108 92 330 234 62 52 615 230 335 262 214 345 262 344 180 197 338 329 189 160
A47% 46% 31% 49% 57% 49% 41% 49% 47% 51% 43% 48% 51% 43% 53% 41% 43% 46% 50% 51% 43%
PNKC C C ABC C AG AK AN APQ
561 83 99 212 132 35 45 377 148 201 211 134 210 213 185 154 158 236 185 102 139
32% 35% 33% 31% 32% 28% 35% 30% 30% 31% 35% 30% 31% 35% 29% 35% 34% 33% 28% 27% 38%
SH AST
282 36 82 102 37 24 24 205 79 94 108 75 83 122 93 79 75 124 106 65 52
16% 15% 28% 15% 9% 19% 19% 16% 16% 14% 18% 17% 12% 20% 14% 18% 16% 17% 16% 18% 14%
ME ABDEF E E AM
67 5 22 24 10 5 5 54 25 21 21 18 35 13 17 19 28 27 31 15 8
4% 2% 7% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 3% 4% 6% 4% 5% 4% 2%
N ABDE AN AO
348 41 104 126 48 29 29 259 104 115 129 93 119 136 110 98 103 151 137 81 60
20% 17% 35% 19% 12% 23% 23% 21% 21% 18% 21% 21% 18% 22% 17% 22% 22% 21% 21% 22% 16%
E ABDEF E E
14 4 3 6 - - 0 3 5 3 5 5 4 4 5 3 4 2 2 0 10
1% 2% 1% 1% *U *U 1% *U 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *U *U *U 3%
H ARST

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q7G. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/ [First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?
Changes in air quality

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»”w & O O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O e @ ®
1749 823 926 78 1671 969 133 245 380 1305 417 126 1452 281 - 1027 518 201
1751 852 899 274 1477 872 132 218 503 1305 425 123 1442 294 - 988 526 234
1388 596 792 61 1327 760 108 205 297 1006 371 90 1203 174 - 815 413 157
79%  72% 85% 78% 79% 78% 81% 84% 78% 77% 89% 72% 83%  62% 79%  80%  78%
NJB AB AJL AN
827 331 496 35 792 442 68 138 171 589 231 63 775 46 - 490 243 94
47% 40% 54% 45% 47% 46% 51% 56% 45% 45% 55% 50% 53% 17% 48% 47% 46%
NJB AB AF1 AJ AN
561 265 296 26 535 318 40 68 126 417 139 27 428 127 - 325 170 64
32% 32% 32% 33% 32% 33% 30% 28% 33% 32% 33% 22% 30%  45% 32% 33%  32%
ML L L AM
282 168 114 9 273 160 20 30 68 238 35 22 199 78 - 159 81 40
16% 20% 12% 11% 16% 17% 15% 12% 18%  18% 8% 18% 14%  28% 16%  16%  20%
MKC AC AK K AM
67 54 13 7 60 42 5 8 12 49 10 11 40 26 - 46 18 3
4% 7% 1% 9% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 9% 3% 9% 4% 3% 2%
MC AC AM
348 221 127 15 333 202 25 37 80 286 45 34 240 105 - 205 99 43
20% 27% 14% 20% 20% 21% 19% 15% 21% 22% 11% 27% 17% 37% 20% 19% 21%
MKC AC AK K AM
14 6 8 2 12 7 0 2 3 13 1 2 9 2 - 7 6 1
1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% *%

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q7H. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/
Changes in water quality

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Believe in climate change

[First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line

®»w & © O 6 B G H GO GO w m O O E O ® &6 @M W
1749 237 299 673 414 126 126 1254 488 655 607 446 678 615 644 435 462 727 653 372 370
1751 187 452 460 410 242 536 843 343 598 810 528 636 578 697 428 415 984 395 205 372
1371 193 214 514 344 106 100 977 383 533 455 355 529 480 522 332 354 565 513 289 293
78% 81% 72% 76% 83% 84% 80% 78% 79% 81% 75% 80% 78% 78% 81% 76% 77% 78% 79% 78% 79%

KC C ACD CD K

846 125 120 314 223 63 59 622 232 361 252 220 321 301 337 192 208 355 327 190 164
48% 53% 40% 47% 54% 50% 47% 50% 48% 55% 42% 49% 47% 49% 52% 44% 45% 49% 50% 51% 44%

KC C AC AK AP

525 68 93 200 121 42 41 355 151 172 203 135 208 179 186 140 146 210 187 99 129
30% 29% 31% 30% 29% 34% 33% 28% 31% 26% 33% 30% 31% 29% 29% 32% 32% 29% 29% 27% 35%

JH J AT
273 32 59 112 55 15 20 206 80 87 106 66 104 102 85 83 74 119 108 66 47
16% 14% 20% 17% 13% 12% 16% 16% 16% 13% 18% 15% 15% 17% 13% 19% 16% 16% 17% 18% 13%

F 0
76 6 23 30 13 5 4 58 15 24 38 19 35 21 25 13 30 35 27 13 14
4% 3% 8% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 6% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 6% 5% 4% 3% 4%
ABE Al P

350 39 82 142 68 20 24 264 96 110 144 85 138 123 109 96 104 154 135 79 61
20% 16% 27% 21% 16% 16% 19% 21% 20% 17% 24% 19% 20% 20% 17% 22% 22% 21% 21% 21% 17%

0J ABEF AJ

29 5 3 18 2 0 1 12 9 11 8 7 11 12 13 8 5 9 5 5 15

2% 2% 1% 3% *0p *U 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4%
SHE EF ARST

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q7H. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/ [First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?

Changes in water quality

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»”w & O O 6 B 6 H O OGO W GO W o O e @ ®®
1749 823 926 78 1671 969 133 245 380 1305 417 126 1452 281 - 1027 518 201
1751 852 899 274 1477 872 132 218 503 1305 425 123 1442 294 - 988 526 234
1371 592 779 64 1307 756 105 206 286 1011 350 85 1187 178 - 800 412 156
78% 72% 84% 82% 78% 78% 79% 84%  75% 77% 84% 67% 82%  64% 78%  80% - 77%
NLB AB 1 AJL AN
846 342 504 40 805 474 70 134 157 608 226 63 765 75 - 487 265 94
48% 42% 54% 52% 48% 49% 52% 55% 41% 47% 54% 50% 53% 27% 47% 51% 46%
NJIB AB 1 1 AJ AN
525 250 275 24 502 282 35 72 129 403 124 22 422 103 - 313 148 62
30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 29% 26% 29% 34% 31% 30% 17% 29%  37% 31% 29%  31%
L L L AM
273 156 117 9 265 155 22 26 68 209 56 25 207 64 - 162 74 36
16% 19%  13% 11% 16% 16% 17% 11% 18% 16%  13% 19% 14% 23% 16%  14%  18%
MHC AC H AM
76 59 17 5 71 46 3 7 20 60 9 13 39 33 - 52 20 5
4% 7% 2% 7% 4% 5% 2% 3% 5% 5% 2% 11% 3% 12% 5% 4% 2%
MKC AC K AK AM
350 215 134 14 336 201 25 33 88 269 66 38 246 97 - 214 94 41
20% 26% 14% 18% 20% 21% 19% 13% 23% 21% 16% 30% 17%  35% 21%  18%  20%
MKHC AC H H K AK AM
29 16 13 0 29 12 3 7 6 25 2 3 19 5 - 13 11 5
2% 2% 1% *% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% *% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
K K

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q71. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/ [First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?
loss of jobs/income

Indirect impacts, e.g. mass migration,

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Believe in climate change

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
»”w & © O 6 & G H GO GO « w m O O E O ® & @M W
1749 237 299 673 414 126 126 1254 488 655 607 446 678 615 644 435 462 727 653 372 370
1751 187 452 460 410 242 536 843 343 598 810 528 636 578 697 428 415 984 395 205 372
1049 147 164 412 254 73 81 782 307 400 342 278 408 354 416 238 260 448 415 254 186
60% 62% 55% 61% 61% 58% 64% 62% 63% 61% 56% 62% 60% 58% 65% 55% 56% 62% 64% 68% 50%
UP A APQ U U ASU
447 69 71 182 95 30 31 339 133 173 141 129 181 130 190 98 96 191 180 118 76
26% 29% 24% 27% 23% 23% 25% 27% 27% 26% 23% 29% 27% 21% 30% 23% 21% 26% 28% 32% 21%
UQN A N APQ U AsU
602 78 93 230 159 43 49 443 173 227 202 149 227 223 226 140 165 257 235 136 110
34% 33% 31% 34% 38% 34% 39% 35% 36% 35% 33% 33% 33% 36% 35% 32% 36% 35% 36% 36% 30%
U
483 54 88 186 114 41 32 340 140 179 165 108 181 194 151 147 140 188 185 100 111
28% 23% 30% 28% 28% 33% 26% 27% 29% 27% 27% 24% 27% 32% 23% 34% 30% 26% 28% 27% 30%
o] AL AO 0
140 19 40 45 29 8 11 96 28 52 60 38 56 47 42 32 54 67 40 15 33
8% 8% 13% 7% 7% 7% 8% 8% 6% 8% 10% 8% 8% 8% 7% 7% 12% 9% 6% 4% 9%
T ADEF 1 AO T T T
624 73 128 230 143 50 43 437 168 231 226 145 237 241 193 179 194 255 225 115 144
36% 31% 43% 34% 35% 39% 34% 35% 34% 35% 37% 33% 35% 39% 30% 41% 42% 35% 34% 31% 39%
(0] ABD AO AO
76 17 7 31 17 4 2 35 13 24 39 23 32 20 35 18 8 24 13 4 39
4% 7% 2% 5% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 6% 5% 5% 3% 5% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 11%
STQGH C AlJ Q T ARST

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q71. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/ [First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?

Indirect impacts, e.g. mass migration,

Subsample : Believe in climate change

loss of jobs/income

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»”w & O O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O ® @ ®
Total 1749 823 926 78 1671 969 133 245 380 1305 417 126 1452 281 - 1027 518 201
Unweighted Total 1751 852 899 274 1477 872 132 218 503 1305 425 123 1442 294 - 988 526 234
TOP 2 BOX 1049 418 632 55 994 565 81 169 219 771 265 83 929 112 - 612 319 117
60% 51% 68% 70% 60% 58% 61% 69% 58% 59% 64% 66% 64%  40% 60% 62%  58%
NEB AB AE AF1 AN
Major risk 447 175 272 26 421 228 41 79 87 341 105 40 393 49 - 241 137 68
26% 21% 29% 33% 25% 24% 31% 32% 23% 26% 25% 31% 27% 17% 23% 27% 34%
NB AB Fl AN AP
Moderate risk 602 242 360 29 573 337 40 89 132 430 160 44 536 63 - 371 181 50
34% 29% 39% 37% 34% 35% 30% 36% 35% 33% 38% 35% 37% 22% 36% 35%  25%
RNB AB AN R R
Minor risk 483 279 205 17 466 306 38 38 97 367 110 22 383 99 - 293 137 52
28%  34% 22% 22% 28% 32% 29% 16% 26% 28% 26% 18% 26%  35% 29%  26%  26%
MLHC AC AH H H L AM
No risk at all 140 102 38 5 136 79 4 20 36 107 25 16 80 57 - 80 42 18
8% 12% 4% 6% 8% 8% 3% 8% 10% 8% 6% 13% 5% 20% 8% 8% 9%
MGC AC G G AM
BOTTOM 2 BOX 624 381 243 22 602 385 42 58 134 474 136 38 462 156 - 373 179 71
36% 46% 26% 28% 36% 40% 32% 24% 35% 36% 33% 30% 32% 56% 36% 35%  35%
MHC AC AH H AM
DK/NA 76 25 52 1 75 19 9 19 28 60 16 4 60 12 - 42 20 13
4% 3% 6% 2% 4% 2% 7% 8% 7% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 7%
FDB AB AD F AF

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q7J. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/
Allergies (pollen/mould)

Subsample :

Total
Unweighted Total
TOP 2 BOX

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Believe in climate change

[First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
®»w & © O 6 & G H GO GO w m O O E O ® &6 M W
1749 237 299 673 414 126 126 1254 488 655 607 446 678 615 644 435 462 727 653 372 370
1751 187 452 460 410 242 536 843 343 598 810 528 636 578 697 428 415 984 395 205 372
1175 161 173 453 309 80 84 855 318 468 390 310 465 393 460 286 286 488 451 271 237
67% 68% 58% 67% 75% 63% 67% 68% 65% 71% 64% 69% 69% 64% 71% 66% 62% 67% 69% 73% 64%
QC C ACDF AK AQ u
527 69 59 213 145 40 36 400 130 228 170 145 218 159 217 134 106 226 209 128 91
30% 29% 20% 32% 35% 32% 28% 32% 27% 35% 28% 32% 32% 26% 34% 31% 23% 31% 32% 34% 25%
UQNC C AC C A AlIK N Q Q u u U
648 92 114 240 164 39 48 455 188 240 220 165 247 234 243 152 180 261 241 143 146
37% 39% 38% 36% 40% 31% 38% 36% 39% 37% 36% 37% 36% 38% 38% 35% 39% 36% 37% 39% 39%
425 57 92 161 75 39 33 306 130 143 152 97 156 171 142 111 124 171 168 83 85
24% 24% 31% 24% 18% 31% 27% 24% 27% 22% 25% 22% 23% 28% 22% 25% 27% 24% 26% 22% 23%
E AE E A
98 14 22 32 24 5 7 76 27 28 44 28 39 31 29 23 40 53 30 14 15
6% 6% 7% 5% 6% 4% 6% 6% 5% 4% % 6% 6% 5% 5% 5% 9% 7% 5% 4% 4%
J AO ATU
523 71 114 193 99 45 40 382 156 170 196 125 195 202 172 133 164 225 198 97 100
30% 30% 38% 29% 24% 35% 32% 30% 32% 26% 32% 28% 29% 33% 27% 31% 36% 31% 30% 26% 27%
JE ADE E J AO
52 5 11 27 6 2 1 17 13 16 22 11 18 20 13 16 12 14 4 4 33
3% 2% 4% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 1% 9%
STGHE E ARST

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q7J. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/ [First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?

Allergies (pollen/mould)

Subsample :

Total
Unweighted Total
TOP 2 BOX

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»”w & O O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O ® @ ®
1749 823 926 78 1671 969 133 245 380 1305 417 126 1452 281 - 1027 518 201
1751 852 899 274 1477 872 132 218 503 1305 425 123 1442 294 - 988 526 234
1175 473 702 60 1115 651 88 168 253 851 313 87 1029 140 - 682 353 138
67% 58% 76% 77% 67% 67% 66% 69% 67% 65% 75% 69% 71%  50% 66% 68%  69%
NJEB AB AE AJ AN
527 187 340 30 497 277 42 72 128 373 147 50 479 43 - 306 157 64
30% 23% 37% 38% 30% 29% 32% 29% 34% 29% 35% 40% 33% 15% 30% 30% 32%
NB AB AJ AN
648 287 362 31 618 374 46 97 125 478 166 37 550 97 - 376 196 74
37% 35% 39% 39% 37% 39% 35% 39% 33% 37% 40% 29% 38%  34% 37% 38%  37%
425 256 168 12 413 244 32 57 87 336 74 32 317 105 - 264 114 46
24% 31% 18% 15% 25% 25% 24% 23% 23% 26% 18% 26% 22% 37% 26% 22% 23%
MKDC AC AD AK AM
98 66 32 4 94 54 6 11 26 74 24 4 67 30 - 58 32 8
6% 8% 3% 5% 6% 6% 5% 5% 7% 6% 6% 3% 5% 11% 6% 6% 4%
MC AC AM
523 323 200 16 507 298 39 68 113 410 98 36 384 135 - 322 146 54
30% 39% 22% 20% 30% 31% 29% 28% 30% 31% 24% 29% 26%  48% 31% 28% 27%
MKDC AC AD AK AM
52 27 25 2 49 21 6 9 14 44 6 3 39 6 - 22 19 9
3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 5%
K K

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q7K. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/

Forest Fire Smoke

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Believe in climate change

[First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
®»w & © O 6 & G H G GO w w m O O E O ® & @M W
1749 237 299 673 414 126 126 1254 488 655 607 446 678 615 644 435 462 727 653 372 370
1751 187 452 460 410 242 536 843 343 598 810 528 636 578 697 428 415 984 395 205 372
1339 178 220 494 349 98 98 959 349 525 465 342 533 461 503 336 339 566 491 277 282
77% 75% 74% 73% 84% 78% 78% 76% 71% 80% 77% 77% 79% 75% 78% 77% 73% 78% 75% 74% 76%
1 ABCD Al
764 117 120 272 201 54 54 562 206 290 267 196 295 269 310 176 182 332 284 158 148
44% 49% 40% 40% 49% 42% 43% 45% 42% 44% 44% 44% 44% 44% 48% 41% 39% 46% 44% 43% 40%
D APQ
576 62 100 222 148 45 44 397 143 235 198 145 237 193 193 160 157 235 206 119 135
33% 26% 33% 33% 36% 35% 35% 32% 29% 36% 33% 33% 35% 31% 30% 37% 34% 32% 32% 32% 36%
B

331 50 67 139 52 23 24 245 110 103 117 77 114 134 109 81 104 132 137 82 62
19% 21% 22% 21% 13% 18% 19% 20% 23% 16% 19% 17% 17% 22% 17% 19% 23% 18% 21% 22% 17%

JE E E E J

51 5 10 26 7 4 3 38 12 22 17 15 25 11 24 11 16 22 18 9 11

3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3%
382 55 77 165 59 27 27 282 122 126 135 92 139 145 133 92 120 154 155 91 73
22% 23% 26% 24% 14% 21% 21% 23% 25% 19% 22% 21% 21% 24% 21% 21% 26% 21% 24% 24% 20%

E E E E A

28 4 2 15 6 2 0 13 17 4 7 13 6 8 8 7 3 6 7 4 15

2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% >0 1% 4% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4%
JGH AJ M ARST

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q7K. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/ [First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?
Forest Fire Smoke

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»”w & O O 6 B 6 H O OGO W GO W o O ® @ &
1749 823 926 78 1671 969 133 245 380 1305 417 126 1452 281 - 1027 518 201
1751 852 899 274 1477 872 132 218 503 1305 425 123 1442 294 - 988 526 234
1339 574 765 60 1280 733 106 187 298 972 362 85 1164 168 - 779 409 149
77% 70% 83% 76% 77% 76% 80% 76% 78% 74% 87% 68% 80% 60% 76%  79%  74%
NJB AB AJL AN
764 295 469 38 726 392 64 110 188 554 213 54 692 67 - 437 237 88
44% 36% 51% 48% 43% 40% 48% 45% 49% 42% 51% 43% 48% 24% 43% 46% 44%
NFB AB AF AJ AN
576 280 296 22 553 341 42 77 110 418 149 31 472 100 - 342 171 61
33% 34% 32% 28% 33% 35% 32% 31% 29% 32% 36% 24% 33% 36% 33% 33% 30%
L
331 203 128 13 318 192 19 47 68 271 46 26 239 88 - 199 90 42
19% 25% 14% 16% 19% 20% 15% 19% 18% 21% 11% 20% 16% 31% 19% 17% 21%
MKC AC AK K AM
51 36 16 5 46 32 2 8 9 40 5 10 34 17 - 33 11 7
3% 4% 2% 6% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 8% 2% 6% 3% 2% 3%
KC AC K K
382 238 144 18 365 224 21 55 77 310 51 36 273 105 - 232 101 49
22% 29% 16% 22% 22% 23% 16% 22% 20% 24% 12% 28% 19% 37% 23% 20% 24%
MKC AC AK K AM
28 10 18 1 27 12 5 3 5 22 4 5 14 8 - 15 8 4
2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2%
M

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q7L. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/

Food safety

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Believe in climate change

[First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
®» & © O 6 B G H GO GO w »m N O E O ® &6 @M W
1749 237 299 673 414 126 126 1254 488 655 607 446 678 615 644 435 462 727 653 372 370
1751 187 452 460 410 242 536 843 343 598 810 528 636 578 697 428 415 984 395 205 372
1155 165 175 451 282 81 89 839 336 449 370 311 445 390 463 273 270 483 445 259 227
66% 70% 59% 67% 68% 64% 71% 67% 69% 69% 61% 70% 66% 63% 72% 63% 59% 66% 68% 70% 61%
QKC C C c K K APQ
575 79 72 227 157 40 39 425 171 248 156 155 237 179 244 119 131 232 232 129 111
33% 33% 24% 34% 38% 31% 31% 34% 35% 38% 26% 35% 35% 29% 38% 27% 28% 32% 36% 35% 30%
PNKC C AC K AK APQ
580 86 104 224 125 41 50 414 165 201 214 156 207 211 218 154 139 250 214 130 116
33% 36% 35% 33% 30% 33% 40% 33% 34% 31% 35% 35% 31% 34% 34% 35% 30% 34% 33% 35% 31%
AH
423 52 82 158 91 40 28 302 113 144 166 90 160 172 122 113 150 174 155 87 94
24% 22% 27% 24% 22% 31% 22% 24% 23% 22% 27% 20% 24% 28% 19% 26% 32% 24% 24% 23% 25%
oL AE AL o] AO
132 16 37 42 33 5 8 98 26 52 54 39 57 37 44 38 36 62 44 19 27
8% 7% 12% 6% 8% 4% 6% 8% 5% 8% 9% 9% 8% 6% 7% 9% 8% 8% 7% 5% 7%
ABDF
556 67 119 200 124 45 36 399 139 196 220 128 216 209 167 150 186 236 199 106 121
32% 28% 40% 30% 30% 36% 28% 32% 29% 30% 36% 29% 32% 34% 26% 35% 40% 32% 30% 29% 33%
0 ABDE AlJd 0 AO
39 5 4 22 7 1 0 16 13 9 18 7 17 15 15 11 6 8 9 7 22
2% 2% 1% 3% 2% *U *U 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 6%
RGHF F ARST

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q7L. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/ [First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?

Food safety

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»”w & O O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O ® @ ®
1749 823 926 78 1671 969 133 245 380 1305 417 126 1452 281 - 1027 518 201
1751 852 899 274 1477 872 132 218 503 1305 425 123 1442 294 - 988 526 234
1155 466 689 54 1101 617 91 182 249 849 292 87 1012 133 - 659 362 132
66% 57% 74% 69% 66% 64% 68% 74% 66% 65% 70% 70%  70%  47% 64%  70%  65%
NB AB AF AN
575 222 353 22 553 306 56 107 97 406 157 57 522 49 - 308 196 70
33% 27% 38% 28% 33% 32% 42% 43% 26% 31% 38% 45% 36% 17% 30% 38% 35%
PNJIB AB 1 AF1 J AJ AN AP
580 244 335 32 548 310 35 75 152 443 135 31 490 84 - 351 166 61
33% 30% 36% 40% 33% 32% 26% 31% 40% 34% 32% 24% 34%  30% 34%  32%  30%
B AB AFG
423 239 184 15 408 260 33 40 86 327 84 30 326 96 - 267 106 49
24% 29% 20% 19% 24% 27% 25% 16% 23% 25% 20% 24% 22% 34% 26% 21% 24%
MHC AC AH AM
132 93 40 9 123 77 7 18 30 96 33 8 82 48 - 78 37 18
8% 11% 4% 12% 7% 8% 6% 7% 8% 7% 8% 7% 6% 17% 8% 7% 9%
MC AC AM
556 332 224 24 531 337 41 58 116 423 118 38 407 144 - 345 143 67
32% 40% 24% 31% 32% 35% 31% 24% 31% 32% 28% 30% 28% 51% 34% 28%  33%
QMHC AC AH AM Q
39 25 14 0 39 15 1 6 15 33 7 0 32 3 - 24 13 3
2% 3% 1% *% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% *% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
AF

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q7M. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/ [First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?
Food-borne illness

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Believe in climate change

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
»w & © O 6 B G H GO GO w m O O E O ® &6 @M W
1749 237 299 673 414 126 126 1254 488 655 607 446 678 615 644 435 462 727 653 372 370
1751 187 452 460 410 242 536 843 343 598 810 528 636 578 697 428 415 984 395 205 372
1054 143 145 404 284 79 72 764 300 398 356 291 414 346 433 245 245 440 396 229 218
60% 60% 48% 60% 69% 62% 58% 61% 61% 61% 59% 65% 61% 56% 67% 56% 53% 61% 61% 61% 59%
QNC C C ACD C AN APQ
467 70 64 178 117 37 29 344 137 190 139 124 199 140 195 101 114 186 187 110 93
27% 30% 21% 26% 28% 29% 23% 27% 28% 29% 23% 28% 29% 23% 30% 23% 25% 26% 29% 29% 25%
NK K N AP
588 72 81 226 167 42 43 419 163 208 217 167 215 206 238 144 131 254 209 119 125
34% 31% 27% 34% 40% 33% 35% 33% 33% 32% 36% 37% 32% 33% 37% 33% 28% 35% 32% 32% 34%
QC ABC 0
510 65 114 197 93 41 40 375 138 195 176 117 183 207 154 144 163 212 203 114 94
29% 28% 38% 29% 22% 33% 32% 30% 28% 30% 29% 26% 27% 34% 24% 33% 35% 29% 31% 31% 25%
OE ABDE E E ALM 0 AO
112 12 31 36 28 6 12 80 25 40 47 19 54 38 27 29 45 58 34 12 20
6% 5% 10% 5% 7% 4% 9% 6% 5% 6% 8% 4% 8% 6% 4% 7% 10% 8% 5% 3% 5%
TO ADF L AO T
622 77 144 233 120 47 52 456 164 235 224 136 237 245 181 173 208 271 237 126 114
36% 33% 48% 35% 29% 37% 42% 36% 34% 36% 37% 31% 35% 40% 28% 40% 45% 37% 36% 34% 31%
UOLE ABDEF A AL 0 AO
73 17 10 36 10 1 1 35 24 22 27 19 27 24 30 17 9 16 20 18 37
4% 7% 3% 5% 2% 1% 1% 3% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 2% 2% 3% 5% 10%
RQGHF EF EF Q S ARST

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q7M. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/ [First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?
Food-borne illness

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»”w & O O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O ® @ ®
1749 823 926 78 1671 969 133 245 380 1305 417 126 1452 281 - 1027 518 201
1751 852 899 274 1477 872 132 218 503 1305 425 123 1442 294 - 988 526 234
1054 414 640 48 1006 565 89 154 234 748 289 78 920 128 - 609 315 129
60% 50% 69% 62% 60% 58% 67% 63% 61% 57% 69% 62% 63%  46% 59% 61%  64%
NJB AB AJ AN
467 175 292 25 442 249 48 75 90 335 115 49 426 39 - 260 144 63
27% 21% 32% 32% 26% 26% 36% 31% 24% 26% 28% 39% 29% 14% 25% 28% 31%
NB AB 1 AJ AN
588 239 349 23 564 315 41 79 144 412 174 30 494 89 - 349 171 66
34% 29% 38% 30% 34% 33% 31% 32% 38% 32% 42% 24% 34%  32% 34%  33% 33%
JLB AB AJL
510 291 219 20 490 303 33 66 101 416 86 34 404 102 - 312 142 54
29% 35% 24% 25% 29% 31% 25% 27% 26% 32% 21% 27% 28%  36% 30% 27%  27%
MKC AC AK AM
112 86 27 6 107 72 3 12 24 80 30 8 70 40 - 67 37 7
6% 10% 3% 7% 6% 7% 3% 5% 6% 6% 7% 7% 5% 14% 6% 7% 4%
MC AC G AM
622 376 246 26 596 375 37 77 125 496 116 42 474 142 - 379 180 61
36% 46% 27% 33% 36% 39% 28% 32% 33% 38% 28% 33% 33% 51% 37% 35%  30%
MKC AC AG AK AM
73 33 40 5 69 30 7 14 22 62 12 5 58 11 - 40 23 11
4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 3% 6% 6% 6% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5%
F

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q7N. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/

Rising sea levels/coastal erosion

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Believe in climate change

[First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
®»w & © O 6 & G H GO GO w w m O O E O ® &6 @M W
1749 237 299 673 414 126 126 1254 488 655 607 446 678 615 644 435 462 727 653 372 370
1751 187 452 460 410 242 536 843 343 598 810 528 636 578 697 428 415 984 395 205 372
1274 185 187 475 332 94 86 919 353 482 438 314 500 453 477 331 316 526 478 269 269
73% 78% 63% 71% 80% 74% 68% 73% 72% 74% 72% 70% 74% 74% 74% 76% 68% 72% 73% 72% 73%
C C ACD C Q
732 117 94 264 198 59 52 549 197 290 245 175 278 275 295 161 188 316 285 166 131
42% 49% 31% 39% 48% 47% 41% 44% 40% 44% 40% 39% 41% 45% 46% 37% 41% 44% 44% 45% 35%
uc CcD ACD C A AP U u U
542 68 94 211 134 35 34 370 156 193 193 139 222 178 182 170 129 210 194 102 139
31% 29% 31% 31% 32% 28% 27% 29% 32% 29% 32% 31% 33% 29% 28% 39% 28% 29% 30% 28% 37%
H AOQ ARST
331 35 74 145 50 26 29 234 90 127 114 83 129 120 108 84 102 133 130 78 68
19% 15% 25% 22% 12% 21% 23% 19% 18% 19% 19% 19% 19% 19% 17% 19% 22% 18% 20% 21% 18%
E ABE E E
83 12 28 15 24 5 7 63 25 27 31 23 32 27 32 11 33 39 31 14 13
5% 5% 9% 2% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 3% 7% 5% 5% 4% 4%
PD ADF D AP
414 47 102 161 74 31 37 296 115 154 145 106 161 146 140 96 136 172 161 93 81
24% 20% 34% 24% 18% 25% 29% 24% 24% 24% 24% 24% 24% 24% 22% 22% 29% 24% 25% 25% 22%
E ABDEF AOP
61 5 10 38 8 1 3 39 19 18 24 27 17 16 27 8 10 29 13 11 19
3% 2% 3% 6% 2% 1% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 6% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 5%
SPEF ABEF AMN S

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q7N. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/ [First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?
Rising sea levels/coastal erosion

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»”w & O O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O ® @ ®
1749 823 926 78 1671 969 133 245 380 1305 417 126 1452 281 - 1027 518 201
1751 852 899 274 1477 872 132 218 503 1305 425 123 1442 294 - 988 526 234
1274 551 723 54 1220 703 92 185 281 920 338 82 1130 139 - 768 370 135
73% 67% 78% 69% 73% 73% 69% 75% 74% 71% 81% 65% 78%  50% 75%  71%  67%
NJB AB AJL AN
732 309 423 24 708 387 56 115 168 515 204 55 688 44 - 432 221 79
42% 37% 46% 30% 42% 40% 42% 47% 44% 39% 49% 44% 47% 16% 42% 43% 39%
NJDB AB AD AJ AN
542 243 300 30 512 316 36 70 113 405 134 27 442 95 - 336 149 56
31% 29% 32% 38% 31% 33% 27% 29% 30% 31% 32% 21% 30% 34% 33% 29%  28%
L L L
331 180 151 15 316 186 24 45 69 275 49 29 231 99 - 175 109 47
19% 22% 16% 19% 19% 19% 18% 19% 18% 21% 12% 23% 16% 35% 17% 21% 23%
MKC AC AK K AM
83 65 18 7 76 54 5 8 15 58 22 8 47 31 - 53 25 3
5% 8% 2% 9% 5% 6% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 6% 3% 11% 5% 5% 2%
MC AC AM
414 244 170 22 392 241 29 53 83 333 70 37 278 131 - 228 134 51
24%  30% 18% 28% 23% 25% 22% 22% 22% 26% 17% 29% 19%  47% 22%  26%  25%
MKC AC AK K AM
61 27 34 3 59 25 12 7 16 52 9 7 44 11 - 31 15 16
3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 9% 3% 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% 8%
AF K APQ

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q7. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/
Summary Table :

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total

Changes in water quality

Changes in air quality

Forest fires

Forest Fire Smoke

Extreme heat events

Flooding

Rising sea levels/
coastal erosion

Loss of permafrost

Spread of infectious
diseases (Lyme, West
Nile, Flu/Influenza)

Food security

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Top Box

Believe in climate change

[First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line

®»w & © O 6 & G H GO GO w m O O E O ® & @M W
1749 237 299 673 414 126 126 1254 488 655 607 446 678 615 644 435 462 727 653 372 370
1751 187 452 460 410 242 536 843 343 598 810 528 636 578 697 428 415 984 395 205 372
846 125 120 314 223 63 59 622 232 361 252 220 321 301 337 192 208 355 327 190 164
48% 53% 40% 47% 54% 50% 47% 50% 48% 55% 42% 49% A47% 49% 52% 44% 45% 49% 50% 51% 44%

KC C AC AK AP

827 108 92 330 234 62 52 615 230 335 262 214 345 262 344 180 197 338 329 189 160
A7% 46% 31% 49% 57% 49% 41% 49% 47% 51% 43% 48% 51% 43% 53% 41% 43% 46% 50% 51% 43%
PNKC C C ABC C AG AK AN APQ

801 121 122 307 198 53 51 593 208 312 281 196 296 305 315 185 199 351 293 165 157
46% 51% 41% 46% 48% 42% 40% 47% 43% 48% 46% 44% 44% 50% 49% 43% 43% 48% 45% 44% 42%
764 117 120 272 201 54 54 562 206 290 267 196 295 269 310 176 182 332 284 158 148
44% 49% 40% 40% 49% 42% 43% 45% 42% 44% 44% 44% 44% 44% 48% 41% 39% 46% 44% 43% 40%

D APQ

740 112 95 273 204 54 44 544 184 298 257 187 283 267 314 160 168 307 281 167 152
42% 47% 32% 41% 49% 43% 35% 43% 38% 46% 42% 42% 42% 43% 49% 37% 36% 42% 43% 45% 41%
PQGC c C ACD c G 1 APQ

738 113 99 281 195 51 50 547 183 302 253 181 262 292 294 151 190 313 284 164 141
42% 48% 33% 42% 47% 40% 40% 44% 37% 46% 42% 41% 39% 48% 46% 35% 41% 43% 44% 44% 38%

PC C C C Al AM P

732 117 94 264 198 59 52 549 197 290 245 175 278 275 295 161 188 316 285 166 131
42% 49% 31% 39% 48% 47% 41% 44% 40% 44% 40% 39% 41% 45% 46% 37% 41% 44% 44% 45% 35%

uc CcD ACD C A AP u u u

671 94 102 271 154 50 53 494 172 260 239 148 240 277 258 163 175 295 252 151 124
38% 40% 34% 40% 37% 40% 42% 39% 35% 40% 39% 33% 35% 45% 40% 37% 38% 41% 39% 41% 34%

uL ALM u

653 95 83 244 178 52 49 470 183 255 215 190 238 223 272 141 150 260 259 157 134
37% 40% 28% 36% 43% 41% 39% 37% 38% 39% 35% 43% 35% 36% 42% 32% 33% 36% 40% 42% 36%
PQC C C AC C AM APQ

592 94 84 217 156 41 44 449 173 236 184 152 236 203 251 145 127 252 242 137 99
34% 40% 28% 32% 38% 33% 35% 36% 35% 36% 30% 34% 35% 33% 39% 33% 27% 35% 37% 37% 27%

uQ c c A AQ U U U



(Continued)

Q7. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/
Top Box

Summary Table :

Subsample :

Food safety

Allergies (pollen/mould)

Food-borne illness

Indirect impacts, e.g.
mass migration, loss of
jobs/income

None of the above

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Believe in climate change

[First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
» & © O 6 & G H GO GO « w m O O E O ® & @M W
575 79 72 227 157 40 39 425 171 248 156 155 237 179 244 119 131 232 232 129 111
33% 33% 24% 34% 38% 31% 31% 34% 35% 38% 26% 35% 35% 29% 38% 27% 28% 32% 36% 35% 30%
PNKC C AC K AK APQ
527 69 59 213 145 40 36 400 130 228 170 145 218 159 217 134 106 226 209 128 91
30% 29% 20% 32% 35% 32% 28% 32% 27% 35% 28% 32% 32% 26% 34% 31% 23% 31% 32% 34% 25%
UQNC [ AC C A ALK N 0 o U ] U
467 70 64 178 117 37 29 344 137 190 139 124 199 140 195 101 114 186 187 110 93
27% 30% 21% 26% 28% 29% 23% 27% 28% 29% 23% 28% 29% 23% 30% 23% 25% 26% 29% 29% 25%
NK K N AP
447 69 71 182 95 30 31 339 133 173 141 129 181 130 190 98 96 191 180 118 76
26% 29% 24% 27% 23% 23% 25% 27% 27% 26% 23% 29% 27% 21% 30% 23% 21% 26% 28% 32% 21%
UQN A N APQ U AsU
353 48 88 141 52 24 26 220 94 117 141 92 143 117 110 105 102 134 112 57 107
20% 20% 29% 21% 13% 19% 20% 18% 19% 18% 23% 21% 21% 19% 17% 24% 22% 18% 17% 15% 29%
TOHE ABDEF E AJd 0 ARST



Q7. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/ [First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?

Summary Table : Top Box

Subsample : Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»w & © O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O ® @ ®
Total 1749 823 926 78 1671 969 133 245 380 1305 417 126 1452 281 - 1027 518 201
Unweighted Total 1751 852 899 274 1477 872 132 218 503 1305 425 123 1442 294 - 988 526 234
Changes in water quality 846 342 504 40 805 474 70 134 157 608 226 63 765 75 - 487 265 94
48%  42%  54%  52%  48%  49% 52% 55% 41% 47% 54% 50% 53% @ 27% 47%  51%  46%
NJIB AB 1 1 AJ AN
Changes in air quality 827 331 496 35 792 442 68 138 171 589 231 63 775 46 - 490 243 94
47% 40% 54% 45% 47% 46% 51% 56% 45% 45% 55% 50% 53% 17% 48% 47% 46%
NJB AB AF1 AJ AN
Forest fires 801 328 473 36 765 430 71 109 183 595 204 62 735 61 - 465 253 83
46%  40% 51%  46%  46%  44% 54%  44%  48%  46% 49%  49% 51% @ 22% 45%  49%  41%
NB AB AN
Forest Fire Smoke 764 295 469 38 726 392 64 110 188 554 213 54 692 67 - 437 237 88
44%  36% 51%  48% 43% 40% 48%  45%  49%  42% 51%  43%  48%  24% 43%  46%  44%
NFB AB AF AJ AN
Extreme heat events 740 287 453 27 713 380 62 110 176 537 199 54 699 36 - 419 235 85
42% 35% 49% 34% 43% 39% 47% 45% 46% 41% 48% 43% 48% 13% 41% 45% 42%
NFB AB F AJ AN
Flooding 738 302 436 30 708 395 62 109 164 537 195 53 683 55 - 436 224 78
42% 37% 47% 38% 42% 41% 47% 44% 43% 41% 47% 42% 47% 20% 42% 43% 39%
NB AB AN
Rising sea levels/ 732 309 423 24 708 387 56 115 168 515 204 55 688 44 - 432 221 79
coastal erosion 42%  37%  46% 30% 42%  40% 42%  AT7T%  44%  39%  49%  44%  47%  16% 42%  43%  39%
NJDB AB AD AJ AN
Loss of permafrost 671 298 372 32 639 362 47 92 159 507 156 40 643 26 - 410 180 81
38% 36% 40% 40% 38% 37% 36% 38% 42% 39% 37% 32% 44% 9% 40% 35% 40%
N AN
Spread of infectious 653 238 415 31 622 335 59 115 138 467 172 51 596 54 - 368 204 81
diseases (Lyme, West 37% 29% 45% 40% 37% 35% 44% 47% 36% 36% 41% 41% 41%  19% 36% 39%  40%
Nile, Flu/Influenza) NFB AB AFI AN
Food security 592 239 353 26 566 330 50 83 119 434 150 48 530 58 - 342 183 67
34% 29% 38% 33% 34% 34% 37% 34% 31% 33% 36% 38% 37% 21% 33% 35% 33%
NB AB AN

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q7. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/ [First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?

Summary Table : Top Box

Subsample : Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
@» & © O 6 B 6 ¢H GO GO & GO W W O O ®®
Food safety 575 222 353 22 553 306 56 107 97 406 157 57 522 49 - 308 196 70
33% 27% 38% 28% 33% 32% 42% 43% 26% 31% 38% 45% 36% 17% 30% 38%  35%
PNJIB AB 1 AF1 J AJ AN AP

Allergies (pollen/mould) 527 187 340 30 497 277 42 72 128 373 147 50 479 43 - 306 157 64
30% 23% 37% 38% 30% 29% 32% 29% 34% 29% 35% 40% 33%  15% 30% 30%  32%

NB AB AJd AN
Food-borne illness 467 175 292 25 442 249 48 75 90 335 115 49 426 39 - 260 144 63
27% 21% 32% 32% 26% 26% 36% 31% 24% 26% 28% 39% 29%  14% 25%  28%  31%

NB AB 1 AJd AN
Indirect impacts, e.g. 447 175 272 26 421 228 41 79 87 341 105 40 393 49 - 241 137 68
mass migration, loss of 26% 21% 29% 33% 25% 24% 31% 32% 23% 26% 25% 31% 27% 17% 23%  27%  34%
Jjobs/income NB AB Fl AN AP
None of the above 353 210 143 17 336 210 18 34 89 290 53 25 214 133 - 209 107 36
20% 25% 15% 22% 20% 22% 13% 14% 23% 22% 13% 20% 15%  47% 20% 21%  18%

MKHC AC GH GH AK AM

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q7. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/

Summary Table : Top 2 Box

Subsample : Believe in climate change

[First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
w G © O 6 B 6 H GO GO 6 w m ™ O EHO & 6 GO O
Total 1749 237 299 673 414 126 126 1254 488 655 607 446 678 615 644 435 462 727 653 372 370
Unweighted Total 1751 187 452 460 410 242 536 843 343 598 810 528 636 578 697 428 415 984 395 205 372
Changes in air quality 1388 192 191 542 366 97 96 992 378 537 473 348 555 475 529 334 355 574 514 292 299
79% 81% 64% 80% 88% 77% 77% 79% 78% 82% 78% 78% 82% 77% 82% T77% 77% 79% 79% 78%  81%
C C C ACDF C
Forest fires 1377 192 222 509 352 101 101 991 374 534 469 343 543 487 514 342 353 572 520 296 285
79% 81% 74% 76% 85% 80% 80% 79% T7% 82% 7% 77% 80% 79% 80% 79% 76% 79% 80% 79% T7%
ACD
Changes in water quality 1371 193 214 514 344 106 100 977 383 533 455 355 529 480 522 332 354 565 513 289 293
78% 81% 2% 76% 83% 84% 80% 78% 79% 81% 75% 80% 78% 78% 81% 76% 7% 78% 79% 78% 79%
KC C ACD CD K
Extreme heat events 1348 193 196 511 352 95 95 968 365 524 459 329 530 481 512 338 341 567 496 283 285
77% 81% 66% 76% 85% 75% 76% 77% 75% 80%  76% 74%  78% 78% 80% 78% 74% 78% 76% 76% T7%
C C C ACDF C
Forest Fire Smoke 1339 178 220 494 349 98 98 959 349 525 465 342 533 461 503 336 339 566 491 277 282
77%  75%  74%  73% 84% 78% 78% 76% 71% 80% 77% 77%  79%  75%  78%  77% 73% 78% 75% 74%  76%
1 ABCD Al
Flooding 1325 190 194 502 342 98 90 943 356 520 449 320 519 479 507 321 332 547 487 280 291
76% 80% 65% 74% 83% 77% 72% 75% 73% 79% 74% 2% 7% 78% 79% 74% 72% 75% 75% 75% 79%
C C C ACD C A Q
Rising sea levels/ 1274 185 187 475 332 94 86 919 353 482 438 314 500 453 477 331 316 526 478 269 269
coastal erosion 73% 78% 63% 71% 80% 74% 68% 73% 72% 74%  72% 70%  74%  74%  T4%  T6% 68% 72% 73% 72%  73%
C C ACD C Q
Spread of infectious 1233 171 174 480 316 91 87 895 346 480 407 319 480 428 466 296 313 499 483 275 251
diseases (Lyme, West 70%  72% 58% < 71% 76% 72% 69% 71% 71% 73%  67% 71%  71% 70% 72% 68% 68% 69% 74% 74%  68%
Nile, Flu/Influenza) C C C AC C K
Food security 1190 176 176 442 308 87 86 864 333 458 399 302 480 402 473 279 290 507 443 249 240
68% 74% 59% 66% 74% 69% 68% 69% 68% 70% 66% 68% 71% 65% 73% 64% 63% 70% 68% 67% 65%
QC cD ACD APQ
Allergies (pollen/mould) 1175 161 173 453 309 80 84 855 318 468 390 310 465 393 460 286 286 488 451 271 237
67% 68% 58% 67% 75% 63% 67% 68% 65% 71%  64% 69% 69% 64% 71% 66% 62% 67% 69% 73%  64%
QC C ACDF AK AQ u

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/AI1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q7. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/

Summary Table : Top 2 Box

Subsample : Believe in climate change

[First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
»”w & © O 6 B G H GO GO « w m O O E O ® &6 @M W
Food safety 1155 165 175 451 282 81 89 839 336 449 370 311 445 390 463 273 270 483 445 259 227
66% 70% 59% 67% 68% 64% 71% 67% 69% 69% 61% 70% 66% 63% 72% 63% 59% 66% 68% 70% 61%
QKC c c C K K APQ
Loss of permafrost 1151 162 186 445 271 87 91 822 316 434 401 267 452 425 413 314 297 481 431 256 239
66% 68% 62% 66% 65% 69% 72% 66% 65% 66% 66% 60% 67% 69% 64% 72% 64% 66% 66% 69% 65%
L AH L AOQ
Food-borne illness 1054 143 145 404 284 79 72 764 300 398 356 291 414 346 433 245 245 440 396 229 218
60% 60% 48% 60% 69% 62% 58% 61% 61% 61% 59% 65% 61% 56% 67% 56% 53% 61% 61% 61% 59%
QNC c C ACD c AN APQ
Indirect impacts, e.g. 1049 147 164 412 254 73 81 782 307 400 342 278 408 354 416 238 260 448 415 254 186
mass migration, loss of 60% 62% 55% 61% 61% 58% 64% 62% 63% 61% 56% 62% 60% 58% 65% 55% 56% 62% 64% 68% 50%
jobs/income upP A APQ u U ASU
None of the above 69 4 26 29 4 5 3 49 17 22 29 21 25 22 17 17 26 25 27 13 17
4% 2% 9% 4% 1% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 6% 3% 4% 4% 5%
E ABDEF E 0]

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q7. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/ [First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?

Summary Table : Top 2 Box

Subsample : Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»”w & O O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O ® @ ®
Total 1749 823 926 78 1671 969 133 245 380 1305 417 126 1452 281 - 1027 518 201
Unweighted Total 1751 852 899 274 1477 872 132 218 503 1305 425 123 1442 294 - 988 526 234
Changes in air quality 1388 596 792 61 1327 760 108 205 297 1006 371 90 1203 174 - 815 413 157
79%  72% 85% 78% 79% 78% 81% 84% 78% 77% 89% 72% 83% 62% 79%  80%  78%
NJB AB AJL AN
Forest fires 1377 611 766 60 1317 766 101 193 298 1013 354 87 1207 163 - 814 404 157
79% 74% 83% 76% 79% 79% 76% 79% 78% 78% 85% 69% 83% 58% 79% 78% 78%
NB AB AJL AN
Changes in water quality 1371 592 779 64 1307 756 105 206 286 1011 350 85 1187 178 - 800 412 156
78% 72% 84% 82% 78% 78% 79% 84% 75% 77% 84% 67% 82%  64% 78%  80% - 77%
NLB AB 1 AJL AN
Extreme heat events 1348 576 772 59 1289 739 102 186 303 986 359 83 1195 147 - 794 401 150
7% 70% 83% 75% 77% 76% 77% 76% 80% 76% 86% 66% 82%  52% 7%  T77%  75%
NJLB AB AJL AN
Forest Fire Smoke 1339 574 765 60 1280 733 106 187 298 972 362 85 1164 168 - 779 409 149
7% 70% 83% 76% 7% 76% 80% 76% 78% 74% 87% 68% 80% 60% 76% 79% 74%
NJB AB AJL AN
Flooding 1325 568 757 62 1263 734 100 187 288 964 353 87 1175 144 - 782 393 148
76% 69% 82% 79% 76% 76% 75% 76% 76% 74% 85% 69% 81%  51% 76%  T76% @ 74%
NJB AB AJL AN
Rising sea levels/ 1274 551 723 54 1220 703 92 185 281 920 338 82 1130 139 - 768 370 135
coastal erosion 73% 67% 78% 69% 73% 73% 69% 75% 74% 71% 81% 65% 78%  50% 75%  71%  67%
NJB AB AJL AN
Spread of infectious 1233 514 719 53 1180 684 85 185 262 904 318 87 1072 156 - 727 369 135
diseases (Lyme, West 70% 63% 78% 68% 71% 71% 64% 76% 69% 69% 76% 69% 74% 56% 71% 71% 67%
Nile, Flu/Influenza) NB AB AJ AN
Food security 1190 487 702 51 1138 647 92 169 264 861 316 83 1044 138 - 681 375 133
68% 59% 76% 66% 68% 67% 69% 69% 7O0% 66% 76% 66% 72%  49% 66% 72%  66%
NJB AB AJ AN AP
Allergies (pollen/mould) 1175 473 702 60 1115 651 88 168 253 851 313 87 1029 140 - 682 353 138
67% 58% 76% T77% 67% 67% 66% 69% 67% 65% 75% 69% 71%  50% 66% 68%  69%
NJEB AB AE AJ AN

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q7. How much of a risk to the health of [Canadians]/ [First Nations peoples/Inuit/Métis] is there from each of the following?

Summary Table : Top 2 Box

Subsample : Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle

Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
@®» & © O 6 B 6 ¢H GO GO & GO W W O QO ®®
Food safety 1155 466 689 54 1101 617 91 182 249 849 292 87 1012 133 - 659 362 132
66% 57% 74% 69% 66% 64% 68% 74% 66% 65% 70% 70%  70%  47% 64%  70%  65%

NB AB AF AN
Loss of permafrost 1151 520 631 49 1102 632 78 162 263 866 274 70 1024 126 - 682 336 131
66% 63% 68% 62% 66% 65% 59% 66% 69% 66% 66% 56% 71%  45% 66% 65%  65%

N AN
Food-borne illness 1054 414 640 48 1006 565 89 154 234 748 289 78 920 128 - 609 315 129
60% 50% 69% 62% 60% 58% 67% 63% 61% 57% 69% 62% 63%  46% 59% 61%  64%

NJB AB AJd AN
Indirect impacts, e.g. 1049 418 632 55 994 565 81 169 219 771 265 83 929 112 - 612 319 117
mass migration, loss of 60% 51% 68% 70% 60% 58% 61% 69% 58% 59% 64% 66% 64%  40% 60% 62%  58%

Jjobs/income NEB AB AE AF1 AN
None of the above 69 51 17 4 65 44 2 4 17 62 2 10 28 37 - 41 25 3
4% 6% 2% 5% 4% 5% 2% 2% 4% 5% 1% 8% 2%  13% 4% 5% 2%

MKC AC AK K AM

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q8A. The next question is about how you feel climate change is affecting your health and your culture.
Is climate change having a major, moderate, minor impact or no impact at all on each of the following?
Your ability to eat healthy foods

Subsample :

Total
Unweighted Total
TOP 2 BOX

Major impact

Moderate impact

Minor impact

No impact at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Believe in climate change - Indigenous only

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE

38%

30%

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

43%

46%

66%

44%

44%

35%

38%

42%

39%

24%

35%

41%

26%

41%

54%

62%

REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
®» & © O 6 & G H GO GO w w m O O EH O ® & @M W
74 18 19 25 11 2 3 49 31 30 13 38 23 13 40 20 7 41 12 6 22
270 38 121 52 36 23 131 117 57 96 117 152 71 45 146 57 36 231 17 9 22
46 12 13 14 6 1 2 27 20 19 7 22 14 10 26 12 5 24 5 2 17
62% 70% 68% 57% 54% 34% 56% 56% 65% 62% 54% 58% 61% 76% 65% 59% 74% 59% 46% 38% 76%
21 3 5 8 4 0 1 14 7 10 3 10 6 5 11 4 2 11 4 1 5
28% 18% 29% 32% 36% 3% 29% 29% 23% 33% 27% 26% 26% 36% 28% 23% 32% 28% 32% 25% 25%
25 9 7 6 2 1 1 13 13 9 3 12 8 5 15 7 3 12 2 1 11
34% 51% 39% 25% 18% 31% 27% 27% 42% 29% 26% 32% 35% 40% 37% 37% 42% 31% 13% 13% 51%
SH DE AST
16 3 2 8 3 0 1 13 9 4 3 11 5 1 11 4 0 8 6 4 3
22% 16% 12% 33% 24% 14% 25% 26% 28% 13% 27% 28% 21% 5% 27% 19% 6% 20% 48% 62% 12%
N ARU  ARU

12 3 4 3 3 1 1 9 2 7 2 5 4 2 3 4 1 9 1 0 3
17% 14% 20% 11% 22% 52% 19% 18% 8% 25% 19% 14% 18% 19% 8% 22% 20% 22% 7% *% 12%

0

28 5 6 11 5 1 1 22 11 11 6 16 9 3 14 8 2 17 6 4 5

24%



Q8A. The next question is about how you feel climate change is affecting your health and your culture.
Is climate change having a major, moderate, minor impact or no impact at all on each of the following?
Your ability to eat healthy foods

Subsample : Believe in climate change - Indigenous only

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS

Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor

Total 74 31 43 74 - 33 13 19 7 65 12 8 66 7 - 36 24 14
Unweighted Total 270 136 134 270 - 128 28 44 61 230 37 37 231 36 - 119 93 57
TOP 2 BOX 46 16 30 46 - 19 8 13 4 40 7 7 42 3 - 23 14 8
62% 52% 68% 62% 58% 62% 71% 54% 62% 61% 90% 64%  47% 66% 58%  54%
AJd

Major impact 21 6 15 21 - 8 4 7 1 17 5 4 20 0 - 9 8 2
28% 18% 35% 28% 24% 32% 36% 19% 25% 39% 54% 30% 6% 24% 35% 18%

Ad A
Moderate impact 25 11 15 25 - 11 4 7 2 24 3 3 22 3 - 15 5 5
34% 34% 34% 34% 34% 31% 35% 35% 36% 22% 36% 34% 40% 41% 23% 37%
Minor impact 16 8 8 16 - 6 4 4 2 14 3 0 13 2 - 7 5 4
22% 27% 18% 22% 17% 28% 21% 32% 22% 23% 6% 20% 30% 20% 21% 30%
No impact at all 12 6 6 12 - 8 1 2 1 11 2 0 11 2 - 5 5 2
17% 21% 13% 17% 25% 10% 8% 14% 17% 16% 3% 16% 23% 14% 21% 16%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 28 15 14 28 - 14 5 5 3 25 5 1 24 4 - 12 10 6
38% 48% 32%  38% 42%  38% 29% 46% 38% 39% 10% 36%  53% 34%  42%  46%

L L

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q8B. The next question is about how you feel climate change is affecting your health and your culture.
Is climate change having a major, moderate, minor impact or no impact at all on each of the following?
Your ability to cope with the impact on your mental health

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Major impact

Moderate impact

Minor impact

No impact at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Believe in climate change - Indigenous only

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE

1%

4%

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

*%

*0

1%

2%

*%

3%

*0

3%

*%

4%

2%

*0

*%

REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line

» & © O 6 & G H GO GO « w m N O E O ® & @M W
74 18 19 25 11 2 3 49 31 30 13 38 23 13 40 20 7 41 12 6 22
270 38 121 52 36 23 131 117 57 96 117 152 71 45 146 57 36 231 17 9 22
34 9 11 11 3 0 1 21 13 16 5 16 12 6 20 9 3 20 3 1 11
46% 51% 58% 46% 23% % 42% 44% 42% 53% 37% 42% 50% 50% 50% 43% 50% 49% 26% 25% 50%

E EF

12 3 4 5 0 0 1 8 5 6 2 5 6 2 8 3 0 7 2 1 3
16% 19% 21% 19% 1% 1% 16% 16% 15% 19% 13% 12% 24% 13% 19% 16% 2% 17% 13% 12% 16%

E E

22 6 7 7 3 0 1 14 9 10 3 11 6 5 12 5 3 13 2 1 8
30% 32% 37% 27% 23% 6% 26% 28% 28% 34% 24% 30% 26% 37% 31% 27% 48% 32% 13% 13% 35%

S

22 3 4 10 5 1 1 14 11 7 5 13 7 3 13 5 2 9 6 4 7
30% 17% 21% 39% 44% 42% 31% 29% 34% 22% 39% 35% 28% 20% 33% 23% 35% 23% 52% 62% 32%

R R

17 5 4 4 4 1 1 12 7 7 3 9 4 4 7 6 1 11 3 1 4
23% 28% 21% 14% 32% 50% 26% 25% 23% 23% 23% 23% 19% 30% 17% 30% 15% 26% 22% 13% 17%
39 8 8 13 9 2 2 27 18 13 8 22 11 6 20 11 3 20 9 4 11
53% 45% 42% 54% 76% 93% 57% 54% 58% 45% 62% 58% 47% 50% 50% 53% 50% 49% 74% 75% 50%

AC BC
1 1 0 0 0 - 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 - 0 1 - 1 0 0 -



Q8B. The next question is about how you feel climate change is affecting your health and your culture.
Is climate change having a major, moderate, minor impact or no impact at all on each of the following?
Your ability to cope with the impact on your mental health

Subsample : Believe in climate change - Indigenous only

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS

Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor

Total 74 31 43 74 - 33 13 19 7 65 12 8 66 7 - 36 24 14
Unweighted Total 270 136 134 270 - 128 28 44 61 230 37 37 231 36 - 119 93 57
TOP 2 BOX 34 12 22 34 - 16 6 9 2 31 3 6 32 2 - 16 11 6
46%  38%  51%  46% 48%  49%  49% 26% 48% 23% 70%  48%  30% 46%  49%  44%
K K K
Major impact 12 3 9 12 - 3 4 5 0 12 1 3 11 1 - 5 4 4
16%  11%  20% 16% 9%  30%  25% 5% 18% 8%  40% 16% 18% 14% 15%  25%
AJK
Moderate impact 22 8 14 22 - 13 2 4 1 20 2 2 21 1 - 12 8 3
30% 27% 32%  30% 39%  19% 24% 21%  30% 15%  31%  32% 12% 32%  33% 18%
Minor impact 22 10 12 22 - 9 4 5 4 19 6 2 19 2 - 10 6 5
30% 33% 28%  30% 27%  29% 26% 56% 29% 50% 25% < 29%  31% 28% 26%  38%
AFH
No impact at all 17 8 9 17 - 8 3 5 1 14 3 0 14 3 - 9 5 2
23%  27% 20%  23% 23%  22%  25% 19%  22%  26% 5% 22%  39% 26%  22% 18%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 39 18 21 39 - 17 7 10 5 33 9 2 33 5 - 19 11 8
53% 60% 49%  53% 50% 51% 51% 74% 51% 77% 29% 51%  70% 54%  48%  56%
AJL
DK/NA 1 1 0 1 - 1 - - - 1 - 0 1 - - - 1 0
1% 3% *% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 3% *%

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q8C. The next question is about how you feel climate change is affecting your health and your culture.
Is climate change having a major, moderate, minor impact or no impact at all on each of the following?

Indigenous peoples” connection to the land

Subsample :

Total
Unweighted Total
TOP 2 BOX

Major impact

Moderate impact

Minor impact

No impact at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Believe in climate change - Indigenous only

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE

1%

4%

*%

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

*%

*%

1%

2%

2%

3%

*%

3%

*%

4%

2%

REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line

®»w & © O 6 B 6 H GO GO w w m O O E O ® &6 @M W
74 18 19 25 11 2 3 49 31 30 13 38 23 13 40 20 7 41 12 6 22
270 38 121 52 36 23 131 117 57 96 117 152 71 45 146 57 36 231 17 9 22
44 11 12 12 8 0 2 31 14 21 8 21 15 8 25 10 4 26 7 3 10
59% 63% 64% 49% 72% 10% 63% 64% 45% 70% 66% 54% 63% 66% 63% 52% 51% 65% 60% 50% 46%
1F F F F 1

26 8 8 6 5 0 1 19 6 15 4 11 9 6 15 6 2 16 5 1 5
35% 44% 41% 23% 42% 1% 39% 39% 20% 51% 33% 28% 40% 46% 37% 30% 34% 39% 41% 25% 23%
1F F F F Al

18 3 4 6 3 0 1 12 8 6 4 10 5 3 10 4 1 11 2 1 5
24% 19% 23% 26% 30% 9% 24% 24% 25% 19% 33% 26% 23% 20% 25% 22% 18% 26% 19% 25% 23%
21 4 4 11 1 1 1 11 13 6 2 12 6 3 11 6 2 9 3 2 9
28% 20% 23% 46% 8% 42% 21% 22% 40% 20% 16% 31% 26% 22% 28% 28% 31% 22% 23% 33% 42%

E ABCE AK

9 2 2 1 2 1 0 6 5 2 2 5 2 2 3 3 1 5 2 1 3
12% 13% 13% 5% 20% 46% 15% 12% 15% 8% 17% 14% 8% 12% 8% 16% 18% 11% 17% 17% 12%

ABCD

30 6 7 13 3 2 1 17 17 8 4 17 8 4 15 9 3 13 5 3 12
40% 33% 36% 51% 28% 89% 35% 34% 55% 28% 34% 46% 34% 34% 37% 44% 49% 33% 40% 50% 54%

J ABCE AJ

1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 - 1 0 0 1 - 0 1 - 1 - - -



Q8C. The next question is about how you feel climate change is affecting your health and your culture.
Is climate change having a major, moderate, minor impact or no impact at all on each of the following?
Indigenous peoples” connection to the land

Subsample : Believe in climate change - Indigenous only

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS

Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor

Total 74 31 43 74 - 33 13 19 7 65 12 8 66 7 - 36 24 14
Unweighted Total 270 136 134 270 - 128 28 44 61 230 37 37 231 36 - 119 93 57
TOP 2 BOX 44 18 26 44 - 21 5 12 5 37 8 7 43 1 - 22 15 5
59% 57% 60% 59% 62% 42% 61% 70% 57% 64% 94%  65% 8% 62% 64%  38%
RN AJ AN
Major impact 26 10 15 26 - 14 3 8 1 22 5 6 25 0 - 16 5 4
35% 34% 35% 35% 42% 21% 40% 20% 33% 39% 75% 38% 6% 44% 21% 31%
oN AJK AN Q
Moderate impact 18 7 11 18 - 7 3 4 3 15 3 2 18 0 - 7 10 1
24% 23% 24% 24% 20% 21% 21% 49% 23% 25% 19% 27% 1% 19% 43% 7%
RN AFH AN APR
Minor impact 21 7 13 21 - 9 5 6 1 20 2 0 17 4 - 9 6 6
28% 24% 31% 28% 26% 41% 29% 18% 30% 17% 1% 26% 53% 24% 24% 46%
L L
No impact at all 9 5 4 9 - 3 2 2 1 8 2 0 5 3 - 5 2 2
12% 16% 10% 12% 10% 16% 9% 12% 12% 18% 5% 8% 39% 14% 9% 16%
M
BOTTOM 2 BOX 30 12 18 30 - 12 7 7 2 28 4 0 22 7 - 13 8 9
40% 40% 40% 40% 35% 58% 39% 30% 42% 36% 6% 34% 92% 38% 33% 61%
ML L AM AQ
DK/NA 1 1 - 1 - 1 - - 0 1 0 - 1 - - - 1 0
1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% 3% *%

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q8D. The next question is about how you feel climate change is affecting your health and your culture.
Is climate change having a major, moderate, minor impact or no impact at all on each of the following?
Passing down knowledge and beliefs from elders to youth

Subsample :

Total
Unweighted Total
TOP 2 BOX

Major impact

Moderate impact

Minor impact

No impact at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Believe in climate change - Indigenous only

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
®»w & © O 6 & G H GO GO w w m O O E O ® &6 @M W
74 18 19 25 11 2 3 49 31 30 13 38 23 13 40 20 7 41 12 6 22
270 38 121 52 36 23 131 117 57 96 117 152 71 45 146 57 36 231 17 9 22
36 10 10 11 5 1 2 24 10 18 7 18 11 8 21 7 4 20 5 2 11
48% 54% 53% 44% 45% 37% 55% 48% 33% 61% 57% 46% 46% 60% 52% 37% 60% 49% 46% 38% 48%
1 Al 1
13 3 5 4 1 0 1 11 1 8 4 4 6 3 8 3 1 10 2 1 1
18% 18% 28% 16% 8% 4% 28% 23% 4% 27% 31% 11% 25% 26% 20% 13% 9% 24% 19% 25% 5%
Ul 1 1 u
23 6 5 7 4 1 1 12 9 10 3 13 5 4 13 5 3 10 3 1 9
30% 36% 24% 28% 37% 32% 27% 25% 28% 35% 27% 35% 21% 34% 32% 24% 51% 25% 26% 13% 43%
23 4 5 11 3 0 1 15 14 7 3 12 9 2 14 6 2 12 4 3 8
32% 24% 27% 45% 25% 14% 20% 31% 43% 24% 20% 32% 38% 19% 34% 31% 23% 30% 31% 45% 35%
G A AK
13 3 4 3 3 1 1 9 7 4 3 7 3 3 6 5 1 7 3 1 4
18% 18% 20% 11% 24% 49% 23% 18% 21% 12% 22% 19% 13% 21% 14% 24% 17% 17% 23% 17% 17%
37 7 9 14 6 1 1 24 20 11 5 19 12 5 19 11 3 19 6 4 11
49% 42% 47% 56% 49% 63% 43% 49% 65% 36% 42% 51% 51% 40% 48% 55% 40% 47% 54% 61% 52%
J AJK
2 1 0 0 1 - 0 2 1 1 0 1 1 - 0 2 - 2 0 -
2% 4% *U *U 6% 2% 3% 3% 3% *U 2% 3% *0 8% 4% *U *U



Q8D. The next question is about how you feel climate change is affecting your health and your culture.
Is climate change having a major, moderate, minor impact or no impact at all on each of the following?
Passing down knowledge and beliefs from elders to youth

Subsample : Believe in climate change - Indigenous only

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS

Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor

Total 74 31 43 74 - 33 13 19 7 65 12 8 66 7 - 36 24 14
Unweighted Total 270 136 134 270 - 128 28 44 61 230 37 37 231 36 - 119 93 57
TOP 2 BOX 36 16 20 36 - 19 4 8 4 31 6 6 33 3 - 19 10 7
48%  51%  47%  48% 58% 31% 40% 55% 48% 52% 72% 50% < 41% 54%  41%  49%
Major impact 13 5 8 13 - 7 2 3 1 12 2 4 13 0 - 7 3 3
18%  16% 19% 18% 21%  12% 18%  21% 18% 13%  48% 19% 6% 21% 12%  23%
AJK
Moderate impact 23 11 12 23 - 12 2 4 2 19 5 2 20 2 - 12 7 4
30% 35% 27%  30% 37%  19% 22% 35% 30% 39% 24% 31%  34% 34% 30%  26%
Minor impact 23 8 16 23 - 8 7 7 2 21 3 1 22 2 - 10 8 4
32% 25% 36%  32% 26% 52% 35% 25% 31% 23% 15% 33% 22% 27%  36%  31%
No impact at all 13 7 7 13 - 5 2 4 1 12 3 0 10 3 - 6 5 3
18%  21% 15% 18% 14%  17%  21%  20% 18%  25% 3% 14%  37% 17% 19% 19%
M
BOTTOM 2 BOX 37 14 22 37 - 13 9 10 3 32 6 1 31 4 - 15 13 7
49%  46%  52%  49% 40% 69% 56% 44% 50% 48% 18%  48%  59% 44%  55%  51%
L L
DK/NA 2 1 1 2 - 1 - 1 0 2 - 1 2 0 - 1 1 -
2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% *% 2% 10% 2% *% 2% 3%

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q8. The next question is about how you feel climate change is affecting your health and your culture.
Is climate change having a major, moderate, minor impact or no impact at all on each of the following?

Summary Table :

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total
Indigenous peoples”
connectionto the land
Your ability to eat
healthy foods

Passing down knowledge
and beliefs from elders
to youth

Your abilityto cope with
the impact on your
mental health

None of the above

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Top Box

Believe in climate change - Indigenous only

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line

®»w & © O 6 B G H GO GO w w m O O E O ® & @M W
81 19 22 26 12 2 3 55 35 33 13 43 24 13 43 21 8 46 12 7 23
288 40 128 55 40 25 137 128 61 102 125 165 73 47 153 60 40 247 18 10 23
26 8 8 6 5 0 1 19 6 15 4 11 9 6 15 6 2 16 5 1 5
35% 44% 41% 23% 42% 1% 39% 39% 20% 51% 33% 28% 40% 46% 37% 30% 34% 39% 41% 25% 23%
1F F F F Al

21 3 5 8 4 0 1 14 7 10 3 10 6 5 11 4 2 11 4 1 5
28% 18% 29% 32% 36% 3% 29% 29% 23% 33% 27% 26% 26% 36% 28% 23% 32% 28% 32% 25% 25%
13 3 5 4 1 0 1 11 1 8 4 4 6 3 8 3 1 10 2 1 1
18% 18% 28% 16% 8% 4% 28% 23% 4% 27% 31% 11% 25% 26% 20% 13% 9% 24% 19% 25% 5%
Ul 1 1 U

12 3 4 5 0 0 1 8 5 6 2 5 6 2 8 3 0 7 2 1 3
16% 19% 21% 19% 1% 1% 16% 16% 15% 19% 13% 12% 24% 13% 19% 16% 2% 17% 13% 12% 16%

E E

44 9 12 16 5 2 2 29 21 15 8 25 12 6 20 14 5 24 6 4 13
54% 47% 54% 62% 43% 96% 49% 53% 60% 46% 60% 58% 50% 49% 46% 66% 60% 54% 50% 66% 58%

ABCE



Q8. The next question is about how you feel climate change is affecting your health and your culture.
Is climate change having a major, moderate, minor impact or no impact at all on each of the following?
Summary Table : Top Box

Subsample : Believe in climate change - Indigenous only

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS

Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor

Total 81 34 47 81 - 37 13 21 7 71 13 9 69 8 3 39 26 15

Unweighted Total 288 146 142 288 - 138 30 47 64 244 41 39 234 37 14 125 102 59

Indigenous peoples” 26 10 15 26 - 14 3 8 1 22 5 6 25 0 - 16 5 4

connectionto the land 35% 34% 35%  35% 42%  21% 40% 20% 33% 39% 75%  38% 6% 44%  21%  31%
ON AJK AN Q

Your ability to eat 21 6 15 21 - 8 4 7 1 17 5 4 20 0 - 9 8 2

healthy foods 28% 18% 35% 28% 24% 32% 36% 19% 25% 39% 54% 30% 6% 24% 35% 18%

Ad A

Passing down knowledge 13 5 8 13 - 7 2 3 1 12 2 4 13 0 - 7 3 3

and beliefs from elders 18% 16% 19% 18% 21% 12% 18% 21% 18% 13% 48% 19% 6% 21% 12% 23%

to youth AJK

Your abilityto cope with 12 3 9 12 - 3 4 5 0 12 1 3 11 1 - 5 4 4

the impact on your 16% 11% 20%  16% 9%  30%  25% 5%  18% 8% 40% 16%  18% 14%  15%  25%

mental health AJK

None of the above 44 20 24 44 - 21 6 10 5 41 6 3 34 6 3 21 15 8
54% 60% 50% 54% 57% 46% 46% 70% 57% 45% 31% 49% 74% 100% 54% 57% 54%

M AM

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q8. The next question is about how you feel climate change is affecting your health and your culture.
Is climate change having a major, moderate, minor impact or no impact at all on each of the following?

Summary Table :

Subsample :

Total
Unweighted Total

Your ability to eat
healthy foods

Indigenous peoples”
connectionto the land

Passing down knowledge
and beliefs from elders
to youth

Your abilityto cope with
the impact on your
mental health

None of the above

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/AI1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Top 2 Box

Believe in climate change - Indigenous only

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line

®»”w & © O 6 & G H GO GO w w m O O E O ® &6 @M W
81 19 22 26 12 2 3 55 35 33 13 43 24 13 43 21 8 46 12 7 23
288 40 128 55 40 25 137 128 61 102 125 165 73 47 153 60 40 247 18 10 23
46 12 13 14 6 1 2 27 20 19 7 22 14 10 26 12 5 24 5 2 17
62% 70% 68% 57% 54% 34% 56% 56% 65% 62% 54% 58% 61% 76% 65% 59% 74% 59% 46% 38% 76%
44 11 12 12 8 0 2 31 14 21 8 21 15 8 25 10 4 26 7 3 10
59% 63% 64% 49% 72% 10% 63% 64% 45% 70% 66% 54% 63% 66% 63% 52% 51% 65% 60% 50% 46%
IF F F F 1

36 10 10 11 5 1 2 24 10 18 7 18 11 8 21 7 4 20 5 2 11
48% 54% 53% 44% 45% 37% 55% 48% 33% 61% 57% 46% 46% 60% 52% 37% 60% 49% 46% 38% 48%

1 Al 1

34 9 11 11 3 0 1 21 13 16 5 16 12 6 20 9 3 20 3 1 11
46% 51% 58% 46% 23% 7% 42% 44% 42% 53% 37% 42% 50% 50% 50% 43% 50% 49% 26% 25% 50%

E EF

25 4 8 10 2 1 1 19 11 10 4 14 7 3 10 9 2 15 5 4 5
31% 23% 34% 36% 18% 59% 25% 35% 32% 30% 29% 33% 30% 23% 22% 40% 30% 33% 38% 56% 21%



Q8. The next question is about how you feel climate change is affecting your health and your culture.
Is climate change having a major, moderate, minor impact or no impact at all on each of the following?
Summary Table : Top 2 Box

Subsample : Believe in climate change - Indigenous only

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS

Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor

Total 81 34 47 81 - 37 13 21 7 71 13 9 69 8 3 39 26 15

Unweighted Total 288 146 142 288 - 138 30 47 64 244 41 39 234 37 14 125 102 59

Your ability to eat 46 16 30 46 - 19 8 13 4 40 7 7 42 3 - 23 14 8

healthy foods 62% 52% 68% 62% 58% 62% 71% 54% 62% 61% 90% 64%  47% 66% 58%  54%

AJ

Indigenous peoples” 44 18 26 44 - 21 5 12 5 37 8 7 43 1 - 22 15 5

connectionto the land 59% 57% 60% 59% 62% 42% 61% 70% 57% 64% 94% 65% 8% 62% 64% 38%
RN AJ AN

Passing down knowledge 36 16 20 36 - 19 4 8 4 31 6 6 33 3 - 19 10 7

and beliefs from elders 48% 51% 47% 48% 58% 31% 40% 55% 48% 52% 72% 50% 41% 54% 41% 49%

to youth

Your abilityto cope with 34 12 22 34 - 16 6 9 2 31 3 6 32 2 - 16 11 6

the impact on your 46%  38% 51%  46% 48%  49%  49% 26% 48% 23% 70% 48%  30% 46%  49%  44%

mental health K K K

None of the above 25 12 13 25 - 12 4 6 1 23 2 1 17 4 3 11 9 5
31% 35% 27% 31% 32% 32% 28% 22% 33% 18% 14% 24% 49% 100% 29% 32% 34%

M AMN

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q9. Do you think that climate change already poses a risk to Canadians today, or do you

that will happen in the future or it poses no risk now or in the future?

Subsample : Believe in climate change

think this is something

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uUni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
w & © O 6 & 6 H GO GO 6 w m ™ O EH O & &6 GO O
Total 1749 237 299 673 414 126 126 1254 488 655 607 446 678 615 644 435 462 727 653 372 370
Unweighted Total 1751 187 452 460 410 242 536 843 343 598 810 528 636 578 697 428 415 984 395 205 372
Poses a risk today 911 147 138 368 189 69 65 660 240 364 307 208 347 350 353 208 241 386 339 201 186
52% 62% 46% 55% 46% 54% 52% 53% 49% 56% 51% 47% 51% 57% 55% 48% 52% 53% 52% 54%  50%
LE ACE E AL
Will pose a risk in the 678 60 104 251 213 51 47 507 201 247 229 187 269 221 240 189 162 288 266 146 124
future 39% 25% 35% 37% 52% 40% 38% 40% 41% 38%  38% 42%  40% 36% 37% 44% 35% 40% 41% 39%  33%
uB B ABCDF B A Q
No risks now or in the 85 15 32 27 8 3 9 64 17 20 48 37 30 17 26 23 32 46 27 14 12
future 5% 6%  11% 4% 2% 2% 8% 5% 3% 3% 8% 8% 4% 3% 4% 5% 7% 6% 4% 4% 3%
NJE ADEF AlJ AMN AU
Depends 63 14 21 25 2 2 3 23 23 20 21 12 26 23 21 12 23 6 21 12 37
4% 6% 7% 4% *% 1% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 1% 3% 3%  10%
RHE EF  AEF E R ARST
DK/NA 12 2 3 3 1 2 0 1 7 3 2 2 5 4 5 2 4 0 1 0 11
1% 1% 1% 1% *% 2% *% *% 1% *% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% *% 3%
RH ARST

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q9. Do you think that climate change already poses a risk to Canadians today, or do you think this is something

that will happen in the future or it poses no risk now or in the future?

Subsample : Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»” & © O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O ® @ ®
Total 1749 823 926 78 1671 969 133 245 380 1305 417 126 1452 281 - 1027 518 201
Unweighted Total 1751 852 899 274 1477 872 132 218 503 1305 425 123 1442 294 - 988 526 234
Poses a risk today 911 364 547 38 873 512 73 112 202 712 203 55 876 32 - 546 252 112
52% 44% 59% 48% 52% 53% 55% 46% 53% 55% 49% 43% 60% 11% 53% 49%  56%
NB AB A AN
Will pose a risk in the 678 355 323 29 649 367 49 114 138 459 203 49 508 167 - 379 223 76
future 39% 43% 35% 37% 39% 38% 37% 47% 36% 35% 49% 39% 35% 60% 37% 43% 38%
MJC AC Al AJ AM
No risks now or in the 85 63 22 6 79 47 4 7 27 74 8 9 32 51 - 55 23 6
future 5% 8% 2% 8% 5% 5% 3% 3% 7% 6% 2% 7% 2%  18% 5% 4% 3%
MKC AC H AK AM
Depends 63 34 29 5 58 36 6 10 11 51 2 13 31 28 - 44 15 4
4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% *%  10% 2%  10% 4% 3% 2%
MK K AK AM
DK/NA 12 6 6 0 12 7 - 2 2 10 1 1 5 3 - 3 5 3
1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% *0% 1% 1%

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Definitely vulnerable

Likely vulnerable

Likely not vulnerable

Definitely not

vulnerable

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Depends

DK/NA

Q11. What about your own health? Do you believe that you personally are definitely, likely, likely not, or definitely
not vulnerable to the potential health impacts of climate change?
Believe in climate change
HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL  Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@» & © O 6 & G ¢H O O « W M O O E O & & O O
1749 237 299 673 414 126 126 1254 488 655 607 446 678 615 644 435 462 727 653 372 370
1751 187 452 460 410 242 536 843 343 598 810 528 636 578 697 428 415 984 395 205 372
976 130 142 370 266 68 58 697 280 387 309 238 390 341 405 220 234 391 364 230 220
56% 55% 48% 55% 64% 54% 47% 56% 57% 59%  51% 53% 57% 55% 63% 51% 51% 54% 56% 62% 60%
PQKGC ACDF G K APQ S
312 58 45 128 58 23 22 227 74 139 99 82 123 106 148 69 61 133 117 69 62
18% 24% 15%  19% 14% 18% 18% 18%  15% 21%  16% 18%  18% 17% 23% 16% 13% 18% 18% 18%  17%
QE  ACE Al APQ
664 72 97 242 208 45 36 470 206 248 210 156 267 235 256 151 173 258 247 161 158
38% 30% 32% 36% 50% 35% 29% 37% 42% 38%  35% 35% 39% 38% 40% 35% 37% 36% 38% 43% 43%
GB ABCDF G K S R
465 68 82 183 93 38 44 347 125 173 167 119 161 185 145 131 131 211 180 87 74
27%  29% 28% 27% 23% 30% 35% 28% 26% 26%  28% 27%  24% 30% 22% 30% 28% 29% 28% 23% 20%
uo AH AM o] U TU
239 31 66 87 38 17 23 187 63 70 107 70 101 68 64 72 82 110 100 47 30
14%  13% 22%  13% 9%  13% 18% 15% 13% 11%  18% 16%  15% 11% 10% 17% 18%  15%  15%  13% 8%
UOJE ABDEF A A AJd 0 AO U U
704 100 148 270 131 55 67 534 187 243 274 189 261 254 209 203 213 321 280 134 104
40%  42% 50% 40% 32% 43% 53% 43% 38% 37%  45% 42%  39%  41% 32% 47% 46% 44%  43%  36%  28%
UOE E ADE E E AH A AJ AO AO AU TU
38 4 5 19 10 0 0 10 10 13 15 6 15 17 14 8 9 5 5 4 28
2% 2% 2% 3% 2% *% *% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 8%
RSGHF F F ARST
32 4 3 15 7 4 0 14 10 12 10 13 12 4 16 4 6 9 4 4 18
2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% *% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 5%
SNGH N ARST

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q11. What about your own health? Do you believe that you personally are definitely, likely, likely not, or definitely

not vulnerable to the potential health impacts of climate change?

Subsample : Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»”w & O O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O ® @ ®
Total 1749 823 926 78 1671 969 133 245 380 1305 417 126 1452 281 - 1027 518 201
Unweighted Total 1751 852 899 274 1477 872 132 218 503 1305 425 123 1442 294 - 988 526 234
TOP 2 BOX 976 381 595 49 926 512 86 154 210 698 265 80 891 83 - 535 304 137
56% 46% 64% 63% 55% 53% 64% 63% 55% 53% 64% 63% 61%  30% 52%  59%  68%
PNJFB AB F AF AJ AN P AP
Definitely vulnerable 312 108 204 24 288 164 28 48 69 242 64 38 299 13 - 149 100 63
18% 13% 22% 31% 17% 17% 21% 20% 18% 19% 15% 30% 21% 5% 14% 19% 31%
PNEB AB AE AJK AN APQ
Likely vulnerable 664 273 391 25 639 348 58 106 141 456 201 41 592 70 - 386 204 74
38% 33% 42% 32% 38% 36% 43% 43% 37% 35% 48% 33% 41%  25% 38% 39% 37%
NJB AB AJL AN
Likely not vulnerable 465 244 221 15 450 284 30 48 98 357 101 28 361 101 - 305 125 34
27% 30% 24% 19% 27% 29% 23% 20% 26% 27% 24% 22% 25% 36% 30% 24% 17%
RMHC AC AH AM AR
Definitely not 239 168 71 9 230 141 10 26 61 204 33 10 147 87 - 154 64 21
vulnerable 14% 20% 8% 12% 14% 15% 7% 10% 16% 16% 8% 8% 10% 31% 15% 12% 10%
MKGC AC G G AKL AM
BOTTOM 2 BOX 704 412 292 24 680 425 40 74 158 561 134 38 508 189 - 460 189 55
40% 50% 32% 31% 41% 44% 30% 30% 42% 43% 32% 30% 35% 67% 45%  36%  27%
KGHDC AC AD AGH GH AKL AM AQR R
RM
Depends 38 14 24 2 36 16 4 10 8 23 10 6 30 6 - 19 17 2
2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1%
DK/NA 32 16 15 3 29 15 3 7 4 23 8 2 23 3 - 14 8 8
2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4%

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q12.

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

DK/NA

Is there anyone else in your immediate household who

health impacts of climate change?

Subsample :

Believe in climate change

you think would be especially vulnerable to the potential

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
»w & © O 6 & G H GO GO w w m O O O ® & @M W
1749 237 299 673 414 126 126 1254 488 655 607 446 678 615 644 435 462 727 653 372 370
1751 187 452 460 410 242 536 843 343 598 810 528 636 578 697 428 415 984 395 205 372
646 77 96 224 200 49 44 465 188 296 162 164 256 225 238 154 173 266 243 125 137
37% 33% 32% 33% 48% 39% 35% 37% 38% 45% 27% 37% 38% 37% 37% 35% 37% 37% 37% 34% 37%
KD ABCD K AK
1025 145 192 421 194 73 81 783 270 335 420 256 385 375 369 265 281 458 406 242 161
59% 61% 64% 62% 47% 58% 65% 62% 55% 51% 69% 57% 57% 61% 57% 61% 61% 63% 62% 65% 44%
UJE E E AE E A AlJ AU u AU
79 15 11 29 19 4 1 6 30 24 25 26 37 15 37 16 8 2 4 4 72
5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 3% 1% *0% 6% 4% 4% 6% 5% 2% 6% 4% 2% *% 1% 1% 19%
TQNGH N N 0 ARST
RS

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q12. Is there anyone else in your immediate household who you think would be especially vulnerable to the potential

health impacts of climate change?

Subsample : Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
@ww G © O 6 B G H @M G ® L m m™ O ™ Q@ ®
Total 1749 823 926 78 1671 969 133 245 380 1305 417 126 1452 281 - 1027 518 201
Unweighted Total 1751 852 899 274 1477 872 132 218 503 1305 425 123 1442 294 - 988 526 234
Yes 646 247 399 39 607 385 61 87 104 432 204 50 595 50 - 352 211 83
37% 30% 43% 49% 36% 40% 46% 36% 27% 33% 49% 40% 41%  18% 34%  41%  41%
NJIEB AB AE Al 1 AJ AN P
P
No 1025 543 482 34 991 555 62 133 263 814 194 69 791 221 - 640 277 107
59% 66% 52% 43% 59% 57% 47% 54% 69% 62% 46% 55% 54% 79% 62% 54% 53%
MKGDC AC AD AFGH AK AM AQ
Q
DK/NA 79 33 46 6 73 28 9 25 13 58 19 7 66 10 - 35 29 11
5% 4% 5% 8% 4% 3% 7% 10% 3% 4% 5% 6% 5% 4% 3% 6% 5%
PF AF1

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q14. Have you personally taken any steps in the past year to protect yourself or family members from the potential health
risks and/or impacts of climate change?

Subsample : Believe in climate change

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line

Total 1749 237 299 673 414 126 126 1254 488 655 607 446 678 615 644 435 462 727 653 372 370
Unweighted Total 1751 187 452 460 410 242 536 843 343 598 810 528 636 578 697 428 415 984 395 205 372
Better eating habits 7/ 131 22 16 38 48 7 6 103 52 47 32 28 55 48 47 33 28 50 59 42 22
gardening 8% 9% 5% 6% 12% 6% 5% 8% 11% 7% 5% 6% 8% 8% 7% 8% 6% 7% 9% 11% 6%
K ACDF AK
Use more sunscreen 109 9 5 53 36 5 7 88 25 44 40 17 52 39 48 20 28 46 49 23 14
6% 4% 2% 8% 9% 4% 5% 7% 5% 7% 7% 4% 8% 6% 7% 5% 6% 6% 7% 6% 4%
uLcC C BCF A L u
Recycling 105 12 23 29 31 9 8 87 35 43 27 30 44 30 48 32 18 47 48 30 10
6% 5% 8% 4% 8% % 6% 7% % 7% 4% 7% 6% 5% 7% % 4% 6% 7% 8% 3%
ub A Q U U U
Increase home’s energy 91 25 13 29 18 6 6 79 26 38 27 10 40 40 26 26 31 51 35 21 6
efficiency, 5%  11% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 4% 2% 6% 6% 4% 6% 7% % 5% 6% 2%
UL ACDEF A L L AU U U
Watch weather more 81 20 7 26 21 8 5 63 20 38 24 22 27 32 41 19 17 33 35 17 14
closely 5% 9% 2% 4% 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4%
C C
Drive less (general) 49 10 6 15 16 2 3 41 12 20 17 14 13 23 24 18 6 26 18 10 5
3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 1% 4% 3% 3% 1%
U Q U
Flu shot / immunization / 43 5 6 19 10 3 3 30 13 8 22 15 19 9 20 17 1 17 16 7 9
vaccinations 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% *% 2% 2% 2% 3%
QJ J Q Q
Installed air 36 2 3 20 8 3 2 31 5 15 16 6 16 13 17 5 11 20 13 4 3
conditioning, 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1%
u A u
Have an emergency plan/ 22 12 2 7 1 - 1 18 7 10 6 6 10 6 13 0 9 6 12 6 4
kit, 1% 5% 1% 1% *0 *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% *% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
PE ACDE P P
Prepare for storms, 16 2 2 9 1 2 1 15 2 5 8 2 4 10 4 3 7 6 9 3 -
1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
A

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q14. Have you personally taken any steps in the past year to protect yourself or family members from the potential health
risks and/or impacts of climate change?

Subsample :

Vigilant for ticks on
person/pets,

Use deet,
Riding your bike to work
Other

No/None

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Believe in climate change

HISK

RISK

FOREST FIRE

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
»w & © O 6 B 6 H GO GO « w m O O E O ® &6 @M W
13 2 2 2 7 - 0 11 2 6 5 3 4 6 6 1 4 7 4 2 2
1% 1% 1% *% 2% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
6 - - 5 - 2 - 6 2 - 5 2 2 3 5 - 2 5 2 - -
*0p 1% 1% >0 *0 1% *U *0 *0 1% >0 1% >0
A
1 - 0 - 1 - 1 - 0 1 0 0 - 1 1 - 0 1 - - -
*0 >0 *U *0 *0p >0 *0p >0 *0 *0 >0 *0p
191 31 33 73 41 13 12 130 47 77 67 49 63 78 59 48 52 80 61 39 49
11% 13% 11% 11% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 12% 11% 11% 9% 13% 9% 11% 11% 11% 9% 11% 13%
1109 132 210 436 248 83 86 769 314 404 390 288 429 383 381 283 309 450 405 224 254
63% 56% 70% 65% 60% 65% 69% 61% 64% 62% 64% 65% 63% 62% 59% 65% 67% 62% 62% 60% 69%
OHB ABE H 0 AR



Q14. Have you personally taken any steps in the past year to protect yourself or family members from the potential health
risks and/or impacts of climate change?
Subsample : Believe in climate change
GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»” & O O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O ® @ ®
Total 1749 823 926 78 1671 969 133 245 380 1305 417 126 1452 281 - 1027 518 201
Unweighted Total 1751 852 899 274 1477 872 132 218 503 1305 425 123 1442 294 - 988 526 234
Better eating habits / 131 34 97 11 120 83 12 17 18 90 45 10 118 12 - 76 42 13
gardening 8% 4%  10%  14% 7% 9% 9% 7% 5% 7%  11% 8% 8% 4% 7% 8% 7%
NIEB AB AE 1 AJd AN
Use more sunscreen 109 49 60 5 103 57 2 21 23 74 38 2 101 7 - 64 30 15
6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 2% 9% 6% 6% 9% 2% 7% 3% 6% 6% 7%
NLG G L AJL AN
Recycling 105 34 71 10 95 65 11 15 12 69 30 10 94 10 - 59 32 14
6% 4% 8%  13% 6% 7% 9% 6% 3% 5% 7% 8% 6% 4% 6% 6% 7%
1EB AB AE 1
Increase home’s energy 91 36 55 2 89 57 6 13 16 73 18 3 83 9 - 55 27 10
efficiency, 5% 4% 6% 2% 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 2% 6% 3% 5% 5% 5%
A
Watch weather more 81 25 57 3 78 38 11 14 19 56 16 12 79 2 - 43 25 13
closely 5% 3% 6% 4% 5% 4% 8% 6% 5% 4% 4% 9% 5% 1% 4% 5% 6%
NB AB AN
Drive less (general) 49 25 24 1 48 23 7 5 10 29 16 5 49 0 - 25 11 13
3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 6% 2% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% *% 2% 2% 7%
N AN APQ
Flu shot / immunization / 43 17 26 2 41 18 7 8 10 29 10 5 33 10 - 24 11 7
vaccinations 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 5% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4%
Installed air 36 13 23 2 34 20 3 1 11 26 10 3 36 0 - 14 10 11
conditioning, 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% *0% 1% 2% 6%
N AN AP
Have an emergency plan/ 22 12 11 1 21 10 2 10 0 22 1 1 22 1 - 17 3 3
kit, 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% *% 2% *% 1% 2% *% 2% *% 1%
NK1 1 1 AK AN
Prepare for storms, 16 6 9 0 16 8 - 2 5 14 1 - 16 - - 10 4 2
1% 1% 1% *0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Vigilant for ticks on 13 6 8 1 13 4 2 1 5 9 5 1 12 2 - 10 3 1

person/pets, 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

*%

2%

*% 1% 1% 1% 1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

*%



(Continued)

Q14. Have you personally taken any steps in the past year to protect yourself or family members from the potential health
risks and/or impacts of climate change?

Subsample : Believe in climate change

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS

Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor

Use deet, 6 6 - - 6 3 - 2 2 3 3 - 6 - - 5 2 -
*0% 1% *% *0% 1% *0% *% 1% *% *0% *%

Riding your bike to work 1 - 1 0 1 0 - 1 - 0 - 1 1 - - 1 0 -
*% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *%

Other 191 71 120 10 181 108 18 21 40 142 42 18 173 16 - 113 52 26
11% 9%  13% 13% 11% 11%  14% 9% 10% 11% 10% 14%  12% 6% 11%  10%  13%
NB AB AN

No/None 1109 581 528 43 1066 623 75 151 252 843 252 76 874 222 - 667 330 111
63% 71% 57% 55% 64% 64% 57% 62% 66% 65% 60% 61% 60%  79% 65% 64%  55%
RMC AC AM R

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q17A.

the following poses a major risk, moderate risk, a minor risk or no risk at all to the health of Canadians:

Lyme disease

TOTAL

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

1 will now read you a list of diseases caused by a mosquito / tick bite. Please tell me whether you think each of

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
»w & © O 6 & G H GO GO w w m N O E O ® & @M W
1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
1241 161 205 481 299 95 91 910 307 485 449 327 493 419 463 314 305 550 451 255 240
68% 65% 65% 69% 68% 73% 70% 69% 60% 71% 70% 69% 69% 66% 67% 69% 64% 72% 66% 65% 63%
Ul Al 1 ASU
548 58 73 213 159 45 39 406 138 227 184 159 222 165 219 141 107 234 211 126 103
30% 24% 23% 30% 36% 35% 30% 31% 27% 33% 29% 34% 31% 26% 32% 31% 22% 31% 31% 32% 27%
QNC ABC BC A N Q Q
693 103 132 268 140 50 52 504 170 258 265 168 271 254 244 172 197 316 240 128 137
38% 42% 42% 38% 32% 38% 40% 38% 33% 38% 41% 35% 38% 40% 36% 38% 41% 41% 35% 33% 36%
1E E E 1 AT
441 65 88 170 89 29 34 309 148 143 151 110 169 162 161 104 133 164 178 94 98
24% 26% 28% 24% 20% 22% 26% 23% 29% 21% 23% 23% 24% 25% 23% 23% 28% 22% 26% 24% 26%
E AJ
57 10 16 12 16 3 2 41 23 17 17 15 19 23 24 14 17 21 22 16 14
3% 4% 5% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4%
D D
498 75 104 181 105 31 36 350 171 159 168 125 188 184 185 118 149 185 201 110 112
27% 31% 33% 26% 24% 24% 27% 27% 33% 23% 26% 26% 26% 29% 27% 26% 31% 24% 29% 28% 29%
J AE AJK
94 10 8 39 33 4 4 59 34 34 25 22 32 33 38 20 25 28 34 25 32
5% 4% 3% 6% 8% 3% 3% 4% 7% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6% 8%
C CF AR



Q17A.

the following poses a major risk, moderate risk, a minor risk or no risk at all to the health of Canadians:

Lyme disease

TOTAL

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

1 will now read you a list of diseases caused by a mosquito / tick bite. Please tell me whether you think each of

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»w & O O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O e @ ®
1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238
1241 524 717 53 1188 687 93 161 281 923 314 73 1031 158 45 727 381 132
68% 60% 75% 65% 68% 68% 68% 63% 70% 68% 71% 53% 71% 56% 54% 68% 68% 65%
NOLB AB L L ANO
548 203 345 30 518 287 42 79 129 394 153 29 483 51 11 293 182 72
30% 23% 36% 37% 30% 28% 31% 31% 32% 29% 35% 21% 33% 18% 13% 27% 33% 35%
PNOB AB L ANO
693 321 372 23 670 400 51 82 152 529 161 44 548 107 34 433 199 60
38% 36% 39% 29% 38% 39% 37% 32% 38% 39% 36% 32% 38% 38% 41% 41%  36%  30%
RD AD AR
441 270 171 21 420 248 37 60 91 350 79 39 323 92 23 272 122 47
24% 31% 18% 26% 24% 24% 27% 23% 23% 26% 18% 28% 22% 33% 28% 25% 22% 23%
MKC AC AK AM
57 34 22 3 54 31 3 10 12 32 18 11 31 15 10 31 15 11
3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 8% 2% 5% 12% 3% 3% 5%
MJ M AM
498 305 193 24 473 280 40 70 103 382 97 50 354 107 34 303 137 58
27% 35% 20% 30% 27% 28% 29% 27% 26% 28% 22% 36% 24% 38% 41% 28%  25%  28%
MKC AC K K AM AM
94 51 43 4 90 48 5 25 16 50 33 14 67 16 5 38 40 13
5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 10% 4% 4% 7% 11% 5% 6% 6% 4% 7% 7%
PJ AFGI J J P



Q17B.

the following poses a major risk, moderate risk, a minor risk or no risk at all to the health of Canadians:

West Nile Virus

TOTAL

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

1 will now read you a list of diseases caused by a mosquito / tick bite. Please tell me whether you think each of

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line

®»w & © O 6 & G H GO GO w w m O O E O ® & @M W
1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
1063 119 181 433 261 68 73 783 265 434 364 275 428 356 422 249 260 460 397 222 206
58% 48% 57% 62% 60% 52% 56% 59% 52% 64% 57% 58% 60% 56% 62% 55% 54% 60% 58% 57% 54%

1B ABF B AlK Q u

408 45 66 172 100 26 26 292 85 184 140 118 175 112 183 96 75 171 147 77 90
22% 18% 21% 25% 23% 20% 20% 22% 17% 27% 22% 25% 25% 18% 27% 21% 16% 22% 21% 20% 24%
ONI Al N N AQ

654 74 115 261 162 42 47 491 180 250 224 157 253 244 239 153 184 289 250 145 115
36% 30% 36% 37% 37% 33% 36% 37% 35% 37% 35% 33% 35% 38% 35% 34% 38% 38% 36% 37% 30%

U A U

565 96 103 206 115 46 43 401 163 192 210 131 213 215 178 154 170 242 202 108 121
31% 39% 32% 29% 26% 35% 33% 30% 32% 28% 33% 28% 30% 34% 26% 34% 36% 32% 29% 28% 32%

OE ADE E 0 AO

124 21 26 32 34 10 10 88 47 26 52 44 48 32 54 37 28 48 49 30 26

% 9% 8% 5% 8% 8% % 7% 9% 4% 8% 9% % 5% 8% 8% 6% 6% 7% 8% %

JD J J N

689 117 129 238 149 56 53 489 210 217 262 175 261 247 233 191 198 290 252 138 148
38% 48% 41% 34% 34% 43% 41% 37% 41% 32% 41% 37% 37% 39% 34% 42% 41% 38% 37% 35% 39%
0JD ADE D J J o] 0

81 10 8 30 27 6 4 47 38 27 16 24 24 33 31 12 21 12 38 29 30

4% 4% 2% 4% 6% 4% 3% 4% 7% 4% 2% 5% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4% 2% 6% 8% 8%
RKHC C AK R ARS AR

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q17B. 1 will now read you a list of diseases caused by a mosquito / tick bite. Please tell me whether you think each of
the following poses a major risk, moderate risk, a minor risk or no risk at all to the health of Canadians:

West Nile Virus

TOTAL

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»”w & © O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O ® @ ®
1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238
1063 446 617 50 1013 594 73 143 236 788 272 56 902 121 34 610 327 123
58% 51% 65% 62% 58% 59% 53% 56% 59% 58% 61% 41% 62% 43% 41% 57% 59% 60%
NOLB AB L L ANO
408 148 261 25 383 218 29 60 95 301 105 33 358 41 10 210 143 54
22% 17% 27% 31% 22% 21% 21% 23% 24% 22% 24% 24% 25% 14% 12% 20% 26% 27%
PNOB AB ANO P
654 298 356 25 630 376 44 83 141 487 168 24 544 80 24 400 184 69
36% 34% 37% 31% 36% 37% 32% 32% 35% 36% 38% 18% 37% 29% 29% 37% 33%  34%
NL L L AN
565 318 248 21 544 323 46 68 122 434 115 50 422 107 30 339 163 64
31% 36% 26% 26% 31% 32% 34% 26% 30% 32% 26% 37% 29% 38% 36% 32% 29% 31%
MKC AC K AM
124 78 46 6 118 60 8 22 34 86 34 11 67 39 16 80 35 8
7% 9% 5% 8% 7% 6% 5% 9% 8% 6% 8% 8% 5% 14% 19% 8% 6% 4%
MC AC AM AM
689 396 294 27 662 383 54 90 156 521 149 61 489 146 46 419 198 72
38% 45% 31% 34% 38% 38% 39% 35% 39% 38% 34% 44% 34% 52%  56% 39% 35%  35%
MmC AC AM AM
81 39 42 4 77 37 10 24 8 47 22 19 61 14 3 38 33 9
4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 8% 9% 2% 3% 5% 14% 4% 5% 4% 4% 6% 4%
Jl 1 AF1 AJK



Q17cC.

the following poses a major risk, moderate risk, a minor risk or no risk at all to the health of Canadians:

Zika

TOTAL

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

1 will now read you a list of diseases caused by a mosquito / tick bite. Please tell me whether you think each of

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line

®»w & © O 6 & G H GO GO w w m O O E O ® & @M W
1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
737 86 97 282 224 49 48 532 203 291 244 190 317 227 296 168 165 301 279 168 157
40% 35% 30% 40% 51% 37% 37% 40% 39% 43% 38% 40% 45% 36% 43% 37% 34% 39% 41% 43% 41%
QNC C ABCDF AN Q

318 41 42 123 94 18 19 226 93 131 95 84 137 94 128 68 68 122 122 71 74
17% 17% 13% 18% 21% 14% 14% 17% 18% 19% 15% 18% 19% 15% 19% 15% 14% 16% 18% 18% 19%

ACF
419 45 54 159 130 31 30 305 110 160 149 105 181 132 168 100 97 178 157 97 84
23% 18% 17% 23% 30% 24% 23% 23% 21% 24% 23% 22% 25% 21% 24% 22% 20% 23% 23% 25% 22%
C ABCD

682 104 133 257 135 53 50 499 201 244 237 149 259 271 227 172 219 284 265 136 133
37% 42% 42% 37% 31% 41% 38% 38% 39% 36% 37% 31% 36% 43% 33% 38% 46% 37% 39% 35% 35%
OLE E E E AL AO

226 35 54 80 38 20 22 154 60 75 90 60 83 81 75 65 61 98 78 41 50
12% 14% 17% 11% 9% 15% 17% 12% 12% 11% 14% 13% 12% 13% 11% 14% 13% 13% 11% 11% 13%

E E E H

908 139 187 337 173 73 71 654 261 319 327 209 342 352 302 237 280 382 343 177 183
50% 57% 59% 48% 39% 56% 55% 50% 51% 47% 51% 44% 48% 55% 44% 52% 58% 50% 50% 45% 48%
OLE E ADE E E ALM 0] AO

188 21 34 83 42 9 11 133 49 68 71 75 53 57 88 47 34 80 65 45 43
10% 8% 11% 12% 10% 7% 9% 10% 10% 10% 11% 16% 7% 9% 13% 10% 7% 10% 9% 11% 11%

QM AMN AQ

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q17cC. 1 will now read you a list of diseases caused by a mosquito / tick bite. Please tell me whether you think each of
the following poses a major risk, moderate risk, a minor risk or no risk at all to the health of Canadians:

Zika
GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»”w & O O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O ® @ ®
TOTAL 1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
Unweighted Total 1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238
TOP 2 BOX 737 290 447 31 706 400 48 111 166 497 233 56 640 74 19 419 240 77
40% 33% 47% 38% 40% 39% 35% 43% 42% 37% 52% 41% 44% 26% 22% 39% 43% 38%
NOJB AB AJ ANO
Major risk 318 114 204 13 305 165 24 54 70 215 94 36 278 32 5 173 112 34
17% 13% 21% 16% 17% 16% 17% 21% 18% 16% 21% 26% 19% 11% 6% 16% 20% 16%
NOJB AB J J ANO
Moderate risk 419 176 243 18 401 235 24 58 96 281 138 20 362 42 14 246 128 44
23% 20% 25% 22% 23% 23% 18% 23% 24% 21% 31% 15% 25% 15%  16% 23%  23% 21%
NJB AB AJL AN
Minor risk 682 363 319 26 657 388 65 82 142 540 130 45 515 131 33 416 196 71
37% 41% 33% 31% 37% 38% 47% 32% 36% 40% 29% 33% 35% 47% 39% 39% 35% 35%
MKC AC AHI AK AM
No risk at all 226 128 98 13 213 131 12 26 51 183 41 15 166 45 12 143 58 24
12% 15% 10% 16% 12% 13% 8% 10% 13% 13% 9% 11% 11% 16% 15% 13% 10% 12%
KC AC AK
BOTTOM 2 BOX 908 491 417 39 869 520 77 108 194 723 171 60 681 176 45 558 253 95
50% 56% 44% 48% 50% 51% 56%  42% 48% 53% 39% 44% 47% 63% 54% 52%  45%  47%
MKHC AC H H AK AM AQ
DK/NA 188 98 90 12 176 94 13 37 40 136 40 21 131 30 20 91 65 31
10% 11% 9% 14% 10% 9% 9% 14% 10% 10% 9% 15% 9% 11% 24% 8% 12% 15%
PM AMN P

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q17D.

the following poses a major risk, moderate risk, a minor risk or no risk at all to the health of Canadians:

Yellow Fever

TOTAL

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

1 will now read you a list of diseases caused by a mosquito / tick bite. Please tell me whether you think each of

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
»w & © O 6 & G H GO GO w w m O O E O ® & @M W
1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
510 67 76 184 151 32 27 365 163 190 157 169 192 145 228 114 98 189 203 113 118
28% 27% 24% 26% 34% 24% 21% 28% 32% 28% 24% 36% 27% 23% 33% 25% 20% 25% 29% 29% 31%
QNKG ACDF G K AMN APQ
203 34 32 76 50 10 10 143 65 74 63 65 79 55 92 46 35 72 81 47 50
11% 14% 10% 11% 11% 8% % 11% 13% 11% 10% 14% 11% 9% 13% 10% 7% 9% 12% 12% 13%
QN N Q
307 33 43 108 101 22 17 222 97 116 94 103 113 90 136 67 63 117 122 66 68
17% 13% 14% 15% 23% 17% 13% 17% 19% 17% 15% 22% 16% 14% 20% 15% 13% 15% 18% 17% 18%
0 ABCD AMN AQ
685 90 117 243 174 61 56 514 206 256 223 153 257 272 237 187 188 278 292 163 115
37% 36% 37% 35% 40% 47% 43% 39% 40% 38% 35% 32% 36% 43% 35% 41% 39% 36% 43% 42% 30%
UL AD A ALM u AU u
396 60 91 159 65 20 32 279 62 139 196 84 170 142 119 95 133 203 109 53 85
22% 25% 29% 23% 15% 16% 24% 21% 12% 20% 31% 18% 24% 22% 17% 21% 28% 27% 16% 14% 22%
OLIEF E AEF E 1 AlJ L AO AST ST
ST
1081 150 208 402 239 81 88 793 268 395 419 237 427 415 356 283 321 480 401 217 200
59% 61% 66% 57% 55% 62% 67% 60% 52% 58% 65% 50% 60% 65% 52% 63% 67% 63% 58% 56% 52%
uoLl ADE AH AlJ L AL 0] AO AU
242 29 33 115 48 17 16 160 82 93 66 68 93 76 102 55 60 93 83 60 66
13% 12% 10% 16% 11% 13% 12% 12% 16% 14% 10% 14% 13% 12% 15% 12% 13% 12% 12% 15% 17%
K ACE K S AR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q17D. 1 will now read you a list of diseases caused by a mosquito / tick bite. Please tell me whether you think each of
the following poses a major risk, moderate risk, a minor risk or no risk at all to the health of Canadians:

Yellow Fever

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»”w & O O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O e @ ®
TOTAL 1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
Unweighted Total 1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238
TOP 2 BOX 510 208 302 24 485 263 39 86 115 338 153 58 431 56 17 272 178 58
28% 24% 32% 30% 28% 26% 29% 34% 29% 25% 35% 42% 30% 20% 21% 25% 32% 28%
PNJB AB AJ AJ AN AP
Major risk 203 66 136 12 191 104 16 34 43 144 52 28 176 21 7 102 71 29
11% 8% 14% 14% 11% 10% 12% 13% 11% 11% 12% 21% 12% 7% 8% 10% 13% 14%
B AB AJ AN
Moderate risk 307 142 165 13 294 160 23 52 71 194 101 30 256 35 11 170 108 29
17% 16% 17% 16%  17% 16% 17% 20% 18% 14% 23% 22% 18% 13%  13% 16%  19%  14%
J AJ
Minor risk 685 350 335 27 658 399 59 92 127 510 166 46 550 115 17 421 185 78
37% 40% 35% 33% 38% 39% 43% 36% 32% 38% 37% 34% 38% 41% 20% 39% 33% 38%
Qo1 1 o] 0 Q
No risk at all 396 206 190 11 385 210 24 37 120 322 77 15 287 71 38 240 111 45
22% 23% 20% 14% 22% 21% 18% 14% 30% 24% 17% 11% 20% 25% 45% 23% 20% 22%
MKLH AFGH AKL AMN
BOTTOM 2 BOX 1081 556 525 38 1043 608 84 129 247 832 243 61 836 185 55 661 296 123
59% 63% 55% 47% 60% 60% 61% 50% 62% 61% 55% 44% 58% 66%  65% 62% 53% 61%
QLHDC AC AD H H AKL AM AQ
DK/NA 242 116 126 18 224 143 14 41 38 186 48 18 184 39 12 134 84 22
13% 13% 13% 23% 13% 14% 10% 16% 10% 14% 11% 13% 13% 14% 14% 13% 15% 11%
1E AE 1

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q17E.

the following poses a major risk, moderate risk, a minor risk or no risk at all to the health of Canadians:

Malaria

TOTAL

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

1 will now read you a list of diseases caused by a mosquito / tick bite. Please tell me whether you think each of

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
» & © O 6 & G H GO GO w w m O O E O ® & M W
1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
589 78 82 228 167 35 33 427 186 221 182 180 250 154 266 130 112 234 225 138 130
32% 31% 26% 32% 38% 27% 25% 32% 36% 33% 28% 38% 35% 24% 39% 29% 23% 31% 33% 35% 34%
QNKGC ACF G K AN N APQ
280 44 34 105 83 14 14 205 94 106 80 97 102 77 133 61 52 103 115 72 61
15% 18% 11% 15% 19% 11% 11% 16% 18% 16% 13% 21% 14% 12% 19% 13% 11% 14% 17% 18% 16%
QNKGC CF K AMN APQ
309 34 48 123 84 21 19 222 92 115 102 83 148 78 133 69 60 130 110 66 69
17% 14% 15% 17% 19% 16% 14% 17% 18% 17% 16% 17% 21% 12% 19% 15% 13% 17% 16% 17% 18%
ON AN 0
715 98 113 264 184 56 55 531 194 290 230 163 257 291 249 192 204 297 288 157 129
39% 40% 36% 38% 42% 43% 42% 40% 38% 43% 36% 34% 36% 46% 36% 43% 43% 39% 42% 40% 34%
uL AK ALM U
458 63 114 174 76 32 40 334 106 147 205 107 187 163 139 119 146 221 153 79 84
25% 25% 36% 25% 17% 25% 31% 25% 21% 22% 32% 23% 26% 26% 20% 26% 31% 29% 22% 20% 22%
O1JE ABDEF E A AlJ AO ASTU
1172 161 226 437 259 88 95 864 300 437 436 270 444 454 388 312 351 518 441 235 213
64% 65% 71% 62% 59% 68% 73% 66% 59% 64% 68% 57% 62% 71% 57% 69% 73% 68% 64% 60% 55%
uoLl ADE AH A Al ALM AO AO AU U
71 8 8 36 12 7 3 28 26 21 24 23 18 27 32 10 16 11 20 16 41
4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 5% 2% 2% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 11%
RH ARST

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q17E. 1 will now read you a list of diseases caused by a mosquito / tick bite. Please tell me whether you think each of
the following poses a major risk, moderate risk, a minor risk or no risk at all to the health of Canadians:

Malaria
GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»”w & O O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O ® @ ®
TOTAL 1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
Unweighted Total 1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238
TOP 2 BOX 589 237 353 33 556 293 58 99 130 402 177 54 497 61 23 307 202 78
32% 27% 37% 41% 32% 29% 43% 38% 32% 30% 40% 40% 34% 22% 28% 29% 36% 38%
PNJFB AB AF F AJ AN P P
Major risk 280 98 182 15 265 141 27 52 55 193 81 34 232 29 16 131 100 47
15% 11% 19% 18% 15% 14% 19% 20% 14% 14% 18% 25% 16% 10% 20% 12% 18% 23%
PNB AB AJ N P AP
Moderate risk 309 138 171 19 291 152 32 47 75 210 96 20 265 32 7 176 102 31
17% 16% 18% 23% 17% 15% 23% 18% 19% 15% 22% 15% 18% 11% 8% 17%  18%  15%
NOJ AJd ANO
Minor risk 715 358 357 27 688 434 50 98 126 529 172 53 568 124 22 452 182 81
39% 41% 37% 33% 39% 43% 36% 38% 31% 39% 39% 39% 39% 44% 27% 42% 33% 40%
Qol Al 0 AQ
No risk at all 458 242 216 17 440 251 23 44 132 370 84 21 338 84 32 277 144 36
25% 28% 23% 21% 25% 25% 17% 17% 33% 27% 19% 15% 23% 30% 38% 26% 26% 18%
MKLGH H AFGH AKL AM R
R
BOTTOM 2 BOX 1172 600 572 44 1129 685 73 142 258 899 255 75 906 207 54 730 326 117
64% 68% 60% 54% 64% 68% 53% 55% 65% 66% 58% 55% 62% 74%  65% 68% 58%  58%
KGHDC AC AD AGH AKL AM AQR
QoM
DK/NA 71 43 28 4 67 35 6 16 12 54 11 8 49 13 6 31 31 8
4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 6% 3% 4% 3% 6% 3% 5% 7% 3% 6% 4%

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q17.

the following poses a major risk, moderate risk, a minor risk or no risk at all to the health of Canadians:

Summary Table :

TOTAL

Unweighted Total

Lyme disease

West Nile Virus

Zika

Malaria

Yellow Fever

None of the above

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

1 will now read you a list of diseases caused by a mosquito / tick bite. Please tell me whether you think each of

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Top Box
HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
®»”w & © O 6 & G H GO GO « w m O O E O ® & @M W
1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
548 58 73 213 159 45 39 406 138 227 184 159 222 165 219 141 107 234 211 126 103
30% 24% 23% 30% 36% 35% 30% 31% 27% 33% 29% 34% 31% 26% 32% 31% 22% 31% 31% 32% 27%
QNC ABC BC A N Q Q
408 45 66 172 100 26 26 292 85 184 140 118 175 112 183 96 75 171 147 77 90
22% 18% 21% 25% 23% 20% 20% 22% 17% 27% 22% 25% 25% 18% 27% 21% 16% 22% 21% 20% 24%
ONI Al N N AQ
318 41 42 123 94 18 19 226 93 131 95 84 137 94 128 68 68 122 122 71 74
17% 17% 13% 18% 21% 14% 14% 17% 18% 19% 15% 18% 19% 15% 19% 15% 14% 16% 18% 18% 19%
ACF
280 44 34 105 83 14 14 205 94 106 80 97 102 77 133 61 52 103 115 72 61
15% 18% 11% 15% 19% 11% 11% 16% 18% 16% 13% 21% 14% 12% 19% 13% 11% 14% 17% 18% 16%
QNKGC CF K AMN APQ
203 34 32 76 50 10 10 143 65 74 63 65 79 55 92 46 35 72 81 47 50
11% 14% 10% 11% 11% 8% 7% 11% 13% 11% 10% 14% 11% 9% 13% 10% 7% 9% 12% 12% 13%
QN N Q
1084 154 214 406 233 78 82 757 306 369 409 260 424 393 378 275 318 458 381 210 246
59% 62% 67% 58% 53% 60% 63% 57% 60% 54% 64% 55% 59% 62% 55% 61% 66% 60% 55% 54% 64%
OJHE ADE AJ AO AST



Q17. 1 will now read you a list of diseases caused by a mosquito / tick bite. Please tell me whether you think each of
the following poses a major risk, moderate risk, a minor risk or no risk at all to the health of Canadians:

Summary Table :

TOTAL

Unweighted Total

Lyme disease

West Nile Virus

Zika

Malaria

Yellow Fever

None of the above

Top Box

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»w & O O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O ® @ &
1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238
548 203 345 30 518 287 42 79 129 394 153 29 483 51 11 293 182 72
30% 23% 36% 37% 30% 28% 31% 31% 32% 29% 35% 21% 33% 18% 13% 27% 33% 35%
PNOB AB L ANO
408 148 261 25 383 218 29 60 95 301 105 33 358 41 10 210 143 54
22% 17% 27% 31% 22% 21% 21% 23% 24% 22% 24% 24% 25% 14% 12% 20% 26% 27%
PNOB AB ANO P
318 114 204 13 305 165 24 54 70 215 94 36 278 32 5 173 112 34
17% 13% 21% 16% 17% 16% 17% 21% 18% 16% 21% 26% 19% 11% 6% 16% 20%  16%
NOJB AB J J ANO
280 98 182 15 265 141 27 52 55 193 81 34 232 29 16 131 100 47
15% 11% 19% 18% 15% 14% 19% 20% 14% 14% 18% 25% 16% 10% 20% 12% 18% 23%
PNB AB AJ N P AP
203 66 136 12 191 104 16 34 43 144 52 28 176 21 7 102 71 29
11% 8% 14% 14% 11% 10% 12% 13% 11% 11% 12% 21% 12% 7% 8% 10% 13% 14%
B AB AJ AN
1084 594 490 38 1046 612 78 142 241 823 237 79 806 208 60 659 308 116
59% 67% 51% 47% 60% 60% 57% 55% 60% 61% 53% 58% 56% 74%  72% 62% 55% 57%
MKDC AC AD K AM AM AQ



Q17.

the following poses a major risk, moderate risk, a minor risk or no risk at all to the health of Canadians:

Summary Table :

TOTAL
Unweighted Total

Lyme disease

West Nile Virus

Malaria

Yellow Fever

None of the above

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Top 2 Box

1 will now read you a list of diseases caused by a mosquito / tick bite. Please tell me whether you think each of

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
»w & © O 6 & G H GO GO w w m O O E O ® & @M W
1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
1241 161 205 481 299 95 91 910 307 485 449 327 493 419 463 314 305 550 451 255 240
68% 65% 65% 69% 68% 73% 70% 69% 60% 71% 70% 69% 69% 66% 67% 69% 64% 72% 66% 65% 63%
Ul Al 1 ASU
1063 119 181 433 261 68 73 783 265 434 364 275 428 356 422 249 260 460 397 222 206
58% 48% 57% 62% 60% 52% 56% 59% 52% 64% 57% 58% 60% 56% 62% 55% 54% 60% 58% 57% 54%
1B ABF B AlIK Q V]

737 86 97 282 224 49 48 532 203 291 244 190 317 227 296 168 165 301 279 168 157
40% 35% 30% 40% 51% 37% 37% 40% 39% 43% 38% 40% 45% 36% 43% 37% 34% 39% 41% 43% 41%

QNC C ABCDF AN 0
589 78 82 228 167 35 33 427 186 221 182 180 250 154 266 130 112 234 225 138 130
32% 31% 26% 32% 38% 27% 25% 32% 36% 33% 28% 38% 35% 24% 39% 29% 23% 31% 33% 35% 34%

QNKGC ACF G K AN N APQ
510 67 76 184 151 32 27 365 163 190 157 169 192 145 228 114 98 189 203 113 118
28% 27% 24% 26% 34% 24% 21% 28% 32% 28% 24% 36% 27% 23% 33% 25% 20% 25% 29% 29% 31%

QNKG ACDF G K AMN APQ
427 67 81 169 84 26 27 291 144 138 145 103 161 156 141 112 135 154 164 89 109
23% 27% 26% 24% 19% 20% 21% 22% 28% 20% 23% 22% 23% 25% 21% 25% 28% 20% 24% 23% 28%
RE AJd AO AR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q17. 1 will now read you a list of diseases caused by a mosquito / tick bite. Please tell me whether you think each of
the following poses a major risk, moderate risk, a minor risk or no risk at all to the health of Canadians:

Summary Table : Top 2 Box

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle

Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»”w & © O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O ® @ &
TOTAL 1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
Unweighted Total 1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238
Lyme disease 1241 524 717 53 1188 687 93 161 281 923 314 73 1031 158 45 727 381 132
68% 60% 75% 65% 68% 68% 68% 63% 70% 68% 71% 53% 71% 56% 54% 68% 68% 65%

NOLB AB L L ANO
West Nile Virus 1063 446 617 50 1013 594 73 143 236 788 272 56 902 121 34 610 327 123
58% 51% 65% 62% 58% 59% 53% 56% 59% 58% 61% 41% 62% 43% 41% 57% 59% 60%

NOLB AB L L ANO
Zika 737 290 447 31 706 400 48 111 166 497 233 56 640 74 19 419 240 77
40% 33% 47% 38% 40% 39% 35% 43% 42% 37% 52% 41% 44% 26%  22% 39%  43%  38%

NOJB AB AJ ANO
Malaria 589 237 353 33 556 293 58 99 130 402 177 54 497 61 23 307 202 78
32% 27% 37% 41% 32% 29% 43% 38% 32% 30% 40% 40% 34% 22% 28% 29% 36% 38%
PNJFB AB AF F AJ AN P P
Yellow Fever 510 208 302 24 485 263 39 86 115 338 153 58 431 56 17 272 178 58
28% 24% 32% 30% 28% 26% 29% 34% 29% 25% 35% 42% 30% 20% 21% 25% 32% 28%

PNJB AB AJ AJ AN AP
None of the above 427 276 151 17 410 241 26 70 85 335 77 37 292 104 25 254 124 48
23% 31% 16% 21% 23% 24% 19% 27% 21% 25% 17% 27% 20% 37%  30% 24%  22% @ 24%
MKC AC AK AM

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q18.

diseases caused by the bite from an infected mosquitoe or tick?

TOTAL
Unweighted Total
Yes

No

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Have you personally taken any steps in the past year to protect yourself or family members to prevent against

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@»w & © O 6 & G H o @-M G ® wWw m ™ O E QO & 6 M W
1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
751 92 146 320 146 46 59 570 201 323 227 160 280 309 238 196 214 314 315 174 122
41% 37% 46% 46% 33% 35% 46% 43% 39% 48% 35% 34% 39% 49% 35% 43% 45% 41% 46% 45% 32%
UOLKE EF AEF A AlIK ALM 0 (0] U AU U
1065 151 166 378 287 83 71 749 304 350 411 310 426 323 440 252 264 448 372 215 246
58% 61% 52% 54% 65% 64% 54% 57% 59% 52% 64% 65% 60% 51% 64% 56% 55% 59% 54% 55% 64%
SNJD ACD CD J AJd AN N APQ AST
17 3 4 3 5 1 0 - 7 5 4 4 7 4 7 3 2 0 - - 17
1% 1% 1% *U 1% 1% *U 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *U *U 4%
R AR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q18. Have you personally taken any steps in the past year to protect yourself or family members to prevent against
diseases caused by the bite from an infected mosquitoe or tick?

TOTAL
Unweighted Total
Yes

No

DK/NA

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»”w & O O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O ® @ ®
1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238
751 304 447 34 717 459 53 88 134 577 159 51 637 85 22 455 212 84
41% 35% 47% 42% 41% 45% 39% 34% 33% 43% 36% 37% 44% 30% 26% 43% 38% 41%
NOKI1B AB AHI K ANO

1065 571 494 45 1020 550 80 166 263 767 279 86 803 193 62 606 340 117
58% 65% 52% 56% 58% 54% 58% 65% 66% 57% 63% 63% 55% 69%  74% 57% 61%  58%

MFC AC F AF AJ AM AM
17 5 12 2 15 5 4 3 3 12 5 0 12 3 - 7 6 2
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *0% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q19. What steps have you taken?

Subsample :

Total
Unweighted Total

Using insect repellent /
spray always

Wearing long pants and
long sleeves

Avoid outdoor areas
known for higher volume
of mosquitos/ticks

Vaccinations /
immunization / shots

Using insect repellent /
spray only when going
into marshy / treed
areas

Checking for ticks on
skin after being
outdoors

Check pets after being
outdoors

Reducing time outdoors
during peak mosquito
periods

Avoid standing water

Wearing light coloured
clothing when outdoors

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Taken steps to protect from insect

bite

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
»”w & © O 6 & G H GO GO « w m O O E O ® &6 @M W
751 92 146 320 146 46 59 570 201 323 227 160 280 309 238 196 214 314 315 174 122
738 67 234 212 141 84 238 380 140 288 310 201 249 285 256 188 193 430 188 98 120
406 39 107 157 85 19 38 301 104 195 107 80 170 157 126 115 111 154 185 94 68
54% 42% 73% 49% 58% 42% 63% 53% 52% 60% 47% 50% 61% 51% 53% 58% 52% 49% 59% 54% 56%
K ABDEF AH AK A
192 24 35 89 34 10 17 150 34 78 79 39 72 80 72 41 52 91 76 37 25
26% 26% 24% 28% 23% 22% 29% 26% 17% 24% 35% 24% 26% 26% 30% 21% 24% 29% 24% 21% 21%
1 AlJ

123 10 28 56 21 7 8 88 27 63 32 30 46 47 38 41 28 49 47 22 27
16% 11% 19% 18% 14% 16% 14% 15% 14% 20% 14% 19% 17% 15% 16% 21% 13% 16% 15% 13% 22%
103 17 11 53 15 7 8 81 43 35 25 26 27 49 32 21 30 42 47 30 14
14% 18% 8% 17% 10% 16% 13% 14% 21% 11% 11% 16% 10% 16% 13% 11% 14% 13% 15% 17% 11%
MC C AJK

90 15 11 38 19 6 7 79 16 40 33 18 32 39 29 25 26 38 47 23 4
12% 16% 8% 12% 13% 13% 11% 14% 8% 12% 15% 11% 11% 13% 12% 13% 12% 12% 15% 13% 4%

U A U u U

83 16 9 41 9 7 6 66 29 32 22 12 28 43 19 20 31 35 37 25 10
11% 18% 6% 13% 6% 15% 10% 12% 14% 10% 10% 7% 10% 14% 8% 10% 15% 11% 12% 14% 8%

CE

41 6 7 21 2 5 4 36 13 19 9 8 12 20 9 13 14 23 17 8 1
5% 7% 5% 7% 1% 10% 6% 6% 6% 6% 4% 5% 4% 7% 4% 7% 7% 7% 5% 4% 1%
UE E E A u U

40 5 5 24 3 2 5 31 7 20 13 3 18 19 6 12 13 18 18 9 4
5% 6% 4% 7% 2% 5% 8% 5% 4% 6% 6% 2% 6% 6% 3% 6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 4%

E

37 7 2 27 - 1 1 28 5 16 16 9 11 16 10 9 9 22 7 4 8
5% % 2% 9% 2% 1% 5% 2% 5% % 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% % 2% 2% %
SGC ACF G 1 ST

20 2 4 6 6 0 3 15 5 9 5 6 4 9 9 3 3 11 7 2 2
3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 5% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2%



(Continued)

Q19. What steps have you taken?

Subsample : Taken steps to protect from insect bite

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE

PRA/ High uni

NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line

Other 74 13 8 27 19 8 5 55 27 37 10 13 29 33 29 12 19 27 34 23 14
10% 14% 5% 9% 13% 17% 8% 10% 14% 11% 4% 8% 10% 11% 12% 6% 9% 8% 11% 13% 12%

K C K K
DK/NA 3 - 0 1 2 - 0 2 1 2 - 3 - - 2 1 - 0 2 2 1
*% *% *% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1%

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q19. What steps have you taken?

Subsample : Taken steps to protect from insect bite

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/

Fe
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor

Total 751 304 447 34 717 459 53 88 134 577 159 51 637 85 22 455 212 84

Unweighted Total 738 308 430 132 606 412 56 76 179 574 150 53 615 98 21 433 210 95

Using insect repellent / 406 150 256 18 388 257 30 41 67 302 98 33 342 51 10 235 120 52

spray always 54% 49% 57% 53% 54% 56% 57% 46% 50% 52% 62% 66% 54% 60% 44% 52% 56% 62%

Wearing long pants and 192 63 129 7 185 104 14 19 50 152 37 9 176 13 3 129 42 21

long sleeves 26% 21% 29% 21% 26% 23% 26% 22% 38% 26% 23% 18% 28%  15%  14% 28% 20%  25%
NB AB AFH AN

Avoid outdoor areas 123 43 80 5 118 82 6 15 18 100 21 5 107 11 1 76 30 18

known for higher volume 16% 14% 18% 14% 17% 18% 11% 17% 14% 17% 13% 9% 17% 13% 6% 17% 14% 22%

of mosquitos/ticks

Vaccinations / 103 43 60 7 96 59 6 20 17 78 18 12 90 11 1 59 32 12

immunization / shots 14% 14% 13% 19% 13% 13% 11% 23% 13% 14% 11% 24% 14% 12% 5% 13% 15% 15%

Using insect repellent / 90 38 52 2 88 58 5 10 15 69 20 4 84 6 - 54 31 5

spray only when going 12% 12% 12% 6% 12% 13% 10% 11% 11% 12% 12% 9% 13% 7% 12% 14% 6%

into marshy / treed A R

areas

Checking for ticks on 83 31 51 1 82 52 10 8 11 75 5 4 79 2 1 58 18 6

skin after being 11%  10%  12% 2%  11%  11%  19% 9% 8%  13% 3% 8%  12% 3% 5% 13% 8% 8%

outdoors NKD AD AK AN

Check pets after being 41 13 28 3 38 26 1 8 5 37 3 3 35 3 - 28 6 7

outdoors 5% 4% 6% 8% 5% 6% 1% 9% 4% 6% 2% 6% 6% 4% 6% 3% 9%

K AK

Reducing time outdoors 40 7 33 1 39 27 5 1 6 35 1 5 36 4 - 22 13 4

during peak mosquito 5% 2% 7% 4% 5% 6%  10% 1% 5% 6% 1%  11% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5%

periods KB AB K

Avoid standing water 37 13 24 1 36 18 3 11 5 37 2 0 29 5 3 25 9 3
5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5%  12% 4% 6% 1% *% 5% 6%  12% 5% 4% 4%
KL AF1 AKL

Wearing light coloured 20 7 13 1 18 9 2 5 4 13 6 1 15 2 2 12 6 1

clothing when outdoors 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 5% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 10% 3% 3% 2%

Other 74 34 41 4 70 51 5 9 7 53 20 3 65 6 3 42 25 8
10%  11% 9%  12% 10% 11% 10%  10% 5% 9%  13% 6%  10% 7%  15% 9%  12% 9%

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q19. What steps have you taken?

Subsample : Taken steps to protect from insect bite

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS

Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor

DK/NA 3 2 1 1 2 3 - - -

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q20. IT you wanted more information about these types of diseases, where would you look or what sources would you use?

TOTAL
Unweighted Total

Web/Internet

Doctor / Specialist

Federal Government
website: such as Health
Canada and the Public
Health Agency of Canada

Google / Google search

Your provincial
government

Books / library /
journals

Newspaper/Magazine ad

Hospital / health clinic
/ health center / health
unit

US Centre for Disease
Prevention and Control
(CDC)

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@»ww & © O 6 & G H O @-M G ® W m ™ O E QO & 6 M W
1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
1250 173 208 463 314 92 94 959 355 491 404 301 504 439 443 314 332 530 523 308 197
68% 70% 65% 66% 72% 71% 72% 73% 69% 72% 63% 63% 71% 69% 65% 69% 69% 70% 76% 79% 51%
UOLK A AK L u ARU ARU
334 55 54 134 68 23 17 254 100 85 150 107 125 100 136 70 71 165 107 64 63
18% 22% 17% 19% 16% 18% 13% 19% 19% 13% 23% 23% 17% 16% 20% 16% 15% 22% 16% 17% 16%
JG G J AJ AN ASU
325 54 50 121 73 26 30 243 85 129 111 64 106 155 96 82 111 145 128 68 52
18% 22% 16% 17% 17% 20% 23% 18% 17% 19% 17% 14% 15% 24% 14% 18% 23% 19% 19% 17% 14%
uoLM A ALM AO U
112 15 27 42 14 13 2 33 50 26 36 28 52 30 52 24 28 17 19 10 77
6% 6% 9% 6% 3% 10% 1% 3% 10% 4% 6% 6% 7% 5% 8% 5% 6% 2% 3% 3% 20%
TJIGHE E E AJ ARST
RS
57 11 20 22 2 2 3 42 12 22 23 9 20 29 13 19 19 32 13 2 12
3% 5% 6% 3% *0% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 2% 4% 4% 4% 2% 1% 3%
TOLE E ADEF E L ST T
56 11 10 16 15 3 3 49 21 8 27 20 13 23 31 6 12 29 23 13 4
3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 1% 4% 4% 2% 4% 4% 1% 3% 4% 3% 3% 1%
UPMJ A J J AP U U
46 4 3 25 12 1 4 40 5 16 25 11 11 24 22 11 7 26 17 6 2
3% 2% 1% 4% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1%
UIF F A Al M u u
40 5 6 14 15 1 3 35 2 13 26 18 9 13 24 8 6 26 11 1 3
2% 2% 2% 2% 3% *% 2% 3% *% 2% 4% 4% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% *% 1%
TUl F Al M AQ ATU T
39 5 12 20 - 3 4 28 10 15 14 9 19 11 9 15 11 19 13 11 8
2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2%
32 11 4 13 0 3 1 31 9 13 10 1 15 16 1 12 17 12 20 11 -
2% 5% 1% 2% *0 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% *0 2% 2% *0 3% 4% 2% 3% 3%
OLE AE E E A L L 0 AO A

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q20.

IT you wanted more information about these types of diseases, where would you look or what sources would you use?

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@®»” & © O 6 B 6 H GO GO W m O O EE O ® & M W
Your municipal 24 2 9 11 - 1 3 20 2 17 4 2 9 12 7 7 5 15 8 5 1
government / local 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% *%
government (e.g. city) ul AlIK U
Friends 22 0 2 13 6 1 1 19 4 11 6 4 9 9 6 0 11 8 12 4 2
1% *U% 1% 2% 1% > 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *U%h 2% 1% 2% 1% *U
P B AP
Government / government 21 5 4 9 1 2 0 7 2 11 7 5 5 11 5 7 3 4 4 4 13
websites (unspecified) 1% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% *0% 1% *0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3%
GHE ARST
Radio 16 3 0 8 4 1 0 16 - 8 8 6 3 6 13 2 1 11 5 2 -
1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *U% 1% 1% 1% 1% *U% 1% 2% *U% *% 1% 1% *U%
QGC AG APQ A
Social Media 11 - 4 8 - - - 10 6 4 2 2 8 1 2 4 6 5 5 2 1
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *U% *% 1% *U *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *%
N AN
Family 5 - 0 4 - 0 0 4 - 4 1 0 2 2 1 - 4 3 2 - -
*0% *% 1% *0% *0% *% 1% *0% *% *0% *% *0% 1% *0% *%
Other 91 17 12 28 27 7 7 52 32 27 32 23 25 41 33 29 20 32 27 19 31
5% % 4% 4% 6% 6% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 7% 4% 4% 4% 5% 8%
H ARS
DK/NA 42 2 6 23 10 1 2 15 12 15 15 20 13 9 21 13 2 10 6 2 26
2% 1% 2% 3% 2% *% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% *% 1% 1% 1% 7%
STQH AN Q Q ARST

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q20. IT you wanted more information about these types of diseases, where would you look or what sources would you use?

TOTAL
Unweighted Total

Web/Internet

Doctor / Specialist

Federal Government
website: such as Health
Canada and the Public
Health Agency of Canada

Google / Google search

Your provincial
government

Books / library /
journals

Newspaper/Magazine ad

TV

Hospital / health clinic
/ health center / health
unit

US Centre for Disease
Prevention and Control
(CDC)

Your municipal
government / local
government (e.g. city)

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
w G © O 6 B 6 H GO G W L MW MmO e Q@ ®
1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238
1250 584 665 56 1193 731 98 175 235 921 304 80 1016 176 52 725 393 129
68% 66% 70% 69% 68% 72% 72% 68% 59% 68% 69% 59% 70% 63% 63% 68% 70% 64%
1 Al 1 A
334 135 200 16 318 148 34 45 101 250 79 34 248 66 16 198 94 42
18% 15% 21% 20% 18% 15% 25% 17% 25% 18% 18% 25% 17% 23% 19% 19%  17%  21%
FB AB F AF M
325 145 180 7 318 201 19 36 65 248 82 16 280 40 6 215 86 23
18% 17% 19% 8% 18% 20% 14% 14% 16% 18% 19% 12% 19% 14% 7% 20% 15% 11%
ROD AD AH AO 0 AR
112 53 59 6 105 50 14 20 23 96 17 7 87 14 7 57 39 15
6% 6% 6% 8% 6% 5% 10% 8% 6% 7% 4% 5% 6% 5% 9% 5% 7% 7%
K AK
57 22 35 1 56 33 2 6 17 52 5 1 47 10 33 20 5
3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 4% 4% 1% 1% 3% 4% *% 3% 4% 2%
K AK
56 29 27 3 53 15 2 14 25 41 17 2 41 11 4 30 18 7
3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 6% 6% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4%
F F AFG
46 21 25 2 44 19 0 5 21 30 14 6 30 10 6 30 13 3
3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% *% 2% 5% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 8% 3% 2% 1%
G AFGH
40 20 21 2 38 13 3 4 20 21 16 3 26 11 3 24 7 9
2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 5% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 5%
JF AFH
39 18 21 5 34 24 2 3 10 36 5 0 34 5 - 28 10 1
2% 2% 2% 6% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% *% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1%
A
32 15 17 0 31 22 2 3 3 28 0 5 28 3 2 20 11 -
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% *% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Kl 1 AK K
24 5 18 0 24 10 2 5 4 23 0 0 19 3 2 12 9 3
1% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% *% *% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2%
KB AB AK

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q20. IT you wanted more information about these types of diseases, where would you look or what sources would you use?
GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle

Friends

Government / government
websites (unspecified)

Radio

Social Media

Family

Other

DK/NA

Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor

22 11 11 0 21 13 3 2 3 18 a4 - 19 3 - 15 4 2
1% 1% 1% %% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
21 12 8 - 21 13 1 - 6 20 2 1 18 2 - 16 5 -
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% %% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
AK
16 10 6 1 15 5 - - 10 10 5 4 14 2 - 8 3 5
% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% % 2%
AF Q
11 8 4 1 11 7 - 5 - 10 2 - 10 2 - 8 1 2
% 1% %% 1% 1% 1% 20 1% %0 1% 1% % %% 1%
5 a 0 0 5 a4 - 0 1 5 0 - 4 1 - 5 0 0
I T . T TR TR ) ) I TR )
91 37 54 3 87 46 4 19 21 65 26 10 77 9 5 60 22 9
5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 4% 3% 7% 5% 5% 6% 7% 5% 3% 6% 6% 4% 5%
42 22 20 3 39 17 1 15 9 26 12 6 28 6 3 19 16 8
2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 6% 2% 2% 3% 5% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4%
AFG

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q21. How much of a health risk do you believe extreme weather events present to you and your family?

TOTAL

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

A major health risk

A moderate health

risk

A minor health risk

No health risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/AI1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Do they present:

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@»w & © O 6 & G H @M G ® w m ™ O E QO & 6 M W
1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
808 101 117 301 232 57 49 573 244 308 256 220 324 260 352 201 156 306 315 188 186
44% 41% 37% 43% 53% 44% 38% 43% 48% 45% 40% 46% 45% 41% 51% 45% 33% 40% 46% 48% 48%
RQKGC ABCD K AQ Q R
239 33 32 92 69 14 11 170 69 99 70 76 89 71 121 45 44 84 97 57 58
13% 13% 10% 13% 16% 10% 8% 13% 13% 15% 11% 16% 12% 11% 18% 10% 9% 11% 14% 15% 15%
PQG G N APQ
569 68 85 209 164 43 38 402 175 208 186 143 235 189 231 156 113 223 218 131 128
31% 28% 27% 30% 37% 33% 29% 31% 34% 31% 29% 30% 33% 30% 34% 35% 23% 29% 32% 34% 33%
Q ABCD Q Q
716 94 125 286 156 55 58 523 189 270 256 150 280 285 215 176 242 319 263 140 134
39% 38% 40% 41% 36% 42% 45% 40% 37% 40% 40% 32% 39% 45% 31% 39% 51% 42% 38% 36% 35%
oL L AL 0 AOP u
278 51 71 99 39 18 23 217 64 89 124 95 101 78 105 68 74 136 104 59 38
15% 21% 23% 14% 9% 14% 17% 16% 13% 13% 19% 20% 14% 12% 15% 15% 15% 18% 15% 15% 10%
UNE E ADEF E A AlJd AMN AU U
994 144 197 385 196 72 81 740 254 360 380 245 381 364 320 244 316 454 367 199 172
54% 59% 62% 55% 45% 56% 62% 56% 49% 53% 59% 52% 53% 57% 47% 54% 66% 60% 53% 51% 45%
UOE E AE E E A A Al 0 AOP ATU u
32 1 3 16 10 1 0 6 15 11 6 10 8 13 14 6 7 2 4 2 26
2% *% 1% 2% 2% 1% *% *0 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 7%
RSGHB ARST

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q21. How much of a health risk do you believe extreme weather events present to you and your family?

TOTAL

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

A major health risk

A moderate health

risk

A minor health risk

No health risk at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Do they present:

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
wWw G © O 6 & 6 H GO G W O MW MmO e Q@ ®
1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238
808 328 480 38 769 412 70 136 177 560 240 66 710 71 20 449 251 108
44% 37% 50% 47% 44% 41% 51% 53% 44% 41% 54% 48% 49% 25% 24% 42% 45% 53%
NOJFB AB AF AJ ANO AP
239 87 152 12 226 105 24 52 50 161 69 37 208 19 9 107 92 40
13% 10% 16% 15% 13% 10% 18% 20% 12% 12% 16% 27%  14% 7% 11% 10%  16%  20%
PNFB AB AF1 AJK AN AP AP
569 241 328 26 543 306 46 84 127 399 171 28 502 52 11 341 159 69
31% 27% 34% 32% 31% 30% 33% 33% 32% 29% 39% 21% 35% 19% 13% 32% 28% 34%
NOJLB AB AJL ANO
716 365 351 29 687 437 48 77 147 549 151 38 548 123 41 430 214 70
39% 42% 37% 35% 39% 43% 35% 30% 37% 41% 34% 28% 38% 44% 49% 40% 38% 35%
KLH AH KL
278 170 108 13 265 148 17 36 73 227 44 27 174 77 23 181 77 20
15% 19% 11% 16%  15% 15% 13% 14% 18% 17% 10% 20% 12% 27% 27% 17%  14%  10%
RMKC AC AK K AM AM AR
994 536 458 42 952 585 65 113 221 776 195 65 722 200 64 612 291 90
54% 61% 48% 52% 54% 58% 47% 44% 55% 57% 44% 48% 50% 71% 76% 57% 52% 44%
RMKHC AC AH H AK AM AM AR
32 17 15 1 31 17 2 7 3 20 8 6 20 10 - 8 17 5
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2%
Pl AP

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q22. Which extreme weather events do you feel poses

TOTAL

Unweighted Total

Winter storms/blizzards

Extreme heat/heat waves

Floods

Hurricanes

Wind storms

Tornadoes

Forest fires

Extreme cold

Earthquake

Drought

Tsunami

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

the greatest risk to your health and the health of your family?

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@» & © O 6 & G H O @-M G ® w m ™ O E QO & 6 M W
1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
363 31 54 165 70 42 31 293 123 121 118 95 135 131 110 110 96 154 170 94 39
20% 13% 17% 24% 16% 32% 23% 22% 24% 18% 18% 20% 19% 21% 16% 24% 20% 20% 25% 24% 10%
UOBE ABE ABCDE A AJ AO u AU u
311 34 41 147 81 8 13 232 90 102 119 80 114 112 130 73 78 116 129 78 65
17% 14% 13% 21% 18% 6% 10% 18% 18% 15% 19% 17% 16% 18% 19% 16% 16% 15% 19% 20% 17%
GF F F ABCF F G
188 29 31 63 56 10 19 139 47 93 49 43 60 85 68 48 50 99 59 42 30
10% 12% 10% 9% 13% 8% 14% 11% 9% 14% 8% 9% 8% 13% 10% 11% 10% 13% 9% 11% 8%
K A ALK AM ASU
171 9 17 61 50 34 14 129 40 61 70 42 66 63 68 30 55 79 65 37 28
9% 3% 5% 9% 12% 26% 11% 10% 8% 9% 11% 9% 9% 10% 10% % 12% 10% 9% 10% 7%
BC B BC ABCDE
132 19 33 36 35 9 12 112 34 53 46 19 70 42 58 29 33 77 47 20 8
7% 8% 10% 5% 8% 7% 9% 9% % 8% % 4% 10% 7% 8% 6% 7% 10% 7% 5% 2%
ULD AD A AL ATU U
97 4 34 40 18 0 5 59 13 36 47 29 41 26 26 34 24 42 22 13 33
5% 2% 11% 6% 4% *U 4% 5% 3% 5% 7% 6% 6% 4% 4% 7% 5% 6% 3% 3% 8%
SIHBF ABDEF BF F Al 0 AST
74 21 27 11 14 2 14 55 21 33 20 22 27 25 26 16 25 34 34 20 6
4% 8% 8% 2% 3% 1% 10% 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 2%
UDF DF ADEF AH V] u V]
56 7 13 25 7 3 4 23 17 23 15 13 22 21 19 18 13 12 15 14 29
3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 8%
RH S ARST
52 37 1 3 11 - 1 48 18 19 15 19 21 12 18 7 20 15 34 14 3
3% 15% *Up *0 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 5% 4% 1%
UGCD ACDE cb AG N P ARU u
48 16 6 17 6 3 3 26 12 20 17 14 19 15 18 17 11 14 16 9 19
3% % 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5%
H ACE AR
14 4 2 1 4 3 1 8 7 4 3 2 7 6 6 7 2 4 6 2 5
1% 2% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *0 1% 1% 1% 1% *0% *% 1% *% 1%
D D

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q22. Which extreme weather events do you feel poses the greatest risk to your health and the health of your family?

HISK

RISK

FOREST FIRE

REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@»” & 6 O 6 B 6 H GO GO w m O O EE O ® & M W
Other 151 19 25 58 42 6 6 81 34 73 45 39 67 45 61 27 40 49 37 24 64
8% 8% 8% 8%  10% 5% 5% 6% 7% 11% 7% 8% 9% 7% 9% 6% 8% 6% 5% 6%  17%
SGH AK ARST
No / None 110 12 23 48 20 7 6 87 20 30 60 34 41 32 50 24 25 56 37 14 17
6% 5% 7% 7% 4% 5% 4% 7% 4% 4% 9% 7% 6% 5% 7% 5% 5% 7% 5% 4% 4%
Tl AlJ T
DK/NA 65 5 10 26 23 2 2 25 36 10 19 23 22 19 27 13 7 12 15 7 38
4% 2% 3% 4% 5% 1% 2% 2% 7% 1% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 10%
STQJH F AJK Q ARST
R

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q22. Which extreme weather events do you feel poses the greatest risk to your health and the health of your family?

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
W G © O 6 G 6 H GO G W L MmN O e Q@ ®
TOTAL 1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
Unweighted Total 1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238
Winter storms/blizzards 363 195 167 8 355 216 21 46 72 277 73 31 294 45 21 191 130 41
20% 22% 18% 10% 20% 21% 16% 18% 18% 20% 16% 23% 20% 16% 25% 18% 23% 20%
DC AC AD P
Extreme heat/heat waves 311 130 181 17 294 164 24 42 77 247 71 19 270 37 2 173 89 47
17% 15% 19% 21% 17% 16% 18% 16% 19% 18% 16% 14% 19% 13% 3% 16%  16%  23%
oB AB A ANO 0
Floods 188 79 109 5 183 106 12 33 32 129 56 11 162 19 7 112 56 20
10% 9% 11% 7% 10% 10% 9% 13% 8% 10% 13% 8% 11% 7% 9% 11% 10% 10%
A
Hurricanes 171 94 77 5 167 92 14 22 43 116 52 11 129 27 15 108 50 12
9% 11% 8% 6% 10% 9% 10% 9% 11% 9% 12% 8% 9% 10% 17% 10% 9% 6%
Wind storms 132 58 74 6 126 78 10 16 27 94 36 6 92 36 5 86 34 12
7% 7% 8% 8% 7% 8% 8% 6% 7% 7% 8% 4% 6%  13% 6% 8% 6% 6%
M AM
Tornadoes 97 59 38 6 91 53 10 6 27 80 16 3 77 13 6 48 33 16
5% 7% 4% 7% 5% 5% 7% 2% 7% 6% 4% 2% 5% 5% 7% 4% 6% 8%
HC AC H H L
Forest fires 74 29 45 6 69 46 6 9 12 57 22 2 52 16 3 42 24 8
4% 3% 5% 7% 4% 5% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 1% 4% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4%
Extreme cold 56 25 32 4 52 39 8 4 4 42 8 10 44 13 - 31 12 13
3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 6% 2% 1% 3% 2% 7% 3% 5% 3% 2% 6%
1 1 AQ
Earthquake 52 20 32 2 50 19 8 14 10 35 11 6 42 3 5 33 17 2
3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 6% 6% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 1% 6% 3% 3% 1%
RF F AF R
Drought 48 27 22 4 44 30 1 7 11 42 6 1 40 7 2 29 18 1
3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1%
RL KL
Tsunami 14 3 11 1 13 8 - 4 3 9 5 1 10 2 2 10 2 3
1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 1%
Other 151 75 77 9 142 84 11 22 32 107 44 19 126 20 3 82 56 13

8%

8%

8%

11%

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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(Continued)

Q22. Which extreme weather events do you feel poses the greatest risk to your health and the health of your family?
GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle

Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor

No / None 110 60 50 6 104 54 4 14 37 8 20 11 63 32 10 79 23 7
6% 7% 5% 7% 6% 5% 3% 6% 9% 6% 5% 8% 4% 11% 12% % 4% 4%
M AFG AM AQ
DK/NA 65 26 39 3 63 24 7 18 14 39 23 7 51 11 2 42 15 7
4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 7% 3% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3%
F F

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q23A.

Your ability to get out on the land

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Major impact

Moderate impact

Minor impact

No impact at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Not applicable

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Indigenous only

The next question is about weather conditions and climate change.
are having a major, moderate, minor impact or no impact at all on:

Do you feel that changing weather patterns

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line

®» & © O 6 & G H GO GO « w m O O E O ® &6 @M W
77 18 20 25 12 2 3 52 32 32 13 39 24 13 41 21 8 43 12 6 22
284 39 126 54 40 25 137 125 58 101 125 161 73 47 151 59 40 245 17 9 22
43 9 12 13 9 0 2 26 20 17 5 22 12 8 22 12 5 21 6 2 15
55% 49% 61% 51% 72% 10% 50% 50% 65% 54% 35% 57% 51% 60% 53% 57% 63% 49% 53% 41% 68%
KF F F K

19 2 7 5 6 0 1 12 7 10 2 10 6 3 10 6 1 11 2 1 7
25% 11% 33% 20% 48% 1% 23% 23% 23% 30% 18% 24% 27% 25% 24% 28% 19% 24% 19% 12% 30%
BF BF ABDF

23 7 5 8 3 0 1 14 13 8 2 13 6 5 12 6 3 11 4 2 9
30% 39% 27% 31% 24% 8% 26% 27% 42% 24% 18% 32% 25% 35% 28% 29% 45% 25% 34% 29% 39%

AK

21 7 4 9 0 1 1 15 7 9 4 9 7 5 12 6 1 13 3 1 5
27% 38% 22% 34% 2% 40% 26% 28% 24% 29% 31% 23% 29% 35% 30% 27% 17% 30% 23% 12% 24%

E E E

13 2 3 4 3 1 1 11 4 5 4 8 5 1 7 3 1 9 3 3 2
17% 13% 16% 15% 26% 49% 21% 21% 12% 17% 32% 20% 20% 4% 17% 16% 19% 21% 23% 46% 8%

Al u

34 9 8 12 3 2 2 26 11 15 8 17 12 5 19 9 3 22 5 3 7

44% 51% 39% 49% 28% 89% 47% 49% 35% 45% 63% 43% 49% 40% 47% 43% 36% 50% 46% 58% 32%
CE Al
0 - 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - 0 0 0 0 -

*%

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

1%

1% 3%

*%

*%

*%

1%

1%

*%

1%

*%

*%



Q23A. The next question is about weather conditions and climate change.

are having a major, moderate, minor impact or no impact at all on:

Your ability to get out on the land

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Major impact

Moderate impact

Minor impact

No impact at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Not applicable

Indigenous only

Do you feel that changing weather patterns

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
@» & © O 6 B 6 H GO GO &K GO W W O O ®®
e 33 44 7 - 35 13 19 7 68 13 8 66 7 3 36 25 15
284 145 139 284 - 136 30 45 64 241 41 38 231 36 14 122 101 59
43 14 28 43 - 22 5 11 2 37 9 7 38 3 0 20 14 8
55%  44%  64%  55% 62% 41% 58% 31% 54% 74% 89% 58%  48% 2% 55% 57%  52%
ol1B AB | AJ 0 0
19 7 13 19 - 6 3 8 1 15 6 6 18 0 - 9 6 4
25% 21% 28%  25% 18%  21%  44%  15% < 22%  45% @ 72%  27% 7% 24%  24%  24%
AF1 AJd AJ
23 8 16 23 - 16 3 3 1 21 4 1 20 3 0 11 8 4
30% 23% 36%  30% 44%  20%  14% 17% 31% 29% 17% 31% 41% 2% 30% 33% 27%
H AGHI
21 13 8 21 - 8 4 7 2 21 0 0 18 2 1 10 6 4
27%  39%  18%  27% 22%  29%  35% 35%  30% 1% 4%  27% 28%  37% 29%  24%  29%
KLC AC AKL
13 6 8 13 - 6 4 1 2 11 3 0 10 2 2 6 5 3
17%  17%  18%  17% 16%  30% 6% 33% 15%  24% 4%  15% 24%  61% 17%  19%  17%
H AM
34 19 16 34 - 13 8 8 5 31 3 1 28 4 3 16 11 7
44%  56%  35%  44% 38% 59% 41% 68%  46%  26% 8% 42% 52%  98% 45%  43%  47%
LC AC AF L AMN
0 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 - 0 - - - 0 0
*% *% 1% *% *% *% 1% 1% *% 2% *% *% 2%

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q23B.

Animal migration patterns or fish populations

Subsample :

Total
Unweighted Total
TOP 2 BOX

Major impact

Moderate impact

Minor impact

No impact at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Not applicable

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/AI1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Indigenous only

The next question is about weather conditions and climate change.
are having a major, moderate, minor impact or no impact at all on:

Do you feel that changing weather patterns

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
»w & © O 6 B G H GO GO « w m O O E O ® & @M W
77 18 20 25 12 2 3 52 32 32 13 39 24 13 41 21 8 43 12 6 22
284 39 126 54 40 25 137 125 58 101 125 161 73 47 151 59 40 245 17 9 22
53 15 12 17 8 0 2 37 21 23 10 25 18 10 27 16 5 31 8 3 14
69% 84% 61% 68% 68% 18% 66% 72% 65% 71% 71% 64% 72% 78% 67% T77% 72% 72% 70% 53% 63%
F AF

36 11 9 10 5 0 1 27 11 18 7 16 12 7 21 8 3 23 5 1 7
47% 62% 48% 39% 44% 10% 39% 53% 35% 56% 50% 41% 51% 57% 52% 41% 46% 53% 47% 25% 33%

F G
17 4 3 7 3 0 1 10 9 5 3 9 5 3 6 7 2 8 3 2 7
22% 22% 14% 29% 24% 8% 28% 19% 30% 15% 21% 23% 22% 20% 15% 36% 26% 18% 23% 28% 30%
15 2 4 7 1 1 1 8 6 6 2 9 4 2 9 3 1 7 1 1 7
19% 10% 21% 28% 11% 33% 18% 15% 20% 20% 16% 22% 18% 12% 23% 15% 17% 17% 8% 17% 30%
7 1 2 1 2 1 0 6 4 2 2 5 2 1 3 2 0 4 2 2 1
10% 6% 10% 4% 21% 49% 12% 12% 12% 6% 12% 12% 9% 4% 8% 9% 1% 10% 21% 29% 4%

ABD
22 3 6 8 4 1 1 14 10 8 4 13 7 2 13 5 1 11 3 3 7
29% 16% 31% 32% 32% 82% 30% 27% 32% 26% 28% 34% 28% 17% 31% 23% 18% 26% 29% 46% 34%
AB
2 - 2 0 - 0 1 1 1 0 1 - 1 1 - 1 1 0 0 1
2% 8% >0 *0 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 6% 2% 10% 2% *0 *U 4%
A

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q23B. The next question is about weather conditions and climate change.
are having a major, moderate, minor impact or no impact at all on:
Animal migration patterns or fish populations

Subsample : Indigenous only

Do you feel that changing weather patterns

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle

Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
@» & © O 6 B 6 ¢H GO GO & GO W W O Q@O ®®
Total e 33 44 7 - 35 13 19 7 68 13 8 66 7 3 36 25 15
Unweighted Total 284 145 139 284 - 136 30 45 64 241 41 38 231 36 14 122 101 59
TOP 2 BOX 53 22 31 53 - 25 6 15 4 46 10 7 48 4 0 25 19 7
69% 67% 70%  69% 70%  42% 82% 64% 68% 75% 94%  73%  50% 3% 70%  77%  50%

ROG G AJd AO R
Major impact 36 13 23 36 - 16 4 12 3 32 6 6 34 1 0 17 12 7
47%  40%  51%  47% 44% 28% 65% 39% 47% 44% 75%  52% 8% 1% 48%  47%  45%

NO AG AJ  ANO

Moderate impact 17 9 8 17 - 9 2 3 2 14 4 2 14 3 0 8 7 1
22%  27%  19% @ 22% 27%  14%  17%  25% < 21% 31% 19% 21%  43% 2% 22%  29% 4%

R R
Minor impact 15 8 7 15 - 6 5 2 2 14 1 0 12 2 1 6 4 5
19% 24%  16%  19% 17%  41% 9%  26% 21%  11% 4%  18%  30%  27% 16%  16%  36%
AFH APQ
No impact at all 7 2 5 7 - 3 2 2 1 6 2 0 5 1 1 4 1 2
10% 7% 12%  10% 8%  17% 8%  10% 9%  14% 1% 7%  19% @ 43% 12% 4%  15%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 22 10 12 22 - 9 8 3 2 20 3 0 17 4 2 10 5 7
29%  31% 27%  29% 25% 58% 18% 36% 29%  25% 5% 25% 49%  70% 27%  20%  50%
L AFH L AM AQ
Not applicable 2 1 1 2 - 2 0 0 0 2 - 0 1 0 1 1 1 -

2% 2% 2% 2% 4% *% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% *%  28% 2% 4%

AMN

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q23C. The next question is about weather conditions and climate change.

are having a major, moderate, minor impact or no impact at all on:

Traditional fishing, hunting or trapping grounds

Subsample : Indigenous only

Do you feel that changing weather patterns

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High Uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on

TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line

»w & © O 6 B G H GO GO « w m O O E O ® & @M W

Total 77 18 20 25 12 2 3 52 32 32 13 39 24 13 41 21 8 43 12 6 22
Unweighted Total 284 39 126 54 40 25 137 125 58 101 125 161 73 47 151 59 40 245 17 9 22
TOP 2 BOX 50 14 13 14 9 1 2 33 20 23 7 24 17 9 26 15 4 28 7 2 15
65% 76% 64% 53% 77% 43% 62% 64% 62% 72% 53% 61% 68% 70% 63% 72% 54% 65% 60% 37% 67%

T
Major impact 28 8 8 8 4 0 1 22 7 17 4 14 9 5 17 6 2 18 5 2 4
36% 46% 41% 30% 31% 7% 34% 43% 21% 53% 32% 35% 38% 38% 41% 31% 30% 41% 47% 37% 20%
ul A AlIK u

Moderate impact 22 5 5 6 5 1 1 11 13 6 3 10 7 4 9 9 2 10 2 0 10
29% 30% 23% 24% 45% 36% 28% 21% 41% 20% 21% 26% 30% 32% 22% 41% 24% 24% 13% *% 46%

TH AJ AST

Minor impact 19 4 5 9 1 0 1 12 9 6 4 11 5 3 11 4 3 10 3 2 7
25% 21% 23% 37% 12% 10% 23% 23% 29% 19% 30% 27% 22% 25% 27% 21% 34% 23% 25% 33% 30%

No impact at all 7 0 2 2 1 1 0 6 3 3 2 4 2 1 4 1 1 4 2 2 1

9% 2% 11% 9% 10% 48% 11% 11% 8% 9% 12% 10% 9% 5% 9% 5% 12% 10% 15% 30% 4%

ABD
BOTTOM 2 BOX 26 4 7 12 3 1 1 18 12 9 6 15 8 4 15 5 4 14 5 4 7
34% 23% 34% 46% 23% 57% 34% 35% 38% 28% 42% 37% 31% 30% 37% 26% 46% 33% 40% 63% 33%
S
Not applicable 1 0 0 0 0 - 0 1 0 - 1 1 0 - 0 0 - 1 - - -
1% 1% 2% 1% *0 4% 1% >0 6% 2% 1% *0 2% 2%

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q23C. The next question is about weather conditions and climate change.
are having a major, moderate, minor impact or no impact at all on:
Traditional fishing, hunting or trapping grounds

Subsample : Indigenous only

Do you feel that changing weather patterns

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle

Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
@®»w & © O 6 B 6 ¢H GO GO & GO W W O O ®®
Total e 33 44 7 - 35 13 19 7 68 13 8 66 7 3 36 25 15
Unweighted Total 284 145 139 284 - 136 30 45 64 241 41 38 231 36 14 122 101 59
TOP 2 BOX 50 20 30 50 - 22 8 15 3 43 10 7 45 3 0 23 15 11
65% 59% 69%  65% 62% 59% 80% 39% 63% 76% 93% 69%  48% 3% 64% 60%  73%

ol 1 AJd AO
Major impact 28 11 17 28 - 12 5 9 1 24 5 5 27 1 - 14 9 5
36% 33% 39% 36% 34% 35% 48% 15% 35% 36% 63% 41% 8% 37% 37%  35%

N1 1 J AN
Moderate impact 22 9 13 22 - 10 3 6 2 19 5 2 18 3 0 10 6 6
29%  27%  30%  29% 27% 24%  31% 24% 28% 40% 30% 27%  40% 3% 26% 24%  38%
Minor impact 19 10 10 19 - 10 3 3 3 18 2 0 17 2 1 9 7 3
25% 29% 22%  25% 28% 25% 15%  47% 27% < 14% 4%  25%  28%  27% 26% 27% @ 22%

AH
No impact at all 7 3 4 7 - 3 2 1 0 6 1 0 3 2 2 4 2 1
9%  10% 9% 9% 10%  16% 6% 5% 9%  10% 2% 5% 24%  71% 10%  10% 5%
M AM
BOTTOM 2 BOX 26 13 14 26 - 13 5 4 4 24 3 0 20 4 3 13 9 4
34%  39%  31%  34% 38% 41% 20% 53% 36%  23% 6% 30% 52% 97% 36% 37%  27%
ML H L AM

Not applicable 1 1 0 1 - 0 - 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 - 0 1 0
1% 2% 1% 1% *% *% 8% 1% *% 1% 1% *% *% 3% *%

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q23D. The next question is about weather conditions and climate change. Do you feel that changing weather patterns
are having a major, moderate, minor impact or no impact at all on:
The location of berries, foods or traditional medicines
Subsample : Indigenous only
HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL  Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K  + LL Cell CPO line
w G © O 6 & 6 H G- G 6 w m ™ O EH O & &6 GO O
Total 77 18 20 25 12 2 3 52 32 32 13 39 24 13 41 21 8 43 12 6 22
Unweighted Total 284 39 126 54 40 25 137 125 58 101 125 161 73 47 151 59 40 245 17 9 22
TOP 2 BOX 50 13 13 17 7 1 2 35 20 24 6 25 15 10 29 12 5 30 7 3 13
65% 72% 63% 66% 60% 40% 59% 67% 63% 75%  46% 63% 63% 76% 71% 56% 71% 68% 61% 53% 61%
K K
Major impact 26 8 7 9 2 0 1 22 6 16 4 12 9 5 16 7 2 18 5 2 3
34%  44%  34% 36%  19% 6% 31% 42% 19% 51% 27% 30% 38% 40% 38% 32% 29% 41% 42% 40%  15%
ul A AIK U
Moderate impact 24 5 6 8 5 1 1 13 14 8 2 13 6 5 13 5 3 12 2 1 10
31% 29% 29% 30% 41% 34% 28% 25% 44% 24%  18% 34% 25% 36% 33% 25% 42% 27% 20% 13%  46%
AK T
Minor impact 14 3 4 4 3 0 1 8 6 4 4 7 5 2 6 6 1 7 2 0 6
18%  17%  18%  17%  25% 8% 21% 15% 19% 13%  30% 19% 20% 14%  14% 27% 17% 15%  15% 1%  27%
J
No impact at all 11 2 2 4 2 1 1 8 5 3 3 6 4 1 5 3 1 6 3 3 2
14% 9% 12% 16% 15% 52% 16% 16%  15% 11% 20% 16%  15% 5% 12% 14% 12% 14% 23%  46% 9%
U
BOTTOM 2 BOX 25 5 6 8 5 1 1 16 11 8 7 14 9 2 11 9 2 13 4 3 8
32% 26% 31% 33% 39% 60% 37% 31% 34% 24%  49% 35% 35% 18% 26% 41% 28% 29% 39% 47%  35%
AJd
Not applicable 2 0 1 0 0 - 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 - - 1

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

2% 1%

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

1%

*% 4% 2%

3%

1%

2%

1%

6%

3%

2%

*%

3%

4%



Q23D. The next question is about weather conditions and climate change.
are having a major, moderate, minor impact or no impact at all on:
The location of berries, foods or traditional medicines

Subsample : Indigenous only

Do you feel that changing weather patterns

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle

Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
@» & © O 6 B 6 H GO GO & GO W W O QO ®®
Total e 33 44 7 - 35 13 19 7 68 13 8 66 7 3 36 25 15
Unweighted Total 284 145 139 284 - 136 30 45 64 241 41 38 231 36 14 122 101 59
TOP 2 BOX 50 22 29 50 - 24 7 15 2 44 7 6 48 1 0 23 16 10
65% 66% 65%  65% 66% 50% 81% 35% 65% 59% 82% 72%  20% 3% 63% 65%  68%

NO1 1 1 ANO
Major impact 26 9 17 26 - 15 3 8 1 24 3 5 25 1 0 12 9 6
34% 27%  39%  34% 43% 20% 40% 12% 35% 24% 65% 38% 17% 1% 33% 34%  39%

(o]} 1 1 AJK AO
Moderate impact 24 13 12 24 - 8 4 8 2 21 4 1 23 0 0 11 8 4
31% 38% 26%  31% 24%  30% 41% 23% 30% 35% 18%  35% 2% 2% 30% 31%  30%

N ANO
Minor impact 14 8 7 14 - 5 3 3 3 12 2 1 11 2 1 6 6 2
18%  23%  15%  18% 15%  26% 14% 39% 18% 17% 13% 17% 35% 27% 16%  26%  14%

AF
No impact at all 11 3 7 11 - 5 3 1 1 9 3 0 6 3 2 6 2 2
14%  10%  17%  14% 15%  24% 6% 20% 14%  24% 2% 9%  40%  70% 18% 7% 17%
M M AM
BOTTOM 2 BOX 25 11 14 25 - 11 7 4 4 22 5 1 17 5 3 12 8 5
32% 33% 32% 32% 30% 50% 19% 58% 32% 41% 15% 26%  75%  96% 33% 33% 31%
M AFH AM AM

Not applicable 2 0 2 2 - 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0
2% 1% 3% 2% 4% *% *% 7% 3% *% 2% 2% 5% 1% 4% 2% 1%

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q23E.
Ice roads

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Major impact

Moderate impact

Minor impact

No impact at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Not applicable

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Indigenous only

The next question is about weather conditions and climate change.
are having a major, moderate, minor impact or

no impact at all on:

Do you feel that changing weather patterns

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line

®»w & © O 6 & G H G GO w w m O O E O ® &6 @M W
77 18 20 25 12 2 3 52 32 32 13 39 24 13 41 21 8 43 12 6 22
284 39 126 54 40 25 137 125 58 101 125 161 73 47 151 59 40 245 17 9 22
51 12 15 15 9 0 2 34 20 23 8 24 17 9 27 15 6 28 8 3 15
66% 66% 75% 61% 72% 15% 70% 66% 64% 71%  60% 62% 71% 72% 66% 71% 72% 65% 70% 53%  67%

F F F

32 5 9 11 7 0 2 21 11 16 5 18 9 6 19 8 4 18 5 2 10
42% 30% 46% 43% 56% 6% 45% 40% 34% 51% 38% 45% 35% 46% 46% 37% 56% 41% 40% 37% 45%

F F

19 6 6 5 2 0 1 13 9 6 3 6 9 3 8 7 1 10 4 1 5

24% 35% 29% 18% 16% 10% 25% 25% 30% 19% 22% 16% 36% 27% 20% 34% 16% 24% 31% 16% 22%
L

14 3 1 7 1 1 0 8 7 4 3 7 5 2 7 5 1 7 2 2 5
18% 19% 6% 28% 9% 75% 14% 16% 22% 14% 21% 19% 20% 15% 16% 24% 14% 16% 17% 34% 24%

C C ABCE

8 1 2 3 1 0 0 6 3 3 2 5 2 1 5 1 1 6 1 - 1
10% 7% 11% 10% 12% 4% 9% 12% 9% 11% 12% 13% 7% 7% 12% 5% 11% 13% 6% 5%
22 5 3 10 3 1 1 15 10 8 4 12 7 3 11 6 2 13 3 2 6
28% 26% 17% 38% 22% 79% 23% 28% 31% 24% 32% 32% 27% 22% 28% 29% 24% 29% 23% 34% 29%

ABCE
4 2 2 0 1 0 0 3 2 2 1 3 0 1 2 0 0 3 1 1 1

5%

9%

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

1%

% 6% 7% 6%

5%

5%

7%

%

2%

6%

6%

*%

4%

6%

6%

13%

4%



Q23E. The next question is about weather conditions and climate change.

are having a major, moderate, minor impact or no impact at all on:

Ice roads

Subsample :

Total
Unweighted Total
TOP 2 BOX

Major impact

Moderate impact

Minor impact

No impact at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Not applicable

Indigenous only

Do you feel that changing weather patterns

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle

Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®» & © O 6 B 6 ¢H GO GO & GO W W O O ®®
e 33 44 7 - 35 13 19 7 68 13 8 66 7 3 36 25 15
284 145 139 284 - 136 30 45 64 241 41 38 231 36 14 122 101 59
51 21 30 51 - 24 7 14 3 45 9 7 46 3 1 25 16 10
66% 64% 68%  66% 69% 56% 74% 50% 67% 69% 87% 70% 43%  30% 68% 63% 71%
32 12 20 32 - 14 5 10 2 28 7 5 29 2 0 17 7 8
42%  37%  45% @ 42% 40% 35% 52% 28% 41% 54% 59% 44%  26% 3% 47%  28%  58%
Q0 0 Q
19 9 10 19 - 10 3 4 1 17 2 2 17 1 1 8 9 2
24%  27% @ 22% @ 24% 28% 22% 22% 22% 25% 15% 29% 25% 18%  28% 22%  35%  14%
14 7 7 14 - 6 2 4 2 13 2 0 11 3 1 6 4 3
18% 22%  16%  18% 18%  13% 21% 30% 19%  18% 6% 16%  40%  25% 16%  17%  21%
8 3 5 8 - 3 3 1 1 7 1 0 6 1 1 4 3 1
10% 8% 12%  10% 8%  25% 4%  13%  10% 6% 6% 8%  13%  44% 10%  12% 8%
22 10 12 22 - 9 5 5 3 19 3 1 16 4 2 9 7 4
28% 30% 27%  28% 25% 38% 26% 43% 29% 24% 11% 24% 53%  69% 26% 29%  28%

M M
4 2 2 4 - 2 1 0 0 3 1 0 4 0 0 2 2 0

5%

6%

5%

5%

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

6%

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

6%

*%

%

5%

%

2%

6%

4%

1%

6%

1%



Q23F.

Housing conditions

Subsample :

Total
Unweighted Total
TOP 2 BOX

Major impact

Moderate impact

Minor impact

No impact at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Not applicable

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Indigenous only

The next question is about weather conditions and climate change.
are having a major, moderate, minor impact or

no impact at all on:

Do you feel that changing weather patterns

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
®»”w & © O 6 B G H GO GO w w m O O E O ® &6 @M W
77 18 20 25 12 2 3 52 32 32 13 39 24 13 41 21 8 43 12 6 22
284 39 126 54 40 25 137 125 58 101 125 161 73 47 151 59 40 245 17 9 22
41 9 11 15 5 0 2 28 18 18 5 21 12 8 22 12 4 23 6 2 12
54% 52% 57% 61% 43% 11% 48% 54% 57% 57% 39% 54% 51% 61% 54% 58% 58% 53% 54% 41% 56%
K F
17 2 5 8 3 0 1 11 6 9 3 8 6 3 8 7 1 10 2 1 6
23% 11% 24% 32% 21% 3% 26% 21% 20% 27% 19% 20% 27% 25% 20% 34% 18% 22% 19% 12% 25%
B
24 7 7 7 3 0 1 17 12 10 3 13 6 5 14 5 3 13 4 2 7
31% 41% 33% 29% 22% 8% 23% 32% 37% 30% 20% 34% 25% 36% 34% 24% 40% 31% 35% 29% 30%
23 7 5 8 2 1 1 17 9 9 5 13 7 3 12 6 2 13 5 3 5
29% 39% 24% 31% 20% 37% 31% 33% 29% 28% 35% 33% 27% 25% 30% 30% 30% 30% 40% 46% 22%
13 2 4 2 4 1 1 7 5 5 3 5 5 2 7 2 1 7 1 1 5
16% 9% 19% % 37% 52% 20% 14% 14% 15% 25% 14% 21% 14% 16% 11% 12% 16% 6% 13% 22%
ABD
35 9 9 10 7 2 2 24 14 14 8 18 12 5 19 8 3 20 5 3 10
46% 48% 43% 39% 57% 89% 51% 46% 43% 43% 60% 46% 48% 39% 46% 41% 42% 46% 46% 58% 44%
D

- - 0 - 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 -

*U 1% *U 1% *U >0 *Up 1% *U 1% *0 >0 1% *U *Up *U

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q23F. The next question is about weather conditions and climate change.

are having a major, moderate, minor impact or no impact at all on:

Housing conditions

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Major impact

Moderate impact

Minor impact

No impact at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Not applicable

Indigenous only

Do you feel that changing weather patterns

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®» & © O 6 B 6 ¢H GO GO & GO W W O QO ®®
e 33 44 7 - 35 13 19 7 68 13 8 66 7 3 36 25 15
284 145 139 284 - 136 30 45 64 241 41 38 231 36 14 122 101 59
41 15 26 41 - 21 6 11 2 38 6 7 38 3 0 20 15 6
54%  46% 60%  54% 60% 44% 58% 25% 55% 45% 91% 57%  48% 3% 56% 59%  44%
(o]} 1 1 AJK 0
17 4 14 17 - 7 2 7 1 15 4 5 16 2 - 7 7 3
23% 11% 31% 23% 21% 18% 36%  15% 22% 29% 69% 24%  24% 21%  28%  20%
B AB AJK
24 11 13 24 - 14 3 4 1 22 2 2 22 2 0 13 8 3
31% 34% 29%  31% 40% 26% 22% 10% 33% 16% 22%  34%  24% 3% 35% 31%  24%
1 1
23 13 9 23 - 7 6 6 3 22 3 1 19 2 1 10 6 7
29%  40% < 21% @ 29% 19%  45%  30% 47% 32% @ 21% 7%  29%  29%  25% 27%  23%  48%
FC  AC F L A
13 5 8 13 - 7 1 2 2 9 4 0 9 2 2 6 4 1
16%  14% 18%  16% 20%  11% 12% 28%  13%  35% 2%  14% 23%  73% 17%  17% 8%
J AJL AMN
35 18 17 35 - 14 7 8 5 30 7 1 28 4 3 16 10 8
46%  54%  39%  46% 39% 56% 42%  75%  44%  55% 9%  42% 52%  97% 44%  40%  56%
L AFH L L AM
- 0 - 0 - - - 0 0 - - 0 0 -
*% 1% *% 1% *% *% *% *% *% 1%

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q236.

Your ability to store traditional foods

Subsample :

Total
Unweighted Total
TOP 2 BOX

Major impact

Moderate impact

Minor impact

No impact at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Not applicable

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/AI1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Indigenous only

The next question is about weather conditions and climate change.
are having a major, moderate, minor impact or no impact at all on:

Do you feel that changing weather patterns

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on

TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
»w & © O 6 B G H GO GO « w m O O O ® & @M W
77 18 20 25 12 2 3 52 32 32 13 39 24 13 41 21 8 43 12 6 22
284 39 126 54 40 25 137 125 58 101 125 161 73 47 151 59 40 245 17 9 22
34 6 9 14 5 0 1 22 14 15 5 16 12 5 18 11 2 19 5 2 10
44% 31% 45% 57% 39% 11% 35% 44% 45% 46% 38% 41% 50% 41% 43% 52% 27% 43% 42% 41% 46%

B
15 2 5 8 1 0 1 11 4 9 3 7 5 3 10 4 1 10 2 2 4
20% 12% 24% 30% 6% 4% 15% 22% 13% 27% 20% 19% 21% 23% 24% 20% 7% 24% 14% 28% 16%

E E E
18 3 4 7 4 0 1 11 10 6 2 9 7 2 8 7 1 8 3 1 7
24% 19% 21% 27% 33% 7% 20% 21% 32% 19% 17% 23% 29% 19% 19% 32% 19% 19% 28% 13% 30%
22 7 6 5 3 1 1 14 10 9 3 12 5 5 12 7 3 12 3 1 6
28% 37% 30% 21% 26% 37% 35% 27% 32% 28% 20% 31% 19% 38% 29% 32% 36% 28% 28% 13% 29%
18 4 5 5 4 1 1 13 5 8 6 9 7 2 9 3 2 11 3 3 4
24% 20% 24% 19% 35% 52% 26% 26% 16% 24% 42% 22% 31% 15% 22% 16% 28% 24% 30% 47% 19%

Al

40 10 11 10 7 2 2 27 15 16 8 21 12 7 21 10 5 23 7 3 11
52% 57% 54% 40% 60% 89% 61% 53% 48% 51% 62% 53% 50% 53% 51% 48% 64% 52% 58% 59% 48%
3 2 0 1 0 - 0 2 2 1 0 2 - 1 2 0 1 2 - - 1

4% 12%

1%

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q23G. The next question is about weather conditions and climate change.
are having a major, moderate, minor impact or no impact at all on:
Your ability to store traditional foods

Subsample : Indigenous only

Do you feel that changing weather patterns

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
@»” & © O 6 B 6 ¢H GO GO & GO W W O QO ®®
Total 7 33 44 7 - 35 13 19 7 68 13 8 66 7 3 36 25 15
Unweighted Total 284 145 139 284 - 136 30 45 64 241 41 38 231 36 14 122 101 59
TOP 2 BOX 34 16 18 34 - 15 5 10 1 30 4 6 31 3 0 15 10 8
44%  49%  40%  44% 44%  41% 54% 20% 44% 33% 76% 47%  37% 3% 42%  38%  57%
(o]} 1 AJK 0
Major impact 15 5 10 15 - 8 3 5 1 15 0 4 15 0 - 7 4 4
20% 16%  24%  20% 22%  20%  24% 8%  22% 2%  54%  23% 6% 20%  17%  26%
K K AJK A
Moderate impact 18 11 7 18 - 8 3 6 1 15 4 2 16 2 0 8 5 4
24%  34%  17%  24% 22% 20% 30% 11% 22% 31% 22% 25%  30% 3% 22%  20%  31%
C AC
Minor impact 22 8 14 22 - 9 4 5 2 20 5 2 17 3 1 13 6 3
28% 24%  32%  28% 26% 30% 28% 29% 29%  40% 20% 26% 39%  25% 35% 23% 23%
No impact at all 18 8 11 18 - 10 4 1 3 15 4 0 15 2 2 7 8 3
24%  23%  24%  24% 28%  29% 6% 51% 22% 28% 4%  22%  24%  73% 20%  32%  20%
H H AH AM
BOTTOM 2 BOX 40 16 25 40 - 19 8 6 5 35 9 2 32 4 3 20 14 6
52%  47% 56%  52% 54% 59% 34% 80% 51% 67% 24% 48% 63% 97% 55%  55%  43%
MLH AFH L L AM
Not applicable 3 1 2 3 - 1 0 2 0 3 0 0 3 0 - 1 2 0
4% 4% 4% 4% 2% *% 12% 1% 4% *% *% 5% *% 3% 7% *%

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q23.
Summary Table :

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total
Animal migration
patterns or fish
populations

Ice roads

Traditional fishing,
hunting or trapping
grounds

The location of berries,
foods or traditional
medicines

Your ability to get out
on the land

Housing conditions

Your ability to store
traditional foods

None of the above

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Indigenous only

The next question is about weather conditions and climate change.
are having a major, moderate, minor impact or
Top Box

no impact at all on:

Do you feel that changing weather patterns

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
®» & © O 6 & G H GO GO w w m N O E O ® &6 @M W
81 19 22 26 12 2 3 55 35 33 13 43 24 13 43 21 8 46 12 7 23
288 40 128 55 40 25 137 128 61 102 125 165 73 47 153 60 40 247 18 10 23
36 11 9 10 5 0 1 27 11 18 7 16 12 7 21 8 3 23 5 1 7
47% 62% 48% 39% 44% 10% 39% 53% 35% 56% 50% 41% 51% 57% 52% 41% 46% 53% 47% 25% 33%
F G
32 5 9 11 7 0 2 21 11 16 5 18 9 6 19 8 4 18 5 2 10
42% 30% 46% 43% 56% 6% 45% 40% 34% 51% 38% 45% 35% 46% 46% 37% 56% 41% 40% 37% 45%
F F
28 8 8 8 4 0 1 22 7 17 4 14 9 5 17 6 2 18 5 2 4
36% 46% 41% 30% 31% 7% 34% 43% 21% 53% 32% 35% 38% 38% 41% 31% 30% 41% 47% 37% 20%
ul A AlIK U
26 8 7 9 2 0 1 22 6 16 4 12 9 5 16 7 2 18 5 2 3
34% 44% 34% 36% 19% 6% 31% 42% 19% 51% 27% 30% 38% 40% 38% 32% 29% 41% 42% 40% 15%
ul A ALK u
19 2 7 5 6 0 1 12 7 10 2 10 6 3 10 6 1 11 2 1 7
25% 11% 33% 20% 48% 1% 23% 23% 23% 30% 18% 24% 27% 25% 24% 28% 19% 24% 19% 12% 30%
BF BF ABDF
17 2 5 8 3 0 1 11 6 9 3 8 6 3 8 7 1 10 2 1 6
23% 11% 24% 32% 21% 3% 26% 21% 20% 27% 19% 20% 27% 25% 20% 34% 18% 22% 19% 12% 25%
B
15 2 5 8 1 0 1 11 4 9 3 7 5 3 10 4 1 10 2 2 4
20% 12% 24% 30% 6% 4% 15% 22% 13% 27% 20% 19% 21% 23% 24% 20% 7% 24% 14% 28% 16%
E E E
27 5 8 10 3 2 1 18 14 9 5 14 10 3 13 7 2 14 5 3 8
33% 28% 35% 37% 22% 86% 34% 33% 40% 26% 35% 32% 39% 26% 30% 33% 32% 30% 42% 53% 35%
ABE



Q23. The next question is about weather conditions and climate change.

are having a major, moderate, minor impact or no impact at all on:

Summary Table :

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total
Animal migration
patterns or fish
populations

Ice roads

Traditional fishing,
hunting or trapping
grounds

The location of berries,
foods or traditional
medicines

Your ability to get out
on the land

Housing conditions

Your ability to store
traditional foods

None of the above

Top Box

Indigenous only

Do you feel that changing weather patterns

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
@» & © O 6 B 6 ¢H GO GO & GO W w O QO ®®
81 34 47 81 - 37 13 21 7 71 13 9 69 8 3 39 26 15
288 146 142 288 - 138 30 47 64 244 41 39 234 37 14 125 102 59
36 13 23 36 - 16 4 12 3 32 6 6 34 1 0 17 12 7
A47%  40%  51%  47% 44%  28% 65% 39%  47% 44%  75%  52% 8% 1% 48%  47%  45%
NO AG AJ  ANO
32 12 20 32 - 14 5 10 2 28 7 5 29 2 0 17 7 8
42%  37%  45% @ 42% 40% 35% 52% 28% 41% 54% 59% 44%  26% 3% 47%  28%  58%
Q0 0 Q
28 11 17 28 - 12 5 9 1 24 5 5 27 1 - 14 9 5
36% 33% 39% 36% 34% 35% 48% 15% 35% 36% 63% 41% 8% 37% 37%  35%
N1 1 J AN
26 9 17 26 - 15 3 8 1 24 3 5 25 1 0 12 9 6
34%  27% 39%  34% 43% 20% 40% 12% 35% 24% 65% 38%  17% 1% 33% 34%  39%
ol 1 1 AJK AO
19 7 13 19 - 6 3 8 1 15 6 6 18 0 - 9 6 4
25% 21% 28%  25% 18%  21%  44%  15% 22%  45% < 72% @ 27% 7% 24%  24%  24%
AF1 AJd AJ
17 4 14 17 - 7 2 7 1 15 4 5 16 2 - 7 7 3
23%  11% 31%  23% 21% 18% 36% 15% 22% 29% 69% 24%  24% 21%  28%  20%
B AB AJK
15 5 10 15 - 8 3 5 1 15 0 4 15 0 - 7 4 4
20% 16% 24%  20% 22%  20%  24% 8%  22% 2%  54%  23% 6% 20%  17% @ 26%
K K AJK A
27 13 14 27 - 14 4 6 3 25 2 3 20 4 3 15 9 3
33% 39% 30% 33% 37% 32% 30% 40% 35% 15% 30% 29% 49%  97% 38% 34%  21%
M AMN

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q23.
Summary Table :

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total
Animal migration
patterns or fish
populations

Ice roads

The location of berries,
foods or traditional
medicines

Traditional fishing,
hunting or trapping
grounds

Your ability to get out
on the land

Housing conditions

Your ability to store
traditional foods

None of the above

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/AI1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Indigenous only

The next question is about weather conditions and climate change.
are having a major, moderate, minor impact or
Top 2 Box

no impact at all on:

Do you feel that changing weather patterns

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net on
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line

»w & © O 6 B G H GO GO « w m O O E O ® &6 @M W
81 19 22 26 12 2 3 55 35 33 13 43 24 13 43 21 8 46 12 7 23
288 40 128 55 40 25 137 128 61 102 125 165 73 47 153 60 40 247 18 10 23
53 15 12 17 8 0 2 37 21 23 10 25 18 10 27 16 5 31 8 3 14
69% 84% 61% 68% 68% 18% 66% 72% 65% 71% 71% 64% 72% 78% 67% T77% 72% 72% 70% 53% 63%

F AF

51 12 15 15 9 0 2 34 20 23 8 24 17 9 27 15 6 28 8 3 15
66% 66% 75% 61% 72% 15% 70% 66% 64%  71%  60% 62% 71% 72% 66% 71% 72% 65% 70% 53%  67%

F F F

50 13 13 17 7 1 2 35 20 24 6 25 15 10 29 12 5 30 7 3 13
65% 72% 63% 66% 60% 40% 59% 67% 63% 75% 46% 63% 63% 76% 71% 56% 71% 68% 61% 53% 61%

K K

50 14 13 14 9 1 2 33 20 23 7 24 17 9 26 15 4 28 7 2 15
65% 76% 64% 53% 77% 43% 62% 64% 62% 72% 53% 61% 68% 70% 63% 72% 54% 65% 60% 37% 67%

T

43 9 12 13 9 0 2 26 20 17 5 22 12 8 22 12 5 21 6 2 15
55% 49% 61% 51% 72% 10% 50% 50% 65% 54% 35% 57% 51% 60% 53% 57% 63% 49% 53% 41% 68%
KF F F K

41 9 11 15 5 0 2 28 18 18 5 21 12 8 22 12 4 23 6 2 12
54% 52% 57% 61% 43% 11% 48% 54% 57% 57% 39% 54% 51% 61% 54% 58% 58% 53% 54% 41% 56%

K F

34 6 9 14 5 0 1 22 14 15 5 16 12 5 18 11 2 19 5 2 10
44% 31% 45% 57% 39% 11% 35% 44% 45% 46% 38% 41% 50% 41% 43% 52% 27% 43% 42% 41% 46%

B

14 2 4 6 1 1 0 10 7 4 2 8 5 1 8 3 1 7 3 3 3
17% 9% 19% 22% 7% 49% 12% 18% 20% 13% 17% 19% 19% 4% 19% 14% 12% 15% 28% 53% 13%

N E N ARU



Q23. The next question is about weather conditions and climate change.

are having a major, moderate, minor impact or no impact at all on:

Summary Table :

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total

Animal migration
patterns or fish
populations

Ice roads

The location of berries,
foods or traditional
medicines

Traditional fishing,
hunting or trapping
grounds

Your ability to get out
on the land

Housing conditions

Your ability to store
traditional foods

None of the above

Top 2 Box

Indigenous only

Do you feel that changing weather patterns

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
@» & © O 6 B 6 ¢H GO GO & GO W W O QO ®®
81 34 47 81 - 37 13 21 7 71 13 9 69 8 3 39 26 15
288 146 142 288 - 138 30 a7 64 244 41 39 234 37 14 125 102 59
53 22 31 53 - 25 6 15 4 46 10 7 48 4 0 25 19 7
69% 67% 70%  69% 70%  42% 82% 64% 68% 75% 94%  73%  50% 3% 70%  77%  50%
ROG G AJd AO R
51 21 30 51 - 24 7 14 3 45 9 7 46 3 1 25 16 10
66% 64% 68%  66% 69% 56% 74% 50% 67% 69% 87% 70%  43%  30% 68% 63% 71%
50 22 29 50 - 24 7 15 2 44 7 6 48 1 0 23 16 10
65% 66% 65%  65% 66% 50% 81% 35% 65% 59% 82% 72%  20% 3% 63% 65% 68%
NOI 1 1 ANO
50 20 30 50 - 22 8 15 3 43 10 7 45 3 0 23 15 11
65% 59% 69%  65% 62% 59% 80% 39% 63% 76% 93% 69%  48% 3% 64% 60%  73%
ol 1 AJd AO
43 14 28 43 - 22 5 11 2 37 9 7 38 3 0 20 14 8
55%  44%  64%  55% 62% 41% 58% 31% 54% 74% 89% 58%  48% 2% 55% 57%  52%
olB AB 1 AJ 0 0
41 15 26 41 - 21 6 11 2 38 6 7 38 3 0 20 15 6
54%  46%  60%  54% 60% 44% 58% 25% 55% 45% 91% 57%  48% 3% 56% 59%  44%
(o]} 1 1 AJK 0
34 16 18 34 - 15 5 10 1 30 4 6 31 3 0 15 10 8
44%  49%  40%  44% 44%  41% 54% 20% 44% 33% 76% 47%  37% 3% 42%  38%  57%
ol 1 AJK 0
14 5 9 14 - 7 2 3 1 12 1 1 9 3 2 8 4 2
17%  14%  19%  17% 18%  18%  16% 20%  17% 6% 13% 13% 31% 70% 21%  15%  11%
M AM

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q24. Does your household currently have a plan for what to do to protect yourself and your family in the event of a natural disaster or emergency?
Such a planmight include how you would evacuate your home, or how to stay in contact with other family members.

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@»ww G © O 6 & G H o @-M G ® w m ™ O E QO & 6 M W
TOTAL 1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
Unweighted Total 1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
Yes 682 119 129 242 135 57 61 523 158 255 269 165 292 221 251 167 179 331 253 124 98
37% 48% 41% 34% 31% 44% 47% 40% 31% 38% 42% 35% 41% 35% 37% 37% 37% 43% 37% 32% 26%
UIE ADE E E AH A Al A ATU TU
No 1127 123 186 449 297 72 69 796 344 416 367 298 415 408 421 281 297 432 433 266 262
61% 50% 59% 64% 68% 55% 53% 60% 67% 61% 57% 63% 58% 64% 61% 62% 62% 57% 63% 68% 68%
RKGB B ABCF G AK ARS AR
DK/NA 24 4 2 10 6 1 - 0 11 7 6 11 5 7 14 4 3 0 - - 24
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% *U 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% *U 6%
RH AR

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q24. Does your household currently have a plan for what to do to protect yourself and your family in the event of a natural disaster or emergency?
Such a planmight include how you would evacuate your home, or how to stay in contact with other family members.

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS

Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor

TOTAL 1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
Unweighted Total 1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238
Yes 682 328 354 34 648 372 49 83 166 521 157 48 511 112 51 415 194 74
37% 37% 37% 42% 37% 37% 36% 32% 42% 38% 35% 35% 35% 40% 61% 39%  35%  36%
M H AMN
No 1127 541 586 45 1082 632 88 166 229 818 280 87 923 165 33 642 355 128
61% 62% 61% 55%  62% 62% 64% 65% 57%  60% 63% 63% 64% 59%  39% 60%  64% 63%
0 AO 0
DK/NA 24 10 14 2 22 10 - 8 5 16 7 2 17 4 0 11 10 2
1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% *% 1% 2% 1%

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q25A. Do you think it is very, somewhat, not very or not at all likely that a disaster caused by extreme weather

will occur and affect you or your community:

Within the next two years

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
®»w & © O 6 & G H GO GO « w m O O E O ® &6 @M W
TOTAL 1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
Unweighted Total 1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
TOP 2 BOX 634 98 118 248 107 63 46 474 198 252 184 171 242 219 251 166 142 246 274 152 115
35% 40% 37% 35% 25% 49% 35% 36% 39% 37% 29% 36% 34% 34% 37% 37% 30% 32% 40% 39% 30%
UQKE E E E ACDE K K ARU U
Very likely 133 17 23 51 24 19 12 100 32 54 47 29 55 48 61 28 28 54 58 28 21
% % 7% % 5% 15% 9% 8% 6% 8% % 6% 8% 8% 9% 6% 6% % 8% % 6%
ADE
Somewhat likely 501 81 95 198 84 44 34 374 166 197 138 141 187 171 190 138 114 192 216 125 93
27% 33% 30% 28% 19% 34% 26% 28% 32% 29% 21% 30% 26% 27% 28% 31% 24% 25% 31% 32% 24%
KE E E E E AK K ARU
Not very likely 733 81 121 268 220 43 54 538 190 274 269 170 301 261 251 188 219 343 249 146 141
40% 33% 38% 38% 50% 33% 42% 41% 37% 40% 42% 36% 42% 41% 37% 42% 46% 45% 36% 38% 37%
B ABCDF AO ASU
Not at all likely 375 52 68 148 88 19 29 274 95 127 154 108 134 131 139 83 102 151 152 80 73
20% 21% 21% 21% 20% 15% 22% 21% 19% 19% 24% 23% 19% 21% 20% 18% 21% 20% 22% 20% 19%
A
BOTTOM 2 BOX 1108 133 189 416 308 63 83 812 285 400 423 278 435 391 390 271 322 494 401 226 213
60% 54% 60% 59% 70% 48% 64% 62% 56% 59% 66% 59% 61% 62% 57% 60% 67% 65% 58% 58% 55%
UIF F F ABCDF AlJ AO AU
Depends 39 9 6 16 5 3 1 15 19 9 12 13 14 9 22 3 8 9 7 7 23
2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 6%
SPH P ARST
DK/NA 52 6 5 21 17 2 0 18 10 17 24 12 22 16 23 11 7 14 4 4 34
3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% *% 1% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 9%
STQGH G S ARST

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q25A. Do you think it is very, somewhat, not very or not at all likely that a disaster caused by extreme weather
will occur and affect you or your community:

Within the next two years

TOTAL
Unweighted Total
TOP 2 BOX

Very likely

Somewhat likely

Not very likely

Not at all likely

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Depends

DK/NA

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
@ww G © O 6 & G H @M G & L m N O ™ Q@ ®
1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238
634 269 365 37 597 357 46 101 117 513 115 52 527 77 24 343 206 84
35% 31% 38% 46% 34% 35% 34% 39% 29% 38% 26% 38% 36% 27% 28% 32% 37% 41%
NKIEB AB AE 1 AK K AN P
P
133 61 72 12 121 71 11 16 26 111 27 12 116 12 4 75 33 25
7% 7% 8%  15% 7% % 8% 6% 7% 8% 6% 9% 8% 4% 4% % 6%  12%
E AE A
501 208 293 25 476 286 35 85 91 402 88 40 410 65 20 268 173 60
27% 24% 31% 31% 27% 28% 26% 33% 23% 30% 20% 29% 28% 23%  24% 25%  31%  29%
PKIB AB 1 AK P
733 348 385 23 710 424 64 88 148 502 226 42 596 108 28 456 211 66
40%  40%  40% 29%  41% 42%  46% 34% 37% 37% 51% 31% 41% 38% 33% 43%  38%  32%
RJD AD AJL AR
375 229 146 17 359 196 15 55 109 283 75 34 258 85 31 224 109 42
20% 26% 15% 21% 20% 19% 11% 21% 27% 21% 17% 25% 18% 30% 37% 21% 19% 21%
MGC AC G G AFG AM AM
1108 577 531 40 1068 620 79 143 257 786 301 76 854 192 59 681 320 108
60% 66% 56% 49% 61% 61% 57% 56% 64% 58% 68% 56% 59% 69%  70% 64% 57%  53%
MJIDC AC AD AJL AM AQR
39 17 22 3 36 17 7 8 7 26 6 8 31 5 - 20 13 5
2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% 2% 1% 6% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
AF
52 16 35 1 50 19 5 5 19 31 22 1 40 6 1 25 21 6
3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 4% 2% 5% 2% 5% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3%
LF AF AJL

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q25B. Do you think it is very, somewhat, not very or not at all likely that a disaster caused by extreme weather
will occur and affect you or your community:

Within the next 10 years

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
®»w & © O 6 & G H GO GO w m O O E O ® & @M W
TOTAL 1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
Unweighted Total 1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
TOP 2 BOX 1131 167 184 443 248 90 80 850 325 450 356 288 429 407 427 278 291 467 463 270 202
62% 68% 58% 63% 57% 69% 61% 64% 63% 66% 56% 61% 60% 64% 62% 62% 61% 61% 67% 69% 53%
UKE E ACE A K AK V] AU ARU
Very likely 424 67 70 174 71 43 31 316 132 180 112 105 169 146 174 96 106 148 198 121 77
23% 27% 22% 25% 16% 33% 24% 24% 26% 27% 17% 22% 24% 23% 25% 21% 22% 19% 29% 31% 20%
RKE E E ACE K AK ARU ARU
Somewhat likely 708 99 114 269 177 47 49 534 193 270 245 183 260 261 253 183 185 319 264 149 124
39% 40% 36% 38% 40% 36% 37% 41% 38% 40% 38% 39% 36% 41% 37% 40% 39% 42% 39% 38% 32%
U A U
Not very likely 419 40 80 154 121 24 37 296 123 137 159 96 174 148 149 98 121 200 134 73 86
23% 16% 25% 22% 28% 19% 29% 22% 24% 20% 25% 20% 24% 23% 22% 22% 25% 26% 19% 19% 22%
SB B ABF AH AST
Not at all likely 188 26 42 64 45 12 12 137 46 65 78 58 72 58 62 55 54 69 79 42 39
10% 10% 13% 9% 10% 9% 9% 10% 9% 10% 12% 12% 10% 9% 9% 12% 11% 9% 12% 11% 10%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 607 66 121 218 166 36 49 433 168 202 237 155 246 205 211 152 175 269 213 115 125
33% 27% 38% 31% 38% 28% 38% 33% 33% 30% 37% 33% 35% 32% 31% 34% 36% 35% 31% 30% 33%
BF BF AJ
Depends 40 7 5 16 10 2 1 12 12 12 16 13 17 10 20 8 7 4 9 4 27
2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% *U 1% 1% 7%
RH ARST
DK/NA 54 7 6 25 14 2 1 23 7 15 33 18 22 13 28 13 6 23 1 0 30
3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 5% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 1% 3% *% *% 8%
TQIGH AlJ Q ST ARST
S

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/AI1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q25B. Do you think it is very, somewhat, not very or not at all likely that a disaster caused by extreme weather
will occur and affect you or your community:

Within the next 10 years

TOTAL
Unweighted Total
TOP 2 BOX

Very likely

Somewhat likely

Not very likely

Not at all likely

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Depends

DK/NA

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»” & © O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O ® @ ®
1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238
1131 492 639 55 1076 633 84 175 222 862 257 84 965 123 37 664 330 134
62% 56% 67% 68% 61% 62% 61% 68% 55% 64% 58% 61% 66% 44% 44% 62% 59% 66%
NOIB AB 1 1 A ANO
424 179 245 27 397 250 33 63 68 351 76 38 371 39 10 238 126 61
23% 20% 26% 34% 23% 25% 24% 25% 17% 26% 17% 27% 26% 14% 12% 22% 23% 30%
OKIEB AB AE 1 AK ANO
N
708 313 394 28 680 382 51 112 153 511 181 46 594 83 27 427 204 73
39% 36% 41% 34% 39% 38% 37% 44% 38% 38% 41% 34% 41% 30% 32% 40%  37%  36%
NB AB AN
419 225 194 13 407 239 36 50 90 288 121 33 309 90 20 244 141 34
23% 26% 20% 16% 23% 24% 26% 20% 22% 21% 27% 24% 21% 32% 24% 23%  25%  17%
MJbcC AC AD AJ AM R
188 120 68 8 180 105 7 22 54 137 41 16 108 55 22 117 49 22
10% 14% 7% 9% 10% 10% 5% 9% 13% 10% 9% 11% 7% 20% 26% 11% 9% 11%
MGC AC G AM AM
607 346 262 20 587 344 43 72 143 425 161 48 417 145 42 361 190 57
33% 39% 27% 25% 34% 34% 31% 28% 36% 31% 36% 35% 29% 52%  50% 34%  34%  28%
MJC AC AM AM
40 20 20 4 35 16 5 7 11 29 8 4 31 5 2 16 17 7
2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3%
E AE
54 22 32 1 53 21 5 2 24 40 17 1 39 8 3 27 21 6
3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 4% 1% 6% 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3%
FH AFH

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q25C. Do you think it is very, somewhat, not very or not at all likely that a disaster caused by extreme weather
will occur and affect you or your community:
Within your lifetime

TOTAL

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Very likely

Somewhat likely

Not very likely

Not at all likely

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Depends

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
®»w & © O 6 & G H GO GO w m O O E O ® &6 @M W
1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
1312 177 223 517 294 101 98 967 417 525 371 309 509 487 462 347 342 518 547 318 247
72% 72% 70% 74% 67% 77% 75% 73% 81% 77% 58% 65% 71% 77% 67% 77% 71% 68% 80% 82% 64%
RUOLK E A AK AK AL AO ARU ARU
700 109 116 276 127 72 50 511 251 280 170 164 258 274 271 175 181 224 337 201 140
38% 44% 37% 39% 29% 55% 38% 39% 49% 41% 26% 35% 36% 43% 40% 39% 38% 29% 49% 52% 36%
RKE E E ACDE AJK K ALM ARU ARU R
612 68 107 241 167 29 48 457 166 245 201 145 251 212 191 172 161 295 210 117 107
33% 27% 34% 34% 38% 22% 37% 35% 32% 36% 31% 31% 35% 33% 28% 38% 34% 39% 31% 30% 28%
UOF F F BF o] ASTU
301 34 51 100 99 18 21 220 58 77 167 99 114 87 128 63 83 165 77 35 60
16% 14% 16% 14% 23% 14% 16% 17% 11% 11% 26% 21% 16% 14% 19% 14% 17% 22% 11% 9% 16%
STI1J ABDF AlJ AN ASTU T
138 21 26 55 27 7 10 104 20 46 72 46 54 37 58 24 37 63 50 26 24
8% 9% 8% 8% 6% 6% 7% 8% 4% 7% 11% 10% 8% 6% 8% 5% 8% 8% 7% 7% 6%
1 AlJ
439 55 77 155 126 26 31 324 78 123 238 145 169 124 186 87 120 228 127 62 84
24% 22% 24% 22% 29% 20% 24% 25% 15% 18% 37% 31% 24% 20% 27% 19% 25% 30% 18% 16% 22%
TPNI1J AF AlJ AMN P ASTU
S
36 6 9 12 8 1 1 14 12 12 12 5 17 14 15 4 12 3 11 7 22
2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% *U 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% *U 2% 2% 6%
RGH ARST
46 9 8 17 10 2 1 14 6 19 21 15 18 12 22 14 5 13 2 2 31
3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% *0 1% 8%
STQGH o} S ARST

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q25C. Do you think it is very, somewhat, not very or not at all likely that a disaster caused by extreme weather
will occur and affect you or your community:
Within your lifetime

TOTAL

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Very likely

Somewhat likely

Not very likely

Not at all likely

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Depends

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»”w & O O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O ® @ ®
1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238
1312 603 709 60 1252 771 103 201 216 981 305 101 1101 161 42 770 396 143
72% 69% 74% 74% 71% 76% 75% 78% 54% 72% 69% 74% 76% 57% 50% 72% 71% 71%
NOIB AB Al 1 Al ANO
700 327 373 38 662 419 53 118 98 552 138 58 610 62 20 403 212 85
38% 37% 39% 47% 38% 41% 39% 46% 25% 41% 31% 42% 42% 22% 24% 38% 38% 42%
NOK1 Al 1 Al AK ANO
612 276 336 22 590 352 50 83 118 430 167 44 491 99 22 367 184 58
33% 31% 35% 27% 34% 35% 36% 32% 29% 32% 38% 32% 34% 35% 26% 34%  33%  29%
J
301 162 139 12 289 145 23 24 108 206 96 16 225 60 15 178 93 29
16% 18% 15% 15% 17% 14% 17% 9% 27% 15% 22% 12% 16% 21% 18% 17% 17% 14%
FH AFGH AJL
138 79 59 6 131 61 2 21 54 108 22 11 67 42 23 83 36 18
8% 9% 6% 8% 8% 6% 1% 8% 13% 8% 5% 8% 5% 15% 28% 8% 6% 9%
MFG G G AFG AM AMN
439 240 198 18 421 206 25 44 162 314 118 27 292 102 38 261 129 48
24%  27% 21% 22% 24% 20% 18% 17% 40% 23% 27% 20% 20% 36%  46% 24%  23%  23%
MFHC AC AFGH AM AM
36 18 18 3 33 15 6 5 9 25 8 5 25 9 1 16 13 7
2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4%
46 19 27 0 46 21 4 6 14 35 13 3 33 9 2 21 20 5
3% 2% 3% *% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2%



Q25. Do you think it is very, somewhat, not very or not at all likely that a disaster caused by extreme weather
will occur and affect you or your community:

Summary Table :

TOTAL
Unweighted Total

Within your lifetime

Within the next 10 years

Within the next two

years

None of the above

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Top Box
HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net

TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
»”w & © O 6 & G H GO GO w w m O O E O ® & @M W
1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
700 109 116 276 127 72 50 511 251 280 170 164 258 274 271 175 181 224 337 201 140
38% 44% 37% 39% 29% 55% 38% 39% 49% 41% 26% 35% 36% 43% 40% 39% 38% 29% 49% 52% 36%
RKE E E ACDE AJK K ALM ARU ARU R
424 67 70 174 71 43 31 316 132 180 112 105 169 146 174 96 106 148 198 121 77
23% 27% 22% 25% 16% 33% 24% 24% 26% 27% 17% 22% 24% 23% 25% 21% 22% 19% 29% 31% 20%

RKE E E ACE K AK ARU ARU
133 17 23 51 24 19 12 100 32 54 47 29 55 48 61 28 28 54 58 28 21
% 7% 7% 7% 5% 15% 9% 8% 6% 8% % 6% 8% 8% 9% 6% 6% 7% 8% 7% 6%

ADE

1106 135 199 419 295 58 80 784 256 392 458 297 447 357 405 270 294 522 342 183 241
60% 55% 63% 60% 67% 45% 62% 59% 50% 58% 71% 63% 63% 56% 59% 60% 61% 68% 50% 47% 63%
STNIF F F ABDF 1 AlJd AST ST



Q25. Do you think it is very, somewhat, not very or not at all likely that a disaster caused by extreme weather
will occur and affect you or your community:

Summary Table :

TOTAL
Unweighted Total

Within your lifetime

Within the next 10 years

Within the next two
years

None of the above

Top Box

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»”w & O O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O ® @ ®
1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238
700 327 373 38 662 419 53 118 98 552 138 58 610 62 20 403 212 85
38% 37% 39% 47% 38% 41% 39% 46% 25% 41% 31% 42% 42% 22% 24% 38% 38% 42%
NOK1 Al 1 Al AK ANO
424 179 245 27 397 250 33 63 68 351 76 38 371 39 10 238 126 61
23% 20% 26% 34% 23% 25% 24% 25% 17% 26% 17% 27% 26% 14% 12% 22% 23% 30%
OKIEB AB AE 1 AK ANO
N
133 61 72 12 121 71 11 16 26 111 27 12 116 12 4 75 33 25
7% 7% 8%  15% 7% 7% 8% 6% 7% 8% 6% 9% 8% 4% 4% 7% 6%  12%
E AE A
1106 545 561 41 1065 584 82 135 293 789 293 74 820 214 63 648 337 118
60% 62% 59% 50% 61% 58% 60% 52% 73% 58% 66% 54% 57% 76%  76% 61% 60% 58%
MJIFHD AD AFGH AJL AM AM

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q25. Do you think it is very, somewhat, not very or not at all likely that a disaster caused by extreme weather
will occur and affect you or your community:

Summary Table :

TOTAL
Unweighted Total

Within your lifetime

Within the next 10 years

Within the next two

years

None of the above

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Top 2 Box

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net

TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
®»w & © O 6 & G H GO GO « w m O O E O ® &6 @M W
1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
1312 177 223 517 294 101 98 967 417 525 371 309 509 487 462 347 342 518 547 318 247
72% 72% 70% 74% 67% 77% 75% 73% 81% 77% 58% 65% 71% T77% 67% 77% 71% 68% 80% 82% 64%

RUOLK E A AK AK AL AO ARU ARU
1131 167 184 443 248 90 80 850 325 450 356 288 429 407 427 278 291 467 463 270 202
62% 68% 58% 63% 57% 69% 61% 64% 63% 66% 56% 61% 60% 64% 62% 62% 61% 61% 67% 69% 53%

UKE E ACE A K AK u AU ARU
634 98 118 248 107 63 46 474 198 252 184 171 242 219 251 166 142 246 274 152 115
35% 40% 37% 35% 25% 49% 35% 36% 39% 37% 29% 36% 34% 34% 37% 37% 30% 32% 40% 39% 30%

UQKE E E E ACDE K K ARU u
445 53 82 160 125 26 28 289 84 139 222 131 180 133 177 91 127 197 120 65 128
24% 21% 26% 23% 28% 20% 22% 22% 16% 21% 35% 28% 25% 21% 26% 20% 27% 26% 17% 17% 33%
TNIJH F AlJ N ST ARST

S

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q25. Do you think it is very, somewhat, not very or not at all likely that a disaster caused by extreme weather
will occur and affect you or your community:

Summary Table : Top 2 Box

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle

Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»”w & © O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O ® @ ®
TOTAL 1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
Unweighted Total 1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238
Within your lifetime 1312 603 709 60 1252 771 103 201 216 981 305 101 1101 161 42 770 396 143
72% 69% 74% 74% 71% 76% 75% 78% 54% 72% 69% 74% 76% 57% 50% 72% 71% 71%

NOIB AB Al 1 Al ANO
Within the next 10 years 1131 492 639 55 1076 633 84 175 222 862 257 84 965 123 37 664 330 134
62% 56% 67% 68% 61% 62% 61% 68% 55% 64% 58% 61% 66% 44% 44% 62% 59% 66%

NOIB AB 1 1 A ANO
Within the next two 634 269 365 37 597 357 46 101 117 513 115 52 527 77 24 343 206 84
years 35% 31% 38% 46% 34% 35% 34% 39% 29% 38% 26% 38% 36% 27% 28% 32%  37%  41%
NKI1EB AB AE 1 AK K AN P

P
None of the above 445 241 204 15 430 227 27 46 143 317 118 29 289 113 37 256 140 49
24%  27% 21% 18% 25% 22% 19% 18% 36% 23% 27% 21% 20% 40%  45% 24%  25%  24%
MHC AC AFGH AM AM

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q26. Where are you most likely to look for information about extreme weather that might affect your community?

TOTAL
Unweighted Total
TV

Weather Network (TV)

Weather Network
(website)

Radio

Google / Google search

Weather apps

Newspaper

Internet / online /
website (unspecified)

Friend/family member

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net Oon
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@»w & © O 6 & G H O @-M G ® w m ™ O O ®& & @M W
1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
651 82 98 247 182 41 34 349 134 222 294 198 268 182 262 167 124 245 138 65 269
36% 33% 31% 35% 42% 31% 26% 26% 26% 33% 46% 42% 38% 29% 38% 37% 26% 32% 20% 17% 70%
QNIGH ACF AlJd AN N Q Q ST ARST
RST
515 62 93 246 72 41 29 279 113 182 219 132 217 165 193 115 148 178 130 50 206
28% 25% 29% 35% 16% 32% 22% 21% 22% 27% 34% 28% 30% 26% 28% 25% 31% 23% 19% 13% 54%
TIGHE E E ABE E AlJd T T ARST
RS
489 72 75 219 77 46 25 259 134 207 148 112 198 174 164 130 143 139 144 81 206
27% 29% 24% 31% 18% 35% 19% 20% 26% 31% 23% 24% 28% 27% 24% 29% 30% 18% 21% 21% 54%
TKGHE E ACE ACE AK ARST
RS
385 58 77 150 74 26 18 189 101 136 148 117 150 117 148 103 86 125 82 43 178
21% 23% 24% 21% 17% 20% 14% 14% 20% 20% 23% 25% 21% 18% 22% 23% 18% 16% 12% 11% 46%
STGHE E N ARST
R
298 50 51 130 48 18 18 229 131 100 67 78 123 94 118 68 76 102 144 99 51
16% 20% 16% 19% 11% 14% 14% 17% 25% 15% 10% 16% 17% 15% 17% 15% 16% 13% 21% 25% 13%
RKE E E A AJK K ARU ARSU
219 41 40 90 27 22 9 100 73 92 54 60 82 75 65 68 51 51 59 36 109
12% 17% 13% 13% 6% 17% 7% 8% 14% 13% 8% 13% 12% 12% 10% 15% 11% 7% 9% 9% 28%
OKGHE E E E E K K 0 ARST
RS
213 36 30 98 37 13 8 106 52 63 98 56 87 68 82 63 45 77 38 21 98
12% 14% 9% 14% 8% 10% 7% 8% 10% 9% 15% 12% 12% 11% 12% 14% 9% 10% 6% 5% 26%
STGHE E AlJ ST ARST
199 39 31 71 38 21 17 153 48 70 81 41 67 92 63 53 63 87 83 48 29
11% 16% 10% 10% 9% 16% 13% 12% 9% 10% 13% 9% 9% 14% 9% 12% 13% 11% 12% 12% 8%
U E E ALM
167 28 36 77 12 15 7 71 59 65 43 53 52 61 67 44 35 40 37 26 90
9% 11% 11% 11% 3% 11% 5% 5% 11% 10% 7% 11% 7% 10% 10% 10% 7% 5% 5% 7% 23%
SKGHE E E E E K ARST
R

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q26.

Environment Canada

Facebook

Newsfeeds

Weather network /

weather channel

MétéoMédia

Crawler and the bottom
of the TV screen

WEATHERADIO

Twitter

Media billboard/outdoor
electronic sign

Phoning local weather
line

Health Canada

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Where are you most likely to look for information about extreme weather that might affect your community?

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@»w G © O 6 & G H @M G ® W m ™ O E QO & 6 M W
134 17 28 44 30 15 13 97 27 69 38 22 42 70 34 47 38 60 50 26 24
7% 7% 9% 6% 7% 11% 10% 7% 5% 10% 6% 5% 6% 11% 5% 10% 8% 8% 7% 7% 6%
oL AIK ALM AO
133 15 32 54 17 15 4 51 52 61 21 43 47 42 44 44 30 19 36 22 78
7% 6% 10% 8% 4% 12% 3% 4% 10% 9% 3% 9% 7% 7% 6% 10% 6% 2% 5% 6% 20%
SKGHE E E AE K K R ARST
R
120 17 16 66 11 10 4 62 32 56 32 38 40 42 43 29 32 34 32 14 54
7% 7% 5% 9% 2% 8% 3% 5% 6% 8% 5% 8% 6% 7% 6% 6% 7% 4% 5% 4% 14%
STGHE ACE E K ARST
99 19 26 40 3 10 9 73 29 28 42 25 33 40 38 16 33 43 38 28 17
5% 8% 8% 6% 1% % % 6% 6% 4% % 5% 5% 6% 6% 4% 7% 6% 6% % 4%
E E E E E
98 - - - 98 5 80 30 45 23 22 46 30 43 39 10 41 45 26 13
5% 22% *U 4% 6% 6% 7% 4% 5% 6% 5% 6% 9% 2% 5% 7% 7% 3%
UQKF AF A K 0 AQ u
84 17 10 51 2 4 4 60 13 34 37 21 29 34 25 15 30 39 25 15 20
5% 7% 3% 7% *U 3% 3% 5% 3% 5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 4% 3% 6% 5% 4% 4% 5%
1E E E ACEF 1 1
52 5 10 24 9 4 4 27 9 22 21 19 17 17 18 13 14 21 10 5 21
3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 6%
STH ARST
51 5 9 30 - 7 1 21 25 23 3 10 20 18 19 16 11 6 15 15 30
3% 2% 3% 4% 5% *U 2% 5% 3% >0 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 1% 2% 4% 8%
RKGH A AK K R ARST
42 15 3 20 3 2 1 31 19 13 10 9 20 13 10 9 15 17 15 11 10
2% 6% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3%
E ACEF E
42 5 8 15 10 4 1 22 9 14 19 14 12 16 19 6 7 16 6 5 19
2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% *% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 5%
SGH ARST
26 2 1 15 7 - 0 14 12 5 8 6 5 14 6 12 7 0 14 5 12
1% 1% *U 2% 2% *U 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% *U 2% 1% 3%
RGHC C R AR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q26.

CBC

EC-Alert Me

Library / books

Other

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Where are you most likely to look for information about extreme weather that might affect your community?

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line

@»” & 6 O 6 B 6 H GO GO w m O O EE O ® & M O
21 0 0 7 9 5 3 15 5 11 5 2 14 4 7 6 9 9 5 4
1% *% *% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

C C ABCD

18 1 5 10 2 1 1 5 6 5 8 3 4 11 6 4 5 3 3 3 12
1% *U 1% 1% *% *U 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% *U% *% 1% 3%

H ARST
13 2 1 6 3 1 2 11 3 6 4 7 2 4 5 2 3 9 4 2 -
1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
366 58 69 151 59 29 27 291 102 133 131 90 123 154 125 86 108 164 154 86 48
20% 24% 22% 22% 14% 22% 21% 22% 20% 20% 20% 19% 17% 24% 18% 19% 22% 21% 22% 22% 13%
UE E E E E A AM u u u
145 31 32 46 32 5 10 123 49 48 49 49 61 35 64 33 30 68 65 43 12
8% 13% 10% 7% 7% 4% 7% 9% 10% 7% 8% 10% 9% 6% 9% 7% 6% 9% 9% 11% 3%
UNF ADF F A N u u u

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q26. Where are you most likely to look for information about extreme weather that might affect

TOTAL

Unweighted Total

TV

Weather Network (TV)

Weather Network

(website)

Radio

Google / Google search

Weather apps

Newspaper

Internet / online /

website (unspecified)

Friend/family member

Environment Canada

Facebook

your community?

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
W G © O 6 G 6 H GO G W L MW MmO e Q@ ®
1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238
651 310 341 27 623 297 56 89 197 457 178 44 518 102 24 352 211 86
36% 35% 36% 34% 36% 29% 41% 35% 49% 34% 40% 32% 36% 36% 29% 33% 38% 42%
PJIF F AFH J P
515 227 288 22 493 264 34 70 133 422 87 39 423 71 20 287 156 71
28% 26% 30% 27% 28% 26% 25% 27% 33% 31% 20% 29% 29% 25%  24% 27%  28%  35%
K AF AK
489 214 275 20 469 284 40 71 88 386 92 39 401 70 13 286 154 47
27% 24% 29% 24% 27% 28% 29% 28% 22% 28% 21% 28% 28% 25% 15% 27% 28% 23%
oKl 1 AK 0]
385 168 218 23 363 196 37 57 86 306 77 18 304 58 20 228 106 50
21% 19% 23% 28% 21% 19% 27% 22% 21% 23% 17% 13% 21% 21% 24% 21% 19% 25%
L AKL
298 143 155 19 279 153 21 77 44 231 50 34 224 53 15 163 101 34
16% 16% 16% 23% 16% 15% 15% 30% 11% 17% 11% 25% 15% 19%  18% 15%  18%  17%
Kl AFGI K K
219 93 126 12 207 134 17 34 32 181 35 18 178 30 8 134 64 20
12% 11% 13% 14% 12% 13% 13% 13% 8% 13% 8% 13% 12% 11% 10% 13% 12% 10%
Kl 1 AK
213 83 130 12 201 96 19 20 74 165 45 16 172 32 6 133 55 25
12% 9% 14% 15% 11% 9% 14% 8% 18% 12% 10% 12% 12% 11% 8% 12% 10% 12%
FB AB AFH
199 103 97 9 191 113 19 19 45 161 32 18 165 25 9 128 51 20
11% 12% 10% 11% 11% 11% 14% 7% 11% 12% 7% 14% 11% 9% 11% 12% 9% 10%
K AK
167 67 100 8 159 85 29 29 23 145 17 16 138 25 4 89 57 21
9% 8% 11% 9% 9% 8% 21% 11% 6% 11% 4% 12% 10% 9% 5% 8% 10% 10%
Kl AFHI AK K
134 70 64 2 132 90 5 14 24 103 32 3 115 14 4 97 29 8
7% 8% 7% 3% 8% 9% 4% 5% 6% 8% 7% 2% 8% 5% 5% 9% 5% 4%
RLD AD A L L AQR
133 52 81 11 122 75 15 30 11 110 19 13 107 23 2 67 49 17
7% 6% 9%  13% 7% 7% 11%  12% 3% 8% 4% 9% 7% 8% 3% 6% 9% 9%
KIE AE 1 1 1 AK

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q26. Where are you most likely to look for information about extreme weather that might affect

your community?

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»”w & O O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O ® @ ®®
Newsfeeds 120 44 75 6 114 73 11 17 16 106 17 5 101 16 3 68 40 12
7% 5% 8% 7% 7% 7% 8% 7% 4% 8% 4% 4% 7% 6% 4% 6% 7% 6%
KIB AB | AKL
Weather network / 99 47 52 1 97 59 2 10 27 93 4 7 71 24 1 61 30 8
weather channel 5% 5% 5% 2% 6% 6% 2% 4% 7% 7% 1% 5% 5% 9% 2% 6% 5% 4%
KG G G AK 0
MétéoMédia 98 46 52 1 97 76 5 5 11 6 90 4 93 1 3 61 30 7
5% 5% 5% 1% 6% 7% 4% 2% 3% *%  20% 3% 6% 1% 4% 6% 5% 3%
NJHID AD AHI AJL AN
Crawler and the bottom 84 36 48 3 81 45 9 7 23 76 2 7 65 16 4 53 26 4
of the TV screen 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 7% 3% 6% 6% 1% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 2%
K AK K
WEATHERADI10 52 27 25 4 48 31 4 7 9 42 11 4 43 3 5 31 16 5
3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 6% 3% 3% 2%
N N
Twitter 51 26 25 4 47 32 5 13 - 48 2 3 41 9 - 25 16 9
3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% *% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5%
K AK
Media billboard/outdoor 42 21 21 1 42 22 6 5 9 36 5 6 35 7 - 26 10 7
electronic sign 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
K K
Phoning local weather 42 17 24 3 39 15 5 8 14 27 12 8 37 3 2 29 9 3
line 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 6% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2%
F
Health Canada 26 15 11 - 26 17 2 6 2 18 7 3 20 4 2 15 8 2
1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% *% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1%
1 1
CBC 21 10 11 0 21 13 3 2 2 14 7 - 21 0 - 10 8 3
1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 2%
N AN
EC-Alert Me 18 9 9 2 16 13 - 3 2 16 6 - 13 5 0 13 4 1
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% *%
Library 7/ books 13 4 9 2 12 4 0 4 6 13 - 0 12 1 - 9 5 -
1% *% 1% 2% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1%
A

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q26. Where are you most likely to look for information about extreme weather that might affect your community?
GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»” & O O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W ;™ O ® @ &
Other 366 162 204 13 353 194 25 63 82 293 71 33 312 39 14 221 104 41
20% 18% 21% 15% 20% 19% 18% 24% 20% 22% 16% 24% 22% 14%  17% 21%  19%  20%
NK AK AN
DK/NA 145 76 69 9 136 83 20 11 31 115 33 10 114 23 8 88 43 14
8% 9% 7% 11% 8% 8% 14% 4% 8% 9% 8% 8% 8% 8% 9% 8% 8% 7%
H AH

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q27. How often do you or others in

TOTAL

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Regularly

Occasionally

Rarely

Never

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

your household listen or check for extreme weather alerts in your local area? Is this done:

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@»ww & © O 6 & G H O @GM GO ® w m ™ O E QO & e @M W
1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
1396 170 247 542 324 113 101 1013 374 542 480 342 553 492 519 358 351 596 519 298 281
76% 69% 78% T77% 74% 87% 78% 77% 73% 80% 75% 72% 78% T77% 76% 79% 73% 78% 76% 76% 73%
B ABCDE Al

928 106 161 356 216 88 74 710 222 368 338 212 388 319 343 230 235 446 338 198 143
51% 43% 51% 51% 49% 68% 57% 54% 43% 54% 53% 45% 54% 50% 50% 51% 49% 59% 49% 51% 37%
ULIB ABCDE A A 1 1 AL ASU U U

469 65 86 185 108 25 27 303 152 174 143 130 166 173 177 128 116 149 181 100 138
26% 26% 27% 26% 25% 19% 21% 23% 30% 26% 22% 27% 23% 27% 26% 28% 24% 20% 26% 26% 36%
RKHF K R ARST
306 58 50 118 71 9 15 218 95 96 114 81 111 114 99 74 100 114 119 65 73
17% 24% 16% 17% 16% 7% 11% 17% 19% 14% 18% 17% 16% 18% 14% 16% 21% 15% 17% 17% 19%

GF AF F F F G AO

125 18 17 40 43 8 14 85 41 38 47 48 48 29 65 18 26 52 47 26 26

7% 7% 5% 6% 10% 6% 11% 6% 8% 6% 7% 10% 7% 5% 10% 4% 5% 7% 7% 7% 7%

PN A AH AN APQ

431 76 67 158 113 17 29 303 136 134 161 130 158 143 164 92 126 167 165 92 99
24% 31% 21% 22% 26% 13% 22% 23% 27% 20% 25% 27% 22% 22% 24% 20% 26% 22% 24% 24% 26%

JF ACDF F F F J J

6 - 3 2 1 - 0 2 3 2 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 0 2 - 4

1%

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

*%

*%

*%

*%

1%

*%

*%

*%

*%

*%

*%

*%

*%

*%

*%

1%



Q27. How often do you or others in your household listen or check for extreme weather alerts in your local area?

TOTAL

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Regularly

Occasionally

Rarely

Never

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

Is this done:

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
w G © O 6 B 6 H GO GO W O MmN O e Q@ ®
1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238
1396 646 750 66 1330 787 96 186 308 1032 337 112 1136 195 57 822 423 149
76% 73% 79% 82% 76% 78% 70% 72% T7% 76% 76% 82% 78% 69% 68% T7% 76% 73%
NB AB AN
928 415 512 41 886 529 58 105 221 697 214 75 757 129 36 574 256 98
51% 47% 54% 51% 51% 52% 42% 41% 55% 51% 48% 55% 52%  46%  44% 54%  46%  48%
QHB AB H GH A AQ
469 231 238 25 444 259 38 81 87 335 123 37 379 65 21 248 167 52
26% 26% 25% 30% 25% 26% 27% 31% 22% 25% 28% 27% 26% 23% 25% 23% 30% 25%
P 1 AP
306 154 152 9 297 157 29 52 64 237 65 20 223 65 11 184 88 33
17% 17% 16% 12% 17% 15% 21% 20% 16% 17% 15% 14% 15% 23% 13% 17% 16% 16%
M AM
125 75 50 5 120 67 10 19 27 82 40 5 88 21 16 61 43 21
7% 9% 5% 6% 7% 7% 7% 8% 7% 6% 9% 4% 6% 8%  19% 6% 8%  10%
C AC AM
431 229 202 14 417 224 40 71 91 318 105 25 311 86 26 245 131 54
24% 26% 21% 18% 24% 22% 29% 28% 23% 23% 24% 18% 21% 31% 32% 23% 23% 27%
MmC AC AM
6 5 1 1 5 2 2 - 1 5 1 - 5 - 0 0 5 0
*% 1% *% 1% *% *% 1% *% *% *% *% *% *% 1% *%



Q28. How often do you take steps or make changes in your daily routine as a result of an extreme weather alert?

TOTAL

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Regularly

Occasionally

Rarely

Never

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Depends

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line

@»ww & © O 6 B G H @M G ® w m ™ O E QO & 6 M W
1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
986 112 152 407 224 91 71 729 264 397 325 214 409 359 345 259 259 428 372 220 186
54% 45% 48% 58% 51% 70% 55% 55% 52% 58% 51% 45% 57% 56% 50% 57% 54% 56% 54% 56% 48%
ULB ABC ABCDE AK AL L U

392 38 67 144 98 44 28 304 102 151 140 84 156 149 139 108 92 177 155 83 59
21% 16% 21% 20% 22% 34% 22% 23% 20% 22% 22% 18% 22% 23% 20% 24% 19% 23% 23% 21% 15%

uB ABCDE A U U

595 74 84 263 126 47 43 425 163 246 186 130 253 210 206 151 167 251 216 136 127
32% 30% 27% 38% 29% 36% 33% 32% 32% 36% 29% 27% 36% 33% 30% 33% 35% 33% 32% 35% 33%
LKC ACE AK L

528 86 117 185 113 27 36 362 158 176 194 158 178 189 201 134 139 197 201 105 130
29% 35% 37% 26% 26% 20% 27% 27% 31% 26% 30% 33% 25% 30% 29% 30% 29% 26% 29% 27% 34%

MF EF ADEF AM AR
280 42 45 94 89 10 22 206 79 92 109 92 110 78 114 55 77 124 104 60 53
15% 17% 14% 13% 20% 8% 17% 16% 15% 14% 17% 19% 15% 12% 17% 12% 16% 16% 15% 15% 14%

NF F F F ADF AN

808 129 163 279 201 37 58 567 236 268 304 250 288 267 315 189 216 320 305 165 183
44% 52% 51% 40% 46% 28% 45% 43% 46% 40% 47% 53% 40% 42% 46% 42% 45% 42% 44% 42% 48%
MJIDF ADF ADF F F J AMN

29 5 2 15 6 2 1 19 9 8 12 8 12 6 23 2 3 10 10 5 9

2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%

PQ APQ

10 1 1 1 7 - - 4 3 6 1 3 3 4 3 2 1 4 - - 6

1% *% *0 *% 2% *0 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% *% *% *0 *% 2%

H



Q28. How often do you take steps or make changes in your daily routine as a result of an extreme weather alert?

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle

Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
w G © O 6 B 6 H GO GO W O MmN O e Q@ ®
TOTAL 1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
Unweighted Total 1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238
TOP 2 BOX 986 417 570 42 944 572 77 115 208 724 238 86 835 113 32 594 280 111
54% 47% 60% 52% 54% 56% 56% 45% 52% 53% 54% 63% 58% 40% 38% 56% 50% 55%

NOHB AB AH ANO
Regularly 392 171 221 19 373 243 26 34 84 279 99 35 327 47 15 238 103 51
21% 19% 23% 23% 21% 24% 19% 13% 21% 21% 22% 26% 23% 17% 17% 22% 18% 25%

H AH H A
Occasionally 595 246 349 23 571 329 51 82 124 445 139 50 508 66 17 356 177 60
32% 28% 37% 29% 33% 32% 37% 32% 31% 33% 31% 37% 35% 23% 20% 33% 32% 30%

NOB AB ANO
Rarely 528 274 253 27 501 288 37 84 114 411 112 36 393 109 19 293 180 55
29% 31% 27% 33% 29% 28% 27% 33% 29% 30% 25% 26% 27% 39% 23% 27% 32% 27%

M A AMO
Never 280 169 112 8 272 140 22 48 66 196 82 11 196 55 28 159 88 33
15% 19% 12% 10%  16%  14% 16% 19% 16% 14%  18% 8% 14% 20%  34% 15%  16%  16%
MLC AC L M AMN
BOTTOM 2 BOX 808 443 365 35 773 427 58 132 180 608 194 47 589 164 47 451 268 88
44% 50% 38% 43% 44% 42% 42% 51% 45% 45% 44% 35% 41% 58% 57% 42% 48% 43%
MmC AC F AM M
Depends 29 17 12 2 27 10 0 7 11 21 5 4 20 3 3 19 7 3
2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% *% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1%
FG
DK/NA 10 4 6 2 8 4 2 3 1 7 - 7 1 2 4 4 1
1% *% 1% 2% *% *% 1% 1% *% *% 2% *0% *% 2% *% 1% 1%
AJ

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q29. When thinking specifically about extreme heat or heat waves, have you ever taken action or changed your

plans as a result of hearing a heat warning?

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@»ww & © O 6 & G H O @-M G ® W m ™ O E QO & 6 @M W
TOTAL 1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
Unweighted Total 1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
Yes 927 105 113 412 240 57 50 693 265 361 301 230 361 330 362 229 223 380 363 210 184
51% 43% 36% 59% 55% 44% 38% 53% 52% 53% 47% 48% 51% 52% 53% 51% 47% 50% 53% 54% 48%
GBC ABCF BCF AG
No 906 141 204 289 198 73 81 625 248 317 341 244 352 306 323 223 256 382 324 179 200
49% 57% 64% 41% 45% 56% 62% 47% 48% 47% 53% 52% 49% 48% 47% 49% 53% 50% 47% 46% 52%
HD ADE ADE DE AH

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q29. When thinking specifically about extreme heat or heat waves, have you ever taken action or changed your
plans as a result of hearing a heat warning?

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS

Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor

TOTAL 1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203

Unweighted Total 1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238

Yes 927 380 548 48 880 505 66 145 201 670 239 75 792 96 31 528 278 120
51% 43% 57% 59% 50% 50% 48% 56% 50% 49% 54% 55% 55% 34% 37% 49%  50%  59%
NOB AB ANO AP

No 906 500 405 33 872 509 71 112 199 685 204 62 660 184 53 540 281 83
49%  57%  43% 41% 50% 50% 52% 44% 50% 51% 46% 45% 45% 66%  63% 51% 50% 41%
RMC AC AM AM R

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q30. To the best of your knowledge, what are the symptoms of heat illness?

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net

On
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL  Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line

TOTAL 1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
Unweighted Total 1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
Dizziness 599 84 120 246 103 46 43 461 172 243 183 137 224 235 226 140 176 251 253 134 95
33% 34% 38% 35% 24% 36% 33% 35% 34% 36% 29% 29%  31% 37% 33% 31% 37% 33% 37% 34% 25%
UKE E E E E A K AL U AU U
Excessive thirst / dry 531 67 63 179 193 29 38 389 164 214 153 128 201 202 193 129 143 209 218 118 104
mouth 29%  27% 20% 26% 44% 23% 29% 30% 32% 32% 24% 27% 28% 32% 28% 29% 30% 27% 32% 30% 27%
KCD ABCDF K K
Nausea 436 72 90 198 49 28 38 320 127 192 117 86 191 157 129 111 136 181 177 97 78
24%  29% 28% 28% 11% 21% 29% 24% 25% 28%  18% 18% 27% 25% 19% 25% 28% 24% 26% 25%  20%
OLKE E E AE E A K AK L L AO
Fainting 337 42 57 125 89 25 29 247 78 136 122 75 136 124 127 96 73 151 125 59 61
18% 17% 18% 18% 20%  19% 22% 19% 15% 20%  19% 16%  19% 20% 19% 21% 15% 20% 18% 15%  16%
Headache 336 52 72 114 78 21 26 251 91 152 93 93 123 119 128 69 101 145 132 82 59
18% 21% 23% 16% 18% 16% 20% 19%  18% 22%  14% 20%  17% 19%  19% 15% 21% 19% 19% 21%  15%
K D AK
Weakness 253 24 44 104 52 30 26 200 70 90 92 58 97 94 84 66 66 119 106 68 28
14%  10% 14% 15% 12% 23% 20% 15% 14% 13%  14% 12% 14% 15% 12% 15% 14% 16% 15%  18% 7%
u ABCDE A A U U U
Confusion / 237 31 41 96 49 19 14 183 69 105 63 30 99 107 64 60 88 89 108 62 40
disorientation / 13%  12%  13%  14% 11% 15% 10% 14% 13% 16%  10% 6%  14%  17% 9%  13% 18% 12% 16% 16%  11%
staggering OLK AK L AL AO AU
Difficulty breathing 190 15 19 71 74 11 13 137 42 68 81 36 90 60 66 48 51 82 69 28 40
10% 6% 6% 10%  17% 8% 10%  10% 8%  10%  13% 8%  13% 9% 10% 11% 11% 11%  10% 7%  10%
TLBC ABCDF Al AL T
Lack of sweating 131 14 30 70 10 7 7 100 35 56 40 23 52 56 35 35 49 58 50 31 23
(despite heat) 7% 6% 9%  10% 2% 5% 6% 8% 7% 8% 6% 5% 7% 9% 5% 8%  10% 8% 7% 8% 6%
OLE E AEF L AO
Heat rash 111 8 14 33 47 9 13 85 33 47 31 26 48 37 53 28 17 54 44 28 12
6% 3% 4% 5%  11% 7%  10% 6% 6% 7% 5% 5% 7% 6% 8% 6% 4% 7% 6% 7% 3%
uQ ABCD AH Q U u
Fatigue 79 14 18 28 13 7 - - 25 31 23 19 34 24 26 24 17 - - - 79
4% 6% 6% 4% 3% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 21%

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q30. To the best of your knowledge, what are the symptoms of heat illness?
HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@®»” & © O 6 B 6 H (GO GO wW m O O EE O ® & M W
Rapid heartbeat 59 4 5 17 29 4 5 38 17 19 23 14 22 22 27 11 12 26 17 11 16
3% 2% 2% 2% 7% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4%
ABCDF
Sweating 49 7 13 24 3 2 - - 12 14 23 13 19 17 19 14 9 - - - 49
3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 13%
E EF E
Swelling of hands, feed, 35 1 9 11 9 4 3 29 11 15 9 5 12 18 13 7 10 14 19 9 2
ankles 2% *0% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1%
uB B B B u
Muscle cramps 32 2 6 17 3 3 1 24 5 19 8 2 16 14 7 6 16 12 14 4 7
2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% *% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2%
LE E Al L L AO
Heat stroke 31 3 2 10 14 1 - - 2 14 15 6 16 8 14 4 9 - - - 31
2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% *U% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 8%
IC C 1 1
Lightheadedness 15 - 3 11 - 1 - - 4 4 7 2 6 6 6 6 1 - - - 15
1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 4%
Decreased urination/ 12 - 1 8 3 0 - 12 4 2 5 1 7 3 2 3 7 4 8 4 -
unusually dark yellow 1% *% 1% 1% *U%h 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *U% 1% 1%
urine
Dehydration 1 1 - - - - - - - - 1 - - 1 - - - - - - 1
*0% *0% *0% *% *0%
Other 739 106 125 286 176 47 57 580 221 266 253 182 294 262 245 207 192 338 298 183 103
40%  43% 39% 41% 40% 36% 43% 44%  43% < 39%  39% 38% 41% 41% 36% 46% 40% 44%  43%  4T%  27%
uo A AO AU u AU
DK/NA 117 14 20 52 21 10 6 79 52 25 40 41 43 29 58 25 25 40 45 30 32
6% 6% 6% 7% 5% 8% 5% 6%  10% 4% 6% 9% 6% 5% 8% 6% 5% 5% 7% 8% 8%
J AJ N A

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q30.

TOTAL
Unweighted Total

Dizziness

Excessive thirst / dry

mouth

Nausea

Fainting

Headache

Weakness

Confusion /
disorientation /
staggering

Difficulty breathing
Lack of sweating
(despite heat)

Heat rash

Fatigue

To the best of your knowledge, what are the symptoms of heat illness?

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
W G © O 6 B 6 H GO G W O MW MmO e Q@ ®
1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238
599 281 317 33 566 347 41 97 107 488 119 26 502 76 19 344 187 67
33% 32% 33% 40% 32% 34% 30% 38% 27% 36% 27% 19% 35% 27% 22% 32% 33% 33%
KLI 1 1 AKL ANO
531 248 283 20 511 331 35 73 83 342 176 37 442 69 20 298 186 47
29% 28% 30% 24% 29% 33% 26% 29% 21% 25% 40% 27% 30% 24%  24% 28%  33% 23%
Jl Al AJL A AR
436 181 255 22 415 279 30 58 66 380 57 18 357 71 8 276 108 51
24% 21% 27% 27% 24% 28% 22% 23% 16% 28% 13% 13% 25% 25% 10% 26% 19% 25%
OKLIB AB Al AKL 0 0 AQ
Q
337 121 216 11 326 182 32 39 77 241 93 19 269 46 19 214 80 43
18% 14% 23% 13% 19% 18% 23% 15% 19% 18% 21% 14% 19% 16% 23% 20% 14% 21%
0B AB Q
336 126 210 15 321 209 35 35 52 262 70 19 275 52 8 207 87 40
18% 14% 22% 19% 18% 21% 25% 14% 13% 19% 16% 14% 19% 19%  10% 19%  16%  20%
1B AB AHI HI
253 117 136 10 243 140 9 36 66 200 58 4 209 39 5 160 72 21
14%  13% 14% 13%  14%  14% 6% 14% 17% 15%  13% 3%  14%  14% 6% 15%  13%  10%
LG G G L L o]
237 107 130 9 227 159 18 29 26 187 52 12 202 17 15 163 60 14
13% 12% 14% 12% 13% 16% 13% 11% 6% 14% 12% 9% 14% 6% 18% 15% 11% 7%
RN1 Al AN N AQR
190 77 113 4 187 107 10 15 54 123 68 11 165 21 4 109 50 31
10% 9%  12% 4%  11%  11% 7% 6%  14% 9%  15% 8%  11% 7% 5% 10% 9%  15%
JHD AD H AGH AJL A Q
131 52 79 4 126 82 10 16 20 124 9 - 109 17 5 85 33 13
7% 6% 8% 5% 7% 8% 8% 6% 5% 9% 2% 7% 6% 6% 8% 6% 6%
K AK
111 54 57 3 108 63 10 19 19 61 46 9 91 13 3 64 33 14
6% 6% 6% 3% 6% 6% 7% 8% 5% 5% 10% 7% 6% 5% 3% 6% 6% 7%
J AJ
79 26 53 5 74 35 6 19 16 64 15 4 64 12 2 34 33 12
4% 3% 6% 6% 4% 3% 5% 7% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 6% 6%
PB AB

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q30. To the best of your knowledge, what are the symptoms of heat illness?
GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»”w & O O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O ® @ ®
Rapid heartbeat 59 20 39 2 57 27 7 2 19 31 27 6 45 7 5 31 19 8
3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 1% 5% 2% 6% 5% 3% 3% 6% 3% 3% 4%
JH H AJ
Sweating 49 27 22 - 49 15 8 12 13 43 3 3 34 9 5 23 15 11
3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 6% 5% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 5%
KF AK
Swelling of hands, feed, 35 11 24 1 34 24 2 4 5 32 4 1 26 8 1 20 11 3
ankles 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1%
AK
Muscle cramps 32 17 15 - 32 24 2 3 2 26 5 6 24 7 0 22 6 4
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% *% 2% 1% 2%
1 Al
Heat stroke 31 16 15 1 30 16 2 3 9 18 14 1 30 1 - 17 10 4
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% *% 2% 2% 2%
N AN
Lightheadedness 15 3 12 1 14 7 1 1 6 15 - - 14 1 - 6 7 2
1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1%
Decreased urination/ 12 4 8 - 12 9 - 2 0 8 3 - 8 2 2 8 2 1
unusually dark yellow 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 1%
urine 1 1
Dehydration 1 1 - - 1 - - - 1 1 - - 1 - - - 1 -
*% *% *% *% *% *% *%
Other 739 344 395 35 704 411 60 96 163 544 174 66 593 109 35 436 220 82
40%  39%  41% 43% 40%  41%  44%  37% 41% 40% 39%  48% 41% 39%  41% 41%  39%  41%
DK/NA 117 67 50 7 109 55 10 23 27 78 24 19 83 19 11 56 44 17
6% 8% 5% 9% 6% 5% 8% 9% 7% 6% 5% 14% 6% 7% 13% 5% 8% 8%
AJK

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q31. What kinds of things would you do to protect yourself and your family from heat illnesses?

TOTAL
Unweighted Total

Drink liquids/water

Stay inside when it’s
too hot

Turn on air conditioning

Find an outdoor shaded
location (e.g. under a
tree)

Wear a hat

Go to air conditioned
public location (e.g-
mall, community centre,
library)

Wear loose fitting
clothing

Go to a swimming pool/
beach

Turn on fan

Take a shower

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@»ww G © O 6 B G H O @-M G ® W m ™ O E QO & 6 M W
1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
1037 144 190 405 214 84 72 754 301 445 291 260 399 373 357 252 301 404 422 237 211
57% 58% 60% 58% 49% 65% 55% 57% 59% 66% 45% 55% 56% 59% 52% 56% 63% 53% 61% 61% 55%
ROKE E E AE K AK AO AR
941 140 156 395 176 74 75 769 270 351 320 198 376 359 327 239 266 424 421 232 96
51% 57% 49% 56% 40% 57% 57% 58% 53% 52% 50% 42% 53% 56% 48% 53% 56% 56% 61% 59% 25%
ULE E E AE E A L AL 0] AU AU AU
461 41 79 177 128 36 39 347 103 177 182 103 194 160 172 102 120 222 164 88 76
25% 17% 25% 25% 29% 27% 30% 26% 20% 26% 28% 22% 27% 25% 25% 22% 25% 29% 24% 23% 20%
ulB B B B 1 AU
350 58 69 109 87 27 29 226 99 153 98 86 135 129 118 89 101 132 123 69 95
19% 24% 22% 15% 20% 21% 22% 17% 19% 23% 15% 18% 19% 20% 17% 20% 21% 17% 18% 18% 25%
KHD AK ARST
186 40 43 66 29 8 19 144 52 72 62 39 78 70 58 57 53 92 70 44 24
10% 16% 14% 9% 7% 6% 14% 11% 10% 11% 10% 8% 11% 11% 8% 13% 11% 12% 10% 11% 6%
UE ADEF EF A U
134 13 18 60 37 6 7 94 33 47 54 18 56 60 45 34 42 56 46 19 33
7% 5% 6% 9% 8% 5% 5% 7% 6% 7% 8% 4% 8% 9% 7% 7% 9% 7% 7% 5% 9%
L L AL
109 21 17 49 14 8 10 78 35 40 34 21 34 55 33 35 29 40 48 31 21
6% 9% 5% 7% 3% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6% 5% 4% 5% 9% 5% 8% 6% 5% 7% 8% 6%
E E E ALM
105 4 16 40 40 5 9 85 28 42 35 24 46 35 40 18 28 53 41 30 10
6% 2% 5% 6% 9% 4% 7% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 6% 6% 4% 6% 7% 6% 8% 3%
uB B ABF A U U U
72 11 12 31 9 9 9 43 13 28 31 20 32 21 36 13 11 31 21 8 20
4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 7% 7% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 5%
HE E AH T
42 5 6 13 15 3 2 26 6 12 24 12 14 15 15 11 10 22 6 3 15
2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 4%
ST Al ST ST



(Continued)

Q31. What kinds of things would you do to protect

Close curtains/blinds
Stay cool 7/ keep cool
(unspecified)

Other

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

yourself and your family from heat illnesses?

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@»ww G © O 6 ¢E& G H @M G ® w m ™ O E QO & 6 M W
27 7 7 1 3 21 7 7 13 6 12 10 13 4 9 16 7 5 4
1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
20 2 6 10 - 2 - - 5 7 8 3 8 8 10 5 4 - - - 20
1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 5%
458 61 67 175 124 29 34 328 150 163 145 131 176 150 166 121 120 167 195 120 96
25% 25% 21% 25% 28% 23% 26% 25% 29% 24% 23% 28% 25% 24% 24% 27% 25% 22% 28% 31% 25%
R K R AR
79 15 7 27 23 7 2 51 40 20 19 21 27 32 31 26 11 24 29 24 26
4% 6% 2% 4% 5% 6% 1% 4% 8% 3% 3% 4% 4% 5% 5% 6% 2% 3% 4% 6% 7%
QG AJK Q S AR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q31. What kinds of things would you do to protect yourself and your family from heat illnesses?

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS

Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor

TOTAL 1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
Unweighted Total 1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238
Drink liquids/water 1037 462 575 43 994 616 74 158 171 804 223 71 840 154 38 625 295 115
57% 53% 60% 53% 57% 61% 54% 62% 43% 59% 50% 52% 58% 55% 45% 58% 53% 56%
KIB AB Al 1 AK
Stay inside when it’s 941 417 524 36 904 539 71 120 197 751 171 68 764 148 23 583 250 107
too hot 51% 47% 55% 45% 52% 53% 52% 47% 49% 55% 39% 49% 53% 53%  28% 55%  45%  52%
QOKB AB AK 0 0 AQ
Turn on air conditioning 461 215 247 15 447 236 28 61 130 321 141 27 377 59 21 263 141 57
25% 24% 26% 18% 25% 23% 20% 24% 32% 24% 32% 20% 26% 21% 25% 25% 25% 28%
AFGH AJL
Find an outdoor shaded 350 155 195 14 336 212 29 45 60 260 89 18 280 52 18 199 111 39
location (e.g. under a 19% 18% 20% 17% 19% 21% 21% 18% 15% 19% 20% 13% 19% 19% 21% 19% 20% 19%
tree) 1 1
Wear a hat 186 69 117 9 177 115 13 17 41 157 31 7 151 24 10 119 56 11
10% 8% 12% 11% 10% 11% 9% 7%  10% @ 12% 7% 5%  10% 9%  12% 11%  10% 5%
RKB AB AK R
Go to air conditioned 134 59 76 5 130 76 8 12 37 97 44 1 121 9 4 75 48 12
public location (e.g- 7% 7% 8% 6% 7% 8% 5% 5% 9% 7% 10% 1% 8% 3% 4% 7% 9% 6%
mall, community centre, NL L L AN
library)
Wear loose fitting 109 46 63 3 106 63 6 17 21 89 17 12 86 15 5 70 30 9
clothing 6% 5% 7% 4% 6% 6% 4% 7% 5% 7% 4% 9% 6% 5% 6% 7% 5% 4%
K K
Go to a swimming pool/ 105 43 62 2 102 63 3 13 21 67 48 3 90 12 3 71 27 7
beach 6% 5% 6% 3% 6% 6% 2% 5% 5% 5%  11% 2% 6% 4% 4% 7% 5% 3%
G G AJL
Turn on fan 72 26 46 1 71 37 5 13 16 63 9 3 51 13 7 34 27 12
4% 3% 5% 2% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 2% 2% 3% 5% 8% 3% 5% 6%
K AK
Take a shower 42 17 25 2 41 19 2 4 16 27 18 3 33 8 1 28 10 4
2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2%
G
Close curtains/blinds 27 8 19 0 27 13 0 3 9 18 11 3 18 7 2 13 12 1
1% 1% 2% *% 2% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q31. What kinds of things would you do to protect yourself and your family from heat illnesses?
GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle

Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor

Stay cool 7/ keep cool 20 11 9 1 19 9 2 2 6 19 0 2 19 1 - 8 9 2
(unspecified) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% *% 1% 2% 1%
K AK A
Other 458 220 238 27 431 252 41 72 86 339 111 29 374 64 17 273 135 49
25% 25% 25% 33% 25% 25% 30% 28% 22% 25% 25% 21% 26% 23% 21% 26% 24%  24%
DK/NA 79 41 38 6 74 37 10 20 12 44 27 15 60 7 10 37 35 7
4% 5% 4% 7% 4% 4% 7% 8% 3% 3% 6%  11% 4% 2% 12% 3% 6% 4%
J J N

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q32. Who would you turn to in order to obtain more

TOTAL

Unweighted Total

Doctor

Nurse

Pharmacist

Other health

professional

Health Canada

Other government website

Local weather
forecasters/
Meteorologists

Friends/Family

Social Media

Radio

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

information on heat illness?

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line

@»ww & © O 6 & G H o @G-M G ® w m ™ O E QO & 6 M W
1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
551 77 87 234 110 43 33 406 150 166 236 149 214 188 215 134 131 242 197 106 112
30% 31% 27% 33% 25% 33% 25% 31% 29% 24% 37% 31% 30% 30% 31% 30% 27% 32% 29% 27% 29%

JE E AlJ

29 5 7 7 8 2 5 22 12 10 7 5 13 11 13 6 9 17 11 3 1

2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% *%

U U

46 5 10 5 23 3 1 32 9 16 21 10 21 13 20 12 6 16 17 5 12

2% 2% 3% 1% 5% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3%

GD D AD

135 21 30 48 26 9 14 105 32 49 55 44 48 43 68 26 28 76 42 15 16

% 9% 10% % 6% % 11% 8% 6% 7% 8% 9% % 7% 10% 6% 6% 10% 6% 4% 4%

TU APQ ASTU T

192 18 38 67 59 10 22 142 42 85 65 41 70 81 59 48 63 102 62 26 28
10% % 12% 9% 13% 8% 17% 11% 8% 13% 10% 9% 10% 13% 9% 11% 13% 13% 9% % %

TU B AH ASTU

89 4 15 38 27 6 8 56 9 46 34 12 23 54 23 30 29 34 30 12 25

5% 1% 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 2% 7% 5% 3% 3% 9% 3% 7% 6% 4% 4% 3% 7%
LMIB B B Al 1 ALM

49 3 6 27 11 2 8 34 8 27 14 16 20 13 22 6 13 22 19 9 8

3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 6% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2%

AH 1
117 13 24 47 25 8 7 92 57 26 34 33 42 38 46 25 30 44 55 37 18
6% 5% 8% % 6% 6% 5% 7% 11% 4% 5% 7% 6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 6% 8% 10% 5%
J AJK U
13 - 1 9 2 1 1 10 1 10 2 2 6 5 4 2 3 7 4 2 2
1% *Up 1% *Up 1% 1% 1% *U 1% *U *U 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% >0 >0
AIK

66 7 7 21 29 1 5 53 4 34 27 19 25 22 29 13 9 39 19 8 7

4% 3% 2% 3% 7% *% 4% 4% 1% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 2% 2%
UQIF ACDF Al 1 ATU

21 0 1 12 6 2 3 16 0 8 13 7 2 12 11 6 0 15 3 1 2

1% *% *0 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% *% 1% 2% 2% *% 2% 2% 1% *0 2% *0 *% 1%
oMl 1 M 0Q AST

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q32. Who would you turn to in order to obtain more information on heat illness?
HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@»” & 6 O 6 B 6 H GO GO w m O O EE O ® & M W
Internet 867 130 135 341 192 68 57 668 264 355 248 194 355 315 260 249 258 326 399 245 142
47%  53%  43%  49% 44% 53% 44% 51% 51% 52%  39% 41% 50% 50% 38% 55% 54% 43% 58% 63% 37%
RUOLK AG K AK L L AO AO ARU ARSU
Google 7/ Google search 58 7 15 23 7 7 1 9 23 20 16 8 30 19 19 20 15 5 6 2 48
3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 5% 1% 1% 5% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 1% 1%  13%
STGHE E E L ARST
R
Hospital / health clinic 57 9 6 28 13 2 5 39 9 17 32 23 23 12 28 19 6 28 16 8 13
/ health center / health 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 5% 3% 2% 4% 4% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3%
unit Q Al N Q
Info-Santé 811 10 2 3 - 5 - 1 5 4 3 3 4 3 3 6 2 2 4 2 2 4
1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% *0% *% 1% *% *% 1% *% *0% *% *0% 1% 1%
Library / books 31 7 8 9 6 1 3 24 7 9 15 5 8 17 12 9 7 21 6 6 4
2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1%
S ASU
Other 65 10 10 21 20 4 4 42 20 24 21 13 23 28 32 14 14 24 22 7 20
4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 5%
T T
DK/NA 63 9 7 28 15 5 6 31 17 13 33 16 28 20 24 20 11 27 10 5 27
3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 2% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 2% 4% 1% 1% 7%
STJH AJ ARST

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q32. Who would you turn to in order to obtain more information on heat

TOTAL
Unweighted Total
Doctor

Nurse

Pharmacist

Other health

professional

Health Canada

Other government website

Local weather
forecasters/
Meteorologists

Friends/Family

Social Media

TV

Radio

Internet

illness?

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
“wWw G © O 6 B 6 H GO G W O MW MmO e Q@ ®
1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238
551 265 287 20 531 284 43 74 149 429 121 40 439 89 17 314 165 72
30% 30% 30% 25% 30% 28% 31% 29% 37% 32% 27% 29% 30% 32% 21% 29% 30% 35%
AF A
29 11 18 3 26 18 5 3 2 18 12 1 25 2 2 21 6 2
2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 4% 1% *% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1%
46 12 34 3 43 20 5 5 15 24 25 2 35 7 2 18 17 10
2% 1% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 6% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 5%
PJB AB AJ
135 52 83 8 127 57 16 21 35 109 26 4 104 23 7 68 47 20
7% 6% 9%  10% 7% 6%  12% 8% 9% 8% 6% 3% 7% 8% 9% 6% 8%  10%
F
192 78 113 5 186 125 11 12 39 129 67 6 157 26 8 136 39 16
10% 9%  12% 6% 11%  12% 8% 5% 10% 10%  15% 4%  11% 9%  10% 13% 7% 8%
QLH AH L AJL AQ
89 41 48 1 89 55 4 4 24 60 27 7 80 6 4 64 20 5
5% 5% 5% 1% 5% 5% 3% 2% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 2% 5% 6% 4% 2%
NHD AD H H AN AR
49 25 24 2 47 24 8 7 9 37 13 10 41 4 3 28 14 8
3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 6% 3% 2% 3% 3% 7% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4%
117 60 56 9 108 57 11 23 24 88 20 18 90 20 2 67 29 19
6% 7% 6%  11% 6% 6% 8% 9% 6% 6% 5%  13% 6% 7% 2% 6% 5% 9%
AK
13 5 8 0 13 11 - 1 0 9 3 1 11 2 - 9 4 -
1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1%
66 25 40 3 63 31 2 11 21 37 28 7 60 5 1 36 24 6
4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 5% 3% 6% 5% 4% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3%
J G AJd A
21 7 14 0 20 9 2 - 11 14 7 3 18 3 0 12 9 0
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% *%
A
867 416 451 32 835 536 62 129 136 659 184 69 716 122 28 521 272 73
47% 47% 47% 40% 48% 53% 45% 50% 34% 49% 41% 50% 49% 43% 33% 49% 49% 36%
ROK1 Al 1 K AO R R

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q32. Who would you turn to in order to obtain more information on heat illness?
GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle

Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor

Google / Google search 58 27 31 3 56 29 8 9 9 50 9 4 47 8 3 32 20 6
3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 6% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3%

Hospital / health clinic 57 20 37 7 50 27 5 6 18 45 11 3 47 7 4 35 17 6

/ health center / health 3% 2% 4% 9% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3%

unit E AE

Info-Santé 811 10 3 7 1 9 3 1 3 3 5 5 - 10 - - 3 4 3
1% *U 1% 2% 1% *U 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *U 1% 1%

Library / books 31 12 19 1 30 14 3 3 11 24 7 0 23 3 4 25 3 3
2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% *% 2% 1% 5% 2% 1% 1%
Q AQ

Other 65 29 36 3 63 36 3 10 15 43 20 5 46 10 7 30 29 5
4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 8% 3% 5% 3%

DK/NA 63 39 24 6 57 28 2 13 21 46 14 7 44 11 6 40 14 10
3% 4% 3% 8% 3% 3% 1% 5% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 8% 4% 3% 5%

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q33. How familiar are you with the terms “climate change adaptation” or “climate resilience”?

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Very familiar

Familiar

Not very familiar

Know them by name only

Have never heard of them
before

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

Believe in climate change

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCAT ION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
»”w & © O 6 & G H GO GO « w m O O E O ® &6 @M W
1749 237 299 673 414 126 126 1254 488 655 607 446 678 615 644 435 462 727 653 372 370
1751 187 452 460 410 242 536 843 343 598 810 528 636 578 697 428 415 984 395 205 372
423 53 85 140 124 21 31 322 120 143 160 94 168 159 173 115 97 181 172 83 70
24% 22% 28% 21% 30% 17% 24% 26% 25% 22% 26% 21% 25% 26% 27% 27% 21% 25% 26% 22% 19%
UDF DF ADF A u TU

89 21 17 30 16 4 7 73 22 33 34 14 37 38 33 26 23 33 47 27 9
5% 9% 6% 4% 4% 4% 6% 6% 5% 5% 6% 3% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 7% % 2%

V] A AU V]
334 32 68 110 108 16 23 249 97 110 126 80 132 121 140 90 74 147 125 56 61
19% 13% 23% 16% 26% 13% 19% 20% 20% 17% 21% 18% 19% 20% 22% 21% 16% 20% 19% 15% 16%

BF BF ABDF T

544 87 68 212 127 49 38 332 166 204 175 159 207 177 192 129 148 206 164 89 174
31% 37% 23% 32% 31% 39% 31% 26% 34% 31% 29% 36% 30% 29% 30% 30% 32% 28% 25% 24% 47%
STHC C C C ARST
255 24 48 101 66 15 16 208 62 101 92 59 107 89 102 70 58 120 104 60 31
15% 10% 16% 15% 16% 12% 13% 17% 13% 15% 15% 13% 16% 14% 16% 16% 12% 16% 16% 16% 8%

u A u u u
528 73 97 220 97 41 40 392 140 207 181 135 196 191 177 121 159 220 212 140 95
30% 31% 32% 33% 23% 33% 32% 31% 29% 32% 30% 30% 29% 31% 28% 28% 34% 30% 33% 38% 26%

E E E E 0 ASU

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q33. How familiar are you with the terms “climate change adaptation” or “climate resilience”?

Subsample :

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Very familiar

Familiar

Not very familiar

Know them by name only

Have never heard of them
before

Believe in climate change

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»” & © O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O ® @ ®
1749 823 926 78 1671 969 133 245 380 1305 417 126 1452 281 - 1027 518 201
1751 852 899 274 1477 872 132 218 503 1305 425 123 1442 294 - 988 526 234
423 219 203 16 407 234 28 55 98 298 123 35 365 51 - 263 118 41
24% 27% 22% 20% 24% 24% 21% 22% 26% 23% 29% 28% 25% 18% 26% 23% 20%
N AJ N
89 56 33 6 83 52 5 6 22 79 14 6 78 10 - 57 19 13
5% 7% 4% 8% 5% 5% 4% 3% 6% 6% 3% 5% 5% 3% 6% 4% 6%
C AC A
334 163 170 10 324 182 23 49 76 219 109 29 287 42 - 206 99 28
19% 20% 18% 13% 19% 19% 17% 20% 20% 17% 26% 23% 20% 15% 20%  19%  14%
J AJ
544 238 306 37 507 279 59 88 112 404 126 42 450 91 - 299 170 73
31% 29% 33% 47% 30% 29% 45% 36% 29% 31% 30% 33% 31% 32% 29% 33% 36%
E AE AFI1
255 107 148 6 249 146 10 40 58 184 71 15 225 29 - 152 79 24
15% 13% 16% 8% 15% 15% 7% 16% 15% 14% 17% 12% 16% 10% 15% 15% 12%
NG G G G AN
528 259 269 20 508 310 36 63 113 419 98 34 412 109 - 312 151 63
30% 31% 29% 25% 30% 32% 27% 26% 30% 32% 23% 27% 28% 39% 30% 29%  31%
MK AK AM



Q34. What do they mean to you?
Subsample : Heard of terms
HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL  Yes 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@»w & © O 6 B 6 ¢H O O W M N O O & & @O O
Total 1222 164 202 453 317 85 85 862 347 448 427 312 482 424 467 314 303 507 441 232 274
Unweighted Total 1236 132 298 315 316 175 383 579 243 416 577 362 452 417 501 307 286 692 270 131 274
Being prepared for 397 60 57 157 93 30 33 342 101 162 134 91 161 143 141 106 102 204 171 83 22
what’s to come 32% 37% 28% 35% 29% 35% 39% 40% 29% 36% 31% 29% 33% 34% 30% 34% 34% 40% 39%  36% 8%
u A AU AU u
Change/adjustment 242 30 37 83 74 18 23 189 67 99 76 69 92 80 94 76 54 114 98 55 29
20% 18% 18%  18% 23% 21% 27% 22% 19% 22% 18% 22%  19%  19% 20% 24% 18% 22% 22% 24%  11%
u A A U U u
Becoming more flexible 175 22 28 60 54 11 12 129 55 56 63 29 73 71 59 51 50 70 71 36 34
with change 14%  13% 14% 13% 17% 13% 15% 15% 16%  13%  15% 9% 15% 17% 13% 16% 17% 14% 16% 16% 12%
L L L
Adapting to the changing 102 8 19 42 28 5 1 23 33 35 34 17 35 49 31 20 34 13 12 11 77
climate 8% 5% 9% 9% 9% 6% 1% 3% 9% 8% 8% 6% % 12% 7% 6%  11% 3% 3% 5%  28%
STLGH AL S ARST
R
Changing government 85 12 22 34 11 6 8 77 23 32 30 22 27 35 36 19 21 30 55 32 -
rules/policies 7% 7% 11% 8% 3% 7% 9% 9% 7% 7% 7% 7% 6% 8% 8% 6% 7% 6% 12%  14%
E E E A AR AR
All of the above 17 5 1 6 5 1 3 15 8 1 9 3 4 10 8 5 3 7 10 5 -
1% 3% *% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% *% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
J J J
Other 35 5 11 7 11 1 1 16 9 7 19 13 13 9 16 7 5 15 2 - 18
3% 3% 6% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 6%
SH DF J S ARS
DK/NA 196 27 31 75 46 17 4 85 61 64 71 71 86 39 91 34 41 62 27 14 107
16%  16%  16%  16%  15%  20% 5% 10% 17% 14%  17% 23%  18% 9%  19% 11% 14%  12% 6% 6%  39%
TPNGH G AN N AP ST ARST
RS

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q34. What do they mean to you?

Subsample : Heard of terms

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/

Fe
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor

Total 1222 564 657 59 1163 659 96 182 268 886 319 92 1040 171 - 715 367 139
Unweighted Total 1236 606 630 200 1036 611 93 157 358 894 330 90 1041 186 - 709 375 151
Being prepared for 397 187 210 17 380 212 33 61 86 295 96 24 337 57 - 253 96 49
what’s to come 32% 33% 32% 29% 33% 32% 34% 34% 32% 33% 30% 27% 32% 33% 35% 26%  35%
Q AQ
Change/adjustment 242 111 130 11 231 135 17 34 53 167 73 18 207 32 - 147 64 30
20% 20% 20% 18% 20% 21% 18% 18% 20% 19% 23% 19% 20%  19% 21%  17%  22%
Becoming more flexible 175 90 85 6 169 91 15 29 39 121 48 15 148 27 - 91 69 15
with change 14%  16% 13% 10%  15% 14% 15% 16% 15% 14% 15% 16% 14%  16% 13%  19%  11%
AP
Adapting to the changing 102 44 58 1 100 53 6 17 25 73 26 5 89 13 - 55 35 11
climate 8% 8% 9% 2% 9% 8% 6% 9% 9% 8% 8% 5% 9% 7% 8%  10% 8%
D AD
Changing government 85 40 45 5 79 51 4 10 18 69 12 13 75 10 - 48 29 8
rules/policies 7% 7% 7% 9% 7% 8% 4% 6% 7% 8% 4%  15% 7% 6% 7% 8% 6%
K K AK
All of the above 17 4 14 0 17 7 - 2 8 12 5 - 17 - - 11 7 -
1% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
A
Other 35 19 16 4 31 12 2 4 15 25 11 0 26 7 - 18 13 4
3% 3% 2% 7% 3% 2% 2% 2% 5% 3% 3% *% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3%
LE AE AF
DK/NA 196 80 116 15 181 110 22 27 32 141 51 21 163 29 - 107 62 26
16% 14% 18% 25% 16% 17% 23% 15% 12% 16% 16% 23% 16% 17% 15%  17%  19%
E AE

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



QD1. Compared to other people your

TOTAL

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Excellent

Very good

Good

Only fair

Poor

BOTTOM 2 BOX

REFUSE/NA

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

age, would you

say your health is generally:

*%

*%

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

*%

*%

*%

1%

*%

*%

*%

*%

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@»ww G © O 6 B G H O @-M G ® W m ™ O E QO & 6 M W
1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
1068 157 172 409 252 78 79 801 280 406 382 237 405 421 335 265 344 463 417 233 188
58% 64% 54% 58% 58% 60% 61% 61% 55% 60% 59% 50% 57% 66% 49% 59% 72% 61% 61% 60% 49%
uoL A ALM 0 AOP U U U
415 62 74 156 97 26 35 339 83 161 171 80 155 178 122 85 151 202 171 105 41
23% 25% 23% 22% 22% 20% 27% 26% 16% 24% 27% 17% 22% 28% 18% 19% 32% 27% 25% 27% 11%
uoLl A 1 Al ALM AOP AU U u
653 95 98 253 155 51 45 462 197 246 210 157 250 243 213 180 193 261 246 128 146
36% 39% 31% 36% 35% 39% 34% 35% 38% 36% 33% 33% 35% 38% 31% 40% 40% 34% 36% 33% 38%
0 0 0
559 68 103 202 147 39 38 385 185 199 174 162 225 169 235 142 115 215 208 117 136
30% 28% 32% 29% 34% 30% 29% 29% 36% 29% 27% 34% 32% 27% 34% 31% 24% 28% 30% 30% 35%
ON AK N AQ Q AR
148 19 33 57 28 11 10 97 30 53 66 51 58 37 72 36 18 66 41 25 42
8% 8% 10% 8% 6% 9% 7% 7% 6% 8% 10% 11% 8% 6% 11% 8% 4% 9% 6% 6% 11%
SON 1 N AQ Q S
55 3 9 32 9 2 3 36 15 20 20 22 25 8 42 8 2 19 20 15 16
3% 1% 3% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 4% 1% 6% 2% *0 3% 3% 4% 4%
oN A N N APQ
203 22 42 89 37 14 13 133 45 73 86 73 83 46 114 45 20 85 61 40 58
11% 9% 13% 13% 8% 10% 10% 10% 9% 11% 13% 15% 12% 7% 17% 10% 4% 11% 9% 10% 15%
QN AN N APQ Q AS
3 - 0 1 2 - 0 - 3 - 0 2 - - 1 - - 0 - - 3

1%



QD1. Compared to other people your age, would you say your

TOTAL

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Excellent

Very good

Good

Only fair

Poor

BOTTOM 2 BOX

REFUSE/NA

health is generally:

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
W G © O 6 & 6 H GO G W L MW MmO e Q@ ®
1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238
1068 494 574 39 1029 657 75 103 225 799 250 67 856 162 41 1068 - -
58% 56% 60% 48% 59% 65% 55% 40% 56% 59% 56% 49% 59% 58% 49% 100%
HD AD AHI H H
415 172 243 16 399 264 27 28 93 314 93 19 342 53 15 415 - -
23% 20% 25% 20% 23% 26% 20% 11% 23% 23% 21% 14% 24% 19% 17% 39%
LHB AB AH H L
653 322 331 23 630 393 48 74 132 484 157 48 513 109 26 653 - -
36% 37% 35% 28% 36% 39% 35% 29% 33% 36% 35% 35% 35% 39% 31% 61%
H AH
559 298 261 26 532 296 38 110 111 396 154 49 438 75 41 - 559 -
30% 34% 27% 32% 30% 29% 27% 43% 28% 29% 35% 36% 30% 27% 49% 100%
C AC AFGI AMN
148 66 82 10 139 53 15 24 49 115 27 15 117 30 1 - - 148
8% 8% 9%  12% 8% 5%  11% 9%  12% 8% 6%  11% 8%  11% 1% 73%
OF AF 0 0
55 20 35 5 50 6 9 19 15 44 11 5 38 14 1 - - 55
3% 2% 4% 6% 3% 1% 7% 7% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 5% 2% 27%
F F AF F
203 86 117 15 189 60 25 43 64 160 37 20 155 44 2 - - 203
11% 10% 12% 18% 11% 6% 18% 17% 16% 12% 8% 15% 11% 16% 2% 100%
OF F AF AF 0] 0
3 2 1 1 2 1 - 1 0 1 2 - 2 - - - -
*% *% *% 1% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *%



QD4.

What is the highest level of formal education

TOTAL

Unweighted Total

NET:

NET:

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

High school or less

Grade 8 or less

Some high school

High School diploma
or equivalent

: College

Registered
Apprenticeship or
other trades
certificate or
diploma

College, CEGEP or
other non-university
certificate or
diploma

University
certificate or
diploma below
Bachelor’s level

University

that you have completed?

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@»ww G © O 6 & G H o @G-M G ® wWw m ™ O E QO & 6 M W
1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
474 67 97 152 132 26 35 330 153 125 196 474 - - 286 89 39 227 138 79 109
26% 27% 31% 22% 30% 20% 27% 25% 30% 18% 30% 100% 42% 20% 8% 30% 20% 20% 28%
TPQJD DF DF J AJ APQ Q AST ST
23 3 4 5 10 0 1 20 3 3 17 23 - - 13 5 - 18 4 4 1
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 2% 1% *0% 3% 5% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% *%
uJ AlJd ASU
87 8 19 25 32 3 6 59 17 22 48 87 - - 68 9 0 49 15 7 23
5% 3% 6% 4% 7% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3% 7% 18% 10% 2% *Up 6% 2% 2% 6%
STPQ AlJd APQ ST ST
364 56 74 121 90 23 27 251 133 101 131 364 - - 205 74 39 160 119 68 85
20% 23% 23% 17% 21% 18% 21% 19% 26% 15% 20% 77% 30% 16% 8% 21% 17% 18% 22%
QJ AJ J APQ Q
713 89 129 273 168 53 51 502 189 271 253 - 713 - 233 205 189 282 271 144 160
39% 36% 41% 39% 38% 41% 39% 38% 37% 40% 39% 100% 34% 45% 39% 37% 39% 37% 42%
o] AO
115 14 35 32 27 8 9 70 28 48 39 - 115 - 34 41 29 35 45 30 35
6% 6% 11% 5% 6% 6% 7% 5% 5% 7% 6% 16% 5% 9% 6% 5% 7% 8% 9%
RHD ABDE AO AR
454 58 70 174 119 33 31 321 130 168 156 - 454 - 157 124 123 180 172 91 102
25% 23% 22% 25% 27% 25% 23% 24% 25% 25% 24% 64% 23% 28% 26% 24% 25% 23% 27%
144 18 25 67 22 12 12 110 31 55 58 - 144 - 42 39 37 67 54 23 22
8% 7% 8% 10% 5% 9% 9% 8% 6% 8% 9% 20% 6% 9% 8% 9% 8% 6% 6%
E E
636 90 89 270 138 49 44 479 164 281 191 - - 636 161 157 249 251 272 161 113
35% 37% 28% 38% 31% 38% 34% 36% 32% 41% 30% 100% 23% 35% 52% 33% 40% 41% 30%
UOKC ACE A AlK 0 AOP ARU ARU

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

QD4. What is the highest level of formal education that you have completed?

Bachelor’s degree

Post graduate degree
above bachelor’s
level

Prefer not to answer

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

HISK

RISK

FOREST FIRE

REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@»ww G © O 6 B G H o @G-M G ® w m ™ O E QO & 6 M W
415 53 64 165 105 29 29 304 123 167 125 - - 415 109 104 157 160 172 108 82
23% 21% 20% 23% 24% 22% 22% 23% 24% 25% 19% 65% 16% 23% 33% 21% 25% 28% 21%
OK 0 AOP
221 37 26 105 33 20 15 175 41 114 67 - - 221 52 53 93 91 99 53 31
12% 15% 8% 15% 8% 15% 12% 13% 8% 17% 10% 35% 8% 12% 19% 12% 14% 14% 8%
UOIE E ACE CE A AlK AOP u
10 - 1 7 1 1 0 8 7 1 2 - - - 6 1 1 2 6 5 2
1% *% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% *0% *% 1% *% *0% *% 1% 1% 1%

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



QD4.

What is the highest level of formal education that you have completed?

TOTAL

Unweighted Total

NET:

High school or less

Grade 8 or less

Some high school

High School diploma
or equivalent

: College

Registered
Apprenticeship or
other trades
certificate or
diploma

College, CEGEP or
other non-university
certificate or
diploma

University
certificate or
diploma below
Bachelor’s level

: University

Bachelor’s degree

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
w G © O 6 B 6 H GO GO W O MmN O e Q@ ®
1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238
474 233 241 43 431 168 47 110 139 351 126 24 353 85 28 237 162 73
26% 27% 25% 54% 25% 17% 34% 43% 35% 26% 28% 18% 24% 30% 33% 22% 29% 36%
PMFE AE F AF AF P AP
23 13 9 1 22 8 0 0 13 14 9 2 12 7 3 12 9 2
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *0% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 4% 1% 2% 1%
AFH
87 46 41 12 76 25 8 22 31 54 35 4 51 25 10 32 32 22
5% 5% 4% 15% 4% 2% 6% 9% 8% 4% 8% 3% 4% 9% 11% 3% 6% 11%
PMFE AE F AF AJ M AP
364 173 190 31 333 135 39 88 95 282 82 18 290 53 15 193 120 49
20% 20% 20% 38% 19% 13% 28% 34% 24% 21% 18% 13% 20% 19% 18% 18% 22% 24%
FE AE F AF1 F
713 331 382 24 688 417 54 85 145 535 175 38 546 129 35 405 225 83
39% 38% 40% 30% 39% 41% 39% 33% 36% 39% 39% 27% 38% 46%  41% 38%  40%  41%
LD AD L L AM
115 73 42 3 112 78 2 6 27 85 29 2 84 24 6 60 42 13
6% 8% 4% 4% 6% 8% 2% 3% 7% 6% 7% 1% 6% 9% 7% 6% 8% 6%
LGHC AC AGH GH L L
454 198 256 15 439 255 44 62 87 342 117 17 350 78 24 263 145 46
25% 23% 27% 19% 25% 25% 32% 24% 22% 25% 26% 12% 24% 28% 29% 25% 26% 23%
L 1 L L
144 60 84 6 138 85 7 17 31 108 29 19 112 27 5 83 37 24
8% 7% 9% 7% 8% 8% 5% 7% 8% 8% 7% 14% 8% 10% 6% 8% 7% 12%
K
636 310 326 13 623 425 36 59 114 463 140 73 545 67 21 421 169 46
35% 35% 34% 16% 36% 42% 26% 23% 29% 34% 32% 53% 38% 24% 25% 39% 30% 23%
RNHID AD AGHI AJK ANO AQR
Q
415 208 206 7 407 282 21 42 69 298 98 31 341 56 15 276 109 29
23%  24%  22% 9% 23% 28% 15% 16% 17% 22% 22% 23% 23% 20% 18% 26%  20%  14%
RHID AD AGHI AQR

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

QD4. What is the highest level of formal education that you have completed?
GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle

Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor

Post graduate degree 221 102 120 6 215 142 14 18 45 166 42 42 204 10 6 145 60 16
above bachelor’s 12%  12% 13% % 12% 14%  11% 7% 11% 12% 10%  31% 14% 4% 8% 14% 11% 8%

level NHD AD AH AJK  ANO AR
Prefer not to answer 10 6 5 0 10 4 1 2 2 7 2 2 7 0 0 4 4 1
1% 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 2% *% *% *% *% 1% 1%

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



QD5. How many people,

TOTAL
Unweighted Total
1

6 or more

DK/NA

MEAN

MED IAN
SD
SE

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

including yourself, currently live in your household?

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net Oon
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@»w ® © O 6 B G H O @GM G ® wW m ™ O & O ®&® 6 M W
1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
343 68 47 126 83 19 17 248 74 81 188 99 116 126 216 64 22 167 98 72 78
19% 28% 15% 18% 19% 14% 13% 19% 15% 12% 29% 21% 16% 20% 32% 14% 5% 22% 14% 19% 20%
PQI1JG ACDEF G AlJ APQ Q AS S S
632 87 108 232 153 52 43 459 145 162 325 169 269 192 219 169 170 271 230 146 131
34% 35% 34% 33% 35% 40% 33% 35% 28% 24% 51% 36% 38% 30% 32% 37% 35% 36% 34% 38% 34%
N1J AlJd N
314 28 47 139 72 28 26 204 106 142 66 68 130 114 82 91 101 118 111 74 84
17% 11% 15% 20% 17% 21% 20% 15% 21% 21% 10% 14% 18% 18% 12% 20% 21% 16% 16% 19% 22%
OKHB B B K AK 0 AO AR
319 39 62 124 73 21 28 240 104 177 37 69 123 127 89 75 115 115 154 63 50
17% 16% 20% 18% 17% 16% 22% 18% 20% 26% 6% 15% 17% 20% 13% 17% 24% 15% 22% 16% 13%
UOK A K AK L AOP ARTU
136 14 30 48 39 6 12 103 54 70 13 37 43 55 49 27 51 53 62 27 22
7% 6% 9% 7% 9% 4% 9% 8% 10% 10% 2% 8% 6% 9% 7% 6% 11% 7% 9% 7% 6%
KF F F AK AK AP
80 8 23 29 15 5 5 63 27 46 7 28 28 22 29 25 19 37 31 7 12
4% 3% 7% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 5% 7% 1% 6% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 2% 3%
TK K AK T T
8 2 0 3 2 0 0 1 2 1 5 3 4 1 1 1 - 1 - - 7
*U 1% *U *U 1% >0 *U *U *U *U 1% 1% 1% *0 *U *U *U 2%
H AR
2.78 2.53 2.99 .78 2.78 2.68 3.16 2.78 3.11 3.22 .04 2.76 .76 2.79 2.49 2.89 3.14 2.69 2.95 2.66 2.62
UOK ABF AH AK AK 0 AO ARTU
2.00 2.00 3.00 .00 2.00 2.00 3.00 2.00 3.00 3.00 .00 2.00 .00 2.00 2.00 2.00 3.00 2.00 3.00 2.00 2.00
1.66 1.65 1.57 44 2.09 1.27 3.20 1.49 2.15 1.46 .04 1.63 .84 1.43 1.59 2.12 1.27 1.88 1.50 1.47 1.41
0.05 0.14 0.11 .07 0.12 0.10 0.19 0.06 0.13 0.07 .05 0.09 .09 0.07 0.08 0.12 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.11 0.07

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



QD5. How many people,

TOTAL
Unweighted Total
1

6 or more

DK/NA

MEAN

MEDIAN
SD
SE

including yourself, currently live in your household?

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
wWw G © O 6 & 6 H GO G W L MW MmO e Q@ ®
1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238
343 161 182 15 328 145 20 36 137 260 90 18 275 39 22 191 101 50
19% 18% 19% 19% 19% 14% 15% 14% 34% 19% 20% 13% 19% 14% 27% 18% 18% 25%
F AFGH
632 301 331 20 612 311 46 59 210 471 156 29 505 101 24 382 185 64
34% 34% 35% 25% 35% 31% 33% 23% 53% 35% 35% 22% 35% 36% 29% 36% 33% 31%
LFHD AD H AFGH L L
314 153 161 19 295 199 27 57 27 228 72 26 249 48 14 177 99 36
17% 17% 17% 24% 17% 20% 20% 22% 7% 17% 16% 19% 17% 17% 17% 17% 18% 18%
1 Al 1 1
319 156 163 12 307 218 25 52 17 235 69 34 255 47 13 180 107 31
17% 18% 17% 14% 18% 22% 18% 20% 4% 17% 16% 25% 18% 17% 15% 17% 19% 15%
1 Al 1 1
136 74 62 6 130 94 7 29 5 98 33 16 104 29 3 83 38 15
7% 8% 7% 8% 7% 9% 5%  11% 1% 7% % 12% 7% 10% 4% 8% 7% 8%
1 Al 1 0
80 33 47 9 71 44 10 24 2 58 21 12 57 14 7 48 26 6
4% 4% 5% 11% 4% 4% 7% 9% 1% 4% 5% 9% 4% 5% 8% 5% 5% 3%
1E AE 1 1 Al
8 2 6 0 8 2 2 1 2 6 1 1 7 1 0 6 3 -
*0% *0% 1% *0% *% *0% 2% *% *0% *% *0% 1% *% *% *% 1% *%
2.78 .81 .75 3.08 2.76 2.98 3.01 3.24 1.87 2.74 2.75 3.34 2.75 .91 .64 2.80 2.79 2.61
1 Al 1 Al Ad
2.00 .00 .00 3.00 2.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 3.00 2.00 .00 .00 2.00 2.00 2.00
1.66 .85 47 1.73 1.66 1.75 1.89 1.60 0.88 1.48 2.11 1.69 1.69 .47 .51 1.80 1.44 1.46
0.05 .08 .06 0.17 0.05 0.07 0.21 0.13 0.05 0.05 0.12 0.19 0.06 J11 .21 0.07 0.08 0.12

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



QJ. Which of the following categories best describes your current employment status? Are you

TOTAL
Unweighted Total
NET: Total Employed

Working full-time,
that is, 35 or more
hours per week

Working part-time,
that is, less than
35 hours per week

Self-employed

Unemployed, but looking
for work

A student attending
school full-time

Retired

Not in the workforce
(FULL-TIME HOMEMAKER,
UNEMPLOYED, NOT LOOKING
FOR WORK)

Other

Refused

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@»w & © O 6 & G H O @-M G ® w m ™ O E QO & 6 M W
1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
1151 143 209 424 288 88 88 840 362 571 218 215 471 460 320 326 394 411 516 295 224
63% 58% 66% 60% 66% 68% 67% 64% 70% 84% 34% 45% 66% 72% 47% 72% 82% 54% 75% 76% 58%
ROLK AK ALK L AL AO AOP ARU ARU
849 91 142 322 222 72 64 627 276 453 120 134 354 357 197 248 322 305 386 227 159
46% 37% 45% 46% 51% 55% 49% 48% 54% 67% 19% 28% 50% 56% 29% 55% 67% 40% 56% 58% 41%
UOLKB B B ABCD AK ALK L AL AO AOP ARU ARU
R
137 25 29 42 35 6 11 89 61 43 33 47 54 36 67 27 23 46 53 35 38
7% 10% 9% 6% 8% 5% 8% 7% 12% 6% 5% 10% 8% 6% 10% 6% 5% 6% 8% 9% 10%
K AJK N AQ R
165 28 38 59 31 10 13 124 24 76 65 34 63 67 56 50 48 61 76 33 28
9% 11% 12% 8% 7% 7% 10% 9% 5% 11% 10% 7% 9% 11% 8% 11% 10% 8% 11% 8% 7%
1 1 1
59 2 9 28 16 4 3 36 29 17 13 18 25 14 40 7 7 18 21 18 20
3% 1% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 6% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 6% 2% 1% 2% 3% 5% 5%
PQB B AK APQ AR
107 15 11 40 32 8 3 83 98 9 - 52 27 27 53 19 20 9 77 42 20
6% 6% 3% 6% 7% 6% 3% 6% 19% 1% 11% 4% 4% 8% 4% 4% 1% 11% 11% 5%
MNJGC C G AJd AMN APQ ARU ARU R
RQ
400 68 63 160 84 25 29 288 11 389 139 145 114 208 77 44 276 41 17 83
22% 28% 20% 23% 19% 19% 23% 22% *0 2% 61% 29% 20% 18% 30% 17% 9% 36% 6% 4% 22%
PONI1J 1 AlJd AMN APQ Q ASTU ST
ST
91 17 21 37 12 4 5 59 18 58 15 40 33 18 49 18 14 40 25 13 27
5% 7% 7% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 9% 2% 8% 5% 3% 7% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 7%
QNKE E AIK AMN APQ S
16 1 3 9 3 0 2 10 3 8 5 6 8 2 12 3 1 5 7 4 4
1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% *0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Q
9 - 2 4 3 - - 4 3 3 3 5 3 - 4 2 - 4 - - 5
*0 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% *% *% 1%
H

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



QJ. Which of the following categories best describes your

TOTAL
Unweighted Total
NET: Total Employed

Working full-time,
that is, 35 or more
hours per week

Working part-time,
that is, less than
35 hours per week
Self-employed

Unemployed, but looking
for work

A student attending
school full-time

Retired

Not in the workforce
(FULL-TIME HOMEMAKER,
UNEMPLOYED, NOT LOOKING
FOR WORK)

Other

Refused

current employment status? Are you

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle

Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
W G © O 6 B 6 H GO G W O MW MmO e Q@ ®
1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238
1151 586 565 51 1101 1014 137 - - 841 296 87 908 183 50 732 333 84
63% 67% 59% 62% 63% 100% 100% 62% 67% 64% 63% 65% 59% 69% 60% 42%

RC AC A A AQR R
849 460 390 34 816 849 - - - 614 226 58 662 139 41 548 254 47
46%  52%  41% 41%  47%  84% 45%  51%  43%  46% 49%  49% 51%  45%  23%

RC AC AR R
137 38 99 13 124 - 137 - - 99 33 15 111 19 4 75 38 25
7% 4% 10% 16% 7% 100% 7% 7% 11% 8% 7% 5% 7% 7% 12%
EB AB AE APQ
165 89 76 4 161 165 - - - 128 37 14 135 25 4 109 42 13
9% 10% 8% 5% 9% 16% 9% 8% 10% 9% 9% 5% 10% 8% 6%
59 36 23 8 51 - - 59 - 37 16 7 45 4 7 14 33 11
3% 4% 2%  10% 3% 23% 3% 4% 5% 3% 2% 8% 1% 6% 6%
PE AE N AP P
107 49 58 5 102 - - 107 - 65 25 21 93 10 3 52 49 5
6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 42% 5% 6% 15% 6% 3% 4% 5% 9% 2%

PRNJ AJK AN APR
400 175 225 7 393 - - - 400 320 86 8 311 68 20 225 111 64
22%  20% @ 24% 8%  22% 100% 24%  19% 6% 21% 24%  23% 21%  20%  31%
LD AD AL L APQ
91 24 67 8 83 - - 91 - 74 14 9 76 14 2 36 27 28
5% 3% 7%  10% 5% 36% 5% 3% 6% 5% 5% 2% 3% 5%  14%
PEB AB AE APQ
16 7 9 2 14 - - - - 12 3 3 13 2 1 5 1 10
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% *% *0% 5%
APQ
9 2 7 1 8 - - - - 7 3 2 5 - 2 3 4 1

*%

*%

1%

1%

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

*%

1%

1%

1%

*%

2%

*%

1%

*%



QD10. Which of the following categories best describes your total household income? That is, the total income of
all persons in your household combined, before taxes (READ LIST)?
HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col  ver $60K- $100K Net
TOTAL BC/YK NU QC ATL  Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@®»” & e O 6 B 6 H GO GO WO »m O O EE O ® & M W
TOTAL 1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
Unweighted Total 1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
NET: <$60K 685 91 99 251 200 44 41 495 223 182 280 286 233 161 685 - - 285 251 151 150
—————————— 37% 37% 31% 36% 46% 34% 31% 38% 44% 27%  44% 60% 33% 25% 100% 37% 37% 39%  39%
MNJC ACDF AJ AJ AMN N
Under $20,000 140 19 19 50 42 8 8 101 49 33 58 77 41 20 140 - - 55 54 42 30
8% 8% 6% 7%  10% 7% 6% 8%  10% 5% 9% 16% 6% 3%  20% 7% 8%  11% 8%
NJ J J AMN S
$20,000 to just 251 28 44 93 71 15 14 180 78 53 120 113 83 53 251 - - 100 94 53 57
under $40,000 14%  11% 14% 13% 16% 12% 11% 14%  15% 8%  19% 24%  12% 8%  37% 13%  14%  14%  15%
NJ J AJ AMN
$40,000 to just 295 44 36 108 87 20 19 214 97 96 102 96 109 88 295 - - 130 103 56 62
under $60,000 16% 18% 11% 15% 20% 15% 14% 16% 19% 14%  16% 20%  15% 14%  43% 17%  15%  14%  16%
C o AN
NET: $60K-$100K 452 60 80 158 119 35 33 309 135 179 138 89 205 157 - 452 - 162 179 103 110
——————————————— 25%  24% 25% 23% 27% 27% 25% 23% 26% 26% 21% 19% 29%  25% 100% 21% 26%  26%  29%
RLK AL L R
$60,000 to just 239 40 40 75 64 21 16 157 80 79 80 54 100 84 - 239 - 82 91 52 65
under $80,000 13% 16% 13% 11% 15% 16% 12% 12% 16% 12%  12% 11%  14%  13% 53% 11%  13%  13%  17%
H AR
$80,000 to just 213 21 40 83 55 14 17 151 56 100 58 35 105 74 - 213 - 80 88 50 45
under $100,000 12% 8% 13% 12% 13% 11% 13% 11% 11%  15% 9% 7%  15% @ 12% A47% 10%  13%  13% 12%
LK AK AL L
NET: $100K+ 479 74 109 194 62 40 45 356 107 250 122 39 189 249 - - 479 195 206 110 78
——————————— 26% 30% 34% 28% 14% 31% 34% 27% 21% 37% 19% 8%  26%  39% 100% 26% 30% 28%  20%
ULIKE E AE E E AH AIK L ALM AU u
$100,000 to just 287 50 52 114 42 27 25 211 68 145 73 29 140 118 - - 287 125 111 61 51
under $150,000 16% 20% 16% 16%  10% 21% 19% 16% 13% 21%  11% 6% 20%  19% 60% 16% 16%  16%  13%
LKE E E E E AIK AL L
$150,000 and above 192 23 56 80 20 13 20 145 39 105 49 10 49 132 - - 192 70 95 50 27
10% 9%  18%  11% 5% 10% 15%  11% 8%  15% 8% 2% % 21% 40% 9%  14%  13% 7%
LMIKE E ABDEF E E A AIK L ALM ARU u

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

QD10. Which of the following categories best describes your total household income? That is, the total income of
all persons in your household combined, before taxes (READ LIST)?
HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL  Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@ & © O 6 B 6 ¢ GO O « W M N O O & & @O O
Refused 217 22 29 97 57 12 12 159 47 68 102 60 86 69 - - - 120 50 26 46
12% 9% 9%  14%  13% 9% 9%  12% 9%  10%  16% 13%  12%  11% 16% 7% % 12%
ST AlJ AST ST

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



TOTAL
Unweighted Total
NET: <$60K

Under $20,000

$20,000 to just
under $40,000

$40,000 to just
under $60,000

NET: $60K-$100K

$60,000 to just
under $80,000

$80,000 to just
under $100,000

NET: $100K+

$100,000 to just
under $150,000

$150,000 and above

QD10. Which of the following categories best describes your total household income? That is, the total income of
all persons in your household combined, before taxes (READ LIST)?
GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»”w & O O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O ® @ &
1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238
685 297 388 43 642 253 67 142 208 470 200 63 535 101 41 335 235 114
37% 34% 41% 53% 37% 25% 49% 55% 52% 35% 45% 46% 37% 36% 49% 31% 42% 56%
PJFEB AB AE AF AF AF AJ J AP APQ
140 56 83 14 126 21 13 50 52 101 39 17 115 14 8 56 42 42
8% 6% 9%  17% 7% 2% 9%  19%  13% 7% 9%  12% 8% 5%  10% 5% 8%  21%
PFE AE F AFG AF APQ
251 86 165 17 234 79 21 52 94 163 73 23 188 39 22 116 97 38
14%  10%  17% 21%  13% 8% 15% 20% 23% 12% 16% 17% 13% 14%  26% 11%  17%  19%
PJFB AB AF AF AM AP P
295 154 141 12 282 153 33 40 63 206 88 24 232 48 11 164 95 34
16% 18% 15% 15% 16% 15% 24% 16% 16% 15% 20% 17% 16% 17% 13% 15% 17% 17%
A
452 245 207 21 430 298 27 44 77 325 113 34 363 68 17 265 142 45
25% 28% 22% 26% 25% 29% 20% 17% 19% 24% 25% 25% 25% 24%  20% 25%  25%  22%
HIC AC AGHI
239 130 108 17 221 146 19 25 44 169 60 20 187 39 13 146 72 21
13% 15% 11% 21% 13% 14% 14% 10% 11% 12% 14% 15% 13% 14%  15% 14%  13%  10%
E AE
213 115 98 4 209 153 8 19 33 156 53 14 176 30 4 120 70 24
12% 13% 10% 5% 12% 15% 6% 7% 8% 12% 12% 10% 12% 11% 5% 11% 12% 12%
OGHID AD AGHI 0
479 255 224 8 471 371 23 40 44 399 70 31 380 81 17 344 115 20
26% 29%  23% 9% 27% 37% 17% 16% 11% 29% 16% 23% 26% 29%  20% 32% 21%  10%
GHIDC AC AD AGHI AK AQR R
QRK
287 146 141 5 282 214 18 21 33 235 45 21 220 55 11 200 78 9
16%  17%  15% 6% 16% 21% 13% 8% 8% 17% 10% 15% 15% 20%  13% 19%  14% 5%
RKHID AD AGHI AK AQR R
192 109 83 3 190 157 5 20 11 164 25 10 159 26 6 144 37 11
10% 12% 9% 3% 11% 15% 4% 8% 3% 12% 6% 7% 11% 9% 7% 14% 7% 5%
KGIDC AC AD AGHI 1 AK AQR
QR

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

QD10. Which of the following categories best describes your total household income? That is, the total income of
all persons in your household combined, before taxes (READ LIST)?

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/

Fe
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor

Refused 217 82 134 9 208 92 20 31 71 161 60 8 174 31 8 123 68 24
12% 9%  14% 11%  12% 9%  15% 12% 18% 12%  14% 6% 12% 11%  10% 12%  12%  12%
LFB AB AF L L

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Ql. What language do you speak most often at home?

TOTAL
Unweighted Total

English

French

Another language

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@»ww & © O 6 & G H O @-M G ® wWw m ™ O E QO & 6 M W
1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
1356 231 304 646 58 116 97 978 368 477 510 351 535 463 470 325 399 571 503 301 281
74% 94% 96% 92% 13% 89% 74% 74% 72% 70% 80% 74% 75% 73% 69% 72% 83% 75% 73% 7% 73%
0JE AE ADEF AE AE AlJd AOP
443 3 10 34 384 13 31 316 121 184 139 126 175 140 200 113 70 195 152 72 97
24% 1% 3% 5% 88% 10% 24% 24% 24% 27% 22% 27% 25% 22% 29% 25% 15% 26% 22% 18% 25%
QBCDF B ABCDF  BCD AQ 0 T
137 20 17 71 22 7 7 107 57 58 21 24 38 73 63 34 31 39 75 41 22
7% 8% 5% 10% 5% 5% 5% 8% 11% 9% 3% 5% 5% 11% 9% 8% 6% 5% 11% 10% 6%
RLMKE AEF AK K ALM ARU R

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Ql. What language do you speak most often at home?

TOTAL
Unweighted Total
English

French

Another language

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS

Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor

1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238

1356 641 714 71 1284 742 99 176 320 1356 53 45 1061 235 51 799 396 160
74%  73% 75% 88%  73% 73%  72% 69%  80% 100% 12% 33% 73% 84% 61% 75%  71% 78%
OKLE AE AFH K AMO
443 211 233 13 431 263 33 55 86 53 443 10 378 33 26 250 154 37
24%  24%  24% 16%  25% 26% 24%  21% 22% 4%  100% %  26% 12%  32% 23%  28% 18%
NJLD AD AN N R
137 69 68 9 128 72 15 36 8 45 10 137 97 26 11 67 49 20
7% 8% 7% 11% 7% % - 11% 14% 2% 3% 2% 100% % 9% 13% 6% 9% 10%
JKI 1 | AF1

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



PROV

Total
Unweighted Total

Newfoundland

Prince Edward Island

Nova Scotia

New Brunswick

Quebec

Ontario

Manitoba

Saskatchewan

Alberta

British Columbia

Yukkon

Northwest Territories

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

HISK

RISK

FOREST FIRE

REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@»w G © O 6 B G H O @-M G ® w m ™ O E QO & 6 M W
1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
30 - - - - 30 20 3 7 14 9 7 14 10 8 11 8 17 7 - 7
2% 23% 16% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%
H AH
6 - - - - 6 - 6 4 2 - 5 1 - 3 1 2 2 4 3 -
*% 4% *% 1% *% 1% *% *% *% *% *% 1% 1%
52 - - - - 52 - 41 16 22 13 8 18 26 18 12 18 14 26 14 12
3% 40% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3%
43 - - - - 43 1 33 20 13 10 7 21 14 15 10 12 19 14 8 9
2% 33% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2%
438 - - - 438 - 30 316 126 177 135 132 168 138 200 119 62 178 168 83 92
24% 100% 23% 24% 25% 26% 21% 28% 24% 22% 29% 26% 13% 23% 25% 21% 24%
Q AQ Q
701 - - 701 - - 8 545 188 250 263 152 273 270 251 158 194 277 276 183 148
38% 100% 6% 41% 37% 37% 41% 32% 38% 42% 37% 35% 41% 36% 40% 47% 39%
LG AG L AL ARS
64 - 64 - - - 39 11 12 24 29 21 20 23 22 20 14 47 4 2 13
3% 20% 30% 1% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 6% 1% *U 4%
STH AH AST ST
55 - 55 - - - 5 38 10 26 19 28 17 10 20 19 14 32 12 7 12
3% 17% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 6% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3%
SN AMN S
194 - 194 - - - 20 133 61 66 67 47 92 54 57 41 77 78 75 37 41
11% 61% 16% 10% 12% 10% 10% 10% 13% 8% 8% 9% 16% 10% 11% 9% 11%
ON AH AN AOP
246 246 - - - - 5 190 67 81 97 67 89 90 90 60 74 95 99 55 51
13% 100% 4% 14% 13% 12% 15% 14% 12% 14% 13% 13% 15% 12% 14% 14% 13%
G AG
1 1 - - - - 1 - 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 - - -
*0 *0 1% *0p >0 *0 >0 *0 *0 >0 *0 >0 *0
2 - 2 - - - 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 1 1 - -

*%

1%

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

1%

*%

*%

*%

*%

*%

*%

*% *% *%

*%

*%

*%



(Continued)

PROV
HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net Oon
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@»ww & © O 6 B G H o @-M G ® W m ™ O E QO & 6 M W
Nunavut 1 - 1 - - - - 1 0 1 - - 0 1 0 - 1 1 - - -

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



PROV

Total
Unweighted Total
Newfoundland

Prince Edward Island

Nova Scotia

New Brunswick

Quebec

Ontario

Manitoba

Saskatchewan

Alberta

British Columbia

Yukkon

Northwest Territories

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
wWw G © O 6 & 6 H GO G W O MW MmO e Q@ ®
1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238
30 13 17 1 29 16 1 5 7 30 - 0 25 4 1 16 11 2
2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% *% 2% 2% 2% *% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
6 2 4 - 6 3 - 3 - 5 - 1 5 1 - 5 - 1
*% *% *% *% *% 1% *% 1% *% *% *% 1%
52 27 25 1 51 34 3 6 8 49 2 3 43 7 2 36 13 3
3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2%
K AK
43 22 21 0 42 28 2 3 9 33 11 2 35 6 1 20 15 7
2% 2% 2% *0% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3%
438 216 222 12 426 253 35 59 84 58 384 22 377 34 24 252 147 37
24% 25% 23% 15% 24% 25% 26% 23% 21% 4% 87% 16% 26% 12% 29% 24% 26% 18%
NJD AD AJL J AN N R
701 312 390 26 675 381 42 105 160 646 34 71 553 112 28 409 202 89
38% 35% 41% 33% 39% 38% 31% 41% 40%  48% 8% 52% 38% 40%  33% 38% 36%  44%
KB AB AK AK
64 33 32 7 57 37 7 2 18 61 0 4 52 11 1 36 20 9
3% 4% 3% 8% 3% 4% 5% 1% 4% 5% *% 3% 4% 4% 1% 3% 4% 4%
K AK
55 27 28 9 46 31 6 5 13 55 - 2 41 11 3 29 19 7
3% 3% 3% 11% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4%
E AE A
194 99 95 6 188 108 16 33 32 184 10 11 113 63 15 104 64 26
11%  11%  10% 8% 11% 11% 12%  13% 8%  14% 2% 8% 8% 22%  18% 10%  12%  13%
MK AK AM
246 128 118 19 227 118 25 35 68 230 3 20 204 32 9 157 67 22
13% 15% 12% 23% 13% 12% 18% 13% 17% 17% 1% 15% 14% 11% 11% 15% 12% 11%
KFE AE AF AK K
1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 - 1 0 0 0 0 0
*% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *%
2 1 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 2 - 0 2 0 - 2 0 0
*% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *%

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

PROV
GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
®»”w & O O 6 B 6 H O GO W GO W o O e @ ®
Nunavut 1 1 0 0 1 1 - - - 1 - 0 1 0 - 1 - -

*% *%

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Gender

Total
Unweighted Total

Male

Female

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

HISK RISK
FOREST FIRE
REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net n
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@»ww & © O 6 B G H o @-M G ® w m ™ O E QO & 6 M W
1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
880 128 160 312 216 64 66 629 259 317 304 233 331 310 297 245 255 310 385 208 184
48% 52% 51% 44% 49% 49% 51% 48% 51% 47% 47% 49% 46% 49% 43% 54% 53% 41% 56% 54% 48%
RO AO AO ARU R R
953 118 157 390 222 66 64 689 254 361 338 241 382 326 388 207 224 452 301 181 200
52% 48% 49% 56% 51% 51% 49% 52% 49% 53% 53% 51% 54% 51% 57% 46% 47% 59% 44% 46% 52%
SPQ APQ ASTU S

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Gender

Total
Unweighted Total

Male

Female

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS
Not Excelle

Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
wWw G © O 6 & 6 H GO GO W O MW MmO e Q@ ®
1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238
880 880 - 34 846 548 38 109 175 641 211 69 658 154 57 494 298 86
48% 100% 42% 48% 54% 28% 43% 44% 47% 48% 51% 45% 55% 68% 46% 53% 42%

MG AGHI G G AM AM APR
953 - 953 47 906 466 99 148 225 714 233 68 793 127 27 574 261 117
52% 100% 58% 52% 46% 72% 57% 56% 53% 52% 49% 55% 45%  32% 54%  47%  58%
QNOF AFHI F F ANO Q Q

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Sample - FOREST FIRE

Total
Unweighted Total
Yes

No

Online

Comparison Groups: ABCDEF/AGH/A1JK/ALMN/AOPQ/ARSTU

HISK

RISK

FOREST FIRE

REGION AREAS AGE EDUCATION INCOME SAMPLE SOURCE
PRA/ High uni
NWT/ School Col ver $60K- $100K Net
TOTAL BC/YK NU ON QC ATL Yes No 18-34 35-54 55+ or Less lege sity <$60K $100K + LL Cell CPO line
@»ww & © O 6 B G H O @G-M GO ® wWw m ™ O E QO & 6 @M W
1833 247 317 701 438 130 130 1319 513 678 642 474 713 636 685 452 479 763 686 389 384
1833 196 471 479 436 251 561 888 359 618 856 564 666 593 741 442 430 1034 415 215 384
130 6 66 8 30 21 130 - 24 64 42 35 51 44 41 33 45 115 16 4 -
% 2% 21% 1% 7% 16% 100% 5% 9% % 7% % 7% 6% % 9% 15% 2% 1%
STD ABDE D ABDE AST
1319 190 186 545 316 82 - 1319 381 472 465 330 502 479 495 309 356 648 671 385 -
72% T77% 59% 78% 72% 63% 100% 74% 70% 72% 70% 70% 75% 2% 68% 74% 85% 98% 99%
CF CF ACF C A AR AR
384 51 66 148 92 27 - - 108 142 134 109 160 113 150 110 78 - - - 384
21% 21% 21% 21% 21% 21% 21% 21% 21% 23% 22% 18% 22% 24% 16% 100%
Q Q

T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Sample - FOREST FIRE

GENDER INDIGENOUS EMPLOYMENT LANG AT HOME CC BELIEF HEALTH STATUS

Not Excelle
Fe Full Part Emplo Reti Eng Fre Defin nt/Very Fair/
TOTAL Male male Yes No Time Ttime yed red lish nch Other itely Maybe No Good Good Poor
W G © O 6 G 6 H @GOG W L MmN O e Q@ ®
Total 1833 880 953 81 1752 1014 137 257 400 1356 443 137 1452 281 84 1068 559 203
Unweighted Total 1833 905 928 288 1545 912 136 226 531 1359 452 130 1442 294 82 1030 561 238
Yes 130 66 64 3 127 77 11 12 29 97 31 7 92 33 5 79 38 13
7% 8% 7% 4% 7% 8% 8% 5% 7% 7% 7% 5% 6% 12% 6% 7% 7% 6%
No 1319 629 689 55 1264 751 89 177 288 978 316 107 1049 194 64 801 385 133
72%  72%  72%  67% 72% 74% 65% 69% 72% 72% 71% 78% 72% 69%  77% 75%  69%  65%

AR
Online 384 184 200 23 361 186 38 68 83 281 97 22 310 53 14 188 136 58
21% 21% 21% 29% 21% 18% 28% 26% 21% 21% 22% 16% 21% 19% 17% 18% 24% 28%
PFE AE F P AP

Comparison Groups: ABC/ADE/AFGHI/AJKL/AMNO/APQR
T-Test for Means, Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



